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1.1 The global macroeconomic environment
Over the course of 2023, the global macroeconomic environment has been cha-
racterised by multiple contrasting factors that have contributed, on the one 
hand, to the slowdown in economic activity compared to the previous year and, 
on the other hand, to the resilience of certain countries and sectors. According 
to recent estimates by Oxford Economics1, global economic activity advanced by 
2.7%, down from +3.1% recorded in 2022, but up compared to the +1.3% initially 
expected.

Downside factors include the restrictive stance of many central banks, prima-
rily those of the United States and the Eurozone, adopted to counter inflationary 
pressures. The rapid increases in monetary policy interest rates and the scaling 
back of extraordinary asset purchase programs were reflected in a tightening 
of credit conditions, which weighed more heavily on the more capital-intensive 
industrial sectors and on the demand for durable consumer goods, in a fiscal 
framework characterised by the end of emergency expansionary fiscal policies. 
This is in addition to the high level of uncertainty, fuelled mainly by trade and 
geopolitical tensions between major economies (in particular between the US 
and China), which affects global markets and the confidence of businesses and 
households, with repercussions on their investment and consumption deci-
sions. Last year saw a record number of extreme weather events, which had a 
significant impact on several regions. On the other hand, the normalization of 
commodity prices – compared to the surge recorded in 2022 – and the easing of 
critical issues along international supply chains – measured by the Global Sup-
ply Chain Pressure Index – have partly mitigated the effects of adverse factors. 

Improved supply conditions together with weak demand have contributed to 
the decline in prices, with global consumer inflation estimated to fall to 6% 
(although it remains relatively high compared to the historical average of the 
decade 2010-2019). “Core” inflation (which excludes the most volatile compo-

1 Source: Oxford Economics, World Economic Prospects Monthly (January 2024).
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nents, such as fresh food and energy products) has also declined broadly, albeit 
at a slower pace consistent with a more gradual pass-through of lower inter-
mediate input costs to final prices of consumer goods and services.

At the regional level, global GDP growth was driven by stronger resilience in 
the United States (+2.5%), which more than offset the weakness of the euro 
area (+0.5%), and solid momentum in emerging economies (+4.2%, aggregate 
average). At the sector level, the performance of services was positive globally, 
as reflected in the related Purchasing Managers’ Index (PMI), which systema-
tically remained above the neutral threshold of 50 points, thus indicating posi-
tive growth for the sector. On the other hand, the dynamics of world industrial 
production were almost stationary, with a mere increase of 0.8% year-on-year 
in volume achieved between January and November; At the same time, the ma-
nufacturing PMI values, just below the threshold for the whole year, also confir-
med the moderation in production rates, mainly attributable to the component 
of new foreign orders. 

In fact, the deterioration of international trade in goods continued, estimated 
at -1.3%, reflecting the reduction in intra-EU trade and the modest Chinese de-
mand that weakened flows between Asian countries. In addition, the decline 
in world trade in goods is also partly explained by the statistical comparison 
with a period of strong expansion that characterized the previous two years. 
Without neglecting the role of shifting – or rather, returning – consumer pre-
ferences towards services, with an estimated growth in related international 
trade of around 10% in volume. 

In 2023, global foreign direct investment (FDI) flows reached an estimated 
dollar 1.37 trillion, a marginal increase of 3% compared to 2022 that surprised 
expectations, considering the forecasts at the beginning of the year2. The in-
crease is mainly due to flows to European economies (mainly Luxembourg and 
the Netherlands), excluding which the change would have been negative and 
equal to -18%. In particular, FDI flows to developing countries decreased by 9% 
to a total of dollar 841 billion, with declining or stable flows in most regions 
(in detail: -12% in emerging Asian economies, -1% in Africa, stationary in Latin 
America). In terms of type of investment, the number of international project 
announcements fell across the board, from greenfield (-6%), to project finance 
(-21%) and cross-border mergers and acquisitions (-16%), affected by econo-
mic uncertainty and higher interest rates.

1.2 The Italian economy and industrial sectors
In line with the international and European context, Italy’s GDP growth stood 
at +0.7% in 2023, down from +3.9% recorded in 2022, held back by the modest 
dynamics of foreign investment and demand3. 
In particular, tighter financing conditions, growing uncertainty and the resha-
ping of tax incentives have limited investment demand. The signs of collapse 
mainly concerned investments in construction, especially in the residential sec-

2 Source: Unctad, Global Investment Trends Monitor (January 2024).

3 Source: Istat (Italy’s National Statistical Institute).
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tor, against a still positive profile for non-residential and civil engineering, than-
ks also to the support of PNRR funds. Investments in machinery and means of 
transport are increasing. 
The index of the volume of Italian industrial production recorded a contraction 
of -2.5%, more marked than that of its European peers which, however, are still 
suffering from a post-pandemic rebound effect in the face of a full recovery for 
Italy that has already taken place. In terms of the main groupings of industries, 
this trend was mainly influenced by intermediate goods (-5.4%) and consumer 
goods (-3.5%, especially durable goods), while capital goods recorded a posi-
tive trend (+2.8%). In particular, among the best performing sectors are means 
of transport (thanks to the recovery of the automotive sector) and pharmaceu-
ticals; Growth was slightly positive for electronics, while stagnant for instru-
mental mechanics. On the other hand, the decline in production in the wood, 
paper and chemicals sectors was strongly negative; Rubber-plastic, electrical 
equipment and metals are also in the contraction zone. On average for the first 
eleven months of 2023, the construction production volume index in Italy decli-
ned by -1.2% year-on-year, worse than that of the Euro Area, partly reflecting a 
statistical effect due to the comparison with the same period last year, which 
was characterized by an excellent performance. Starting from August, however, 
construction production activity began to show signs of improvement, retur-
ning to growth in the final part of the year.

The average interest rate on new loans to Italian non-financial corporations 
continued to rise in December, reaching 5.46% (more than 400 basis points hi-
gher than in July 2022). In the same month, bank loans to businesses decrea-
sed by 3.7% year-on-year, continuing the downward phase, albeit at a relatively 
slower pace than that observed in previous months4.  At the same time, the ban-
kruptcies of Italian companies embarked on a slow upward path in the first nine 
months of the year compared to the same period of 2022, mainly attributable 
to the year-on-year increase recorded in the third quarter of the year. According 
to our estimates, on average growth in 2023 is expected to be +10.7%, against 
a still low level of insolvencies at around 8,000 units, remaining well below the 
pre-pandemic figure for the fourth consecutive year 5.

1.3 Italian exports
The decline in international trade in goods in volume last year also negatively 
affected the dynamics of Italian exports. The expected physiological slowdown, 
after two years of double-digit growth, turned out to be more intense than 
expected: in 2023, the value of Italian exports of goods in value remained sta-
tionary compared to the previous year, with the increase in average unit values 
(+5.3%) fully offset by a reduction, well above expectations, in the volume figure 
(-5.1%)6.

For the year as a whole, sales of capital goods grew (+8.4%), which by nature 

4 Source: Bank of Italy, Banks and Money (February 2024) and Financial Stability Report (Novembrer 2023).

5 SACE elaborations on Istat data.

6 Source: Istat (Italy’s National Statistical Institute).

are the ones that most generate demand for export-credit insurance coverage, 
and consumer goods (+2.7%), while those of intermediate goods (-6.7%) and 
energy (-25.7%) decreased, net of the latter, exports in 2023 would have grown 
by 1.3%. The largest positive contributions came from the increase in sales of 
mechanical engineering, motor vehicles, food and beverages; the broader ne-
gative ones, from declines in sales of metals and metal products, refined and 
chemicals. 

Opposite trends were also recorded in terms of destination geographies: EU 
(-2.3%) and non-EU (+2.5%). Significant growth rates recorded by major trading 
partners such as the United States and Spain contrasted with the negative dy-
namics of Germany, the United Kingdom and Switzerland. OPEC countries, India 
and ASEAN countries performed well.

2023 closed with a sharply reduced energy deficit compared to 2022, which al-
lowed the trade balance to return to positive, amounting to euro 34.5 billion, 
supported by non-EU countries. 

FIGURE 1. 
ITALIAN EXPORTS AND IMPORTS OF GOODS BY VALUE 
(€ billion; monthly data seasonally adjusted)
Source: Istat.
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2.1 The strategy
The INSIEME 2025 Business Plan, which sees 2023 as the first year of launch 
and implementation, has laid the foundations for an evolution path to sup-
port companies in Italy and around the world. Italian companies, whether large 
companies or SMEs, are facing and will have to face new challenges in the near 
future that mainly concern the issues of technological transformation, clima-
te change, energy transition and sustainability. In this regard, training and bu-
siness matching events continued, both in person and digitally, thanks to the 
services offered through the SACE Education & SACE CONNECTS program, whi-
ch aims to support companies in their growth paths in Italy and abroad. The 
training offer was aimed not only at companies and professionals but also at 
the new generations and future managers who have led the green and digital 
transformation of our country.With reference to the strategic thrust on the su-
stainable transition, SACE supported euro 2.4 billion for guarantees and bonds 
issued under the Green New Deal (pursuant to Article 64 of the “Simplifications” 
Decree). Most of the operations supported by SACE’s contribution contributed to 
the pursuit of the climate change mitigation objective. Through this operation, 
SACE has supported infrastructure works in the high-speed rail sector included 
in the PNRR and, therefore, recipients of EU funds.  Other supported projects 
include: a) plants for the production of energy from renewable sources (in par-
ticular wind and photovoltaic plants); b) industrial investments with a view to 
the circular economy (e.g. plants for the recycling of wood for the production of 
chipboard); c) investments in the real estate sector and other energy upgrading 
of existing buildings and public lighting systems and finally d) investments in 
innovative sectors (e.g. hydroponic and aeroponic agriculture). In addition, in 
order to encourage greater use of the Green Guarantee by SMEs and MidCaps, 4 
Green Light Agreements were signed in 2023, 3 of which were not yet operatio-
nal as of 31 December 2023. In addition, the activity in agreement with financial 
intermediaries continues through the use of the online portal thanks to which it 
is possible to enter requests for an amount of less than euro  15 million. As of 31 
December 2023, nine Agreements with Banks operating throughout the country 
were active.

In 2023, the “Expensive Energy Reinsurance” measure (pursuant to Legislative 
Decree 21/2022, Art.8 c. 3) was operational. Five companies have adhered to 
the guarantee made available by SACE, against guaranteed by the Italian State, 
which has allowed the issuance of insurance coverage, in the form of deposits, 
in favor of companies consuming electricity and natural gas, favoring the ex-
tension of the terms of payment of energy bills up to 36 months.

Currently, the management of indemnities and recoveries is still underway in 

2
KEY EVENTS 
OF 2023

relation to the “Trade Receivables Insurance” measure (pursuant to Article 35 
of the “Relaunch” Decree), through which short-term credit insurance compa-
nies, adhering to the Convention, including SACE BT, have been able to continue 
to guarantee trade receivables insurance services for companies affected by 
Covid-19. 

Overall, during the year, SACE supported the challenges and projects of compa-
nies with a total of euro 41.8 billion in Guarantees and Liquidity, of which euro 
22.7 billion related to export operations and strategic importance.

During the year, support continued for Italian companies affected by the nega-
tive economic effects of the Russian-Ukrainian crisis, through the “Supportitalia 
Guarantee” measure (Art. 1 of Legislative Decree 50/2022 “Aid Decree”) with a 
total amount of support of approximately euro 17 billion. The measure ended on 
31 December 2023 and, in order to maintain, also for market guarantees after 
the emergency phase, a simplified and digital way to support companies for de-
velopment and to facilitate access to credit, in particular for SMEs, SACE has 
created a new agreement for market transactions called “Digit Garanzia Futuro”. 
This tool represents the new  SACE milestone in the digitalization process de-
signed with the #RoadTo2025 plan. The new “Digit futuro” guarantee will allow 
greater support to Italian companies, in particular SMEs, for their growth initia-
tives, in Italy and on global markets while bringing simplification, efficiency and 
automation to the hiring and management process.

The 2024 Budget Law introduced the new “Archimede” guarantee scheme, 
which enables SACE S.p.A. to issue hedges in order to support infrastructure 
and production investments made in Italy, including in areas characterised by 
suboptimal levels of investment, linked to high risk also associated with me-
dium-long term exposures, the use of innovative technologies or the limited 
supply of financial products. This guarantee scheme responds to the need for 
a national stimulus plan for infrastructure and production investments, highli-
ghted by the rapid process of technological, environmental and social tran-
sformation. The same law also established the obligation for companies with 
registered offices in Italy to take out, by 31 December 2024, insurance against 
damage caused by natural catastrophic events. In this regard, in order to contri-
bute to the effective risk management of insurance companies to cover the da-
mage in question, SACE is authorised to grant, by means of a special agreement 
approved by ministerial decree, at market conditions, coverage of up to 50 per 
cent of the indemnities.

As part of a reorganisation of the group’s activities with the aim of creating a 
single hub at the Parent Company SACE S.p.A. to oversee the analysis and mo-
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nitoring of receivables, indemnities, restructuring and recoveries, also with a 
view to making operations more efficient, in particular towards SME customers, 
as well as centralising the Group’s strategy and commercial objectives for all 
customer segments,  with the simultaneous monitoring of the tools enabling 
the monitoring of commercial activities and first-level customer care, on 1 May 
2023 the transfer from SACE SRV to the Parent Company SACE of the business 
unit consisting of activities relating to restructuring and recovery of distressed 
exposures, as well as those relating to customer care, was completed.

In 2023, the Group Companies mobilised net resources of euro 12.9 billion, of 
which SACE FCT euro 4.7 billion and SACE BT euro 8.2 billion. The total number of 
customers served in the SACE perimeter amounts to over 15,100, of which 81% 
refers to the SME segment. All Group companies recorded positive economic 
results.

SME SUPPORT
In 2023, the SACE Group launched the Mysace.it open platform in order to gua-
rantee companies a single virtual space for accessing products and services, in 
line with the provisions of the business plan and with a particular focus on the 
SME segment. The platform contains all the content and tools related to the 
SACE Education and SACE Connects programs. 

As far as training activities are concerned, in 2023 the number of students en-
rolled in the SACE Education program, mainly SMEs, reached nineteen thousand. 
During the year, 40 training events were organized and 130 new on-demand 
content were made available on the platform, for a total of over 300.

The match-making activity was relaunched and rebranded in 2023 and the new 
name “SACE Connects” reflects the full enhancement of the use of the online 
channel for the proposal of the contents of the program, which to date has 
over 5,000 subscribers since its launch. During 2023, SACE organised 66 Busi-
ness Matching initiatives with buyers from focus countries (+25% compared to 
2022), which involved over 2,500 companies with trade fairs in Italy and abroad, 
webinars, in-person initiatives and content that can be accessed digitally from 
the SACE platform. 

MySace.it also allows SMEs to contact a Temporary Export Manager through 
an online service, able to support their growth and development path in inter-
national markets; Currently, about 100 Temporary Export Managers have joined 
the platform. 

As part of the strategy to support the SME business segment, activities to sup-
port businesses continued in the first half of the year, in particular thanks to 66 
operational Business Matching meetings between Italian supplier companies 
and large foreign companies, in various sectors, which saw the participation of 
over 1,200 companies in over 650 B2B meetings.

With a view to strategically accompanying companies in new markets, SACE has 

also undertaken the opening of offices in various areas, expanding the current 
perimeter to previously unexplored regions in Europe, Africa, the Middle East 
and the Americas.

TECHNOLOGICAL INNOVATION
During 2023, as a first step towards the use and introduction of advanced tech-
nologies as an enabling key for a different, more sustainable and efficient way 
of growth, applicable both to internal processes and to support businesses, the 
Innovation Lab was launched. It is an innovation hub that, through discussions 
inside and outside the Group (with universities, companies and startups), inter-
cepts innovative, technological and business trends to create prototypes and 
ideas and assess their impact on the company and on the user experience of 
companies. 

Among the project initiatives that have been carried out by the Innovation Lab 
is “AI Bilanci”, an important milestone that marks the introduction of artificial 
intelligence within the SACE world. The platform offers important support in the 
operational process related to the Export Up product and aimed at simplifying 
operating methods and speeding up the process itself for the benefit of client 
companies.

To support SMEs, a major event was also organized in collaboration with Star-
tup Italia and Luiss Business School, SIOS23 SUMMER INSIEME, in which SACE 
met with many protagonists of the world of innovation on a vertical stage, 
workshops, in-depth round tables and business matching meetings. SACE has 
taken on a role as a proactive player in the innovation ecosystem by creating 
connections that allow SMEs simplified access to Open Innovation to develop 
their growth path.

SACE PEOPLE
The business plan envisages a path of evolution of the organisational model, 
with the aim of adopting an agile and skill-driven model and a new sustainable 
leadership style, based on a set of shared corporate values designed together 
with all the Group’s people. During 2023, SACE continued to implement an orga-
nizational model that goes beyond the traditional concept of “workplace”, inve-
sting in up-skilling, re-skilling and cross-skilling, developing a widespread and 
sustainable leadership model, based on values and attitudes such as courage, 
passion, empathy and the ability to inspire.

SUSTAINABILITY
On the occasion of COP28, SACE presented its sustainability strategy. The ulti-
mate goal of its strategy is to be an accelerator of the energy transition process 
of companies with the aim of mobilizing resources dedicated to this purpose, 
improving the carbon footprint of its portfolio with the aim of activating grea-
ter decarbonization processes and finally involving all stakeholders as a further 
lever for the actions introduced directly. The strategy provides support for com-
panies active in the so-called “sectors of the future”, such as bioeconomy, bio-
plastics and biofuels, circular economy, agritech, industry 4.0, hydrogen, bat-
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teries, offshore wind, aerospace, blue economy, silver economy, characterized 
by a strong focus on the issues of innovation, digitalization and sustainability.
The strategy will have two main lines of development: i) driving change and 
accelerating the transition of companies; ii) transform the organization from an 
ESG perspective. 

In recent months, SACE has begun to redesign its business and organizational 
model with the aim of putting the community in which it operates at the center.
SACE’s mission is to evolve the way we work, integrating ESG criteria into the 
business and operating model, dedicating more effort to measuring the impact 
on the system and implementing an approach based on science and data. SA-
CE’s strategy is focused on maximizing the impact on the 17 UN Sustainable De-
velopment Goals (SDGs) and to measure our impact on the SDGs, 8 key areas 
have been identified to be monitored through strategic and operational KPIs. 
The goal is to become a company of ESG excellence and a leader for system 
change and to accelerate the transition of our clients.

SACE is ready to support the ESG evolution of companies operating both in tra-
ditional sectors and in new sectors that will become increasingly important in 
the future.

2.2 Summary of 2023 regulatory actions 
Below is a summary of the main regulatory interventions that affected SACE in 
2023.

• State Budget Law for the year 2023.  
i) Article 1, paragraph 421, concerning the allocation for 2023 of Euro 565 
million to the Fund established to cover the so-called green guarantees  and 
the setting of the maximum commitment limit that can be assumed by SACE 
in relation to green operations  equal to Euro 3 billion; 
ii) Article 3, paragraphs 3, 4 and 5, which: a) establishes the maximum com-
mitments that can be assumed by SACE pursuant to Article 6, paragraph 9, 
of Legislative Decree no. 269/2003 - equal to Euro 4 billion for guarantees 
with a duration of up to twenty-four months and Euro 40 billion for guaran-
tees with a duration of more than twenty-four months (paragraph 3),  as 
well as the amount of the Statutory Cover Limit for 2023 of Euro 150 billion 
(paragraph 5); b) also authorises SACE to issue, for the financial year 2023, 
guarantees and insurance coverage in relation to the activities referred to in 
Article 11-quinquies of Legislative Decree no. 35/2005, up to a maximum of 
30% of the aforementioned limits (paragraph 4). 

• Law no. 6 of 13 January 2023, which converts Decree-Law no. 176 of 18 No-
vember 2022 (the so-called Aiuti quarter Decree) The conversion law intro-
duced a new paragraph 4-ter to art. 9 of the decree with which it clarified that 
companies in the construction sector, falling within the categories distingui-
shed by ATECO codes 41 and 43 and carrying out the interventions referred to 
in Article 119 of Decree-Law No. 34 of 19 May 2020, converted, with amend-
ments, by Law No. 77 of 17 July 2020 (so-called “Act”). “Superbonus 110%”), 
can access the so-called measure. “SupportItalia Guarantee” under the condi-

tions, in accordance with the procedures and within the terms set out in Arti-
cle 15 of Decree-Law No. 50 of 17 May 2022, converted, with amendments, by 
Law No. 91 of 15 July 2022 (so-called “SupportItalia Guarantee”). “Aid Decree”).

• Law No. 41 of 21 April 2023, which converts Decree Law No. 13 of 24 February 
2023 (the so-called PNRR-ter Decree) The conversion law introduced cer-
tain amendments to Decree-Law No. 144 of 23 September 2022 (so-called 
“Decree-Law”). Aiuti-ter Decree), which allows energy-intensive companies 
to obtain an increase in the amount that can ordinarily be financed under the 
“SupportItalia Guarantee”, in particular the repeal of the limit of 25 million eu-
ros provided for as the maximum increase of the additional amount (Article 
49, paragraph 5, PNRR-ter Decree).

•  Decree Law No. 61 of 1 June 2023, converted with amendments by Law No. 
100 of 31 July 2023 (the so-called Flood Decree), Ordinances of the Head of 
the Civil Protection Department nos. 992/23, 1000/23, 1002/23 and 1037/23 
As a result of the state of emergency declared by the Council of Ministers for 
the flooding events that occurred in May and November 2023, the Flood De-
cree and the Ordinances of the Head of the Civil Protection Department nos. 
992/23, 1000/23, 1002/23 and 1037/23 provided, inter alia, for the suspen-
sion “ope legis” of the instalments of loans - including those guaranteed by 
SACE - granted, as the case may be, to companies having their registered or 
operational headquarters or local units or carrying out their commercial and 
economic activities in one or more of the damaged territories.

•  Decree Law No. 124 of 19 September 2023, converted with amendments 
by Law No. 162 of 13 November 2023 (so-called DL Sud)  The South Decre-
e-Law provided that SACE may make use of private market reinsurers and 
counter-guarantors in relation to guarantees granted at market conditions 
by SACE in favour of the banks issuing the bonds required from companies in 
the context of the PNRR and the PNC, pursuant to Article 64 of Decree-Law 
No. 76 of 16 July 2020 (so-called “green” operations) and pursuant to Article 
6 of Decree-Law 30 September 2003,  no. 269 (so-called “strategic survey” 
operations), by 31 December 2023.

Finally, it is worth noting the publication on 30 December 2023 of Law no. 213 
“State budget for the financial year 2024 and multi-year budget for the thre-
e-year period 2024-2026”, which came into force on 1 January 2024 and amen-
ded Legislative Decree no. 23/2020 (converted into Law no. 40/2020) specifying 
that “the assets in which the technical provisions are invested are transferred 
from SACE S.p.A. to the Ministry of Economy and Finance net of costs incurred 
by the said company in respect of the commitments reinsured by the State, pur-
suant to this subparagraph, as shown in the accounts of the same company”.
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3.1 Share structure and share capital
As of December 31, 2023, the shares of SACE S.p.A. are wholly owned by the Mi-
nistry of Economy and Finance. At the end of the year, the share capital amoun-
ted to euro 3,730,323,610 and was divided into 1,053,428 shares with a nominal 
value of euro 3,541.1. SACE does not own treasury shares or shareholder shares.

3.2 Formation of the operating result
The main income statement and balance sheet data that contributed to the result 
for the year (summary data) and the table of the income statement are shown 
below. 
As part of the operating context introduced by the 2020 regulatory interventions, 
it should be noted that SACE’s financial position and income statement as at 31 
December 2023 includes the effects deriving from the application of Article 2, pa-
ragraph 9 of the Liquidity Decree and in particular the transfer of up to a reinsu-
rance percentage of 90% of the performing portfolio as at 8 April 2020,  through 
the reinsurance sale of the portfolio to the MEF with the simultaneous recogni-
tion, in 2020, of a debt to the MEF for approximately euro 1.5 billion (debt partially 
liquidated in 2021). This amount was quantified in the “Report on Sace’s capital 
and capital endowment” prepared in 2020 pursuant to the aforementioned rule. 
It should also be noted that, as a result of the amendment introduced by the 2024 
Finance Law, referred to above, a receivable from the MEF for a total amount of 
euro 228 million was recorded in the Financial Statements as at 31 December 
2023, representing the quantification of the costs incurred in relation to the rein-
sured portfolio transferred to the MEF pursuant to Legislative Decree 23/2020 
determined using the criteria applied in the pre-existing reinsurance treaty with 
the MEF. In the financial statements as of December 31, 2023, the portion of these 
costs relating to the reinsured portfolio amortised in the years 2020-2023 was 
included in the income statement and amounted to euro 122.9 million. 
The balance sheet also includes the cash and cash equivalents held in the current 
account in the name of SACE and relating to the Fund established by Article 1, 
paragraph 14 of the Liquidity Decree, to cover the State’s commitments related to 
the granting of guarantees relating to SACE’s new operations made available in 
2020 by the MEF to a Central Treasury account in the name of SACE S.p.A.. 
Finally, the new business introduced in 2020 (“Garanzia Italia” scheme, article 35 
Trade Receivables, Green guarantees) is recognized separately as required by ap-
plicable legislation. At December 31, 2023, SACE’s financial position and financial 
performance include the reimbursement of the acquisition costs incurred during 
the year, mainly relating to expense for the personnel involved in the new busi-
ness.

3
REPORT 
ON OPERATIONS

HIGHLIGHTS
(in € millions) 2023 2022 Change

Gross premiums 403.9 373.2 8%

Claims 91.8 75 22%

Technical provisions 5,400.2 5,805.6 (7%)

Net investments (including other assets) 40,374.6 39,803.1 1%

Shareholders’ equity 5,220.5 4,879.5 5%

Gross profit 529.3 128.7 >100%

Net profit 398.2 83.8 >100%

Commitments approved 34,148.5 22,962.7 49%

INCOME STATEMENT
(in € millions) 2023 2022 

Gross premiums 403.9 373.2

Outward reinsurance premiums (221.8) (252)

Change in the provision for unearned premiums 53.2 (84.4)

Net premium income 235.3 36.9

Claims incurred (91.8) (75)

Change in recoveries 50 25.7

Change in the provision for claims outstanding 30.6 8.9

Claims incurred, net of recoveries (11.2) (40.4)

Change in other technical provisions, net of reinsurance

Change in the equalization provision (14.5)

Investment return transferred from the non-technical account 60.9 48.9

Premium refunds and profit sharing (11.4) (5.8)

Operating expenses (109.4) (97.8)

Other technical income and charges 145.5 141.7

Balance on the technical account 309.8 68.9

Financial and other income 589.8 516.2

Investment management and financial charges (321.1) (401.5)

Investment return transferred to the technical account (60.9) (48.9)

Balance on the non-technical account 207.8 65.7

Income from ordinary operations 517.6 134.7

Extraordinary income 12.3 2.7

Extraordinary charges (0.6) (8.7)

Profit before taxes 529.3 128.7

Taxes (131.1) (44.9)

Net profit 398.2 83.8
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SACE posted a net profit of euro 398.2 million in 2023 (euro 83.8 million at De-
cember 31, 2022). The main components that contributed to this result are as 
follows:
•  gross premiums, totalling euro 403.9 million, up (8%) compared to the pre-

vious year (euro 373.2 million);
•  premiums sold in reinsurance amounted to euro 221.8 million, down (-12%) 

compared to 2022 (euro 252 million); 
•  the change in the Premium Reserve is positive and equal to euro 53.2 million 

and reflects the dynamics of the portfolio as well as its riskiness; this item 
also includes euro 122.9 million relating to the quantification of the costs in-
curred and relating to the portfolio reinsured by the MEF on the basis of Legi-
slative Decree 23/2020 as amended by the 2024 Finance Law and amortised 
in the years 2020 to 2023. 

•  Net claims expenses amounted to euro 91.8 million (euro 75 million at De-
cember 31, 2022) and include euro 290.3 million related to compensation paid 
including settlement costs (euro 214.7 million at December 31, 2022) and euro 
198.5 million for the shares payable by reinsurers (euro 139.7 million at De-
cember 31, 2022); 

•  the change in the Claims Reserve was positive and amounted to euro 30.6 
million;

•  The change in recoveries related to the management of subrogation recei-
vables, which was positive and amounted to euro 50 million, includes reva-
luations, write-downs and losses recorded on receivables for their alignment 
with the estimated realizable value (euro 15.6 million), revenues from amoun-
ts recovered (euro 87.4 million), revenues from receivables to be recovered 
(euro 62.9 million),  the sums to be recovered from the reinsurers and the 
sums recovered (respectively equal to euro 54.1 million and euro 30.7 million);

•  Other technical income and expenses amounted to euro 145.5 million, and in-
cludes commissions received from reinsurers on premiums sold during the 
year for euro 22.3 million, reimbursement of operating costs on commissions 
on transactions completed in connection with the operation of “Garanzia Ita-
lia” for euro 8.2 million, reinsurance of short-term trade receivables for euro 
0.5 million and commissions on co-insurance premiums for euro 111.8 million. 

•  operating expenses amounted to euro 109.4 million, an increase compared to 
the previous year (euro 97.8 million), mainly due to the increase in personnel 
expenses, advertising expenses and compensation to third parties.

•  the positive balance of the non-technical account amounting to Euro 207.8 
million. It includes the positive balance of financial items for Euro 279.3 mil-
lion, the breakdown of which is shown in the table below. Net exchange gains 
amount to Euro 20.9 million and include the effect of the measurement of fo-
reign currency receivables and payables (gains of Euro 37.7 million), currency 
forwards (losses of Euro 18.9 million), the effect on foreign exchange recei-
vable (losses of Euro 9.4 million) and unrealized exchange gains and losses 
on technical provisions (gains of Euro 11.5 million) included in the technical 
account. The effect of equity investments, positive by Euro 11.9 million, refers 
to the measurement of investees.

3.3 Enhanced volumes
SACE’s resources mobilised in the Export & Internationalisation area in 2023, 
measured in terms of volumes completed, principal and interest, amounted 
to euro 22,746.24 million. The resources mainly relate to Buyer Credit policies 
(61.4%), Push Strategies (11.2%) and Financial Guarantees (9.7%). It should be 
noted that 90% of the completed volumes of new business in 2023 under the 
co-insurance regime with the MEF amounted to euro 9,950.12 million. 

In terms of geographical area, these volumes mainly refer to Europe (28.3%), 
the Middle East and North Africa (27.9%) and America (22.1%).

The industrial sectors with the highest completed volumes were the Cruise sec-
tor (29.6%), the Chemical/Petrochemical sector (20.4%) and the Infrastructure 
and Construction sector (11.9%).

(in € millions) 2023 2022

Effect of the non-current investment portfolio 106.6 64.9

Effect of the current investment portfolio 139.9 13.2

Effect of exchange gains and losses 20.9 13.9

Effect of equity investments 11.9 4.3

Total effect of financial management activities 279.3 96.3

VOLUMES IN 2023 
BY PRODUCT

VOLUMES IN 2023 
BY GEO-ECONOMIC REGION

VOLUMES IN 2023 
BY INDUSTRIAL SECTOR

Asia
2.9%

Sub-Saharan 
Africa 3.4%

Other European
and CSI countries 
15.4%

Middle east and 
North Africa
27.9%

Americas
22.1%

European Union 28.3%

Push Strategy 11.2%

Buyer
credit 
61.4%

Political Risk
Insurance 4.5%

SME financial
guarantees 0.4%

Bond 2.4%

Financial 
guarantees 9.7%

Supplier 
credit 8.3%

Letters 
of credit 2.2%

Other
sectors 5.7%Metallurgy

2.5%

Elecrical 2.8%

Gas 2.9%

Banks 6.2%

Renewable 1.6%

Cruise lines 29.6%

Chimicals/
Petrochemicals
20.4%

Infrastructure
and Construction 
11.9%

Other 
industries
7.6%

Oil 8.8%
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3.4 Approved volumes Export & Strategic Importance
In 2023, the insurance commitments approved on Export & Strategic Relief, 
measured in terms of principal and interest, including changes recorded during 
the period, totalled euro 34,148.5 million, of which euro 30,640 million and euro 
3,509 million on the revolving credit line, respectively. Approved commitments 
recorded an increase of 49% compared to 2022 values, mainly due to the in-
frastructure and construction and cruise sectors. It should be noted that 90% 
of the approved new business commitments for 2023 under the co-insurance 
regime with the MEF amount to euro 30,376.5 million.

3.5 Premiums
In 2023, gross premiums amounted to euro 403.9 million, of which euro 392.0 
million was generated by direct business and euro 11.9 million by indirect bu-
siness (active reinsurance). Compared to 2022, there was an increase of about 
8%. The product that contributed the most to the generation of premiums was 
the Buyer Credit policy (89.0%).

The geographical areas in which premiums were most concentrated are: Ame-
rica (43.2%), Sub-Saharan Africa (17.8%) and the Middle East and North Africa 
(18.9%).

The industrial sectors that contributed most to the generation of awards were 
the Cruise sector (48.6%), the Gas sector (16.6%) and the Defence sector (12.2%). 

With regard to the breakdown of gross premiums by operations, also for 2023 
a higher incidence (90.3%) of Export Credit operations is confirmed compared 
to other operations.

GROSS PREMIUMS 
BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

GROSS PREMIUMS BY PRODUCT

Other products 0.1%

Political Risk
Insurance 0.9%

European 
Union 9.4%

Other European and
CIS countries 9.9%

Middle East and
North Africa 18.9%

Sub-Saharan
Africa 17.8%

Asia and  
Oceania 0.9%

Americas 43.2%
Buyer
credit 89.0%

Supplier
credit 1,3%

Push Strategy 2.7%

Financial 
guarantees 3.8%

Bond 2.3%

3.6 Claims 
In 2023, compensation of euro 284.7 million was paid (an increase of approxima-
tely 36% compared to the 2022 figure of euro 210 million). Approximately 97% of 
the claims settled concerned foreign risk, with the predominant sectors being (i) 
Infrastructure and construction and (ii) Aeronautics. Compensation of euro 177.7 
million was also paid for the “Garanzia Italia” product, mainly in the Water, Envi-
ronment and Urban Services sector.

3.7 Recoveries
Political recoveries due to SACE in 2023 amounted to euro 73.5 million, an increa-
se compared to those recorded in the same period of 2022 (euro 66 million). The 
amounts recovered mainly refer to proceeds from bilateral agreements signed 
with Iraq (euro 47.2 million), Argentina (euro 9.6 million), Serbia (euro 7.2 million), 
Pakistan (euro 3.4 million) and Bosnia (euro 2.05 million). Commercial recoveries 
due to SACE in 2023 amounted to euro 102.5 million, a significant increase com-
pared to the figure for 2022 (euro 43.5 million). The amounts recovered mainly 
refer to proceeds deriving from (i) restructuring agreements entered into with 
Emirati (Dubai – euro 26.4 million) and Egyptian (euro 4.2 million) counterparties; 
(ii) remarketing of aircraft with Panamanian counterparties for euro 24.05 mil-
lion; (iii) sale of receivables from Russian counterparties for euro 19.4 million and 
(iv) recoveries from Italian counterparties for euro 9.6 million. 

3.8 Risk portfolio 
Total exposure, calculated as the sum of receivables and outstanding guarante-
es (principal and interest) amounted to Euro 56.7 billion. During 2023, export cre-
dit accounted for 91% of total outstanding guarantees. The share in reinsurance 
is going down (75.9% compared to 78.8% in 2022). The loans and receivables 
portfolio decreased by 6.9% on 2022, mainly as a consequence of sovereign re-
ceivables which fell by 7.8% and accounted for 54.9% of the total portfolio.The 
weight of the trade component, which accounts for 45.1% of the portfolio, incre-
ased by 5.8%, from Euro 162.9 million to Euro 153.4 million.

 GROSS PREMIUMS  BY INDUSTRIAL SECTOR GROSS PREMIUMS BY OPERATION

Cruise lines 48.6%

Other sectors 2.7%

Strategic
survey 8.6%

Export credit 90.3%

DFI 0.9%

Internationalisation 
0.2%

Metallurgy 0.7%

Banks 0.9%

Electricity 1.3%

Other Industries 1.4%

Oil 5.6%
Infrastructure and
construction 6.6%

Chimicals/
Petrochemicals 3.3%

Defence 12.2%

Gas 16.6%
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The analysis by geo-economic area sees exposure to Middle East and North 
Africa countries in first place (29.8% compared to 30.1% in 2022) and the Ame-
ricas in second place (26.3%, compared to 22.5% in 2022). The top exposure 
by country corresponds to the USA with a concentration of 22.4%. Following, 
in terms of area, European countries not belonging to the EU and CIS (Com-
monwealth of Independent States) show an incidence of 22.6%, compared to 
2022 where the weight was 24.6%. Other geo-economic areas account for a 
total of 21.3% of the portfolio.

The analysis by type of risk reflects a 48.5% reduction in exposure to Political 
Risk compared to 2022. The most significant portion remains that of private risk 
equal to 72.1 % (70.5% in 2022) of the total portfolio.

Portfolio 31 December 2023 31 December 2022 Change

Outstanding guarantees  56,319.2 61,537.0 (8.5%)

  principal  50,232.2 54,978.3 (8.6%)

  interest  6,086.9 6,558.7 (7.2%)

Receivables 340.1 365.2 (6.9%)

Total exposure 56,659.2 61,902.1 (8.5%)

Type of risk 31 December 2023 31 December 2022 Change

Sovereign 14,611.9  15,983.8 (8.6%)

Political 1,115.1 2,163.7 (48.5%)

Private sector risk 40,592.2  43,389.4 (6.4%)

Total 56,319.2  61,537.0 (8.5%)

Type of risk 31 December 2023 31 December 2022 Change .

 Backed corporate                 17,225.4                 15,795.3 9.1%

 Corporate - credit business                 11,119.5                 12,980.0 (14.3%)

 Project Finance                 9,975.8                 11,453.3 (12.9%)

 Corporate - surety business                   1,083.1                   1,440.8 (24.8%)

 Structured finance                   854.3                   1,268.8 (32.7%)

 Banking                     228.6                     310.8 (26.5%)

Aviation (Asset Based)                     105.6                     140.4 (24.8%)

Total                 40,592.2                 43,389.4 (6.4%)

TOTAL EXPOSURE 
BY GEO-ECONOMIC REGION (%)

East Asia and Pacific 3.9%

Other European
Countries and CIS 
22.6%

Sub-Saharan
Africa 7.7%

EU 9.7%

Americas 
26.3%

TOTAL EXPOSURE 
BY REINSURERS (%)

Other reinsurers 8.3%
SACE 24.1%

MEF 67.6%

Middle est and  
North Africa 29.8%

Within the private sector risk, structured finance and  banking decreased by 
32.7% and 26.5%, respectively.

The top five sectors account for 83.5% of the total portfolio. The prevailing sec-
tor is the Cruise sector with an incidence of 42.4%, followed by the Gas and 
Chemical/Petrochemical sectors with a weight of 9.1% and 5.0% respectively.
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3.9 Technical provisions 
Technical Provisions are calculated in order to cover the Best Estimate deter-
mined, for the Premium Reserve component, using an analytical methodology 
(calculating the expected lifetime  loss of the entire portfolio). The Claims Re-
serve, in compliance with the principle of prudence, is estimated on the basis of 
the objective analysis of each claim. 
The total value is determined as the sum of:
• Reserve for Premium Fractions, equal to euro 2,602.1 million, calculated for 

the portion of risk not accrued on the basis of gross written premiums. The 
provision is determined using the pro rata temporis method;

• Ongoing Risks Reserve, amounting to euro 1,268.9 million;
• Claims reserve, equal to euro 760.8 million;
• Credit Equalization Reserve, amounting to euro 768.4 million.

3.10 Investments 
SACE S.p.A.’s financial management activities are carried out according to the 
guidelines laid down by the Board of Directors and aim to achieve two ma-
cro-objectives:
• preservation of the value of the company’s assets: in line with the evolution 

of the regulations and the financial context of reference, SACE S.p.A., through 
an  integrated Asset & Liability Management process  , operates management 
hedges aimed at partially offsetting negative changes in the guarantee and 
credit portfolio in the event of adverse changes in risk factors;

• contribution to the achievement of the company’s economic objectives throu-
gh targeted and effective investments.

This strategy, implemented through the use of instruments with a limited risk 
profile and high liquidity, confirmed values in line with the limits defined mainly 
according to VaR and sensitivities logics for the individual types of investments 
and in line with the Investment Guidelines. 
Total assets at the end of 2023 amounted to euro 8,192.6 million and are com-
posed as follows: 78.8% were invested in bonds, 3.7% in bond funds, 0.3% in 
shares, 0.5% in units of UCITS, 10.3% in funding to Group companies and 6.4% in 
money market instruments.

BREAKDOWN OF THE PORTFOLIO 
BY ASSET CLASS

Bonds 78.8%Money Market 6.4%

Funding to 
subsidiaries 10.3%

Shares 0.3%

Crossover
Founds 3.7%

UCITS 0.5%

The fixed asset portfolio, amounting to euro 3,879.8 million, represents 47.4% 
of total assets and consists of bonds, 78% of which are government and supra-
national entities, and bond funds. The modified duration of the bonds is 3.83 
while the  average portfolio rating is BBB.
The investment portfolio, amounting to euro 4,312.8 million, consists of 66.7% 
bonds, 0.5% shares, 1% units of UCIs with bond content, 19.6% funding to Group 
companies and 12.1% money market instruments. It should also be noted that in 
2021 a loan agreement was signed by Sace SpA in favour of the Sace FCT Group 
Company. This loan, for which no disbursement has yet been requested and for 
which a maximum total amount of euro 825 million is envisaged, may be paid in 
a single instalment or in several tranches and will have a maximum duration of 
36 months from the date of signing of the contract (30 July 2021).

3.11  Climate Risk
Climate change risks are becoming increasingly important for financial insti-
tutions, especially because of the important interconnections they have with 
traditional risks and the systemic relevance that potential impacts could have.

International standards require a process of identifying potential risks and im-
pacts, including those associated with climate change and adaptation; The le-
vel of analysis depends on the vulnerability of the operation to climate change 
depending on the type of infrastructure and the geographical location of the 
project. 

In line with the provisions of the ECB and EIOPA, which have defined expecta-
tions for financial institutions in order to integrate climate and environmental 
risks into the strategy, governance processes and risk management framework, 
SACE is implementing, with a progressive approach, methodologies for the as-
sessment of these risks in relation to all the Group’s operations. In relation to 
the significant interconnections with traditional risks and the systemic impor-
tance that the potential impacts of the occurrence of such events could have, 
regulatory interventions by the Supervisory Authorities on the direction of the 
Group’s activities are increasing. 

The climate and environmental risks identified by SACE can be divided into two 
categories, physical risks and transition risks. The former identify impacts from 
extreme and frequent weather events, gradual climate change, as well as envi-
ronmental degradation, i.e. air, water and soil pollution, water stress, biodiver-
sity loss and deforestation. Physical risks are further classified into:
• Acute physical risks: dependent on the occurrence of extreme environmen-

tal phenomena (such as floods, heat waves and droughts) linked to climate 
change, which increase their intensity and frequency;

• Chronic physical risks: caused by progressively occurring climate events (e.g. 
gradual rise in temperatures and sea levels, deterioration of ecosystem ser-
vices and loss of biodiversity).

Transition risks, on the other hand, identify the impacts, direct and indirect, de-
termined by the process of adaptation to a low-carbon and more environmen-
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tally sustainable economy. This could be caused, for example, by the relatively 
sudden adoption of climate and environmental policies, technological progress 
or changing market confidence and preferences.

SACE assesses the potential impact of climate and environmental risks on 
its portfolio by performing a materiality analysis based on the dynamic inte-
ractions of three components:
•  Exposure: Identifies the exposed value, i.e. the assets present in the area or in 

any case affected by the danger of being involved in a calamitous event (e.g. 
economic activities, infrastructure, a business model, people). It can take on 
both a static (existing exposures) and a dynamic (planning) dimension.

• Hazard: Identifies the potential occurrence of a natural event that can result 
in death, injury, or other health impacts, as well as damage and loss to pro-
perty, infrastructure, services, ecosystems, and resources. 

• Vulnerability: It represents the vulnerability of an asset to suffer damage 
as a result of the stresses induced by an event of a certain intensity and the 
lack of safeguards to adapt or mitigate the damage itself. It depends on the 
characteristics of the reference business and the mitigation strategies imple-
mented to increase resilience with respect to the risk drivers identified in the 
hazard analysis.

It should be noted that the current methodologies adopted by SACE for the pur-
pose of assessing climate and environmental risks are being further develo-
ped and refined also in relation to: i) the constantly evolving regulatory envi-
ronment; ii) absence of methodological benchmarks and consolidated market 
practices; (iii) difficulties in obtaining information and/or data relevant to the 
assessment of exposure to climate risks.

Exposure to risk 
The quantification of the impact of climate and environmental risks is carried 
out on all potential exposures within the Group’s perimeter. Depending on the 
nature of the exposure and the peculiarities of SACE’s specific portfolios, the 
following clusters are identified:
•  Corporate. This segment identifies exposures where the counterparty at risk 

is a private counterparty.
• Project Finance. The cluster identifies the guarantees provided to support 

long-term financing of project activities.
• Asset on the move. This cluster includes SACE’s exposures collateralised by 

mobile assets (e.g. ships and aircraft).
• Works. This includes exposures relating to works under construction for whi-

ch the Group provides a guarantee.
• Sovereign Counterparts. This cluster includes exposures where the counter-

party at risk is a sovereign counterparty.

Hazard Analysis
With reference to physical risk, the methodology defined by SACE assesses the 
potential impacts of such events on counterparties depending on the nature of 
the exposure.  In general, the hazard assessment factors the following infor-
mation:

• Geographical location: geographical coordinates of all the relevant locations 
and assets of the counterparties under analysis.

• Intended use: information relating to the intended use of the premises and 
assets.

•  Strategic relevance: Relevance refers to the importance within the value 
chain of a given location, asset or supplier.

Exposure to climate risks depends on territorial characteristics and the resilien-
ce of public budgets to the occurrence of

Cluster Evaluation Approach

Corporate The manifestation of climate events becomes potentially impactful if it concerns the 
counterparty at risk, therefore the mapping activity has the objective, in the medium-long 
term, of location and avaluating the entire value chain of each counterparty. Ad hoc ap-
proach for financial holdings

Project Finance Risk identification mainly concerns the geography on which the financed/guaranteed 

project is located; however, in the evaluation it is also necessary to factor in the risks po-

tentially impacting the supply chain of raw materials and energy sources.

Assets in motion The assessment depends not only on the factors identified for corporate exposures, but 

also on the potential impacts of physical risks on moving assets that characterize this 

business. These assets are comparable to operational headquarters, but in this case the 

risk does not focus on a single geography but on all the areas crossed.

Works The  assessment depends on the geolocation of the works under construction covered by 

the insurance coverage and the assets used in their construction.

Sovereign Exposure to climate risks depends on territorial characteristics and the resilience of public 

budgets to the occurrence of climate events. The assessment was conducted using the 

sovereign scores developed by Moody's.
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Hazard assessments related to physical risks are currently obtained through 
external providers. In this context, it is useful to underline that the defined ap-
proach is being implemented according to a criterion of increasing granularity. 
The objective is to include the entire value chain in the assessment of coun-
terparties in order to identify the geographical location and intended use of all 
strategic assets that could generate, in the event of the occurrence of physical 
risk events, losses and therefore delays in payments or insolvencies. An ele-
ment of complexity is represented by the information necessary to correctly 
feed these evaluation approaches; Not all information is readily available inter-
nally or through external providers. Therefore, the minimum sets of information 
to be progressively integrated have been identified while developing an internal 
data acquisition process. As part of the assessment of exposure to transition 
risk, a counterparty approach was mainly used, with the exception of some ope-
rations where this risk depends on the characteristics of the projects financed 
or insured. The hazard analysis defined by SACE envisaged two alternative ap-
proaches: i) Energy Transition Indicator developed by an external supplier; ii) 
Climate Policy Relevant Sectors (CPRS) developed by the University of Zurich 
(approach most used by practitioners and policy makers to assess exposure 
to climate transition risk). In particular, the Energy Transition Indicator asses-
ses companies’ decarbonisation efforts through a qualitative analysis of their 
commitments, policies, measures and sectoral KPIs. The score is composed of 
six transition criteria: i) development of Green products and services; (ii) energy 
consumption; (iii) emissions; (iv) transport; v) use and disposal of the products; 
(vi) social impacts of products and services. Criteria relevant to the energy tran-
sition are tailored at the industry level to reflect what is material in terms of 
targets, actions and KPIs for assessing companies’ decarbonisation efforts. The 
CPRS analysis, on the other hand, makes it possible to identify the sectors most 
affected by economic and financial risk deriving from the misalignment with cli-
mate objectives. The classification is carried out on the basis of four drivers: the 
role in the energy value chain (technology), the role in the greenhouse gas emis-
sion chain, specific policy processes, business model (substitutability of fos-
sil fuel inputs). In relation to physical risk, the analyses carried out by SACE on 
the Export and Strategic Survey portfolio as at 31.12.2023 show a medium-low 
risk profile on the Export and Strategic Survey portfolio in consideration of the 
fact that approximately 78% of exposures are geolocated in geographies with 
this risk profile. In relation to acute physical risks, the riskiness remains me-
dium-low (76% of the exposures in the collateral portfolio), while with regard 
to chronic physical risks, the risk profile is in the medium-high area (89% of the 
exposures in the collateral portfolio) driven mainly by the geographies on which 
the exposures to sovereign counterparties are located. In relation to earthqua-
ke risk, the portfolio is residually exposed to this type of risk (only 3% of total 
exposures are in the high risk area); however, this risk event is material if we 
look only at the portfolio of exposures to counterparties resident in Italy (83% 
of exposures classified as medium risk and 11% as high risk), which represent 
4% of the total portfolio. The exposure to transition risk is significant in view of 
the exposure to energy-intensive sectors and, in particular, the cruise sector 
(43%), oil (13%) and gas (7%). In this context, it should be noted that, following 
commitments made by the Italian government in the international arena, the 

Climate Change Policy was published in March 2023. This policy provides for a 
gradual phase-out of support for the fossil fuel sector, with some exceptions li-
mited to specific cases. At the end of 2023, SACE also launched its ESG strategy, 
which includes the introduction of decarbonisation targets. In addition, for se-
veral years now, SACE has been providing Italian companies with support tools 
aimed at encouraging their transition (e.g. Green New Deal).

Vulnerability Analysis 
Vulnerability measures the impacts related to risk factors and depends on the 
counterparties’ mitigation strategies (e.g. insurance coverage), the ability of 
the event to generate impacts on business continuity, the link between sector 
peculiarities and exposure to risk factors, and the structural characteristics of 
counterparties’ assets. The development of vulnerability assessment metho-
dologies is therefore highly dependent on individual behaviour and business 
peculiarities. The vulnerability assessment was conducted during 2023 in order 
to identify the information sets useful for feeding these assessment models. 
Specifically, the exercise carried out made it possible to assess the vulnerabili-
ty of counterparties to physical risk factors on a qualitative-quantitative scale, 
identifying the sector to which they belong as the main behavioural driver.

Credit risk transmission and propagation mechanisms
Physical and transition risk factors have an impact on economic activities, whi-
ch in turn affect the financial system. Such an impact may occur directly, for 
example as a result of lower profitability of companies or the depreciation of 
assets, or indirectly, through macroeconomic changes. These risks also affect 
the resilience of the business model in the medium and longer term, especially 
in cases where there is a high concentration on sectors and markets that are 
particularly vulnerable to climate and environmental risks. In addition, physi-
cal and transition risks may cause additional losses arising directly or indirectly 
from legal actions (so-called ‘legal liability risk’) as well as reputational damage 
that arises if the public, the institution’s counterparties and/or investors asso-
ciate the institution with adverse environmental effects (‘reputational risk’). As 
a result, physical and transition risks represent risk factors for existing catego-
ries, with particular reference to credit, operational, market and liquidity risks. 
Climate-related and environmental risks can simultaneously be determinants 
of several existing risk categories and subcategories. During 2023, SACE began 
the development of methodologies that make it possible to assess the propa-
gation of the effects of climate and environmental risk events on credit risk. 
The assessment and quantification of climate-related risks in relation to their 
potential impact on credit risk, in its expected and unexpected loss componen-
ts, requires new approaches and tools. With reference to the methodological 
aspects, SACE, in line with what has been identified as best practices by the ECB, 
is developing an incremental complexity approach that envisages as a first step 
to include the climate-adjusted component in its estimates of the probability of 
default  and subsequently to assess the impacts that climate-related risks may 
have on the company’s ability to recover.
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In particular, the transmission channels identified for the transmission of phy-
sical risk factors (in its acute and chronic components) and transition factors on 
credit risk are:
•  Macroeconomic transmission channel that identifies the mechanisms by 

which climate-related risk factors may influence the main macroeconomic 
variables (e.g. economic growth, productivity) and how these may have an 
impact on SACE’s portfolio in terms of increasing the riskiness of positions.

•  A microeconomic transmission channel that identifies the mechanisms by 
which climate risk factors can influence individual counterparties in terms of 
increased costs, reduced margins, and negative effects from business inter-
ruption.

Considering the available information sources, and the current state of evolu-
tion of the credit risk propagation methodology, there are currently no signifi-
cant impacts on the quantification of the expected loss.

3.12 Relations with other Export Credit Agencies (ECAs) 
and international relations
With regard to relations with foreign institutions, it should be noted that SACE 
has signed a total of 26 reinsurance agreements with other export credit agen-
cies.
In 2023, SACE carried out the modernization project of the Greek ECA ECG and 
offered consulting services to the Saudi ECA Saudi Export-Import Bank and the 
Qatar Development Bank. In addition, with a view to support and cooperation, 
training was provided for the benefit of the Ukrainian ECA.

3.13 Risk Management
Risk management is based on the continuous evolution of processes, human 
resources and technologies used, and is integrated into decision-making flows 
(risk-adjusted performance). The phases of identification, measurement and 
control of risks are fundamental elements of a joint assessment of the com-
pany’s assets and liabilities according to the best asset liability management 
techniques.

The company implements the risk management process in line with the guiding 
principles of the supervisory regulations7.
The most significant risks can be traced back to two types:
•  Technical risk: understood as underwriting risk.  

On SACE S.p.A.’s guarantee portfolio, there is a risk of incurring economic 
losses deriving from the unfavorable trend of the actual loss ratio compa-
red to the estimated one (pricing risk) or from deviations between the cost 
of claims and the amount reserved (reserve risk). Both risks are governed 
through the adoption of prudent pricing and reserving policies, defined ac-
cording to best market practices, underwriting policies, monitoring techni-
ques and active portfolio management.

•  Market risk: risk generated by transactions on markets relating to financial 
instruments. This includes interest rate risk, currency risk, credit risk and 
equity risk. SACE S.p.A. monitors and manages market risk from an asset-lia-
bility management perspective and keeps it within predetermined levels 
through the adoption of guidelines in terms of asset allocation and maximum 
exposure to individual risk components, using quantitative risk measurement 
models (Market VaR).

The following risks are also identified and, where necessary, measured and mi-
tigated through appropriate management processes:
• Liquidity risk: risk of incurring losses related to the reduction in the ability 

to liquidate the obligations generated by its core assets and financial liabili-
ties. As a result of the entry into force of Legislative Decree 23/2020 which, 
among other things, changed SACE’s governance as well as its operations 
by introducing the co-insurance system with the State from 2021, there is a 
growing relevance of monitoring this risk. In particular, while technical for-

7 IVASS Regulation no. 38 of July 2018, European Solvency II Directive no. 2009/138.
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ms of underwriting remain in place that allow a distribution over time of the 
settlement of any claim, the timely management and continuous monitoring 
of this risk component assume increasing importance in the current and fu-
ture context. In this sense, the investment policy is strictly consistent with 
the specific liquidity needs of insurance portfolios. All the instruments con-
tained in the trading books, covering technical provisions, are attributable to 
securities traded on regulated markets, most of which can be refinanced with 
central banks. The average life of all investments, consistent with the time 
profile of guarantees and debts, constitutes an element of mitigation with 
respect to this area of risk.

• Operational risk: Operational risk is defined as the risk of losses resulting 
from the inadequacy or dysfunction of internal processes, human resour-
ces and systems, or from external events. This includes, but is not limited to, 
losses resulting from fraud, human error, operational interruptions, system 
unavailability, breach of contract and natural disasters. This risk component 
also relates to the exposures that SACE assesses on behalf of the State, with 
reference to both export credit operations and those relating to other public 
guarantees for which, in accordance with the specific regulatory provisions 
governing their operation, SACE carries out risk assessment and manage-
ment activities. By virtue of this, the assessment and measurement of opera-
tional risks are carried out on the different types of operations.

• Money laundering risk: risk deriving from the violation of legal, regulatory 
and self-regulatory provisions functional to the prevention of the use of the 
financial system for the purposes of money laundering, terrorist financing or 
financing of weapons of mass destruction development programs, as well as 
the risk of involvement in episodes of money laundering and terrorist finan-
cing or financing of weapons development programs of mass distribution.

• Export Control Risk: risk arising from the violation of laws or regulations on 
international economic sanctions and export control adopted by the Europe-
an Union, the United States of America and the United Kingdom, as well as 
the risk of involvement in episodes of: i) terrorist financing or ii) financing of 
weapons of mass destruction development programs or iii) illegal activities 
carried out by third parties in violation of the regulations in violation of the 
regulations in international economic sanctions and export control.

• Risk linked to group membership: risk of “contagion”, understood as the 
risk that, as a result of the company’s relations with the other entities of the 
group, situations of difficulty that arise in an entity of the same group may 
spread with negative effects on the solvency of the company itself; risk of 
conflict of interest.

• Risk of non-compliance: the risk of incurring judicial or administrative san-
ctions, suffering reputational loss or damage as a result of violations of man-
datory rules (laws, regulations) or self-regulation (e.g. statutes, codes of con-
duct). SACE S.p.A. has structured a non-compliance risk management process 
aimed at ensuring that internal processes and procedures are consistent with 
the objective of preventing the violation of self-regulatory and hetero-regu-
latory rules.

• Climate risk: articulated into physical and transition risk. Physical risk refers 
to the economic impact resulting from the expected increase in natural even-

ts whose manifestation can be defined as “extreme” or “chronic”. Transition 
risk refers to the economic impact of legislation to reduce carbon emissions 
and encourage the development of renewable energy, technological develop-
ments, and changing consumer preferences and market confidence. Starting 
from 2022, SACE is working on the development of an internal methodology 
for identifying, measuring and managing exposures to this type of risk, in con-
sideration of the evolution of the regulatory framework and inspired by best 
market practices.

The Risk Management, Risk Operational Management function:
•  defines and coordinates the risk management activities for SACE, contributing 

to the defined strategic guidelines, proposing capital optimisation actions 
and assessing the impact and effectiveness of risk transfer policies;

•  defines the guidelines on risk management and transfer, submitting them to 
the Board of Directors, and oversees, in collaboration with the other depart-
ments in charge, the definition and review of the company’s risk appetite (Risk 
Appetite Framework), monitoring the correct allocation of economic capital;

•  defines, in line with regulatory developments, the market and the relevant 
corporate guidelines, the methodologies and tools for the identification, me-
asurement and integrated control of risks, at the level of SACE and the other 
Group companies, continuously verifying the adequacy of the related proce-
dures;

•  defines pricing policies from a risk-adjusted perspective, ensuring the ade-
quacy of the risk/return profile;

•  defines the strategies and policies of the operational risk management and 
control system;

•  ensures methodological alignment and coordination of the Group’s compa-
nies in terms of risk management ;

•  measures exposure to credit and market risk, developing scenario analyses 
and stress tests;

•  defines the operational limits for core and financial management and moni-
tors compliance with them;

•  develops and implements methodologies, models and systems for measu-
ring and controlling integrated risks, monitoring the correct allocation of eco-
nomic capital, in line with applicable regulations.

The Function also ensures the monitoring of operational risks at Group level, 
implemented through the implementation and validation of specific methodo-
logies for identifying and quantifying risks, with a view to orienting the respecti-
ve risk management systems towards convergent policies, as well as contribu-
ting to the creation of a unitary approach. The operational risk management and 
monitoring process is governed by the “Operational Risk Management” Policy, 
which describes the methodological framework and operational tools used in 
the implementation of the activities. The adoption of this framework makes it 
possible to strengthen risk controls and improve the overall effectiveness and 
efficiency of processes, with the result of reducing the variability of earnings for 
the period related to the specific risk category and thus protecting assets from 
unexpected losses.



Financial statements as at December 31, 2023            

Management report36 37

The activities and processes carried out in this area are:
•  Risk Self Assessment (RSA), carried out in order to assess the level of corpo-

rate exposure to operational risks by organizational unit and business pro-
cess and to qualitatively and quantitatively detect exposure to operational 
risks both in terms of frequency and impact. The main risk factors are located 
on the business processes and organizational units, on which the survey is 
carried out;

•  Loss Data Collection (LDC): a process aimed at continuously collecting and 
managing – in a structured manner and according to strict criteria – internal 
loss data attributable to operational risk events occurring in the Company; 
definition of mitigation actions with a view to minimising the risk encountered 
in business processes in order to ensure the strengthening of security levels 
and control controls and mitigate exposure to risk;

•  assessment of the operational risk associated with the introduction of new 
products, promoting the implementation of control frameworks suitable for 
minimizing residual operational risk.

In the Cyber Risk area, the risk monitoring and management process is imple-
mented through a specific framework that ensures that the relative peculiari-
ties are captured compared to other types of operational risk, through perfor-
mance and risk indicators developed within an Information Security Dashboard 
adopted for the annual assessment of the level of exposure and effectiveness 
of the control and monitoring controls implemented for this type of risk.  In ad-
dition, this activity also aims to identify, where necessary, any adaptation and 
efficiency measures in order to ensure the strengthening of safety levels and 
mitigate risk exposure.
In  addition to the bodies provided for by the Articles of Association, the risk 
governance process is entrusted to the following bodies:
•  Board of Directors: has ultimate responsibility for the corporate governance 

system, defines its strategic guidelines, ensures its constant completeness, 
functionality and effectiveness;

•  Control and Risk Committee: supports the Board of Directors on risks and the 
internal control system and has advisory and proposal-making functions;

•  Management Committee: examines and evaluates the strategies, objectives 
and operational planning guidelines of SACE and the other Group companies 
and oversees their implementation; evaluates the operating performance in 
its various aspects and identifies the appropriate initiatives to continue the 
best results in terms of profitability; examines key issues and problems con-
cerning management and operational aspects of SACE and the other Group 
companies;

• Operations Committee: evaluates proposals for transactions within the 
competence of the Board of Directors (Recruitment, Variations, Restructu-
ring or Settlement Agreements with policyholders, Indemnities, Commercial 
Recoveries, Political Recovery Agreements) and other relevant transactions, 
expressing a favourable or negative opinion on the transaction, possibly with 
recommendations and/or requests for further information;

•  Risk Committee: supports the Control and Risk Committee in achieving an 
effective risk management and control system; evaluates proposals for the 

determination of the Risk Appetite Framework, corporate guidelines for risk 
management and transfer; expresses its opinion, in line with the guidelines 
defined for overall risk management, on the appropriate guidelines to impro-
ve the overall quality of exposures;  proposing actions on technical and finan-
cial portfolios for the rebalancing of risk positions, interventions to optimize 
capital, reserves and liquidity; analyzes, evaluates and issues opinions on risk 
methodologies and models (i.e. rating models, risk-adjusted pricing models, 
etc.); evaluates specific issues according to the relevant legislation;

•  Investment Committee: periodically defines the company’s investment stra-
tegies for the portfolios, in order to optimize the risk/return profile of finan-
cial management and compliance with the Guidelines defined by the Board 
of Directors. It monitors the management and prospective performance of 
investments, reporting any critical issues to the competent Departments. 
Evaluate proposals for financial management guidelines.

3.14 Reinsurance
Reinsurance is an effective tool for active management, for optimising the risk 
profile of the portfolio, managed in support of the underwriting policy, and for 
mitigating risks. 
Through reinsurance, the risks in the portfolio are shared with reinsurers ope-
rating in the private market and, specifically for SACE, also with the Ministry of 
Economy and Finance and with ECA, with the aim of:
•  improve portfolio balance;
•  strengthen financial strength;
•  stabilize economic performance;
•  Increase underwriting capacity by managing concentration levels.

In choosing possible reinsurance solutions, the aim is to optimize the trade-off 
between the financial impact of the cost of coverage and the benefit in terms of 
risk mitigation, selecting specialized reinsurers of high standing and reinsuran-
ce structures with less complexity. 
In this regard, the form of reinsurance prevalent in SACE’s insurance portfolios 
refers to proportional share coverage, which provides for the transfer to the 
reinsurer of a share of the risk in exchange for the recognition of a proportional 
share of the premium net of commissions to cover the costs incurred for the 
assumption and management of the contract (ceding commission) paid by the 
reinsurer. In the event of a claim, compensation, expenses and recoveries are 
divided according to the predetermined amount. Another reinsurance solution 
is the non-proportional coverage in excess of loss (Excess of Loss), useful for 
containing the cost of compensation within a predetermined limit by transfer-
ring the excess to the reinsurer against a premium initially paid. The reinsurance 
policy also provides for the possibility of using other forms such as non-propor-
tional coverage for excess of loss (Stop Loss) for the transfer to the reinsurer of 
losses for indemnities beyond a predetermined limit.
Reinsurance coverage can be activated either on a mandatory basis, through 
the automatic transfer of predefined risks, or on an optional basis, to cover in-
dividual risks or homogeneous subsets of risks chosen from time to time and, if 
the coverage already in place is not sufficient, on a contingency basis.
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The Reinsurance Function researches, proposes and finalises the most effective 
reinsurance solutions according to the objectives set and manages the opera-
tional processes related to their use.
With reference to SACE, considering the portfolio as at 31 December 2023 and 
the outstanding reinsurances, the most significant form of sale is represented 
by reinsurance with the Ministry of Economy and Finance, referred to in the 
Agreement signed in 2014 with the Ministry of Economy and Finance, appro-
ved by Prime Ministerial Decree of 20 November 2014 and registered with the 
Court of Auditors on 23 December 2014,  subsequently expanded as part of the 
measures to support exports, internationalisation and business investments by 
Decree-Law 23 of 8 April 2020 (Liquidity Decree), art. 2, paragraph 6, converted 
with amendments by Law no. 40 of 5 June 2020, which increased the percenta-
ge of reinsurance of outstanding commitments on the date of entry into force of 
the Decree itself to the extent of 90%,  excluding any portion reinsured by third 
parties and with certain specific limitations related to positions that are par-
ticularly impaired from the point of view of the risk profile. In addition to state 
reinsurance, a portion of the portfolio is reinsured through divestment agree-
ments with other ECAs and with highly specialized and high-standing private 
market reinsurers, in line with the requirements of the Reinsurance Strategy. 
The hedges in place with the private market refer both to treaties for the man-
datory proportional transfer, signed with reference to the years 2019 and 2020, 
and to contracts for the optional sale of individual transactions, signed by SACE 
from 2014 to 2020. As of 1 January 2021, SACE continues to operate in reinsu-
rance with the other ECAs.
In particular, as at 31 December 2023, the existing portfolio, relating to export 
and strategically important transactions, consists of completed transactions 
for a total of euro 86.6 billion, of which euro 56.3 billion assumed by SACE on its 
balance sheet and euro 30.2 billion assumed on behalf of the MEF in co-insu-
rance, pursuant to art. 1,  letter b) of the Liquidity Decree. With reference to the 
euro 86.6 billion of transactions completed, euro 42.76 billion (49.4%) was sold 
in reinsurance. Compared to the euro 56.3 billion of completed transactions en-
tered into by SACE on its balance sheet, euro 42.75 billion (75.9%) was sold in 
reinsurance. Approximately 89.1% of these disposals refer to reinsurance with 
the MEF (including the sale carried out pursuant to the Liquidity Decree up to 
the 90% quota referred to above); a 9.7% stake was sold to the private reinsu-
rance market, represented by the main counterparties active globally; the re-
maining 1.2% is represented by reinsurance sales made with other ECAs under 
existing bilateral agreements. Compared to the euro 30.2 billion assumed on 
behalf of the MEF, approximately euro 2.1 million were reinsured by other ECAs.
With specific reference to the disposals carried out during 2023, against tran-
sactions completed during the year for a total of euro 22.7 billion, approximately 
euro 2.2 billion were reinsured referring to transactions approved before 1 Ja-
nuary 2021 and completed in the current year or to changes due to an increase in 
commitment on transactions already in the portfolio taken under the previous 
pre-2021 reinsurance regime,  of which (i) euro 1.96 billion transferred to the 
MEF; (ii) euro 211.3 million transferred to the Private Market Reinsurance Treaty.

3.15 Financial Guarantees for Internationalization 
With respect to financial guarantees for internationalisation (Law no.80/2005, 
article 11-quinquies), the number of approved transactions on the previous year 
(+30%), of commitments rose (+11%) and premiums approved (+24%). In 2023, 
SACE supported approved commitments with Euro 91.1 million (2022: Euro 82 
million) against loans granted for Euro 182.4 million (2022: Euro 155.3 million). 
53% of guarantees were issued to SMEs (in terms of number of transactions), 
which accounted for around 32% of total commitments approved, and the re-
mainder to businesses with a turnover of between Euro 50 and Euro 250 million.  

The accumulated portfolio does not show any particular concentrations in ter-
ms of geographical area, with the North-West regions accounting for 32.6% of 
the total commitments undertaken, the Centre-North at 27.2%, the North-East 
at 20.4% and the Centre-South regions at 19.8% 8.

3.16 New business of 2020 (Liquidity, Relaunch, Simplification)
The new business included the following schemes “Garanzia Supportitalia”,  
“Assicurazione del Credito a breve termine “ and “Green New Deal”.

3.16.1  Supportitalia scheme (article 15 of the “Aid” decree)  
In the period from 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023, 4,237 guarantees were 
issued for a total amount of euro 17,397 million and a maximum guaranteed 
amount of9 euro 16,555 million. Of these, 99.6% followed a simplified process 
with the granting of the guarantee on average in less than 2 working days 
(4,222 in the simplified process). 
The guarantees may be analysed by technical form as follows:

The breakdown by geographical area is as follows: North 26% (655 guarante-
es for euro 4,638 million), Centre 72% (226 guarantees for euro 12,914 million), 
South and Islands 3% (149 guarantees for euro 464 million). 

8  The territorial subdivision adopted reflects the organization of the Company by Territorial Offices. 
Below is the detail for the 4 macro-areas: 
- North West: Lombardy, Piedmont, Liguria and Valle d’Aosta; 
- North East: Veneto, Trentino-Alto Adige and Friuli-Venezia Giulia; 
- Centre-North: Emilia-Romagna, Marche, Umbria; 
- Central South: Tuscany, Lazio, Abruzzo, Campania, Puglia, Basilicata, Calabria, Molise, Sicily and Sardinia.  

9 The guaranteed amount corresponds to the principal plus ancillary charges and interest, net of the coverage percen-
tage, at the time the guarantee is issued.

Internationalisation guarantees: FY 2023
(in € milioni) Total portfolio of which SME

Loans guaranteed Euro 182.4 million Euro 57.9 million

Exposure approved (K + I) Euro   91.1 million Euro 28.9 million

Technical form Guarantees
Amount financed Euro 

millions
Maximum guaranteed amount 

Euro millions

Loan 4,168 17,246 16,411

Factoring 47 141 134

Leasing 22 10 10

Total 4,237 17,397 16,555
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The main industrial sectors in which guarantees were issued were: the Non-Fi-
nancial Services sector (39.3%), the Water, Environment, Urban Services and 
Electricity sectors (13.1%) and the Agri-food sector (10.8%) and the Infra-
structure and Construction sector (8.2%).

In terms of purpose, the guarantees issued are divided by Working Capital 
(66.0%), Investments (29.4%) and Personnel (4.6%).

The management costs for “Garanzia Supportitalia” amount to euro 8 million, 
as expenses incurred by SACE S.p.A. for the issuance of the contracts received, 
the checks carried out and the information flows. As of December 31, 2023, the 
available ceiling was euro 130,961 million.

GUARANTEES ISSUED BY AMOUNT FINANCED 
IN 2023 BY INDUSTRIAL SECTOR

Other sectors 16.3%

Metallurgy 5.1%

Chimicals/Petrochemicals 
7.2%

Non financial
service 39.3%

Water environment, 
urban services, 
electrical 13.1%

Agribusiness 10.8%

Infrastructure and
construction 8.2%

GUARANTEES ISSUED BY AMOUNT FINANCED
IN 2023 BY GOAL

Personnel expenses 4.6%

Circulating capital 66%

Investments 29.4%

Protection and restoration of 
biodiversity and ecosystems
0.7%

Protection of waters and 
marine resources
2.9%

Circular 
economy 11.5%

Mitigation and 
adaptation of 
changes climate 
70.1%

Prevention and
reduction of
pollution 14.7%

GUARANTEES ISSUED IN 2023 
BY GOAL

GUARANTEES ISSUED BY AMOUNT FINANCED 
IN 2023 BY INDUSTRIAL SECTOR

Agribusiness 4.0%

Water. environment, 
urban services 4.5%

Other sector 14.6%
Infrastructure
and construction 
54.7%

Metallurgy 5.9%

Renewable 5.6%

Non financial 
service 10.7%

3.16.3 Green New Deal (article 76 of the Simplification decree)
In the period from 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023, SACE approved the is-
suance of 260 guarantees relating to transactions for a total loan amount of 
euro 4,335.8 million and a guaranteed commitment (principal and interest) 
of euro 2,272.37 million. In terms of resources mobilized, 298 guarantees were 
issued in 2023 for a total loan amount of euro 4,335.3 million and guaranteed 
commitment (principal and interest) of euro 2,446.4 million. 
The main industrial sectors in which the guarantees were approved were: the 
Infrastructure and Construction sector (54.7%), the Non-Financial Services sec-
tor (10.7%) and the metallurgical industry sector (5.9%).

At the level of the environmental objective pursued, most of the operations ap-
proved (195 operations) refer to projects that contribute to the pursuit of the 
objective of mitigation and adaptation of climate change. Other environmental 
objectives pursued through the operations approved during 2023 are: (i) circular 
economy (32), (ii) pollution prevention and control (41) (iii) protection of water 
and marine resources (8). In this regard, it should be noted that some projects 
contribute to the pursuit of various environmental objectives at the same time.

As of December 31, 2023, the available ceiling was euro 728 million. In 2023, 
accrual premiums amounted to euro 31 million.

3.16.2 Short-term credit insurance (article 35 of the Relaunch decree) 
The SACE-Reinsured Agreement pursuant to Article 35 of Legislative Decree 34 
of 19 May 2020 entered into force on 5 November 2020. Since the beginning 
of operations, the premiums paid by the reinsured companies, net of commis-
sions, amounted to euro 286 million. Indemnities paid totalled euro 77.2 million 
(gross of recoveries of euro 7.5 million). The operating costs incurred by SACE 
in 2023 for the control of the management and accounting information flows 
received and for the verification and recovery of receivables amounted to euro 
0.5 million.
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During 2023, a series of initiatives were launched as follows:
•  With a view to further concretizing the principles of the Business Plan and 

promoting the model of values and leadership, negotiations have begun 
between the Company and Trade Union Representatives in order to define the 
Company Supplementary Agreement (“CIA”) signed on 20 December 2023.

• A package of work flexibility measures has been introduced through a series 
of interventions that make it possible to achieve a work organization based 
on individual and collective objectives, promoting trust and accountability 
of resources. The main initiatives include the elimination of clocking control, 
the implementation of smart working from an activity-based perspective, i.e. 
choosing the workplace based on the type of activity to be carried out and in 
any case guaranteeing a share of work in presence (approximately 40% of 
the time) to ensure the preservation of social assets and team synergies and,  
Finally, the experimentation of the 4-day working week for a year, with the re-
duction of the weekly working hours from 37 to 36 hours, on a voluntary basis 
and with shared planning at team level. The experimentation will take place 
in collaboration with the Polytechnic University of Milan and the University La 
Sapienza of Rome to observe with scientific evidence the effectiveness of the 
same in terms of effects on productivity and well-being of people.

• The other measures introduced in the CIA renewal provide for personalized 
welfare with an increase in usable credit, the reparation of the contribution 
for transport and the possibility of a contribution for electric vehicles; the re-
shaping of the health policy to ensure greater economic sustainability; the 
strengthening of regulatory contributions/treatments to support parentho-

Distribution of staff by grade No. %

Executives 46 6.9%

Officials 348 52.2%

Office workers 273 40.9%

Total 667 100%

Distribution of staff by age group Breakdown Change

Under 30 16.5% (3.5%)

Between 31 and 40 31.4% 1.3%

Between 41 and 50 29.8% (1.2%)

Over 50 22.3% 3.3%

Distribution of staff by qualification Breakdown Change

Degree 88.8% 0.2%

Secondary school certificate/other 11.2% (0.2%)

od and the introduction of supports for parents with disabled children; the 
increase in the company contribution supplementary pensions; the increase 
in the mutual contribution; the revision of the Diversity & Inclusion measures 
to ensure full inclusiveness and extension of rights also to the parties to the 
civil union between persons of the same sex and to de facto cohabitations 
and to the children of the spouse, civil partner or cohabitant more uxorio; the 
payment of an average one-off bonus of euro  300 per employee. 

• The EPIC Values Manifesto and Leadership Model for all organizational le-
vels has been defined (co-designed), identifying the expected behaviors in 
the ongoing cultural transformation, which tends towards a skill-based and 
purpose-driven organizational model. In addition to traditional training, ad 
hoc training based on the new values and leadership model was added, both 
in terms of soft skills and more technical-specialist skills, delivered in webi-
nar, e-learning and seminar mode. The company’s training catalogue has also 
been renewed, to strengthen and acquire technical, business and transversal 
knowledge and skills, in line with the challenges of the Together 2025 Busi-
ness Plan.  

• Several strategic processes have been reviewed: (i) Performance Manage-
ment, designed in a transversal way in terms of objectives and evaluation 
(all people will be evaluated on the expression of the 6 Leadership Skills); (ii) 
Development and Progression,  which includes cross-cutting area meetin-
gs (so-called “People Forums”) in which to discuss the merit and potential 
of people; (iii) the new management appointment process; (iv) Development 
Feedback (with the launch of the new TELLME app) to train people in the con-
struction of their own Individual Development Plan and on the importance of 
exchange and comparison. 

• The commitment to Diversity, Equity & Inclusion has been strengthened, with 
the main objective of raising awareness, informing and involving SACE pe-
ople on D&I issues, with a calendar of seminars and workshops open to all 
staff, in partnership with external professionals or non-profit associations in 
the sector, with a view to social sustainability. Among the topics addressed 
this year, particular emphasis was given to neurodiversity and neurodiver-
gences in the company, dyslexia and other learning disabilities, transgender 
identity, and HIV stigma. In the area of gender equality, all the preparatory 
actions for achieving the Gender Equality Certification in accordance with UNI 
PdR 125/2022 have been implemented, including the complete revision of 
the Diversity, Equity, Inclusion & Gender Equality Policy, integrated by spe-
cific gender policies with an impact on all HR processes. The activity also in-
cluded the preparation and provision of mandatory training on the subject of 
the UNI standard, harassment and reporting methods. From the point of view 
of LGBTQ+ inclusion, it is worth mentioning the implementation of a Gender 
Transition Protocol, aimed at managing an alias identity during the transition 
process. From the point of view of interculturality, a partnership has been 
launched with the Adecco Foundation for the professional integration of re-
fugees. An integrated D&I and Wellbeing strategy has been defined for the 
two-year period 2024-2025, with a plan of actions and measurable KPIs.

3.17 Human Resources
At December 31, 2023 there were 667 employees on the payroll, an increase of 
21 units compared to the previous year end. 52% of the staff are men and 48% 
women. During the year, 89 resources were hired and 68 left the company.
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Also in 2023, the Total Reward Statement was drafted, a personalized docu-
ment aimed at giving each employee a clear and comprehensive view of their 
compensation package, including all fixed and variable elements, benefits and 
services offered by the company.
As in previous years, the flexible benefit plan was activated, a tax-exempt ini-
tiative launched in 2019 with the aim of improving people’s well-being. Through 
this plan, each employee can increase their purchasing power by choosing from 
a wide range of benefits and services, which can be fully customized according 
to individual needs and preferences, including: health, education, supplemen-
tary pensions, support for caregivers and assistance to elderly and non-sel-
f-sufficient family members, transport and leisure. In 2023, the percentages of 
adherence to the plan through the conversion of the Performance Bonus were 
further up compared to the previous three years, where values had already 
been recorded above the sector and market average. In fact, the participation 
rate has reached an all-time high of 47% at Group level, confirming a widespre-
ad degree of use and appreciation of the initiative.
In 2023, the new Performance Management & Bonus Policy was published, whi-
ch introduced some innovations compared to the past in line with the new cor-
porate values identified and the new EPIC Leadership model. Among the main 
innovations are transparency and transversality, such as the new “Cross-E-
valuation” step that has allowed the collection of 360 feedback on Leadership 
Skills and the harmonization of the bonus target among all Group companies.
In confirming the centrality of health as a primary and essential value for each 
colleague, the check-up plan was confirmed for all permanent employees. The 
provision of multiple analyses, examinations and specialist examinations is ai-
med at the prevention, primary and secondary, of all the factors that can give 
rise to the appearance or progression of specific pathologies. During 2023, sea-
sonal flu prevention campaigns were carried out through the administration of 
vaccines and an internal protocol is also in place for the constant communica-
tion of regulatory and health updates to all group employees.

3.18 Litigation 
As of December 31, 2023, SACE’s litigation liabilities consisted of 17 positions, 
with  a total petitum of approximately euro 44.67 million, while active litigation 
includes 6 positions with  a total petitum of approximately euro 180 million and 
2 international recoveries (with  a total petitum of approximately euro 38 mil-
lion).  

3.19 Corporate Governance
Organization, management and control model pursuant to Legislative De-
cree no. 231/01 
SACE’s management is based on the principles of legality and transparency, 
also pursued through the adoption of a prevention and control system descri-
bed below. Most recently, on 22 September 2022, SACE’s Board of Directors ap-
proved the Organisational, Management and Control Model (“Model”) pursuant 
to and for the purposes of Legislative Decree no. 231/01 (“Decree”). The periodic 
updating of the Model is carried out on the basis of a verification activity that 

includes the mapping of the activities at risk and the analysis of the internal 
control system. The Model consists of:  
• a General Part, which illustrates the principles of the Decree, the analysis of 

the Internal Control System, the Supervisory Body, the disciplinary system, 
the training of personnel and the dissemination of the Model in the corporate 
and non-corporate context;

• a Special Section, which identifies the areas of specific interest in the per-
formance of the activities, for which a potential risk of committing crimes is 
abstractly configurable and references to the Internal Control System aimed 
at preventing the commission of crimes are indicated.

The function of supervising the adequacy and application of the Model is entru-
sted to a Supervisory Body, appointed by the Board of Directors and with a col-
legial structure. It consists of three members who must possess the following 
characteristics: proven experience, knowledge of the Company and competen-
ce in their respective professional fields. At the time of the appointment of the 
Body, the Board of Directors also appoints a Chairman from among its mem-
bers. 
The Body provides annual information to the Board of Directors and the Bo-
ard of Statutory Auditors. The Supervisory Body also meets at least once a year 
with the Supervisory Bodies of the other companies in the SACE perimeter, for a 
joint examination of the issues relating to the activities of the Bodies themsel-
ves, for a comparison of the activities carried out in the previous year and the 
activity plans for the following year and to coordinate any joint actions within 
the scope of its activities.

Code of Ethics
The 2023 SACE Group New Code of Ethics represents the values, purpose, vi-
sion, mission, commitments and strategic pillars of the SACE Business Plan. The 
Code also defines the criteria of conduct, which represent the guiding criteria 
for preventing unethical behaviour, formulated using SACE values as a referen-
ce. The criteria of conduct are in turn divided into three macro groups: transpa-
rency, sustainability and attention to people.
The Code of Ethics is a document distinct from the Model, even if it is related to 
it, as it is an integral part of the prevention system adopted. 
The recipients of the Code of Ethics are:
•  the Corporate Bodies
•  the SACE people
•  Customers
• the Community

 Finally, the Code sets out the mechanisms for reporting any violations of the 
Code and the mechanisms for implementing it (approval, communication, pro-
motion and dissemination)
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Internal control and risk management system
The internal control and risk management system consists of the set of rules, 
processes, procedures, functions, organizational structures and resources, 
which aim to ensure the correct functioning and good performance of the com-
pany and the achievement of the following purposes: verification of the im-
plementation of company strategies and policies; verification of the adequate 
control of current and prospective risks and the containment of risk within the 
limits indicated in the reference framework for determining the Company’s risk 
appetite; verification of the effectiveness and efficiency of business processes; 
verification of the timeliness of the company’s information reporting system; 
verification of the reliability and integrity of company, accounting and manage-
ment information and security of information and IT procedures; safeguarding 
assets, asset values and protection from losses, also in the medium to long 
term; verifying the compliance of the Company’s activities with current legisla-
tion, as well as with internal directives, policies, regulations and procedures.
As part of the internal control and risk management system, all levels of the 
Company have specific responsibilities. In detail:
• The Board of Directors, which has ultimate responsibility for this system, en-

sures its continued completeness, functionality and effectiveness. The Bo-
ard of Directors approves the Company’s organizational structure as well as 
the assignment of tasks and responsibilities to the operating units, ensuring 
their adequacy over time. In addition, it ensures that, in the implementation 
of corporate strategies and policies and in the face of changes in internal and 
external factors, the risk management system allows for the identification, 
assessment, including prospective assessment, and control of risks, also 
guaranteeing the objective of safeguarding assets, also in a medium-long 
term perspective. Finally, it promotes a high level of integrity, ethics and a 
culture of internal control that makes all staff aware of the importance and 
usefulness of internal controls. 

• Top Management is responsible for the implementation, maintenance and 
monitoring of the internal control and risk management system and defines 
its organisational structure, tasks and responsibilities. 

• The Board of Statutory Auditors must assess the efficiency and effectiveness 
of the internal control system with particular regard to the work of the In-
ternal Auditing function  , of which it verifies the existence of the necessary 
autonomy, independence and functionality. In addition, it must report to the 
Board of Directors any anomalies or weaknesses in the internal control sy-
stem, indicating and urging appropriate corrective measures. 

The internal control and risk management system is divided into three levels: 
• top-level controls. The operating structures and their Managers identify, as-

sess, monitor, mitigate and report risks arising from ordinary business activi-
ties, in accordance with the risk management process. To this end, they ensu-
re the proper conduct of operations and compliance with the operating limits 
assigned to them in line with the risk objectives and the procedures in which 
the risk management process is articulated; 

• Second-level controls. The Risk Management function ensures (i) the correct 
implementation of the risk management process and (ii) compliance with the 
operational limits assigned to the various functions. The Compliance & An-

ti-Money Laundering function ensures, according to a risk-based approach, 
the management of the risk of non-compliance with regulations, the risk of 
money laundering and terrorist financing related to business operations; 

• Third-level controls. The Internal Auditing function ensures the periodic mo-
nitoring and assessment of the effectiveness and efficiency of the risk mana-
gement, control and governance system, in relation to the nature and inten-
sity of the risks.

In addition to the Supervisory Body, SACE also has a Manager in charge of pre-
paring the company’s financial reports who verifies the adequacy and applica-
tion of the administrative and accounting procedures for the preparation of the 
separate and consolidated financial statements. The Company has defined and 
implemented the coordination procedures between the parties listed above in 
order to maximize the efficiency of the internal control and risk management 
system, avoiding duplication of activities.

The paragraph in question also includes information relating to the “Report on 
corporate governance and ownership structure” required pursuant to Article 
123 bis of Legislative Decree 58/1998 (Consolidated Law on Finance). The Com-
pany has availed itself of the option provided for in this article, for companies 
not having shares admitted to trading on regulated markets, to omit the pu-
blication of the information referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Article 123 bis, 
providing only the information referred to in paragraph 2, letter b).

Internal Auditing  
For SACE and the Group companies, Internal Audit carries out an independent 
and objective internal consultancy and assurance activity in order to improve 
organisational effectiveness and efficiency. He assists the Company in the pur-
suit of its objectives with a systematic approach, which generates added value 
by evaluating and improving governance, risk management and control proces-
ses and identifying sources of inefficiency to improve corporate performance. 
The Policy for Internal Auditing activities approved by the Board of Directors, 
formalizes the purposes, powers, responsibilities and lines of communication 
to top management of both the results of the activities carried out and the an-
nual plan. The plan, approved by the Board of Directors, formalizes the prio-
rity checks identified on the basis of the Company’s strategic objectives and 
the assessment of current and future risks with respect to the evolution of the 
company’s operations. The annual plan may be revised and adjusted in respon-
se to significant changes in the organization’s operations, programs, systems, 
activities, risks, or control; in addition, the Internal Audit carries out checks not 
provided for in the plan where supervening needs emerge. It also monitors all 
levels of the internal control system and promotes the dissemination of a cul-
ture of control, promoted by the Board of Directors. The activity is carried out in 
accordance with the relevant external regulations, the international standards 
for the professional practice of Internal Auditing and the Code of Ethics of the 
Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA).
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Manager in charge of preparing financial reports 
and financial reporting process
The following are the professional requirements and the procedures for ap-
pointing and revoking the Manager responsible for preparing the company’s 
financial reports contained in art. 13 of the Articles of Association of SACE S.p.A.
 
• Article 13 of the Articles of Association of SACE S.p.A. (p.10.1 – 10.8) 

 - 10.1. The Board of Directors appoints, subject to the mandatory opinion of 
the Board of Statutory Auditors, for a period not less than the term of of-
fice of the Board itself and not exceeding six financial years, the manager 
responsible for preparing the company’s financial reports pursuant to art. 
154-bis of the Consolidated Law on Financial Matters (Legislative Decree 
No. 58 of 1998 and subsequent amendments). 

 - 10.2.The manager responsible for preparing the company’s financial reports 
must meet the integrity requirements for directors. 

 - 10.3. The manager in charge of preparing the company’s financial reports 
must be chosen according to criteria of professionalism and competen-
ce from among managers who have gained a total of at least three years’ 
experience in the administrative area in companies or consulting firms or 
professional firms.

 - 10.4. The manager responsible for preparing the company’s financial repor-
ts may be dismissed by the Board of Directors, after consulting the Board of 
Statutory Auditors, only for just cause. 

 - 10.5. The manager responsible for preparing the company’s financial repor-
ts shall cease to hold office if he or she does not meet the necessary requi-
rements for the office. The forfeiture is declared by the Board of Directors 
within thirty days of becoming aware of the defect. 

 - 10.6. The manager responsible for preparing the company’s financial repor-
ts shall prepare adequate administrative and accounting procedures for the 
preparation of the financial statements and, where applicable, the consoli-
dated financial statements. 

 - 10.7. The Board of Directors shall ensure that the manager responsible for 
preparing the company’s financial reports has adequate powers and means 
to carry out the duties assigned to him/her, as well as that administrative 
and accounting procedures are effectively complied with. 

 - 10.8. The Chief Executive Officer and the manager responsible for preparing 
the company’s financial reports shall certify by means of a specific report, 
attached to the financial statements and, where applicable, to the conso-
lidated financial statements, the adequacy and effective application of the 
procedures referred to in paragraph 6 during the financial year to which the 
documents refer, as well as the correspondence of these with the results 
of the books and accounting records and their suitability to provide a true 
and fair representation of the company’s balance sheet, income statement 
and financial position and, where provided for in the consolidated financial 
statements, of all the companies included in the consolidation. 

3.20 Environmental, social and cultural interventions
Thanks to concrete and measurable actions, SACE continues to demonstrate 
its commitment to environmental sustainability. In 2023, the ISO 14001:2015 
certification was again confirmed, with its environmental improvement pro-
grams, and the analysis of the Carbon Footprint (scope 1, 2 and 3) was updated 
in accordance with the ISO 14064-1:2018 standard with the aim of refining the 
calculation methodology and achieving the Net Zero target by 2025 for scopes 
1 and 2. During the year, various initiatives were also launched aimed at raising 
internal awareness of environmental issues and guiding SACE towards increa-
singly sustainable horizons. 
As far as energy containment is concerned, we continue to implement manage-
ment and behavioural measures aimed at reducing energy demand to benefit 
the environment. We continue to promote the sorting of waste and the reuse of 
company assets through the Zero Waste initiative. In addition to raising awa-
reness of the importance of water resources, to contribute to the protection of 
the seas and biodiversity, SACE contributes to the marine reforestation project 
by supporting the repopulation of Posidonia oceanica in collaboration with ze-
roCO2 and Worldrise.
In the field of corporate mobility, with the update of the Home-Work Travel Plan 
presented in 2022, SACE continues its path of encouraging sustainable travel 
by employees through the provision of a contribution for the purchase of LPT 
subscriptions, the finalization of agreements with leading sharing mobility ope-
rators and the promotion of “Bike to Work Days”. In the social sphere, in 2023, 
SACE supported several associations that promote the culture of inclusion, in-
cluding “Associazione Nazionale D.i. Re - Donne in Rete contro la violenza (Na-
tional Association of D.i. Re - Women in Network Against Violence)”, “AGeDO”, 
“Maschile Plurale” and “Lenford Network” - Advocacy for LGBT+ Rights. In ad-
dition, the company confirmed its collaboration with “Young Women Network”, 
“Valore D” and “Parks” to share best practices and build supportive and inclusive 
work paradigms. 
SACE has also supported the Italian Dyslexia Association, which is active in sup-
porting people with SLD from childhood to adulthood, and the Plus Roma asso-
ciation, which works on the empowerment of people living with HIV. In terms 
of gender equality, a management system for gender equality in the company 
and the measurement of the related KPIs has been implemented, with the aim 
of achieving certification in 2024. In October and November 2023, a 30-hour 
self-entrepreneurship course was also provided, aimed at people close to the 
end of their sentences, in collaboration with the “Seeds of Freedom” associa-
tion, active in the social reintegration processes of prisoners and former priso-
ners, and with the scientific coordination of the Department of Management of 
Sapienza University of Rome. In the field of recruiting, SACE has joined UNHCR’s 
“Welcome” project, which promotes the work integration processes of benefi-
ciaries of international protection, also supporting the activities of the Adecco 
Foundation, implementing partner of the project.
On the occasion of the earthquake emergency in Turkey, SACE supported AFAD, 
the Turkish authority for the management of disasters and emergencies and 
immediately after the flood in Emilia Romagna supported the Civil Protection, 
thanks to the holidays donated by its people.
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As part of the “SACE for the community” project to support people who need 
it most, SACE has collaborated with a number of Third Sector organisations: 
“Binario 95” which helps people living on the street, offering them shelter and 
offering rehabilitation paths to social life; “Liberi Nantes”, an amateur sports as-
sociation that practices sport as a tool for human growth and social inclusion; 
“L’Oasi di Brenda”, a non-profit organization that gives shelter to dogs waiting 
for adoption; “Croce Rossa Italiana”, a voluntary organization that aims at health 
and social assistance, the “Community of Sant’Egidio” which guarantees sup-
port to people in difficulty and the “Nuova Arca” social cooperative that provides 
assistance to young mothers with their children, political refugees, people with 
disabilities to promote their integration into the world of work.
In the field of medical research, SACE has supported Komen Italia, organizations 
at the forefront of the fight against breast cancer, and in support of Italy’s hi-
storical, artistic and natural heritage, it has supported the FAI (Fondo per l’Am-
biente Italiano).

3.21 Group companies
As part of its operations, SACE S.p.A. has carried out transactions with its inve-
stee companies that have never been unrelated to the conduct of typical bu-
siness. All intra-group transactions are carried out at market value and have 
concerned in particular: 
• provision of services rendered on the basis of specific contracts for activities 

that do not constitute the company’s core business; 
• office rental costs;
• reinsurance relationships and irregular deposits with SACE BT S.p.A.; 
• irregular deposits in favour of SACE Fct S.p.A.;
• secondment of personnel (the consideration is equal to the reimbursement of 

expenses incurred by the posting company by way of emoluments and rela-
ted charges) with the group companies (SACE Fct, SACE BT, SACE SRV).

The net results recorded by the subsidiaries are summarised below:
•  SACE Fct (100% subsidiary) closed the year with a net profit of euro 4.2 mil-

lion;
•  SACE BT (100% subsidiary) closed the year with a net profit of euro 7.1 million. 

It should be noted that in 2023 the transfer from SACE SRV to the Parent Com-
pany SACE of the business unit consisting of the activities relating to restructu-
ring and recovery of distressed exposures, as well as those relating to customer 
care, was completed.

3.22 Other information 
Here’s more information about management:
• In 2023, the tax provision was determined by applying the tax consolidation 

system with the subsidiaries Sace Fct, Sace BT and Sace SRV, by virtue of the 
option exercised for the three-year period 2022-2024. Balances arising from 
consolidated taxation have been shown in credit and debit accounts, in accor-
dance with OIC 25.

• With regard to the information regarding the “Consolidated Non-Financial 
Statement” pursuant to Legislative Decree no. 254 of 30 December 2016, re-
ference should be made to the separate document subject to approval by the 
Board of Directors and published together with these Financial Statements.

3.23 Outlook for 2024 and significant events occurring after the end of the 
financial year
The global economy continues to face a relatively modest growth outlook for 
the third year in a row, reflecting the unfolding of some lagged effects of restri-
ctive monetary policies in the most advanced countries and, more generally, 
the worsening risk environment. According to Oxford Economics’ base scena-
rio, global GDP growth is expected to be +2.3% in 2024, accompanied by the 
continued decline in prices with global inflation expected at 4.1%, returning to 
central bank targets in major economies, in the absence of further price shocks, 
by 2025. 
On the basis of these expectations, both the US Federal Reserve and the Eu-
ropean Central Bank are expected to gradually reduce the key monetary poli-
cy interest rates from spring this year. Moreover, financial markets are already 
pricing in a more accommodative stance that will favour a gradual easing of 
credit conditions, with positive impacts on business and household confiden-
ce. This paradigm shift could therefore create a more favourable environment 
for companies: on the one hand, by mitigating the effects of less expansionary 
fiscal policies, with the disappearance of the huge tax incentives that suppor-
ted liquidity needs during the twin pandemic and energy crises; on the other, by 
facilitating private investment in the green and digital transitions, supported in 
part by governments’ infrastructure plans. 
A marked divergence between economies will persist in the near term, with 
emerging markets (+3.6%) generally performing better than advanced coun-
tries (+1.3%). In particular, the U.S. economy is expected to slow to +2%, whi-
le Eurozone GDP is expected to settle at a modest +0.6% again this year, with 
Germany still expected to contract slightly (-0.1%) and France and Italy to 
grow, respectively, at +0.6% and +0.5%; expectations for Spain are more posi-
tive (+1.4%). In these countries, the implementation of the national investment 
plans established under the Next Generation EU can still contribute to a stron-
ger recovery trajectory from 2024 onwards. 
Among the emerging economies – where there is greater heterogeneity – the 
positive trend in China’s GDP (+4.4%) may also act as a driving force for other 
countries in the region (especially Singapore, the Philippines, Thailand and Vie-
tnam), although high risks remain in Beijing linked to the continued weakness 
of the real estate markets and the increase in non-performing loans. Even bet-
ter performance was recorded by India, one of the fastest-growing countries 
(+5.7%), which will take it from fifth to third position among world economies 
in 2027. Growth is expected to continue to be moderate for Eastern European 
countries, which are more immediately exposed to the conflict between Russia 
and Ukraine, while Turkey (+1%) positively shows a return to orthodox economic 
policies, with a direct and immediate positive effect on market sentiment. Some 
countries in the Gulf (such as the United Arab Emirates, Saudi Arabia and Qatar) 
and Latin America (including Mexico and Brazil) show encouraging macroe-
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conomic indicators and are confirmed as markets of opportunity for our com-
panies. After an exceptionally difficult three-year period, even in Sub-Saharan 
Africa it is possible to record an acceleration of growth in the main economies, 
opening up new spaces of opportunity for example in South Africa, the most 
developed economy and the main market for Italian exports in the region, Sene-
gal and Ivory Coast, among the most promising and fast-growing destinations 
in West Africa, up to Nigeria and Angola,  with spaces to be overseen as part of 
national production diversification strategies.
With regard to international trade, forecasts point to a recovery in world trade 
in goods, with growth expected at around 1.7% in volume. The trend will be fa-
voured by the expected gradual normalisation of international economic and fi-
nancial conditions, with positive effects on business investment and household 
consumption. However, downside risks related to new headwinds along global 
supply conditions cannot be ruled out, after having eased strongly as a result 
of recent tensions on the Red Sea. More positive news from the point of view of 
trade in services: in the wake of a progressive and solid recovery of the interna-
tional tourism sector and also thanks to the role of a relative shift in consumer 
preferences, the growth of international trade in services is expected this year 
at +4.4% in volume.
The slowdown in Italian economic activity will continue in 2024, with growth 
expected at +0.5%, slightly lower than other forecasters such as the Bank of 
Italy (+0.6%) and the IMF (+0.7%). Positive signs, however, come from foreign 
demand, with the recovery of global trade that will support our exports (+4% in 
value for goods), and from inflation, the fall of which will encourage household 
consumption. In particular, the decline in inflation in Italy is expected to be more 
marked than in the international context and in line with that of European peer 
countries, mainly explained by the normalization of the prices of energy raw 
materials (primarily gas) and intermediate products that had contributed stron-
gly to inflationary pressures in the Eurozone. In 2024, Italian consumer inflation 
is expected to fall to 1.6%, down sharply from 5.6% in 2023 and 8.2% in 2022; 
Core inflation (i.e. excluding the most volatile components, such as energy and 
unprocessed food) is projected to decline more slowly (+2.2%). Investments are 
expected to advance by 1.6% in volume (+1 percentage point compared to 2023), 
thanks also to the impetus from the public sector as part of the strategic invest-
ments outlined in the PNRR that affect several critical sectors for our economy, 
from transport infrastructure to the dual digital and ecological transitions. 
In the background, rising geopolitical tensions are fuelling uncertainty about the 
near-term global macroeconomic outlook. The outbreak of the conflict between 
Israel and Hamas is currently geographically limited, but its possible extension, 
both direct and indirect, to other areas of the Middle East could have wider re-
percussions; The recent tensions in the Red Sea, triggered by attacks by Yemeni 
Houthi militiamen and the consequent Anglo-US-led military response, highli-
ght the risks of potential negative effects on global trade and new pressures 
on commodity prices, especially energy prices. In this context, the rifts in geo-
political relations between the main players on the world chessboard, already 
exacerbated by the conflict between Russia and Ukraine, would also be further 
deepened.
With reference to SACE’s outlook for 2024, the main provisions introduced by 

Law No. 213 of 30 December 2023 (the so-called “2024 Budget Law”) containing 
the State budget for the financial year 2024 and the multi-year budget for the 
three-year period 2024-2026 are reported below.

Measures on catastrophe risks (paragraphs 108-110)
Article 1, paragraphs 101-111, establishes the obligation, for companies with re-
gistered office or permanent establishment in Italy, required to register in the 
relevant Register, to stipulate, by 31 December 2024, insurance contracts to co-
ver damage to land and buildings, plant and machinery, as well as industrial and 
commercial equipment directly caused by events such as earthquakes, floods,  
landslides, floods and floods. Specifically, paragraphs 108 to 110 contain rules 
aimed at making risk management effective by insurance companies to cover 
the damage in question, authorizing SACE S.p.A. to grant coverage of up to 50% 
of the compensation that they should pay upon the occurrence of the damage 
events deducted in the contract and in any case not exceeding euro 5 billion for 
the year 2024. SACE S.p.A.’s obligations deriving from these hedges are auto-
matically guaranteed by the State. For the purposes referred to in paragraphs 
108 and 109, paragraph 110 establishes, within the Fund to cover the guarante-
es granted to support the liquidity of companies, a special section, with inde-
pendent accounting evidence, with an initial endowment of euro 5 billion, also 
fed by the financial resources paid periodically by insurance companies to SACE 
S.p.A. net of management costs related to insurance coverage.

Guarantees granted by SACE spa at market conditions and Green guarantee 
(Archimede) (paragraphs 259-271)
Article 1, paragraph 259, authorises SACE S.p.A. to issue, until 31 December 2029, 
guarantees related to investments in the infrastructure sectors and transition 
processes towards a clean and circular economy. Paragraph 260 indicates the 
beneficiaries of the guarantees (e.g. implementing partners under the InvestEU 
program, banks, insurance companies, etc.). The guarantees, concerning the lo-
ans granted, can be granted by SACE and have a maximum duration of 25 years. 
Pursuant to paragraph 261, the commitments deriving from the guarantee acti-
vity are assumed by SACE S.p.A. for 20% and by the State for 80% of the princi-
pal and interest of each commitment, without any obligation of solidarity. SACE 
also issues guarantees and insurance coverage in its own name and on behalf 
of the State, determines the premiums for the remuneration of the guarantees 
in line with the characteristics and risk profile of the underlying transactions 
and establishes the operating procedures for the assumption and management 
of the guarantees, their enforcement and the recovery of receivables. The ma-
ximum limit of commitments that SACE S.p.A. can make for the issuance of gua-
rantees in 2024 is set at euro 10 billion.
No significant events occurred after the end of the year.

Rome, March 26, 2024                                                                      
                     On behalf of the Board of Directors

                                                                        Chief Executive Officer
                                                                           Alessandra Ricci
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Company SACE S.p.A.

Subscribed capital € 3,730,323,610

Paid € 3,730,323,610

Registered offices Rome

FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
Balance sheet 2023
(Amounts in euros)
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Balance sheet 
Non life

Current year

A.   SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL UNPAID 1

 of which called-up capital 2

B.   INTANGIBLE ASSETS

   1. Deferred acquisition commissions

       a) Life business 3

       b) Non-life business 4 5

   2. Other acquisition costs 6

   3. Start-up and expansion costs 7 166,810

   4. Goodwill 8 6,663,163

   5. Other multi-year costs 9 2,061,472 10 8,891,445

C.  INVESTMENTS

I Land and buildings

   1. Property used in company operations 11 58,064,427

   2. Property rented to third parties 12 128,347

   3. Other properties 13

   4. Other properties rights 14

   5. Construction in progress and advance 15 16 58,192,774

II Investments in Group companies and other shareholdings

   1. Shares and interests in:

       a) controlling companies 17

       b) subsidiary companies 18 180,298,327

       c) affiliated companies 19

       d) associated companies 20 11,873,268

       e) other companies 21 22 192,171,595

  2. Bond issued by:

       a) controlling companies 23

       b) subsidiary companies 24

       c) affiliated companies 25

       d) associated companies 26

       e) other companies 27 28

  3. Loans to:

       a)controlling companies 29

       b) subsidiary companies 30

       c) affiliated companies 31

       d) associated companies 32

       e) other companies 33 34 35 192,171,595

to be carried forward 8,891,445

Previous year

181

182

183

184 185

186

187 8,968

188

189 2,660,046 190 2,669,014

191 58,354,032

192 502,145

193

194

195 196 58,856,177

197

198 168,932,366

199

200 11,193,248

201 202 180,125,614

203

204

205

206

207 208

209

210

211

212

213 214 215 180,125,614

to be carried 
forward

2,669,014
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Current year

carried forward 8,891,445

C. INVESTMENTS (continued)

III Other financial investments

   1. Shares and interests

       a) Listed shares 36 8,156,411

       b) Unlisted shares 37

       c)  Interests 38 39 8,156,411

  2. Shares in common investment funds 40 344,586,061

  3. Bonds and other fixed-income securities

      a) listed 41 6,457,788,696

      b) unlisted 42

      c) convertible debentures 43 44 6,457,788,696

  4. Loans

      a) loans secured by mortgage 45 672,229

      b) loans on policies 46

      c) other loans 47 48 672,229

  5. Participation in investment pools 49

  6. Deposits with credit institutions 50 1,201,491,738

  7. Other financial investments 51 12,508,047 52 8,025,209,182

IV Deposits with ceding companies 53 23,053 54 8,275,596,604

D.   INVESTMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF LIFE POLICYHOLDERS WHO BEAR 
THE INVESTMENT RISK AND RELATING TO THE ADMINISTRATION 
OF PENSION FUNDS

I Investments relating to contracts linked to investment funds and market indexes 55

II Investments relating to the administration of pension funds 56 57

D bis. REINSURERS’ SHARE OF TECHNICAL PROVISIONS 

I NON-LIFE BUSINESS

1. Provisions for unearned premiums 58 2,943,046,719

2. Provisions for claims outstanding 59 576,127,501

3. Provisions for profit-sharing and premium refunds 60

4. Other technical provisions 61 62 3,519,174,220

II LIFE BUSINESS

1. Provisions for policy liabilities 63

2. Unearned premium provision for supplementary coverage 64

3. Provision for sums to be paid 65

4. Provisions for profit-sharing and premium refunds 66

5. Other technical provisions 67

6. Technical provisions where the investments risk is borne 
by the policyholders and relating to the administration 
of pension funds 68 69 70 3,519,174,220

to be carried forward 11,803,662,269

Balance sheet 
Non life

Previous year

carried forward 2,669,014

216 7,952,389

217

218 219 7,952,389

220 87,936,635

221 5,297,016,453

222 1,993,229

223 224 5,299,009,682

225 1,041,212

226

227 228 1,041,212

229

230 1,994,791,487

231 21,243,370 232 7,411,974,775

233 35,305 234 7,650,991,872

235

236 237

238 3,508,282,081

239 560,508,496

240

241 242 4,068,790,576

243

244

245

246

247

248 249 250 4,068,790,576

to be carried 
forward

11,722,451,462
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Current year

carried forward 11,803,662,269

E. RECEIVABLES

I Reseivables arising out of direct insurance business:

   1.  Policyholders

             a) for premiums current year 71 177,330,908

             b) for premiums previous years 72 4,090,473 73 181,421,380

    2. Insurance intermediaries 74

    3. Current accounts with Insurance companies 75

   4. Policyholders and third parties for recoveries 76 276,267,942 77 457,689,323

II Receivables arising out of reinsurance operations:

   1. Insurance and Reinsurance companies 78 453,495,041

   2. Reinsurance intermediaries 79 80 453,495,041

III Other debtors 81 338,192,484 82 1,249,376,847

F. OTHER ASSETS

I Tangible assets and stocks:

  1. Furniture, office machines and internal transport vehicles 83 1,489,925

  2. Vehicles listed in public registers 84

  3. Machinery and equipment 85 843

  4. Stocks and other goods 86 68,167 87 1,558,934

II Cash at bank and in hand:

  1. Bank and Postal accounts 88 31,934,049,556

  2. Cheques and cash on hand 89 3,792 90 31,934,053,348

III Own shares or equity interests 91

IV Other

  1. Deferred reinsurance items 92 29,736

  2. Miscellaneous assets 93 163,322,156 94 163,351,893 95 32,098,964,175

G.  PREPAYMENTS AND ACCUIRRED INCOME

  1. Accrued interest 96 67.793.567

  2. Rents 97

  3. Other prepayments and accrued income 98 3,295,428 99 71,088,995

TOTAL ASSETS 100 45,223,092,286

Balance sheet 
Non life

Previous year

carried forward 11,722,451,462

251 139,310,218

252 7,407,651 253 146,717,868

254

255

256 277,006,313 257 423,724,182

258 147,898,526

259 260 147,898,526

261 352,311,449 262 923,934,157

263 1,796,055

264

265 1,107

266 68,167 267 1,865,328

268 32,008,218,069

269 4,884 270 32,008,222,954

271

272 19,782

273 161,983,559 274 162,003,341 275 32,172,091,623

276 35,522,640

277

278 1,479,951 279 37,002,591

TOTAL ASSETS 280 44,855,479,834
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Current year

A. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

I Subscribed capital or equivalent fund 101 3,730,323,610

II Share premium reserve 102 43,304,602

III Revaluation reserve 103

IV Legal reserve 104 294,559,405

V Statutory reserves 105

VI Reserves for own shares and shares of the controlling company 106

VII Other reserves 107 448,801,210

VIII Net profit (loss) brought forward 108 305,322,881

IX Net profit (loss) for the year 109 398,212,066

X 401 110 5,220,523,773

B. LINKED LIABILITIES 111 493,500,000

C.   TECHNICAL PROVISIONS

I NON-LIFE BUSINESS

   1. Provisions for unearned premiums 112 3,871,020,910

   2. Provisions for claims outstanding 113 760,779,549

   3. Provisions for profit-sharing and premium refunds 114

   4. Other technical provisions 115

   5. Equalization provision 116 768,426,337 117 5,400,226,796

II LIFE BUSINESS

   1. Provisions for policy liabilities 118

   2. Unearned premium provision for supplementary coverage 119

   3. Provision for sums to be paid 120

   4. Provision for profit-sgaring and premium refunds 121

   5. Other technical provisions 122 123 124 5,400,226,796

D. PROVISIONS FOR POLICIES WHERE THE INVESTMENT RISK IS BORNE 
BY THE POLICYHOLDERS AND RELATING TO THE ADMINISTRATION 
OF PENSION FUNDS

I Provisions relating to contracts linked to investment funds and market indexes 125

II Provisions relating to the administration of pension funds 126 127

to be carried forward 11,114,250,570

Balance sheet
Liabilities and shareholders’ equity 

Previous year

281 3,730,323,610

282 43,304,602

283

284 290,368,075

285

286

287 431,589,656

288 300,116,768

289 83,826,584

501 290 4,879,529,296

291 497,500,000

292 4,261,423,534

293 775,784,459

294

295

296 768,426,337 297 5,805,634,330

298

299

300

301

302 303 304 5,805,634,330

305

306 307

to be carried forward 11,182,663,627
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Current year

carried forward 11,114,250,570

E. PROVISIONS FOR OTHER RISKS AND CHARGES

1. Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 128

2. Provisions for taxation 129 56,178,401

3. Other provisions 130 18,169,319 131 74,347,720

F. DEPOSITS RECEIVED FROM REINSURERS 132

G.   CREDITORS AND OTHER LIABILITIES

I Creditors arising out of direct insurance operations:

             1. Insurance intermediaries 133

   2, Current accounts with Insurance companies 134

   3. Premium deposits and premiums due to policyholders 135 27,845,447

   4. Guarantee funds in favour of policyholders 136 137 27,845,447

II Creditors arising out of reinsurance operations:

   1. Insurance and Reinsurance companies 138 1,102,723,018

   2. Reinsurance intermediaries 139 140 1,102,723,018

III Debenture loans 141

IV Amounts owed to banks and credit institutions 142 200,352,558

V Loans guaranteed by mortgages 143

VI Miscellaneous loans and other financial liabilities 144

VII Provisions for employee termination indemnities 145 5,378,684

VIII Other creditors

   1. Premium taxes 146

   2. Other tax liabilities 147 126,099,863

   3. Social security 148 1,970,693

   4. Miscellaneous creditors 149 41,741,192 150 169,811,747

IX Other liabilities

   1. Deferred reinsurance items 151 1,262

   2. Commissions for premiums in course of collection 152 3

   3. Miscellaneous liabilities 153 32,484,983,311 154 32,484,984,576 155 33,991,096,031

to be carried forward 45,179,694,321

Balance sheet
Liabilities and shareholders’ equity 

Previous year

carried forward 11,182,663,627

308

309 41,465,928

310 18,510,927 311 59,976,855

312

313

314

315 31,200,194

316 317 31,200,194

318 1,053,379,181

319 320 1,053,379,181

321

322 201,704,105

323

324 20,000,000

325 4,995,348

326

327 48,077,830

328 1,961,710

329 90,394,163 330 140,433,703

331 5,090

332 3

333 32,129,635,108 334 32,129,640,201 335 33,581,352,733

to be carried forward 44,823,993,215
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Current year

carried forward 45,179,694,321

H.   ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME

  1. Accrued interest 156 16,975,048

  2. Rents 157 42,462

   3. Other prepayments and accrued income 158 26,380,456 159 43,397,966

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 160 45,223,092,286

Balance sheet
Liabilities and shareholders’ equity 

Previous year

carried forward 44,823,993,215

336 17,175,088

337

338 14,311,531 339 31,486,619

340 44,855,479,834
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Annex 2
Company SACE S.p.A.

Subscribed capital € 3,730,323,610

Paid € 3,730,323,610

Registered offices Rome

FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
Profit & Loss Account 2023
(Amounts in euros)
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Values of the year

I TECHNICAL ACCOUNT – NON-LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS

1. PREMIUMS EARNED, NET OF REINSURANCE

a) Gross premiums written 1 403,940,681

b) (-) Outward reinsurance premiums 2 221,826,142

c) Change in the gross provision for unearned premiums 3 (390,402,624)

d) Change in the provision for unearned premiums, reinsurers’ share 4 337,184,543 5 235,332,619

2. (+) ALLOCATED INVESTMENT RETURN TRANSFERRED TO THE NON-TECHNICAL ACCOUNT (Item III, 6) 6 60,933,442

3. OTHER TECHNICAL INCOME, NET OF REINSURANCE 7 125,996,600

4. CLAIMS INCURRED, NET OF RECOVERY AND REINSURANCE

a) Claims paid

    aa) Gross amount 8 290,278,982

    bb) (-) reinsurers’ share 9 198,511,482 10 91,767,500

b) Change in recoveries, net of reinsurance

    aa) Gross amount 11 (134,692,444)

    bb) (-) reinsurers’ share 12 (84,739,665) 13 (49,952,779)

c) Change in the provisions for outstanding claims

    aa) Gross amount 14 (15,004,910)

    bb) (-) reinsurers’ share 15 15,619,005 16 (30,623,915) 17 11,190,806

5. CHANGE IN OTHER TECHNICAL PROVISIONS, NET OF REINSURANCE 18

6. PREMIUMS REFUNDS AND PROFIT-SHARING, NET OF REINSURANCE 19 11,411,497

7. OPERATING EXPENSES:

a) Acquisition commissions 20

b) Other acquisition costs 21 36,953,782

c) Change in commissions and other acquisition costs to be amortised 22

d) Collecting commissions 23 925,049

e) Other administrative expenses 24 72,440,220

f) (-) Reinsurance commissions and profit-sharing 25 22,282,933 26 88,036,118

8. OTHER TECHNICAL CHARGES, NET OF REINSURANCE 27 1,846,609

9. CHANGE IN THE EQUALISATION PROVISION 28

10. BALANCE ON THE TECHNICAL ACCOUNT FOR NON-LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS (Item III, 1) 29 309,777,631

Profit & loss account

Values of the previous year

111 373,203,151

112 251,967,795

113 499,015,958

114 (414,659,067) 115 36,878,465

116 48,947,335

117 124,233,082

118 214,702,097

119 139,690,829 120 75,011,268

121 (84,370,403)

122 (58,716,957) 123 (25,653,446)

124 57,640,650

125 66,573,599 126 (8,932,949) 127 40,424,873

128

129 5,806,097

130

131 26,734,548

132

133 643,942

134 71,041,839

135 21,435,975 136 76,984,353

137 3,373,583

138 14,548,243

139 68,921,733
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Values of the year

II TECHNICAL ACCOUNT - LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS

1. PREMIUMS EARNED, NET OF REINSURANCE

a) Gross premiums written 30

b) (-) Outward reinsurance premiums 31 32

2. INVESTMENT INCOME:

a) From shares and interests 33

(of which: from Group companies and other shareholdings) 34

b) From other investments:

aa) income from land and buildings 35

bb) income from other investments 36 37

(of which: from Group companies) 38

c) Value re-adjustments on investments 39

d) Gains on the disposal of investments 40

(of which: from Group companies) 41 42

3. INCOME AND UNREALIZED GAINS ON INVESTMENTS TO THE BENEFIT 
OF POLICYHOLDERS WHO BEAR THE INVESTMENT RISK AND RELATING 
TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF PENSION FUNDS 43

4. OTHER TECHNICAL INCOME, NET OF REINSURANCE 44

5. CLAIMS INCURRED, NET OF REINSURANCE

a) Claims paid

    aa) Gross amount 45

    bb) (-) Reinsurers' share 46 47

b) Change in the provisions for claims to be paid

    aa) Gross amount 48

    bb) (-) Reinsurers' share 49 50 51

6. CHANGE IN THE PROVISION FOR POLICY LIABILITIES 
AND IN OTHER TECHNICAL PROVISIONS, 
NET OF REINSURANCE

a) Provisions for policy liabilities:

    aa) Gross amount 52

    bb) (-) Reinsurers' share 53 54

b) Unearned premium provision for supplementary coverage:

    aa) Gross amount 55

    bb) (-) Reinsurers' share 56 57

c) Other technical provisions

    aa) Gross amount 58

    bb) (-) Reinsurers' share 59 60

d) Provisions for policies where the investment risk 
is borne the policyholders and relating to the administration 
of pension funds 

    aa) Gross amount 61

    bb) (-) Reinsurers' share 62 63 64

Profit & loss account

Values of the previous year

140

141 142

143

(of which: from Group companies 
and other shareholdings)

144

145

146 147

(of which: from Group companies) 148

149

150

(of which: from Group companies) 151 152

153

154

155

156 157

158

159 160 161

162

163 164

165

166 167

168

169 170

171

172 173 174
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Values of the year

7. PREMIUMS REFUNDS AND PROFIT-SHARING, NET OF REINSURANCE 65

8. OPERATING EXPENSES

a) Acquisition commissions 66

b) Other acquisition costs 67

c) Change in commissions and other acquisition costs to be amortised 68

d) Collecting commissions 69

e) Other administrative expenses 70

f) (-) Reinsurance commissions and profit-sharing 71 72

9. INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL CHARGES

a) Investment management charges, including interest 73

b) Value adjustments on investments 74

c) Losses on the disposal of investments 75 76

10. EXPENSES AND UNREALIZED LOSSES ON INVESTMENTS TO THE BENEFIT 
OF POLICYHOLDERS WHO BEAR THE INVESTMENT RISK AND RELATING 
TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF PENSION FUNDS 77

11. OTHER TECHNICAL CHARGES, NET OF REINSURANCE 78

12. (-) ALLOCATED INVESTMENT RETURN TRANSFERRED TO THE NON-TECHNICAL ACCOUNT (Item III, 4) 79

13. BALANCE ON THE TECHNICAL ACCOUNT FOR LIFE BUSINESS (Item III, 2) 80

III NON TECHNICAL ACCOUNT

1. BALANCE ON THE TECHNICAL ACCOUNT FOR NON-LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS (Item I,10) 81 309,777,631

2. BALANCE ON THE TECHNICAL ACCOUNT FOR LIFE BUSINESS (Item II, 13) 82

3. NON-LIFE INVESTMENT INCOME

a) From shares and interests 83 180,392

(of which: from Group companies) 84

b) From other investments:

aa) income from land and buildings 85 197,838

bb) income from other investments 86 303,450,122 87 303,647,961

(of which: from Group companies) 88 18,773,371

c) Value re-adjustments on investments 89 12,861,815

d) ) Gains on the disposal of investments 90 123,620,299

(of which: from Group companies) 91 92 440,310,467

Profit & loss account

Values of the previous year

175

176

177

178

179

180

181 182

183

184

185 186

187

188

189

190

191 68,921,733

192

193 174,019

(of which: from Group companies) 194

195 174,068

196 243,848,479 197 244,022,548

(of which: from Group companies) 198 3,013,521

199 4,464,410

200 192,868,865

(of which: from Group companies) 201 202 441,529,842
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Values of the year

4. (+) ALLOCATED INVESTMENT RETURN TRANSFERRED FROM THE LIFE TECHNICAL ACCOUNT (voce II, 12) 93

5. INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL CHARGES NON-LIFE BUSINESS

a)  Investment management charges, including interest 94 65,992,109

b) Value adjustments on investments 95 18,779,829

c) Losses on the disposal of investments 96 107,807,022 97 192,578,960

6. (-) ALLOCATED INVESTMENT RETURN TRANSFERRED TO THE NON-LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS TECHNICAL ACCOUNT 
(Item I,2)

98 60,933,442

7. OTHER INCOME 99 149,506,427

8. OTHER CHARGES 100 128,518,727

9. INCOME FROM ORDINARY OPERATIONS 101 517,563,395

10. EXTRAORDINARY INCOME 102 12,332,500

11. EXTRAORDINARY CHARGES 103 601,480

12. EXTRAORDINARY PROFIT OR LOSS 104 11,731,020

13. PROFIT BEFORE TAXES 105 529,294,415

14. INCOME TAXES 106 131,082,350

15. NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 107 398,212,066

Profit & loss account

Values of the previous year

203

204 145,579,493

205 14,825,286

206 76,564,825 207 236,969,604

208 48,947,335

209 74,684,494

210 164,553,034

211 134,666,096

212 2,700,322

213 8,656,184

214 (5,955,862)

215 128,710,234

216 44,883,650

217 83,826,584
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the undersigned, declare that these financial statements comply with the truth 
and accounting records. 

The legal representatives of the company* Alessandra Ricci**

The Statutory Auditors Silvio Salini

Giovanni Battista Lo Prejato

Angela Salvini

Space reserved for the stamp of the registry office 
to be applied at the time of filing the accounts

  

*        For foreign companies, the document must be signed by the general representative for Italy.  

**     Chief Executive Officer and General Manager                
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These Financial Statements, which consist of the Balance Sheet, the Income 
Statement, the Cash Flow Statement as well as the Notes to the Financial Sta-
tements and their annexes and are accompanied by the Directors’ Report on 
the performance of operations as a whole, have been prepared in accordance 
with Article 6, paragraph 22, of Legislative Decree 269/2003 (“Transformation 
of SACE into a joint-stock company”),  in accordance with the applicable provi-
sions of Legislative Decree No. 209 of 7 September 2005 and Legislative Decree 
No. 173 of 26 May 1997, limited to the provisions on the annual and consolidated 
accounts of insurance companies. The provisions relating to ISVAP Regulation 
no. 22 issued on 4 April 2008 and IVASS Provision no. 53 of 6 December 2016, 
with regard to the financial statements, have been adopted only where they are 
deemed applicable to SACE. The financial statements are audited, pursuant to 
Articles 14 and 16 of Legislative Decree no. 39 of 27 January 2010, by the inde-
pendent auditors Deloitte & Touche S.p.A.

The purpose of this Explanatory Notes is to provide an illustration, analysis and, 
in some cases, an integration of the Financial Statements data and contains the 
information required by art. 2427 of the Italian Civil Code, which are in line with 
the regulatory changes introduced by Legislative Decree 139/15 and with the 
accounting standards recommended by the Italian Accounting Body (OIC), and 
includes:

Part A – Valuation criteria and basis of presentation 
Part B – Information on the Balance Sheet and Income Statement 
Part C – Other information

The amounts shown in the financial statements are expressed in euros. The 
amounts reported in the Notes to the Financial Statements are expressed in 
thousands of euros. 

The Consolidated Financial Statements are also presented, which, pursuant to 
Legislative Decree 38 of 28/2/2005, have been prepared in accordance with In-

Notes 
to the financial 
statements
 
Foreword

ternational Accounting Standards (IAS/IFRS) and Isvap Regulation no. 7/2007 
where applicable to SACE.

It should be noted that these Financial Statements include the effects deriving 
from the application of Decree-Law no. 23 (the “Liquidity Decree” or “DL23”) 
converted with amendments into Law no. 40 of 5 June 2020, and in particular 
the financial position and income statement as at 31 December 2023 of SACE 
includes the effects deriving from the application of Article 2, paragraph 9 of the 
Liquidity Decree and in particular the transfer up to a reinsurance percentage of 
90% of the performing portfolio as of 8 April 2020, through the reinsurance sale 
of the portfolio to the MEF with the simultaneous recognition, in 2020, of a debt 
to the MEF for approximately euro 1.5 billion (partly liquidated in 2021). It should 
also be noted that, as a result of the amendment introduced by the 2024 Finan-
ce Law, referred to above, a receivable from the MEF for a total amount of euro 
228 million was recorded in the Financial Statements as at 31 December 2023, 
representing the quantification of the costs incurred in relation to the reinsured 
portfolio transferred to the MEF pursuant to Legislative Decree 23/2020 de-
termined using the criteria applied in the pre-existing reinsurance treaty with 
the MEF. The amount of income recognized against the above-mentioned recei-
vable and recognized as a reduction in the premium reserve sold is treated in 
line with the treatment of the Technical Provisions subject to sale characterised 
by a multi-year dismantling.

In the financial statements as at December 31, 2023, the portion of the 2020-
2023 financial years of such income and relating to the dismantling of the sold 
technical reserve was included in the income statement and is equal to euro 
122.9 million. 

With regard to the operations introduced in 2020 (“Garanzia Italia”, art. 35 Trade 
Receivables, Green Guarantees) and in 2022 (“DL Energia” scheme, “Supportita-
lia” scheme), it should be noted that: they are recorded through separate mana-
gement, as required by the relevant laws; the full mitigation of SACE’s risks was 
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achieved through the provision of the MEF’s Coverage Funds; SACE’s statement 
of financial position and income statement as at 31 December 2023 includes the 
reimbursement of operating costs incurred during the year and mainly referring 
to the cost of personnel involved in these operations recorded under other te-
chnical income; commissions relating to the products introduced by SACE’s new 
operations (“Garanzia Italia”, art. 35 Trade Receivables, Green Guarantees, “DL 
Energia” scheme, “DL Energia” Trade Receivables) are credited to the MEF throu-
gh the recognition of a debt in SACE’s financial statements, net of the reimbur-
sement of operating costs incurred. 

Finally, it should be noted that cash and cash equivalents include the amounts 
held in the current account in the name of SACE and relating to the Fund establi-
shed by Article 1, paragraph 14 of the Liquidity Decree, to cover the State’s com-
mitments related to the granting of guarantees relating to SACE’s new opera-
tions, recorded with a counterpart under miscellaneous liabilities. 

Part A 
Valuation criteria 
and basis of Ppresentation
The Financial Statements have been prepared in compliance with current civil 
law and specific regulations for the insurance sector, interpreted in the light 
of National Accounting Standards. The above-mentioned accounting principles 
and valuation criteria are also inspired by the general criteria of prudence and 
accrual, and with a view to continuing operations in order to give a true and fair 
representation of the financial position and results of operations of SACE S.p.A.

Section 1 – Measurement criteria
The criteria used in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below.
The valuation criteria used comply with the regulatory provisions of Legislative 
Decree no. 139/2015 and the accounting standards issued by the Italian Accoun-
ting Body (OIC), also taking into account the provisions of IVASS.

Intangible assets
They are recorded at the purchase cost plus ancillary charges; Impairment losses 
are checked annually with regard to the conditions of use. Intangible assets are 
depreciated over their estimated useful life. Depreciation, determined from the 
moment the assets become available for use, is charged as a decrease in the ori-
ginal value of the assets.

Land and buildings
The properties are recorded at the purchase cost plus ancillary charges, incre-
mental expenses and revaluations carried out in accordance with specific laws 
and reduced, where necessary, by impairment losses determined on the basis of 
independent appraisals. They are considered assets with a long-term use as they 
are intended to remain in the company’s assets for a long time. The value of the 
buildings is separated from the value of the building areas on which they are lo-
cated in application of the national accounting standard OIC 16. The land on which 
the building intended for the operation of the company stands is not depreciated, 
since it is an asset with unlimited use over time. The value of the building is de-
preciated at a rate of 3% deemed representative of the useful life of the asset. 

Equity investments
Equity investments are initially recorded at historical cost, plus ancillary charges. 
Since these are forms of long-term investment, these investments are conside-
red to be financial fixed assets. Investments in subsidiaries and associates are 
accounted for using the equity method, pursuant to art. 2426, paragraph 4 of the 
Italian Civil Code, determining the fraction of the shareholders’ equity attributable 
on the basis of the last approved financial statements of the companies them-
selves. 
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Investments 
SACE’s investments are divided into “durable” and “non-durable” segments. Se-
curities with durable investment characteristics are recorded at purchase cost, 
adjusted for the accrual portion, positive or negative, of the spread accrued at the 
end of the year, and possibly reduced in the event of impairment losses deemed 
to be durable. Interest and coupons accrued on the securities in the portfolio are 
accounted for on an accrual basis, with accrued income recognized in the finan-
cial statements.
Non-durable securities are valued at the lower of weighted average cost and 
realizable value, which can be inferred from market performance. Write-downs 
made shall be cancelled, in whole or in part, by means of reversals of value, if 
the reasons for which they arose cease to exist. Any transfer of securities from 
one sub-fund to another takes place exclusively in exceptional and extraordinary 
cases and on the basis of the value of the security at the date of the transaction, 
determined according to the criteria of the class of origin. After the transfer, the 
qualifications are evaluated according to the criteria of the destination class. 

Receivables 
Receivables are measured at their estimated realizable value, taking into account 
probable future losses due to non-collectible debt. Credit losses are recognized 
if there is documented objective evidence. Compensatory and default interest on 
receivables is recognized for the portion accrued in each financial year. Any excep-
tions to the evaluation criteria, determined by exceptional causes, are analytically 
justified in the Notes to the Financial Statements pursuant to art. 2423 bis, para-
graph 2 of the Italian Civil Code.

Receivables for premiums for the year
Receivables for premiums for the year are recorded on the basis of the vesting 
dates provided for in the contract, corresponding to the time of completion of the 
contract itself, as well as, where applicable, to the dates on which the risk takes 
effect. If there are probable future losses due to non-collectible debt, the recei-
vable is written down to its estimated realizable value.

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions
They shall be determined in accordance with the contractual reinsurance agree-
ments on the basis of the gross amounts of technical provisions. 

Tangible fixed assets and inventory
They are recorded at purchase cost, plus directly attributable ancillary charges; 
they are written down for impairment losses and amortized by applying rates re-
presentative of the estimated useful life of the assets. Depreciation begins when 
the assets become available for use. 

Technical provisions 
They are determined, pursuant to Article 31 of Legislative Decree no. 173/97, in 
compliance with the general principle according to which the amount of reserves 
must make it possible to meet, as far as reasonably foreseeable, the commitmen-
ts undertaken with insurance contracts. Reserves for reinsurance risks are deter-

mined on the basis of the reports of the transferor undertakings. The amounts 
of technical provisions transferred to reinsurers are determined by applying the 
reinsurance percentages provided for in the relevant reinsurance contracts to the 
gross amounts of technical provisions for direct business.

a) Provision for unearned premiums
The reserve for fractions of premiums is determined using the pro-rata tem-
poris method, applied analytically for each policy on the basis of gross pre-
miums. The premium reserve has also been adjusted to the expected claims, 
which are not covered by the reserve for fractions of premiums, with referen-
ce to insurance contracts in the portfolio completed by the end of the year 
(reserve for risks in progress). The Premium Reserve, in its entirety, is consi-
dered adequate to cover the risks incumbent on the company after the end of 
the year.

b) Provision for outstanding claims
In accordance with the principle of prudent valuation, the reserve is deter-
mined on the basis of an objective analysis of the individual claim. The re-
servation is made for the amount corresponding to the “ultimate cost”. In 
addition, all expenses, including settlement costs, that are estimated to be 
incurred to avoid or contain the damage caused by the claim are set aside in 
the calculation of the reserve. In particular, in the case of the credit sector, 
these are the costs envisaged for actions aimed at rescuing the credit. For 
the credit and surety business, the reserve is reduced by the amounts who-
se due and collectability are certain, on the basis of documented objective 
elements. In addition, again for the credit branch, the reserve is in any case 
established (regardless of any assessment) at the time of the notification of 
the claim by the insured and, in any case, upon the occurrence of facts/acts 
that reasonably suggest the possibility of the events themselves. With re-
gard to litigation positions, the characteristics of the individual litigation and 
the status of the investigation are considered. In the assessment of dispu-
tes and in the estimation of provisions, account is also taken of interest and 
legal costs that SACE may be called upon to bear. The portion of the Claims 
Reserve payable by reinsurers was determined by applying a criterion simi-
lar to that used for direct insurance and in compliance with the treaties in 
force at the time. The Indirect Employment Claims Reserve is set up on the 
basis of exchanges of communications with the transferors and, at present, 
is considered appropriate.

c) Equalization provision
The Equalization Reserve includes the amounts set aside, in accordance with 
the statutory provisions, in order to equalize fluctuations in the claims rate 
in future years or to cover particular risks. The reserve is set aside in years in 
which the result of the technical account is positive and used in years in which 
the technical result of the credit business is negative.
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Provision for pensions and similar liabilities
The Fund includes the provision of the internal supplementary staff pension 
fund.

Provisions for risks and charges 
Provisions for risks and charges are allocated to cover losses or liabilities, de-
emed to be of a certain or probable nature, for which, however, at the end of 
the financial year the amount and/or period of occurrence cannot be determi-
ned with certainty. The appropriations reflect the best possible estimate on 
the basis of the available elements.

Provision for taxes
The provision consists of sums set aside to cover any deferment of taxes.

Provision for severance indemnities
The payable, net of advances, covers all the Company’s commitments to per-
sonnel at the end of the year and is calculated for each individual employee, 
based on employment contracts and the provisions of the law in force. 
As a result of the reform of the Supplementary Pension, Law No. 296 of 27 
December 2006: 
• the portions of severance pay accrued up to December 31, 2006 remain with 

the company; 
•  the portions of severance pay accruing from 1 January 2007 must, at the em-

ployee’s choice, according to the methods of explicit or tacit adhesion: 
• be allocated to forms of supplementary pensions;
• be kept in the company that will transfer the severance pay to the Treasury 

fund set up at INPS. 

Accounts payable
Payables are recorded in amounts equal to their nominal value. 

Accruals and deferred income
Accrued income and deferred income and deferred income are recorded ac-
cording to the criteria of temporality, in compliance with the actual accrual of 
costs and revenues.

Off-balance-sheet transactions and derivative financial instruments
Derivative transactions, carried out for hedging management purposes and 
efficient portfolio management, are measured by allocating capital losses and 
gains from valuation to the income statement. The value of the contracts is 
determined by reference to the respective market prices and the values and 
commitments associated with them. Derivative transactions, carried out for 
the purpose of hedging interest rate risk (micro fair value hedge), are measu-
red taking into account the changes in the fair value of the hedged instrument 
relating to the risk component hedged.

Gross written premiums
Gross written premiums are allocated to the year on a “vesting” basis. In addi-

tion, they are accounted for net of technical cancellations.

Personnel costs and general administrative expenses
Given that the relevant legislation requires the dual attribution by “nature” and 
“destination”:
1)  personnel costs are distributed by applying an analytical criterion based 
on the percentage weight of the skills of each resource within the structure to 
which they belong;
2)  the general administrative costs incurred for a specific reason can be di-
rectly attributed; 
3) other general costs not specifically attributable shall be allocated by ap-
plying the percentages determined by the personnel cost distribution method. 

Items in foreign currencies
Debit and receivable items are measured at the spot exchange rate at the end 
of the year, while costs and revenues in foreign currency are recognized at the 
exchange rate in force at the time the transaction is carried out. Exchange rate 
differences resulting from these adjustments are recognized under “Other in-
come” and “Other charges”. Valuation gains and losses are recognized in the 
income statement. At the time of approval of the financial statements and 
consequent allocation of the profit for the year, after having made the provi-
sion to the legal reserve, any positive net balance (net profit) is allocated to 
a “Equity Reserve”. This item may not be distributed until the asset or liability 
that generated it has been realized. 

Criteria for determining the allocated investment return transferred from 
the non-technical account
The portion of the investment profit to be transferred from the non-technical 
account is determined in accordance with the provisions of Art. 55 of Legisla-
tive Decree no. 173/97 and ISVAP regulation no. 22/2008, applying to the net 
profit from investments the ratio between the half-sum of technical provi-
sions and the half-sum of technical provisions and net assets at the beginning 
and end of the year.

Extraordinary income and charges
The item only includes results deriving from events that have a significant 
impact on the corporate structure, disposals of durable investments and con-
tingencies. 

Income taxes
The income tax expense is recognized on the basis of the best estimate of the 
taxable income determined in compliance with the relevant regulations in for-
ce. Account was also taken of the provisions of the accounting standards for 
deferred and deferred tax assets. Therefore, deferred tax assets, as well as 
the tax benefit related to losses carried forward, are recognized when there is 
reasonable certainty of their future recoverability, and deferred tax liabilities 
are not recognized when there is little chance that the related debt will arise.
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Changes adopted
The main currencies were translated into euros using the following exchange 
rates:

Use of estimates
In preparing the financial statements, directors are required to make estima-
tes and evaluations that have an effect on the amounts accounted for relating 
to assets, liabilities, costs and revenues. For the financial statements for the 
year 2023, it is considered that the assumptions made are appropriate and, 
consequently, that the financial statements are prepared with the intention 
of clarity and that they represent truthfully and fairly the financial position 
and economic result of the year. In order to make reliable estimates and assu-
mptions, the directors have referred to historical experience, as well as other 
factors considered reasonable for the case at hand, based on all available in-
formation. It cannot be excluded, however, that changes in these estimates 
and assumptions may have an effect on the financial position and income sta-
tement, as well as on the contingent liabilities reported in the financial state-
ments for disclosure purposes, if different elements of opinion intervene with 
respect to those expressed at the time. In particular, the use of subjective as-
sessments by management to a greater extent was necessary in the following 
cases: in the determination of technical provisions; in the determination of the 
fair value of financial assets and liabilities in cases where it was not directly 
observable on active markets; in the determination of the recoverable amount 
of the receivables recorded, in the estimation of the recoverability of deferred 
tax assets, in the quantification of provisions for risks and charges.

Functional currency
All the values shown in the financial statement templates are expressed in 
units of euro. All amounts in the notes are expressed in thousands of euros.

31/12/2023 31/12/2022 31/12/2021

US dollar 1.1050 1.0666 1.1326

GB pound 0.86905 0.88693 0.84030

Swiss franc 0.9260 0.9847 1.0331

Part B 
Information on the balance
sheet and income statement

BALANCE SHEET
(in € thousands) 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Intangible assets 8,891 2,669

Investments 8,275,597 7,650,992

Reinsurers' share of technical provisions 3,519,174 4,068,791

Receivables 1,249,377 923,934

Other assets   32,098,964 32,172,092

Prepayments and accrued income 71,089 37,003

Balance Sheet - Assets 45,223,092 44,855,480

Shareholders' equity:

- Share capital 3,730,324 3,730,324

- Share premium reserve 43,305 43,305

- Revaluation reserves

- Legal reserve 294,559 290,368

- Other reserves 448,801 431,590

- Net profit (Loss) brought forward 305,323 300,117

- Net profit (Loss) for the year 398,212 83,827

Linked liabilities 493,500 497,500

Technical provisions 5,400,227 5,805,634

Provisions for risks and charges 74,348 59,977

Creditors and other liabilities 33,991,096 33,581,353

Accrued and deferred income 43,398 31,487

Balance sheet - Liabilities 45,223,092 44,855,480



Notes to the financial statements94 95

Financial statements as at December 31, 2023            

INCOME STATEMENT
(in € thousands) 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

NON-LIFE BUSINESS TECHNICAL ACCOUNT  

Gross premiums 403,941 373,203

Change in the provision for unearned premiums and outward 
reinsurance premiums

(168,608) (336,325)

Net premium income 235,333 36,878

Change in other technical provisions

Allocated investment return transferred from the non-techni-
cal account

60,933 48,947

Change in the equalization provision (14,548)

Other technical income and charges 124,150 120,859

Claims incurred, net of recoveries (11,191) (40,425)

Premium refunds and profit sharing (11,411) (5,806)

Operating expenses (88,036) (76,984)

Balance on the non-life business technical account 309,778 68,922

NON-TECHNICAL ACCOUNT

Non-life investment income 440,310 441,530

Investment management and financial charges for non-life 
business

(192,579) (236,970)

Allocated investment return transferred to the non-life techni-
cal account

(60,933) (48,947)

Other income 149,506 74,684

Other expense (128,519) (164,553)

Balance on the non-technical account 207,786 65,744

Income from extraordinary operations 11,731 (5,956)

Income tax (131,082) (44,884)

Profit for the year 398,212 83,827

Balance Sheet 
Assets
Section 1 - Item B - Intangible assets

1.1 Changes in the year
Changes in intangible assets during the year are shown in Annex 4. 

This item includes goodwill (euro 6,663 thousand) relating to the transfer from 
SACE SRV to SACE S.p.A. of a business unit consisting of activities relating to 
restructuring and recovery of distressed exposures, as well as those relating 
to Customer Care. The Sale Agreement was signed between the parties on 27 
April with effect from 1 May 2023.

1.4 Breakdown of other multi-year costs (item B.5)
The breakdown is as follows:
TABLE 1

Software costs (euro 1,668 thousand) mainly refer to implementations on the 
digital service platform intended to offer products dedicated to SMEs.

Section 2 - Item C - Investments (Annexes 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9,10) 

2.1 Land and buildings – Item C.I
“Land and buildings” (Euro 58,193 thousand) is represented by:  
a the value of the building owned by the Company (euro 8,393 thousand), loca-

ted in Piazza Poli 37/42 in Rome, used in part for the operation of the business 
and in part leased to subsidiaries;

b  the value of the land on which the building stands (Euro 49,800 thousand).
2.1.1 Changes in the use of land and buildings are reported in Annex 4.

2.2 Investments in group companies and other shareholdings - Item C.II
As of December 31, 2023, the total investments recorded in the financial state-
ments for the category in question amounted to Euro 192,172 thousand (Euro 
180,126 thousand as of December 31, 2022).
2.2.1 Shares and interests (item C.II.1)
The item includes:
• the investment in the subsidiary SACE BT S.p.A., established on May 27, 2004, 

whose share capital, equal to euro 56,539 thousand, is fully subscribed by 
SACE S.p.A.;

• the investment in SACE FCT S.p.A., established on March 24, 2009, whose sha-
re capital, equal to euro 50,000 thousand, is fully subscribed by SACE S.p.A.;

• the investment in SACE Do Brasil, established on May 14, 2012 with a 100% 
stake for an amount of Euro 266 thousand;

• the shareholding of ATI (African Trade Insurance Agency) with a stake of 100 
shares for an equivalent value of USD 14,600 thousand;

Investments were accounted for using the equity method. The application of 
this criterion resulted in an overall revaluation of Euro 12,209 thousand, recor-
ded in “Income from Investments”, referring to SACE FCT for Euro 4,215 thou-
sand, to SACE BT for Euro 7,110 thousand and to ATI for Euro 884 thousand, and 
an overall impairment loss of Euro 309 thousand, recognized under “Capital and 
financial expenses”.  referred to the company SACE do Brasil.
For further information, please refer to Annex 6 and Annex 7.

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Property rights 374 600

Brands and licences 19 24

Software 1,668 2,036

Total other multi-year costs (Item B.5) 2,061 2,660
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2.2.1. a)
Changes in the exercise of shares and units are shown in Annex 5.
2.2.1. b) 
Information on investee companies is set out in Annex 6.
2.2.1. c) 
The Analytical Statement of Movements is reported in Annex 7.
2.2.2.  Bonds issued by companies (item C.II.2).
Changes during the year are shown in Annex 5.
2.2.3.  Loans to enterprises (item C.II.3)
Changes during the year are shown in Annex 5. 

2.3  Other financial investments – Item C.III 
2.3.1   Breakdown of financial investments according to use.
The breakdown of investments according to whether they are long-term or 
short-term, their carrying amount and present value are shown in Annex 8. 
There were no transfers from one category to another during the year.
Investments and assignment of these to the related class accor-
ding to use comply with the financial management guidelines approved 
by the Board of Directors.

TABLE 2

“Other listed securities” mainly refer to bonds issued by bank and supranational 
issuers. The securities are deposited with banks. For information on the market 
value of fixed securities, please refer to Annex 8.

With reference to “Debt securities and other fixed-income securities” recogni-
zed under item CIII, trading differences and amortized cost taken to the profit 
and loss account may be analyzed as follows:

TABLE  3

Description
(in € thousands) Positive Negative

Differences  1,626

Amortised cost 51,482

List of government bonds 
and securities with issuer
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Government securities issued by Austria 42,020 41,391

Government securities issued by Greece 16,034 16,244

Government securities issued by Italy 5,046,371 4,097,441

Other listed securities 1,353,364 1,141,941

Other not listed securities 1,993

Total 6,457,789 5,299,010

2.3.2 Changes in the year of the durable assets included in the items
referred to in point 2.3.1
See Annex 9

2.3.3 Changes in the year of loans – Item C.III.4
and deposits with credit institutions – Item C.III.6. 
See Annex 10

2.3.4 Analytical indication of significant positions in collateralized 
loans – Item C.III.4.a
“Loans” includes mortgages to employees whose value at the beginning of the 
year was Euro 1,041 thousand. During the year, installments of Euro 369 thou-
sand were collected. The balance of Euro 672 thousand relates to the residual 
receivable relating to the loans granted. 

2.3.5  Breakdown of deposits with credit institutions 
by duration – Item C.III.6

TABLE 4

This item refers to non-recurring deposits in favour of the subsidiary SACE Fct 
and other bank counterparties.

2.3.6 Breakdown of other financial investments according to type – Item C.III.7

TABLE 5

2.3.7 Breakdown of UCITS by country – Item C.III.2

TABLE 6

Duration
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Within 6 months 1,201,498 1,994,791

Total 1,201,498 1,994,791

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Equity instruments 12,479 21,214

Other investments 29 29

Total 12,508 21,243

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

France 100,000 3,515

Italy 34,586 84,422

Luxemburg 210,000

Total 344,586 87,937
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Italy refers to the shares of the Export Development Fund. The increase in other 
items refers to bond subscriptions during the year.

2.4  Deposits with ceding companies – Item C.IV
This item includes the amount of escrow deposits (euro 23 thousand) held 
with the transferor companies regulated by the treaties in force. No wri-
te-downs were made during the year on the deposits in question.

Section 4 - Item D bis - Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions. 
This item, amounting to Euro 3,519,174 thousand, mainly refers to technical 
provisions deriving from reinsurance with the Ministry of Economy and Fi-
nance. This item includes the amounts allocated to the MEF as a result of the 
Liquidity Decree, determined in accordance with the criteria set out in the in-
troduction section of these notes.

TABLE 7

Section 5 - Item E – Receivables

TABLE 8

The following paragraphs provide information on the composition of the item 
Receivables.

5.1 Receivables arising out of direct insurance business (E.I.1– E.I.4)
Item E.I.1 “Receivables deriving from direct insurance transactions with poli-
cyholders” (euro 181,421 thousand) includes the amounts of premiums to be 
collected on policies completed at the balance sheet date. The item also in-
cludes euro 29,349 thousand for fee receivables relating to “Garanzia Italia”, euro 
95,642 thousand for Green Guarantee and euro 9,335 thousand for receivables 
relating to co-insurance transactions which, pursuant to the provisions of the Li-
quidity Decree as of January 1, 2021, are assumed by SACE and the State.  respecti-
vely ten and ninety per cent of the principal and interest of each commitment.
Item E.I.4 “Insured persons and third parties for amounts to be recovered” 

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Provision for unearned premiums 2,943,047 3,508,282

Provision for outstanding claims 576,127 560,508

Total 3,519,174 4,068,790

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Receivables arising out of direct insurance business from policyholders 
(Item E.I1)

181,421 146,718

Policyholders and third parties for recoveries (Item E.I4) 276,268 277,006

Receivables arising out of reinsurance business (Item E.II.1) 453,495 147,899

Other debtors (item E.III) 338,193 352,311

Total 1,249,377 923,934

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Other debtors country 11,489 14,693

Compensatory interest on claims to be recovered 45,492 61,708

Receivables from tax authorities 52,169 41,338

Deferred tax assets 71,376 71,035

Other receivables 157,667 163,537

Other debtors (Item E.III) 338,193 352,311

(euro 276,268 thousand) consists mainly of subrogation receivables valued 
and recorded at the estimated realizable value determined separately for 
each type of receivable and counterparty (referring to subrogation receivables 
for sovereign risk for euro 132,280 thousand and subrogation receivables for 
commercial risk for euro 143,037 thousand) and the change in comparison 
with the previous year is attributable to revaluations, write-downs and los-
ses on receivables for alignment with the estimated realizable value (nega-
tive and equal to Euro 11,273 thousand), recoveries of Euro 61,499 thousand, 
receivables booked for indemnities paid recovered for Euro 15,005 and to be 
recovered Euro 59,321 thousand, as well as the adjustment at the end of the 
year of the receivable exposure expressed in currencies other than Euro which 
is negative and equal to Euro 3,139 thousand.

5.2 Receivables arising out of reinsurance business (Item E.II.1)
Item (E.II.1) “Receivables from reinsurance transactions” shows a balance of 
Euro 453,495 thousand, Euro 32,511 thousand of which refers to commission 
receivables deriving from passive reinsurance contracts, of which Euro 31,212 
thousand refer to the MEF Reinsurance Agreement, Euro 1,299 thousand to the 
Treaty with private individuals and Euro 228,051 thousand to receivables re-
ferring to the quantification of costs incurred by SACE pursuant to Law No. 213 
“State budget for the financial year 2024 and multi-year budget for the thre-
e-year period 2024-2026” (2024 Finance Law), which came into force on 1 Ja-
nuary 2024 which amended Legislative Decree 23/2020 (converted into Law 
no. 40/2020) specifying that “the assets in which the technical provisions are 
invested is transferred by SACE S.p.A. to the Ministry of Economy and Finance 
net of the costs incurred by the aforementioned company for the commitmen-
ts reinsured by the State,  within the meaning of this subparagraph, resulting 
from the accounts of the same company”. The item also includes Euro 185,203 
thousand referring to receivables for indemnities and reimbursement of pre-
miums, of which Euro 173,686 thousand refer to the MEF Reinsurance Agree-
ment and Euro 2,947 thousand to the Treaty with private individuals and Euro 
7,730 thousand for active reinsurance receivables.

5.3 Breakdown of “Other debtors” (Item E.III)

TABLE 9
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“ Other debtors country “ (euro 11,489 thousand) includes the amount of recei-
vables purchased by policyholders in relation to their overdraft portion. The 
above-mentioned receivables have similar characteristics, in terms of repay-
ment times and conditions, to receivables from foreign countries claimed di-
rectly by SACE. “Compensatory interest receivables on indemnities to be reco-
vered” (euro 45,492 thousand) represent the total amount due at the balance 
sheet date from foreign countries in respect of interest provided for in the re-
structuring agreements in place. 

“ Receivables from tax authorities “ (euro 52,169 thousand) includes IRES and 
IRAP advances paid during the year for tax consolidation for euro 48,595 thou-
sand and tax credits requested for reimbursement in previous years for euro 
790 thousand, plus interest accrued as of December 31, 2023. This item also in-
cludes the receivable for withholding taxes incurred during the year, amounting 
to Euro 2,613 thousand.

“Deferred tax assets” (euro 71,376 thousand), for details of which please refer to 
Table 30, refer to income statement items that contribute to the determination 
of taxable income in years other than the year in which they are accounted for. 
The item is shown net of the reversal to the income statement of deferred tax 
assets allocated in previous tax periods in 2023 as a result of the achievement 
of IRES and IRAP taxable income. Details are set out in section 21.7 of these No-
tes.

Other receivables (euro 157,667 thousand) include net income for transactions 
with Cassa Depositi e Prestiti S.p.A. for euro 119,840 thousand.

Receivables for amounts payable (sovereign and commercial risk) – breakdown 
by foreign currency This item may be analysed as follows:

TABLE 10

Currency
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

USD 125,243 154,720

EUR 212,810 208,100

CHF 1,944 2,513

Other currencies 3 5

Description
(in € thousands) 2022 Increase Decrease 2023

Furniture and machinery 1,796 269 575 1,490

Works of art 53 53

Machinery and equipment 1 1

Inventory 15 15

Total 1,865 269 575 1,559

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Capital gains on foreign exchange forward transactions 223 16

Receivables from “Garanzia Italia” and “Green” 5,480 0

Receivables from subsidiaries for tax consolidation 4,106 907

Receivables from co-insurers for commissions 143,587 92,008

Other assets 9,926 69,053

Total 163,322 161,984

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Accrued income for interest on government securities and bonds 52,418 27,381

Accrued income for interest on other financial investments 15,376 8,142

Total accrued income for interest 67,794 35,523

Other prepayments 3,295 1,480

Total prepayments 71,089 37,003

Section 6 - Item F - Other Assets
6.1 Changes in long-term assets included in category F.I.
TABLE 11

Cash and cash equivalents
Deposits with credit institutions amounted to Euro 31,934,050 thousand, of 
which Euro 613 thousand refer to current accounts in foreign currency. This 
item includes euro 31 billion paid by the MEF to the current account in the 
name of SACE and opened at the Central Treasury (Bank of Italy) and dedicated 
to the new operations pursuant to the Liquidity Decree, which is offset in the 
item miscellaneous liabilities. The amount of cash as at December 31, 2023 
was euro 4 thousand. 

6.4 Other assets. The breakdown of the balance of this item is as follows:
TABLE 12

Section 7 - Prepayments and accrued income-Item G
TABLE 13
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Interest on other financial investments (Euro 15,376 thousand) includes inte-
rest on time deposits, interest on irregular deposits in favour of SACE FCT and 
interest on securities covered by Asset Swaps and IRS. “ Other prepayments “ 
amounted to Euro 3,295 thousand and refers to overhead costs to be alloca-
ted to subsequent years.

7.3 Indication of multi-year prepayments and accrued 
income and separate indication of those with a duration of more 
than five years
Multi-year prepayments include Euro 3,225 thousand relating to costs related 
to service contracts and rent payables. Prepayments with a duration of more 
than 5 years amounts to Euro 70 thousand and refers to rental expenses.

Description
(in € thousands)

Share 
capital

Retained
earnings

Legal 
reserve

Other 
reserves

Share 
premium

Profit 
for the 

year Total

Balances at 1 January 2022 3,730,324 293,323 285,088 422,811 43,305 105,596 4,880,446

Allocation of 2021 net profit

Distribution of dividends (90,000) (90,000)

Other allocations 6,794    5,280   3,522 (15,596)

Increase in share capital

Other changes 5,256 5,256

Profit for 2022 83,827 83,827

Balances at 31,12,2022 3,730,324 300,117 290,368 431,589 43,305 83,827 4,879,529

Allocation of 2022 net profit

Distribution of dividends (70,000) (70,000)

Other allocations      5,206    4,191 4,430 (13,827)

Increase in share capital

Other changes 12,782 12,782

Profit for 2023 398,212 398,212

Balances at 31,12,2023 3,730,324 305,323 294,559 448,801 43,305 298,212 5,220,524

Balance Sheet 
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Section 8 - Shareholders’ equity – Item A

Details of changes in these items are shown in the table below:
TABLE 14

The following table shows the individual items on the basis of their availabi-
lity and possibility of distribution, in accordance with article 2427.7-bis of the 
Italian Civil Code.
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TABLE 15

Legend: A: for capital increase; B: to cover losses; C: for distribution to shareholders.

(1) The non-distributable portion includes Euro 15,535 thousand for the residual portion of the foreign exchange 
gains reserve, Euro 882 thousand for the portion of the reserve for the revaluation of receivables, Euro 94,506 
thousand for the revaluation of equity investments and Euro 17,112 thousand for the valuation of cash flow hedging 
instruments.

The share capital consists of 1,053,428 shares for a total nominal value of euro 
3,730,323,610, held by the Ministry of Economy and Finance. The nominal va-
lue of each share is euro 3,541.13.

Section 9 – Linked liabilities
On January 30, 2015, SACE placed with institutional investors a perpetual su-
bordinated bond issue for euro 500 million, with an annual coupon of 3.875% 
for the first 10 years and indexed to the 10-year swap rate increased by 318.6 
basis points for the following years. The notes may be called by the issuer after 
10 years and thereafter on each coupon payment date. The securities are listed 
on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange. SACE has repurchased its own bonds for a 
total of euro 6.5 million.

Description
(in € thousands) Amount

Possibility 
of utilisation

Available 
portion

Summary of utilisa-
tion in the previous 

3 years

Capital at December 31, 2023 3,730,323,610

Capital reserves:

Equity-related reserves A, B,C

Share premium reserve 43,304,602 A,B,C 
upon reaching the 

legal reserve limit of 
1/5 of the share capital

Income-related reserves:

Legal reserve 294,559,405 B

Other reserves 128,034,520 A, B 128,034,520

Other reserves 320,766,690 A, B,C 320,766,690

Retained earnings 305,322,881 A, B, C 305,322,881

Total 754,124,091

not distributable (1) 128,034,520

distributable 626,089,571

Section 10 – Technical provisions – item C.I. (Annex 13)
10.1 Changes in the non-life unearned premiums provision
Item C.I.1 – and claims outstanding provision – Item C.I.2. (Annex 13)

TABLE 16

The premium reserve and the claims reserve refer to foreign currency expo-
sures of Euro 1,137,460 thousand and Euro 195,159 thousand, respectively. The 
Claims Reserve is deemed adequate to cover the potential cost of unpaid claims, 
in whole or in part, at the end of the year. The balances for direct business and 
inward reinsurance are shown in the table below:

TABELLA 17

The Provision for unexpired risks, calculated using the CreditMetrics methodo-
logy (which estimates the expected loss of the entire portfolio until it runs off), 
is linked to technical performance and intended to cover the portion of the risk 
falling in the periods following the end of the year. With regard to the calculation 
methodology, SACE – as required by ISVAP Regulation no. 16 – did not follow an 
analytical method but used the empirical procedure. In particular, starting from 
the estimated overall expected loss of the portfolio, the main factors taken into 

Description
(in € thousands)

DB
31-dec-23

IB
31-dec-23

DB
31-dec-22

IB
31-dec-22

Provision for unearned premiums

Provision for premium instalments 2,453,632 148,441 2,597,157 160,728

Provision for unexpired risks 1,268,948 1,503,539

Total 3,722,580 148,441 4,100,696 160,728

Provision for claims outstanding

Provision for claims paid and direct 
expenses

632,911 107,032 620,187 134,941

Provision for settlement costs 13,606 13,775

Provision for late claims 7,231 6,881

Total 653,748 107,032 640,843 134,941

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Provision for unearned premiums

Provision for premium instalments 2,602,073 2,757,885

Provision for unexpired risks 1,268,948 1,503,539

Total 3,871,021 4,261,424

Provision for claims outstanding

Provision for claims paid and direct 
expenses

739,943 755,128

Provision for settlement costs 13,606 13,775

Provision for late claims 7,231 6,881

Total 760,780 775,784
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account for the purpose of determining the Risk Reserve in progress include:
•  the observed and expected dynamics of the refined portfolio, with particular 

attention to the risk profile assumed, the level of concentration by counter-
party and industrial sector;

• the size of foreign currency exposures and the observed and expected 
exchange rate dynamics;

• the length of the portfolio’s run-off and its observed dynamics.

Balance sheet assets cover the technical provisions at the end of the year. 

The claims reserve includes the total amount of the sums which, according to a 
prudent assessment carried out on the basis of objective elements, are neces-
sary to meet the payment of claims (i) occurred in the same year or in previous 
years, regardless of the date of reporting, and not yet paid (ii) the related sett-
lement costs, regardless of their origin, and (iii) the reserve for claims that oc-
curred but have not yet been reported at the valuation date. As per the possibi-
lity offered by Regulation 16 for the Credit segment, the possibility of deducting 
the estimate of recoveries, based on internal historical series of the company’s 
post-liquidation recoveries, was used to deduct the amounts set aside in re-
serves.

The reserve for claims that have occurred but have not yet been reported inclu-
des the total amount of sums which, according to a conservative estimate, are 
necessary to meet the payment of claims occurred in the current or previous 
years, but not yet reported at the date of the assessments, as well as the rela-
ted settlement costs. In order to arrive at an estimate of the IBNR Reserve, the 
number of IBNR claims (based on the reporting delays historically observed in 
each reporting quarter) and the average cost of the same (based on the average 
costs of late reported claims and the average costs of claims reported during 
the year) were estimated separately. In line with the methodology for calcu-
lating the Reported Claims Reserve, an average portfolio RR and an average 
portfolio reserving rate were applied to the amount of the IBNR Reserve thus 
obtained as the product of the number of IBNR claims and the average cost. 
There are no late claims that are particularly onerous or have an exceptional 
character, taking into account the type of risks in the sector. 

10.3 Equalization provision
The equalization provision, amounting to Euro 768,426 thousand, is unchan-
ged compared to the previous year, having reached 150 per cent of the highest 
amount of premiums retained in the credit business in the five years prior to 
the year of valuation (Article 37 of Legislative Decree 209/2005 and Article 80 
of Legislative Decree No. 173/1997).

Sezione 12 - Provisions for risks and charges Item E
Changes during the year are shown in Annex 15. 
Provisions for risks and charges amounted to Euro 74,347 thousand; The 
amount includes Euro 56,178 thousand for deferred tax liabilities and Euro 
18,169 thousand for “Other provisions”, the main components of which are sum-

marized below:

• Euro 1,253 thousand refer to litigation outstanding at the end of the year; 
• Euro 5,563 thousand for agreements currently being finalized with policyhol-

ders;
• Euro 97 thousand set aside for sums to be allocated to policyholders as shares;
• Euro 880 thousand for potential estimated liabilities to policyholders, in re-

spect of whom the right to obtain such sums has not yet accrued;
• Euro 2,826 thousand attributable to the “Intersectoral solidarity fund for the 

support of income, employment and professional retraining and retraining 
of personnel employed by insurance companies and assistance companies” 
established at INPS, pursuant to Ministerial Decree no. 78459 of 17 January 
2014.

Section 13 - Creditors and other liabilities - Item G 
Creditors arising out of direct insurance business (Item G.I).
TABLE 18

“Other payables arising out of direct insurance business”, for Euro 26,535 thou-
sand, mainly include payables for amounts due to policyholders for deductibles 
on amounts recovered. The change on the previous year end is mainly due to the 
adjustment of foreign currency exposures.

TABLE 19
“Accounts payable arising out of inward reinsurance business” amounted to 
Euro 6,487 thousand and includes   payables to co-insurers for active reinsu-
rance premiums for Euro 6,458 thousand.

“Accounts payable arising out of outward reinsurance“ amounted to Euro 
1,096,236 thousand and refer to Euro 281,850 thousand to payables for premiu-
ms sold, Euro 172,512 thousand to payables for indemnities, Euro 1,045 thou-
sand to payables for the repayment of commissions and Euro 640,829 thou-
sand to payables to the MEF for technical provisions transferred as a result of 

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Accounts payable arising out of inward rein-
surance business 6,487 11,348

Accounts payable arising out of outward 
reinsurance 1,096,236 1,042,031

Creditors arising out of reinsurance 
operations - Item G,II,1, 1,102,723 1,053,379

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Advances for premiums 1,222 3

Accounts payable to policyholders for premium 
refunds

0 275

Front-end expenses 14 39

Accounts payable to co-insurers for interest 
and fees

74 64

Other payables arising out of direct insurance 
business

26,535 30,819

Premium deposits and premiums due to poli-
cyholders - item G,I,3,

27,845 31,200
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the Liquidity Decree and determined in accordance with the criteria set out in 
the Introduction to these notes. 

13.2 Amounts owed to banks and credit institutions (Item G.IV)
The item of Euro 200,353 thousand (Euro 201,704 thousand at December 31, 
2022) refers to asset swap transactions  with Cassa Depositi e Prestiti S.p.A. 
and other banking counterparties.

13.4 Miscellaneous loans and other financial liabilities (item G.VI)
The irregular deposit signed with SACE BT, the balance of which at 31 December 
2022 was equal to euro 20 thousand, expired in the current year. 

13.5 Provision for severance indemnities (Item G.VII)
The change in the year of the severance indemnity, reported in Annex 15, includes 
the provision for the period, net of payments made to the Pension Funds as provi-
ded for by the supplementary pension reform. 

Other creditors – Item G.VIII
TABLE 20

13.6 Breakdown of miscellaneous creditors – Item G.VIII.4
This item (totaling Euro 41,741 thousand) mainly consist of payables to sup-
pliers for Euro 15,710 thousand for general administrative costs for the year, 
personnel costs for the year for Euro 12,163 thousand, payables to subsidiaries 
for tax filing purposes of Euro 3,010 thousand and margins on derivatives for 
Euro 8,300 thousand.

13.7 Deferred reinsurance items – Item G.IX.1
The data received from the transferees on provisional income values of a tech-
nical nature for the financial year 2023 have been carried forward to the tech-
nical account of the following year through the use of transitional reinsurance 
accounts. 

13.8 Miscellaneous liabilities – Item G.IX.3
This item, which totals euro 32,484,983 thousand, include the counterpart of 
the deposit made by the MEF in SACE’s current account at the central trea-
sury for euro 31 billion (recorded in the balance sheet under “Other assets”), 
the debt, net of operating costs incurred, for commissions on “Garanzia Italia” 
transactions disbursed as of December 31, 2023 for euro 526,499 thousand,  
on the reinsurance of short-term trade receivables for Euro 213,483 thousand, 
on Green Guarantees for Euro 103,358 thousand, on co-insurance transactions 

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Other tax liabilities 126,100 48,078

Social security 1,971 1,962

Miscellaneous creditors 41,741 90,394

Total 169,812 140,434

for Euro 632,709 thousand and capital losses on valuation on contracts used 
to hedge assets in foreign currency for Euro 7,949 thousand.

Section 14 –Accrued expenses and deferred income - Item H
TABLE 21

14.1 Breakdown of other accrued expenses and deferred income 
by type (Item H.3)
The balance of “Accrued interest expense” of Euro 16,975 thousand refers to the 
accrued expense on the subordinated bond issue (see Section 9).

14.3 Indication of multi-year accrued expenses and deferred income 
and separate indication of those with a duration of more than five years.
Deferred income, amounting to Euro 26,423 thousand, mainly refers to defer-
red income for commissions on co-insurance premiums. Deferred income with 
a multi-year maturity amounted to Euro 15,163 thousand and deferred income 
with a maturity of more than 5 years amounted to Euro 11,260 thousand.

Section 15 – Assets and liabilities relating to companies in which a signifi-
cant interest is held
Annex 16 provides details of the assets and liabilities relating to group compa-
nies.

Section 16 – Receivables and Payables
16.1 – Receivables and accounts payable are due as follows:
Of the receivables under items C and E of assets, Euro 2,230,310 thousand are 
due beyond the following year, while Euro 1,351,308 thousand are due over the 
following 5 years. Payables under liabilities items F and G that mature within 
five years amount to Euro 41,169 thousand.

Section 17 –Guarantees, commitments and other memorandum accounts – 
Items I, II, III and IV
Details of the order accounts are given in Annex 17.

17.1 Breakdown of commitments
Commitments amount to a total of Euro 3,112,235 thousand, of which Euro 
1,188,235 thousand refer to forward contracts and Euro 1,924,000 thousand to 
asset swap and IRS transactions. The contracts negotiated were entered into 
with leading financial institutions. 
The effect of foreign exchange transactions on foreign currency positions past 
due during the year was negative for Euro 19,833 thousand and the effect of 
year-end exchange valuations of foreign currency items and derivatives out-

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Accrued interest expense 16,975 17,175

Other prepayments and accrued income 26,423 14,312

Accruals and deferred income 43,398 31,487
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standing was positive for Euro 35,224 thousand. 
The analytical details of these components are set out in Section 22 of these 
Notes to the Financial Statements, to which reference is made. 

17.1 Details of the Guarantees provided and received, as well as the 
Commitments, are set out in Annex 17. 

17.4  Breakdown of securities deposited with third parties according to the
 entity with which they are deposited and indication of those related 
to group companies.
The securities are deposited with banks for the amount of Euro 6,778,424 thou-
sand and asset management companies for the amount of Euro 34,586 thou-
sand.

17.6 The statement of commitments for derivative transactions is set out 
in Annex 18.

Income Statement
Section 18 - Information on the non-life technical account 

18.1 Gross written premiums
Gross premiums for the year amounted to Euro 403,941 thousand (Euro 373,203 
thousand at December 31, 2022), of which Euro 1,986 thousand refer to previous 
years.
As required by the relevant legislation (Law 80/2005, art.11, p.5), it should be 
noted that the Guarantees for Internationalization resulted in gross premiums 
of euro 189 thousand and claims of euro 3,080 thousand. Premiums sold as of 
December 31, 2023 amounted to Euro 221,826 thousand (Euro 251,968 thousand 
as of December 31, 2022), of which Euro 196,956 thousand referred to the Rein-
surance Agreement with the MEF. 

18.2 The distinction between premiums for Direct Employment, Indirect 
Employment, Italian Portfolio and Foreign Portfolio is summarized in Annex 
no. 19.

18.3 Specification of the reasons for the transfer of shares of investment 
profit from the non-technical account and indication of the basis applied for 
the calculation – Item I.2
Pursuant to Article 55 of Legislative Decree 173/97 and in consideration of the 
positive balance of the financial profit, the portion to be transferred to the tech-
nical account was determined for the amount of Euro 60,933 thousand.

18.4 Other technical income net of reinsurance sales – Item I.3 
The item amounting to Euro 125,997 thousand mainly relates to technical inco-
me from the management of insurance contracts for Euro 4,487 thousand, file 
openings for the year for Euro 136 thousand, commissions on co-insurance pre-

Description
(in € thousands)

DB
31-dec-23

IB
31-dec-23

Total
31-dec-23

DB
31-dec-22

IB
31-dec-22

Total
31-dec-22

Claims paid for the current year (144,433) (26,771) (171,204) (107,228) (316) (107,544)

Claims paid relating to previous years (99,495) (14,038) (113,533) (93,912) (8,530) (102,442)

Costs of claims management  (5,541) (5,541) (4,716) (4,716)

Reinsurers' share 198,511 198,511 139,691 139,691

Change in recoveries  112,937 21,756 134,693 76,148 8,222 84,370

Reinsurers' share (84,740) (84,740) (58,717) (58,717)

Change in the provision for claims out-
standing

(12,905) 27,909 15,004 (53,873) (3,768) (57,641)

Reinsurers' share 15,619 15,619 66,574 66,574

Total net claims incurred (20,047) 8,856 (11,191) (36,033) (4,392) (40,425)

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Collection commissions 925 644

Other acquisition costs 36,954 26,735

Other administrative expenses 72,440 71,041

Reinsurance commissions and profit sharing (I,7,f) (22,283) (21,436)

Operating expenses 88,036 76,984

miums for Euro 111,773 thousand and the reimbursement of operating costs on 
transactions completed referring to “Garanzia Italia” for Euro 8,046 thousand, to 
the Energy Decree for Euro 145 thousand and on the reinsurance of short-term 
trade receivables for Euro 524 thousand 

18.5 Claims incurred net of recoveries and reinsurance
TABLE 22

The positive change in recoveries amounted to Euro 49,953 thousand and in-
cludes cash payments from foreign countries of Euro 56,671 thousand, mainly 
attributable to Iraq for Euro 16,763 thousand, Panama for Euro 17,788 thousand, 
the UAE for Euro 14,087 thousand and Egypt for Euro 3,834 thousand.
Claims payable by reinsurers amounted to Euro 198,511 thousand, of which Euro 
169,524 thousand refer to the reinsurance agreement with the Ministry of Eco-
nomy and Finance.

18.7 Premium refunds and profit sharing, net of reinsurance – Item I.6
Premium refunds, reflecting premium refunds net of reinsurance, amounted to 
Euro 11,411 thousand (Euro 5,806 thousand at December 31, 2022).  

Operating expenses - Item I.7
Details of this item are given in the table below:
TABLE 23

“Other acquisition costs” include reinsurance fees and general costs divided into 
personnel costs (euro 23,730 thousand) and other general operating costs (euro 
13,224 thousand). “Other administrative expenses” include general costs broken 
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down into personnel costs (euro 42,825 thousand), other general administrative 
costs (euro 29,040 thousand) and depreciation and amortization of capital goods 
(euro 575 thousand). Annex 32 shows personnel expenses, a description of the 
items charged, the average number of staff during the year, and the number and 
remuneration due to Directors and Statutory Auditors. 

The item “Reinsurance commissions and profit-sharing” received from reinsurers 
shows a balance of Euro 22,283 thousand, mainly referring to commissions rela-
ting to the Agreement entered into with the MEF (Euro 17,108 thousand).

18.8 Other technical charges net of reinsurance – Item I.8
This item, amounting to Euro 1,847 thousand, mainly relates to technical cancel-
lations of premiums as a result of the termination of insurance contracts.

18.9 Change in the equalization provision - Item I.9
There was no change in the equalization provision.

Section 20 - Analysis of technical items by business and result of the non-te-
chnical account
A summary of the technical account by business is shown in Annex 25.

Section 21 - Non-Technical Account Information (III)

21.1 Breakdown of investment income for the non-life business
Item III.3 (Annex 21)
A summary of investment income is given in the following table:
TABLE 24

“Income from other investments” (euro 303,648 thousand) mainly includes euro 
186,535 thousand for interest on government bonds and bonds (of which euro 
6,276 thousand refer to the negative effect of the adjustment to exchange rates 
at the end of the period of securities in foreign currency), euro 39,897 thousand 
for interest on time deposits and irregular deposits with SACE Fct and euro 70,731 
thousand for interest income and income on securities covered by asset swaps and 
IRS. The item “ Value re-adjustements on investments “ (Euro 12,862 thousand) re-
fers to reversals of impairment of investments in SACE Fct, SACE BT and ATI for 
Euro 12,209 thousand, capital gains on valuations of forward contracts for Euro 223 
thousand and reversals of value calculated on securities in the working segment in 
accordance with Italian GAAP for Euro 430 thousand.
Gains on the disposal of investments (Euro 123,620 thousand) consist of Euro 

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Income from investments in land and buildings 180 174

Income from other investments 303,648 244,023

Value re-adjustements on investments 12,862 4,464

Gains on the disposal of investments 123,620 192,869

Total 440,310 441,530

89,998 thousand related to gains on forward contracts and Euro 33,622 thousand 
related to gains on sales of securities. The breakdown of the individual items is gi-
ven in Annex 21.

21.2 Breakdown of investment management and financial charges for the
 non-life business – Item III.5 (Annex 23)
Investment management and financial charges are summarised in the fol-
lowing table:
TABLE 25

“Investment management charges and other charges “ (euro 65,992 thousand) 
mainly include investment management fees (euro 429 thousand), interest 
expense on securities covered by asset swaps and IRS (euro 61,873 thousand) 
and property management charges (euro 1,099 thousand). “Value adjustments 
on investments “ (euro 18,780 thousand) refer to the valuation of forward con-
tracts (euro 7,949 thousand), the impairment of Sace do Brasil (euro 309 thou-
sand), impairment losses calculated on current market securities in accordance 
with Italian GAAP (euro 9,858 thousand) and the depreciation and amortization of 
property (euro 663 thousand). “Losses on disposal of investments” (Euro 107,807 
thousand) include Euro 101,198 thousand relating to losses on forward contracts 
and Euro 6,609 thousand on securities. The breakdown of the individual items is 
given in Annex No. 23.

21.3 Breakdown of other income – Item III.7
TABLE 26

“Compensatory interest on receivables” (euro 17,867 thousand) represents the 
interest accrued during the year on subrogation receivables. “Profits on exchan-

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Investment management charges and other 
charges

65,992 145,579

Value adjustments on investments 18,780 14,825

Losses on the disposal of investments 107,807 76,565

Total 192,579 236,969

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Compensatory interest on premiums 1,486 811

Compensatory interest on receivables 17,867 10,715

Interest earned and other income 9,489 2,170

Interest earned on tax credits 10 10

Gains on other receivables 5,110 3,029

Profits on exchange rates 54,875 11,448

Utilisation of provisions and non-existent 
liabilities

354 16,886

Valuation gains on exchange rates 57,306 26,409

Revenues from services to subsidiaries 3,009 3,206

Total 149,506 74,684
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ge rates “ (euro 54,875 thousand) refer to foreign exchange gains realized on 
foreign exchange transactions. “Gains on other receivables” (Euro 5,110 thou-
sand) refer to capital gains on receivables for purchased portions of the insured 
and Euro 2,093 thousand to compensatory interest receipts. “ Valuation gains 
on exchange rates “ (euro 57,306 thousand) include the result of the measure-
ment of foreign currency items at year-end exchange rates (for more details, 
see Section 22 of these Notes).  

21.4  Breakdown of other charges - Item III.8
TABLE  27

The item “Valuation exchange losses” (euro 19,565 thousand) includes the 
result of the measurement of foreign currency items at year-end exchan-
ge rates (for more details, see Section 22 of these Notes). “Other inte-
rest expense and financial liabilities” (Euro 35,043 thousand) refers to in-
terest accrued on bonds issued for Euro 19,262 thousand and interest on 
recoveries of indemnities in reinsurance payable for Euro 14,546 thousand. 
Personnel costs are shown in Annex 32.

21.5 Breakdown of extraordinary income – Item III.10
TABLE 28

“Other non-operating income” include euro 5,856 thousand attributable to the 
recognition by the “Agenzia delle Entrate”, through the ruling procedure, of a 
lower tax charge for IRAP prudentially determined when preparing the 2022 
Model and related to the cancellation of a sovereign receivable, euro 901 thou-
sand referring to general costs not attributable to the year at the end and euro 
5,443 thousand to the non-existence of items of a technical nature. 
 

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Gains on disposal of movable assets 71

Other non-operating income 12,261 2,700

Total 12,332 2,700

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Amortisation and depreciation 1,509 1,265

Accruals to risk provisions 8,129 7,307

Realized exchange losses 64,250 48,705

Valuation exchange losses 19,565 65,884

Write-downs of receivables - compensatory 
interest

4 1,018

Write-down of other receivables 19 2

Other financial liabilities 16,903

Other interest expense and financial liabilities 35,043 23,469

Total 128,519 164,553

21.6 Breakdown of extraordinary charges – Item III.11
TABLE 29

21.7 Breakdown of income taxes and deferred taxes – Item III.14
This item amounts to Euro 131,082 thousand, broken down as follows:
a  euro 98,683 thousand corresponding to IRES for the year;
b  euro 22,064 thousand corresponding to IRAP for the year;
c  euro 10,334 thousand corresponding to the net change in deferred tax assets 

recorded in the financial statements and determined as follows:
 - Euro 344 thousand deferred tax assets, deriving from euro 8,230 thousand 

corresponding to the reversal to the income statement of IRES and IRAP 
deferred tax assets allocated in previous years, net of euro 8,574 thousand 
corresponding to the recognition of new deferred tax assets;

 - Euro 10,684 thousand deferred tax liabilities, deriving from Euro 2,855 
thousand corresponding to the reversal to the income statement of IRES 
deferred taxes allocated in previous years, net of Euro 13,539 thousand cor-
responding to the recognition of new deferred taxes on temporary changes 
in the year determined as shown in the table below;

 - Euro 6 thousand deriving from the reversal of deferred tax liabilities from 
previous years.

The new deferred tax assets recognized during the year were recognized on 
the basis of the reasonable certainty that taxable income would be sufficient to 
allow them to be recovered in the future. For more details, please refer to the 
tables below.

Current taxes were determined on the basis of the current rate of 24% for IRES 
and 6.82% for IRAP

Details of deferred taxes are given in the following tables.

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

Losses on disposal of movable assets 1 3

Other non-operating expenses 600 8,653

Total 601 8,656
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TABLE 30
IRAP 
(in € thousands)

Opening 
balance

Utilisation 
2023

Change for 
the year

Closing 
balance

Type of temporary 
differences

Temporary 
differences Taxes Temporary 

differences Taxes Temporary 
differences Taxes Temporary 

differences Taxes

Recognized in the income statement

Differences giving rise to deferred tax assets

Depreciation on revaluation 
of property  1,194 82     1,194 82

Write-down of receivables 
for premiums 164 10 (54) (3)   110 7

Other write-downs       

Total 1,358 92 (54) (3) 1,304 89

IRES 
(in € thousands)

Opening 
balance

Utilisation 
2023

Change for 
the year

Closing 
balance

Type of temporary 
differences

Temporary 
differences Taxes Temporary 

differences Taxes Temporary 
differences Taxes Temporary 

differences Taxes

Differences giving rise to deferred tax assets

 Reserve fund 

 Provision for claims outstanding 94,755            22,742             (16,791)  (4,030) 77,964 18,712

 Write-down of receivables for 
premiums 164                   39                   (54)               (13) 110 26

 Potential liabilities fund 15,198              3,647 (8,367) (2,008)                8,129             1,951 14,960 3,590

 Exchange rate valuation losses 175,874             42,211 (8,759) (2,102) 18,790 4,510 185,905 44,619

Depreciation on revaluation of 
property  1,326                  318    1,326 318

 Valuation losses on listed shares 8,233               1,975 (273)             (66) 8,804 2,113 16,764 4,022

 Reserve fund 41 10 (41)                (10)                          

  Recognized in the Shareholders’ equity

 Asset swap 

Total 295,591 70,942 (34,285) (8,229) 35,723 8,574 297,029          71,287 

  Differences giving rise to deferred tax liabilities

Exchange rate valuation gains  167,078           40,099 (11,930) (2,863) 56,413 13,539 211,561 50,775

Total   167,078       40,099 (11,930) (2,863) 56,413 13,539 211,561 50,775

 Differences excluded from the determination of deferred tax assets

 Subrogation credit write-downs 
– pol. risk       11,288  

 Subrogation credit write-downs 
– com. risk 30,273 10,042  

 Write-downs of other receivables 
- technical business 

Total deferred tax assets arising 
from temporary differences         71,034  (8,232)           8,574           71,376 

Total deferred tax liabilities ari-
sing from temporary differences        40,099  (2,863)          13,539  50,775 

Section 22 - Other information on the income statement
Information on relations with group companies is provided in detail in Annex 
30. Information on the distribution by geographical area (Italy, EU countries, 
non-EU countries) of the premiums booked for Direct Labour is provided in 
Annex 31.

The distribution of personnel costs between the Italian and foreign Portfolio is 
shown in Annex 32. 

The effect of exchange operations on currency positions that expired during 
the year presents a negative balance of 19,833 thousand euros, the effect 
relating to the end-of-year exchange rate valuations of existing contracts 
and items in foreign currency presents a balance positive of 35,224 thousand 
euros, as demonstrated in the following table.

TABLE 31

Description
(in € thousands) 31-dec-23 31-dec-22

REALIZED   

Losses on forward contracts and trading (101,198) (75,485)

Gains on forward contacts and trading 89,998 186,612

Net realized gains (losses) (A) (11,200) 111,127

Exchange gains 56,449 11,526

Exchange losses (65,082) (48,706)

Net exchange gains (B) (8,633) (37,180)

Realized gains (losses) (A+B) (19,833) 73,947

UNREALIZED  

Unrealized losses on forward contracts and derivatives (7,949) (3,956)

Unrealized gains on forward contracts and derivatives 223 16

Net unrealized gains (losses) (C) (7,726) (3,940)

Exchange gains – technical provisions 48,105 67,852

Exchange losses –technical provisions (36,621) (84,412)

Exchange gains – receivables and payables 56,413 26,266

Exchange losses - receivables and payables (18,790) (61,752)

Exchange gains –  cash and cash equivalents 893 143

Exchange losses - cash and cash equivalents (775) (4,132)

Exchange gains on the non-current security portfolio (6,276) 7,353

Unrealized net gains (losses) (D) 42,950 (48,681)

Net unrealized exchange gains (losses) (C +D) 35,224 (52,621)
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Part C 
Other information
1 Assets under Items A.I - A.X of the balance sheet
At December 31, 2023 the shareholders’ equity of SACE S.p.A. amounted to Euro 
5,220,524 thousand (Euro 4,879,529 thousand at December 31, 2022). At De-
cember 31, 2023 shareholders’ equity was as follows:
•  share capital of Euro 3,730,324 thousand;
•  share premium reserve of Euro 43,305 thousand;
•  legal reserve of Euro 294,559 thousand;
•  other reserves amounting to Euro 448,801 thousand;
•  retained earnings of Euro 305,323 thousand;
•  Profit for the year amounted to Euro 398,212 thousand.

4 Remuneration of directors with executive powers10:
Taking into account the functions/powers assigned under the Articles of Asso-
ciation and by the Board of Directors to the Chair of the Board of Directors and 
the Chief Executive Officer, the following fees were paid during the year:

Chairman of the Board of Directors
(amounts in €)

Annual fee for the term 
of office 2022-2024

Fixed component: fee for position held - art. 2389(1) 40,000

Fixed component: fee for powers assigned – art. 2389(3) 200,000

The fixed component of the remuneration of the Chair of the Board of Directors 
includes a fee for the position held (article 2389.1 of the Italian Civil Code) and a 
fee based on the powers assigned (article 2389.3 of the Italian Civil Code).

Chief Executive Officer11

(amounts in €)
Annual fee for the term 

of office 2022-2024

Fixed component: fee for position held – art. 2389.1 25,000

Fixed component: fee for powers assigned – art. 2389(3) 100,000

Short-term variable component (MBO) (annual tranche) 50,000

The fixed component of the remuneration reflects the strategic role held for 
the company and includes a) a fee for the position held (article 2389.1 of the 
Italian Civil Code) and b) a fee based on the powers assigned (article 2389.3 of 
the Italian Civil Code). 
Short-term variable component
Based on the powers assigned, an annual variable component (MBO - Ma-
nagement By Objectives) is also paid to the Chief Executive Officer upon the 
achievement of the qualitative and quantitative objectives assigned for each 
year of reference. 

(in € thousands) 2023 2022

Profit (loss) for the year before tax  529,294  128,710 

Changes in non-cash items 127,187 (125,827)

Change in the provision for unearned premiums - non-life business 151,762 123,044

Change in the provision for claims outstanding and other technical provisions - 
non-life business

(30,624) 5,615

Change in the general provision (7,775) 9,569

Non-cash income and expense from financial instruments, investment property and 
equity investments

(48,641) (126,364)

Other changes 62,465 (137,691)

Change in receivables and payables generated by operations (55,378) (2,077,642)

Change in receivables and payables arising from direct insurance and reinsurance 
business

(283,030) 130,754

Change in other receivables and payables 227,652 (2,208,396)

Tax paid (131,082) (44,884)

TOTAL NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 470,021 (2,119,643)

Net cash flows generated/used by investment property

Net cash flows generated/used by financial investments (575,975) (3,343,613)

Net cash flows generated/used by plant, property and equipment and intangible 
assets

(3,831) 1,271

TOTAL NET CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES (579,807) (3,342,342)

Increase +/- Repayment of share capital

Equity-related reserves 12,782 5,256

Revaluation of property

Distribution of dividends (70,000) (90,000)

Net cash flows generated/used by other financial liabilities  (12,321)  203,478 

TOTAL NET CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (69,538) 118,735

Effect of exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - OPENING BALANCE  444,488  5,787,736 

INCREASE (REDUCTION) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (179,325) (5,343,248)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - CLOSING BALANCE  265,163  444,488 

3 Cash Flow Statement

The cash flow statement was prepared without taking into account the sums 
held in the Central Treasury current account in the name of SACE and re-
lating to the Fund established by Article 1, paragraph 14 of the Liquidity 
Decree and the corresponding counterpart recorded under miscellaneous 
liabilities.

  

10   In particular, the provisions of the Directive of the Ministry of Economy and Finance of 24 June 2013 (which, among 
other things, recommend that directors “adopt remuneration policies that adhere to  international best practices, but 
which take into account performance”) were complied with and are in any case inspired by criteria of full transpa-
rency and moderation of remuneration, in light of the general economic conditions of the country, also providing for 
a correlation between the total remuneration of directors with proxies and the company’s median remuneration”)

11   The total annual fees payable to Dr Alessandra Ricci, as Chief Executive Officer and General Manager, are euro 
625,000
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4 Independent auditors’ fees
Pursuant to Legislative Decree No. 39 of January 27, 2010, the fees for the au-
dit carried out in fiscal year 2023 due to Deloitte & Touche S.p.A. amounted 
to 204,000 euros, referring for 129,000 euros to audit activities of the statu-
tory and consolidated financial statements, 53,000 euros to audit activities of 
the effects arising from the first application of the new accounting standard 
IFRS17, and 22,000 euros to the integration of fees for new operations intro-
duced by the 2020 decrees.

5 Management and coordination of the Company (article 2497 bis of 
the Italian Civil Code)
The share capital of SACE S.p.A. is wholly owned by the Ministry of Economy and 
Finance.

6 Disclosure pursuant to Law no. 124 of 2017
With regard to interventions in the social field, SACE supported the D.i.Re asso-
ciation, which deals with preventing and combating gender-based violence, and 
the Turkish civil protection AFAD, through the disbursement of cash for a total 
of 20 thousand euros.

7 Significant events in the first months of 2024
Pursuant to art. 2427, no. 22-quarter, of the Italian Civil Code, with reference to 
the nature, description and equity, financial and economic effect of significant 
events subsequent to the end of the financial year”, reference should be made to 
“Management information” paragraph 3.24 of the Directors’ Report.  

8 “Garanzia Italia” scheme, Energy decree, Trade Receivables pursuant 
to article 35, Trade receivables pursuant to the Energy decree 
and Green New Deal
Commissions relating to transactions completed on “Garanzia Italia” as of De-
cember 31, 2023 amounted to euro 8.2 million; the balance of the reinsurance 
pursuant to Article 35 of the Relaunch Decree on transactions completed as at 
31 December 2023 amounts to euro 0.5 million. 

“Garanzia Italia” scheme
(in € millions) 31 december 2023

Balance sheet non life insurance business assets

F.II Cash at bank and in hand 23,919

E.I Receivables arising out of direct insurance business 29

E.III Other debtors

Balance sheet Liabilities

G.I Creditors arising out of direct insurance operations

G VII Other liabilities (23,940)

Profit and loss account

I.3 Other technical income, net of reinsurance 8

I.7 b Operating expenses

GI Energy Decree
(in € millions) 31 december 2023

Balance sheet non life insurance business assets

F.II Cash at bank and in hand 900

E.I Receivables arising out of direct insurance business

E.III Other debtors

Balance sheet Liabilities

G.I Creditors arising out of direct insurance operations

G VII Other liabilities (900)

Profit and loss account

I.3 Other technical income, net of reinsurance

I.7 b Operating expenses

Trade receivables under article 35
(in € millions) 31 december 2023

Balance sheet non life insurance business assets

F.II Cash at bank and in hand 1,916

E.I Receivables arising out of direct insurance business

E.III Other debtors

Balance sheet Liabilities

G.I Creditors arising out of direct insurance operations

G VII Other liabilities (1,915)

Profit and loss account

I.3 Other technical income, net of reinsurance 1

I.7 b Operating expenses

Trade receivables Energy Decree
(in € millions) 31 december 2023

Balance sheet non life insurance business assets

F.II Cash at bank and in hand 5,000

E.I Receivables arising out of direct insurance business

E.III Other debtors

Balance sheet Liabilities

G.I Creditors arising out of direct insurance operations

G VII Other liabilities (5,000)

Profit and loss account

I.3 Other technical income, net of reinsurance 0,1

I.7 b Operating expenses
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The balances of the individual operations are summarized below. 

Green New Deal
(in € millions) 31 december 2023

Balance sheet non life insurance business assets

F.II Cash at bank and in hand 7

F.IV Other assets

E.I Receivables arising out of direct insurance business 96

E.III Other debtors

Balance sheet Liabilities

G VII Other liabilities (103)

H. Accrued expenses and deferred income

Profit and loss account

I.3 Other technical income, net of reinsurance

I.7 b Operating expenses

9 Proposed allocation of profit for the year
The shareholder is invited to approve the financial statements at December 
31, 2023 and the allocation of the profit for the year of euro 398,212,066, as 
follows:

€ 398,212,066  Profit for the year

€ 19,910,603 to the “Legal Reserve” in accordance with the provisions of art. 2430 c.c.

€ 47,432,696

“Other Reserves” relating to euro 35,223,806 to net foreign exchange 
gains (pursuant to Article 2426, no. 8-bis of the Italian Civil Code) and 
euro 12,208,889 to the revaluation of the value of equity investments 
deriving from the application of the equity method (pursuant to Article 
2426, paragraph 1, no. 4 of the Italian Civil Code).

€ 330,868,767 in accordance with the resolutions to be adopted by the Shareholders’ 
Meeting.

Rome, March 26, 2024

on behalf of the Board of Directors
Chief Executive Officer

Alessandra Ricci

the undersigned, declare that these financial statements comply with the truth 
and accounting records. 

The legal representatives of the compan* Alessandra Ricci**

The Statutory Auditors Silvio Salini

Giovanni Battista Lo Prejato

Angela Salvini

Space reserved for the stamp of the registry office 
to be applied at the time of filing the accounts

  

*        For foreign companies, the document must be signed by the general representative for Italy.

**      Chief Executive Officer and General Manager                  
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Annexes to the notes pursuant to Legislative Decree 173/97 
 
No. DESCRIPTION
 
1 Balance sheet - non-life business
3 Breakdown of operating profit (loss) between non-life and life business
4 Assets - Changes in intangible assets (Item B) and in land and buildings 

(Item C.I)
5 Assets - Changes in the year in investments in group companies and other 

investees: shares and interests (Item C.II.1), bonds (Item C.II.2) and loans 
(Item C.II.3)

6 Assets - Information about investees 
7 Assets - Breakdown of changes in investments in group companies and 

other investees: shares and interests
8 Assets - Breakdown of financial investments according to use: shares and 

interests in companies, units of mutual funds, bonds and other fixed-inco-
me securities, participation in investment pools and other financial invest-
ments 

9 Assets - Changes in the year in other long-term financial investments: sha-
res and interests, units of mutual funds, bonds and other fixed-income se-
curities, participation in investment pools and other financial investments

10 Assets - Changes in the year in loans and deposits with credit institutions 
(Items C.III.4, 6) 

13 Liabilities - Changes in the year in components of the provision for unearned 
premiums (Item C.I.1) and provision for outstanding claims (Item C.I.2) of the 
non-life business 

15 Liabilities - Changes in the year in provisions for risks and charges (Item E) 
and for employee severance indemnities (Item G.VII)

16 Breakdown of assets and liabilities related to group companies and other 
investees

17 Breakdown of classes I, II, III and IV of “guarantees, commitments and other 
memorandum accounts” 

18 Breakdown of liabilities for derivative transactions
19 Summary information about the non-life technical account 
21 Investment income (Items II.2 and III.3)
23 Capital and financial charges (Items II.9 and III.5)
25 Non-life insurance - Summary of technical accounts by line of business - 

Italian portfolio

Annex to the notes
to the financial 
statements

26 Summary of technical accounts for all lines of business - Italian portfolio
29 Summary of technical accounts for non-life and life business - Foreign por-

tfolio
30 Transactions with group companies and other investees
31 Summary of premiums written for direct business
32 Personnel costs, directors’ and statutory auditors’ fees 

The annexes to these financial statements are those required under Legislative 
Decree 173/1997. Annexes with no entries or concerning the life business are 
not included.
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 Company    SACE SpA   
    

Subscribed capital      Euro 3,730,323,610    Paid   E 3,730,323,610

               Registered offices Rome - Piazza Poli, 37/42 

                Business register Rome Reg. No. 142046/99

                Annexes to the notes to the Financial Statements
      FY 2023
   

(Amounts in thousands of euros)
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Current year

A. SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL UNPAID 1

   of which called-up 2

B.   INTANGIBLE ASSETS

   1. Deferred acquisition commissions 4

   2. Other acquisition costs 6

   3. Start-up and capital costs 7 167

   4. Goodwill 8 6,663

   5. Other multi-year costs 9 2,061 10 8,891

C. INVESTMENTS

I    Land and buildings

   1. Property used in company operations 11 58,064

   2. Property used by third parties 12 128

   3. Other property 13

   4. Other property rights 14

   5. Assets under construction and advances 15 16 58,193

II Investments in group companies and other  
shareholdings

   1. Shares and interests in:

       a) controlling companies 17

       b) subsidiary companies 18 180,298

       c) affiliated companies 19

       d) associated companies 20 11,873

       e) other companies 21 22 192,172

  2. Bonds issued by:

       a) controlling companies 23

       b) subsidiary companies 24

       c) affiliated companies 25

       d) associated companies 26

       e) other companies 27 28

  3. Loans to:

       a) controlling companies 29

       b) subsidiary companies 30

       c) affiliated companies 31

       d) associated companies 32

       e) other companies 33 34 35 192,172

to be reported 8,891

Annex 1 
Balance Sheet
Non-life business - Assets

Previous year

181

182

184

186

187

188

189 2,660 190 2,669

191 58,354

192 502

193

194

195 196 58,856

197

198 168,932

199

200 11,193

201 202 180,126

203

204

205

206

207 208

209

210

211

212

213 214 215 180,126

to be reported 2,669
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Current year

carried forward 8,891

C. INVESTMENTS (contd.)

III - Other financial investments

   1. Shares and interests 

       a) Listed shares 36 8,156

       b) Unlisted shares 37

       c) Interests 38 39 8,156

  2. Shares in common investment funds 40 344,586

  3. Bonds and other fixed-income securities

      a) listed 41 6,457,789

      b) unlisted 42

      c) convertible debentures 43 44 6,457,789

  4. Loans

      a) loans secured by mortgage 45 672

      b) loans on policies 46

      c) other loans 47 48 672

  5. Participation in investment pools 49

  6. Deposits with credit institutions 50 1,201,498

  7. Other financial investments 51 12,508 52 8,025,209

IV - Deposits with ceding companies 53 23 54 8,275,597

D bis. REINSURERS’ SHARE OF TECHNICAL PROVI-
SIONS

 I - NON-LIFE BUSINESS

      1. Provision for unearned premiums 58 2,943,047

      2. Provision for claims outstanding 59 576,128

      3. Provision for profit-sharing 
          and premium refunds

60

      4. Other technical provisions 61 62 3,519,174

to be carried forward 11,803,662

Balance Sheet
Non-life business - Assets

Previous year

carried 
forward

2,669

216 7,952

217

218 219 7,952

220 87,937

221 5,297,016

222 1,993

223 224 5,299,010

225 1,041

226

227 228 1,041

229

230 1,994,791

231 21,243 232 7,411,975

233 35 234 7,650,992

238 3,508,282

239 560,508

240

241 242 4,068,791

to be carried 
forward

11,722,451
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Current year

carried forward 11,803,662

E. RECEIVABLES

I - Receivables arising out of direct insurance business:

            1. Policyholders

 a) for premiums for the year 71 177,331

 b) for prior year premiums 72 4,090 73 181,421

   2. Insurance intermediaries 74

   3. Current accounts with insurance companies 75

   4. Policyholders and third parties for recoveries 76 276,268 77 457,689

II - Receivables arising out of reinsurance operations:

   1. Insurance and reinsurance companies 78 453,495

   2. Reinsurance intermediaries 79 80 453,495

III - Other debtors 81 338,192 82 1,249,377

F.  OTHER ASSETS

I - Tangible assets and stocks:

  1. Furniture, office machines and internal transport vehicle 83 1,490

  2. Vehicles listed in public registers 84

  3. Machinery and equipment 85 1

  4.Stocks and other goods 86 68 87 1,559

II - Cash at bank and in hand

  1. Bank and postal accounts 88 31,934,050

  2. Cheques and cash on hand 89 4 90 31,934,053

III - Own shares or equity interests 91

IV - Other 

  1. Deferred reinsurance items 92 30

  2. Miscellaneous assets 93 163,322 94 163,352 95 32,098,964

     of which Liaison account with life business 901

G.  PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME

  1. Accrued interests 96 67,794

  2. Rents 97

   3. Other prepayments and accrued income 98 3,295 99 71,089

TOTAL  ASSETS 100 45,223,092

Balance Sheet
Non-life business - Assets

Previous year

carried 
forward 11,722,451

251 139,310

252 7,408 253 146,718

254

255

256 277,006 257 423,724

258 147,899

259 260 147,899

261 352,311 262 923,934

263 1,796

264

265 1

266 68 267 1,865

268 32,008,218

269 5 270 32,008,223

271

272 20

273 161,984 274 162,003 275 32,172,092

903

276 35,523

277

278 1,480 279 37,003

280 44,855,480
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Current year

A.   SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

I - Subscribed capital or equivalent fund 101 3,730,324

II - Share premium reserve 102 43,305

III - Revaluation reserves 103

IV - Legal reserve 104 294,559

V - Statutory reserves 105

VI - Reserves for shares of the parent 106

VII - Other reserves 107 448,801

VIII - Net Profit (loss) brought forward 108 305,323

IX - Net Profit (loss) for the year 109 398,212

X - Negative reserve for own shares 401 110 5,220,524

B. LINKED LIABILITIES 111 493,500

C. TECHNICAL PROVISIONS

I I - NON-LIFE BUSINESS

   1. Provision for unearned premiums 112 3,871,020

   2.  Provision for claims outstanding 113 760,780

   3. Provision for profit-sharing and premium refunds 114

   4. Other technical provisions 115

   5. Equalisation provision 116 768,426 117 5,400,227

to be carried 
forward

11,114,251

Balance Sheet
Non-life business - liabilities 
and shareholders’ equity

Previous year

281 3,730,324

282 43,305

283

284 290,368

285

286

287 431,590

288 300,117

289 83,827

501 290 4,879,529

291 497,500

292 4,261,423

293 775,784

294

295

296 768,426 297 5,805,634

to be carried 
forward

11,182,664
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Current year

carried forward 11,114,251

E.   PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES

1. Provision for pensions and similar obligations 128

2. Provisions for taxation 129 56,178

3. Other provisions 130 18,169 131 74,348

F. DEPOSITS RECEIVED FROM REINSURERS 132

G. CREDITORS AND OTHER LIABILITIES

I - Creditors, arising out of direct insurance operations:

             1. Insurance intermediaries 133

   2. Current accounts with insurance companies 134

   3. Premium deposits and premiums due to policyholders 135 27,845

   4. Guarantee funds in favour of policyholders 136 137 27,845

II - Creditors, arising out of reinsurance operations:

   1. Insurance and reinsurance companies 138 1,102,723

   2. Reinsurance intermediaries 139 140 1,102,723

III - Debenture loans 141

IV - Amounts owed to banks and credit institutions 142 200,353

V - Loans guaranteed by mortgages 143

VI - Miscellaneous loans and other financial liabilities 144

VII - Provision for employee indemnities 145 5,379

VIII - Other Creditors

   1. Premium taxes 146

   2. Other tax liabilities 147 126,100

   3. Social security 148 1,970

   4. Miscellaneous creditors 149 41,741 150 169,812

IX - Other liabilities

   1. Deferred reinsurance items 151 1

   2. Commissions for premiums being collected 152

   3. Miscellaneous liabilities 153 32,484,983 154 32,484,985 155 33,991,096

to be carried 
forward

45,179,694

Balance Sheet
Non-life business - liabilities 
and shareholders’ equity

Previous year

carried 
forward

11,182,664

308

309 41,466

310 18,511 311 59,977

312

313

314

315 31,200

316 317 31,200

318 1,053,379

319 320 1,053,379

321

322 201,704

323

324 20,000

325 4,995

326

327 48,078

328 1,961

329 90,394 330 140,434

331 5

332

333 32,129,635 334 32,129,640 335 33,581,353

to be carried 
forward

44,823,993
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Current year
carried forward 45,179,694

H.     ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME

  1. Accrued interest 156 16,975

  2. Rents 157 42

   3.  Other prepayments and accrued income 158 26,380 159 43,398

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 160 45,223,092

Balance Sheet
Non-life business - liabilities 
and shareholders’ equity

Previous year
carried forward 44,823,993

336 17,175

337

338 14,312 339 31,487

340 44,855,480
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Financial statements as at December 31, 2023            

Non-life business Life business Total

Balance on the technical account   1 309,778 21 41 309,778

Investment income +   2 440,310 42 440,310

Capital and financial charges -   3 192,579 43 192,579

Allocated investment return transferred from the technical account of life 
business  

+ 24 44

Allocated investment return transferred to the technical account of non-life 
business

-   5 60,933 45 60,933

Interim operating profit (loss)    6 496,576 26 46 496,576

Other income +   7 149,506 27 47 149,506

Other expense -   8 128,519 28 48 128,519

Extraordinary income +   9 12,332 29 49 12,332

Extraordinary charges -   10 601 30 50 601

Profit (loss) before taxes    11 529,294 31 51 529,294

Income taxes for the year - 12 131,082 32 52 131,082

Net profit (loss) for the year 13 398,212 33 53 398,212

Annex 3
Breakdown of operating profit (loss) between 
non-life and life business    

Intangible assets
B

Land and buildings
C.I

Gross opening balance +    1 20,152  31 71,913

Increases during the year +    2 7,881  32

for: purchases or additions         3 7,881  33

       reversals of impairment losses         4  34

       revaluations         5  35

       other changes         6  36

Decreases during the year -    7 150  37

for: sales or decreases         8 150  38

       permanent write-downs         9  39

       other changes         10  40

Gross closing balance (a)      11 27,883  41 71,913

Amortisation/depreciation:

Opening balance +  12 17,483  42 13,057

Increases during the year +  13 1,509  43 663

for: amortisation/depreciation charge for the year    14 1,509  44 663

       other changes    15  45

Decreases during the year -  16  46

for: disposals    17  47

       other changes  18  48

Amortisation/depreciation closing balance (b) (*)  19 18,992  49 13,720

Carrying amount (a - b)  20 8,891  50 58,193

Current value  21  51 119,000

Total revaluations  22  52

Total write-downs  23  53

Annex 4
Assets - Changes in intangible assets (Item B) 
and in land and buildings (Item C.I)
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Shares and interests
C.II.1

Bonds
C.II.2

Loans
C.II.3

Opening balance +    1 180,126  21  41

Increases during the year: +    2 12,559  22  42

for: acquisitions, subscriptions or issues         3  23  43

       reversals of impairment losses         4 12,209  24  44

       revaluations         5

       other changes         6 350  26  46

Decreases during the year: -    7 513  27  47

for: sales or repayments         8  28  48

       write-downs         9 309  29  49

       other changes    10 204  30  50

Carrying amount  11 192,172  31  51

Current value  12 192,172  32  52

Total revaluations  13

Total write-downs  14 309  34  54

Item C,II,2 includes:

Listed bonds  61

Unlisted bonds  62

Carrying amount  63

of which convertible bonds  64

Annex 5
Assets - Changes in investments in group 
companies and other investees: shares and             
interests (Item C.II.1), bonds (Item C.II.2) 
and loans (Item C.II.3)
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.1,
 2

, 3
, 5

, 7
)

Loans

C.III.4

Deposits with 
credit institutions

C.III.6

Opening balance +    1 1,041  21 1,994,791

Increases during the year: +    2  22 12,923,557

for: issues         3  23 12,923,557

       reversals of impairment losses         4  24

       other changes         5  25

Decreases during the year:      -    6 369  26 13,716,851

for: repayments    7 369  27 13,716,124

       write-downs         8  28

       other changes         9  29 726

Carrying amount         10 672  30 1,201,498

Annex 10
Assets - Changes in the year in loans 
and deposits with credit institutions 
(Items C.III.4, 6) 
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Type FY Previous year Change

Provision for unearned premiums:

   Provision for premium instalments    1 2,602,073  11 2,757,885  21 (155,812)

   Provision for unexpired risks    2 1,268,948  12 1,503,539  22 (234,591)

Carrying amount    3 3,871,021  13 4,261,424  23 (390,403)

Provision for claims outstanding:

   Provision for claims paid and direct expenses    4 739,943  14 755,128  24 (15,185)

   Provision for settlement costs    5 13,606  15 13,775  25 (169)

   Provision for late claims     6 7,231  16 6,881  26 350

Carrying amount    7 760,780  17 775,784  27 (15,004)

Annex 13
Liabilities - Changes in the year in components 
of the provision for unearned premiums (Item C.I.1) 
and provision for outstanding claims (Item C.I.2) 
of the non-life business 

Provision for pensions 
and  similar 
obligations

Provisions for taxation Other provisions
Provisions for 

employee severance 
indemnities

Opening balance  + 1  11 41,466  21 18,511  31 4,995

Accruals for the year  + 2  12 13,539  22 8,129  32 458

Other increases  + 3  13 5,404  23  33 598

Utilisations for the year  - 4  14 2,855  24 8,269  34 638

Other decreases  - 5  15 1,375  25 202  35 35

Carrying amount 6  16 56,178  26 18,169  36 5,379

Annex 15
Liabilities - Changes in the year in provisions 
for risks and charges (Item E) and for employee 
severance indemnities (Item G.VII)
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I: Assets

Parents Subsidiaries  Related 
companies

Associated 
companies Other Total

Shares and interests     1     2 180,298     3     4 11,873     5     6 192,172

Bonds     7     8     9     10     11     12

Loans     13     14     15     16     17     18

Participation in investment pools     19     20     21     22     23     24

Deposits with credit institutions     25     26     27     28     29     30

Other financial investments     31     32 846,000     33     34     35     36 846,000

Deposits with ceding companies     37     38 23     39     40     41     42 23

Investments related to contracts linked to 
investment funds and market indexes 

  43   44   45   46   47   48

Investments related to the administration of 
pension funds

  49   50   51   52   53

Receivables arising out of direct insurance   55   56 125   57   58   59   60 125

Receivables arising out of reinsurance   61 204,898   62   63   64   65   66 204,898

Other receivables   67 3,132   68 4,437   69   70   71   72 7,569

Bank and postal accounts   73   74   75   76   77   78

Other assets   79 143,586   80 4,106   81   82   83   84 147,693

Total   85 351,616   86 1,034,990   87   88 11,873   89   90 1,398,479

of which subordinated assets   91   92   93   94   95   96

Annex 16
Breakdown of assets and liabilities related 
to group companies and other investees

II: Liabilities

Parents Subsidiaries  Related 
companies

Associated 
companies Other Total

Linked liabilities   97   98   99 100 101 102

Deposits received from reinsurers   103   104   105 106 107 108

Creditors arising out of direct  

insurance operations 109 132 110 6 111 112 113 114 138

Creditors arising out of reinsurance  

operations 115 1,096,761 116 13 117 118 119 120 1,096,774

Due to banks and financial institutions 121 122 123 124 125 126

Accounts payable secured by collateral 127 128 129 130 131 132

Miscellaneous loans and other financial 
liabilities 

133 134 135 136 137 138

Other creditors 139 140 6,677 141 142 143 144 6,678

Other liabilities 145 32,475,754 146 147 148 149 150 32,475,755

Total 151 33,572,647 152 6,696 153 154 155 156 33,579,343

Annex 17
Breakdown of classes I, II, III and IV 
of “guarantees, commitments and other 
memorandum accounts”  

I: Activities

FY Previous year

I Guarantees given:

a) sureties and endorsements given in the interests of parents, subsidiaries and related c
ompanies 

 1  31

b) sureties and endorsements given in the interests of associates and other investees  2  32

c) sureties and endorsements given in the interests of third parties  3  33

d) other personal guarantees given in the interests of parents, subsidiaries and related 
companies 

 4  34

e) other personal guarantees given in the interests of associates and other investees  5  35

f) other personal guarantees given in the interests of third parties  6  36

g) collateral for obligations of parents, subsidiaries and related companies  7  37

h) collateral for obligations of associates, and other investees  8  38

i) collateral for obligations of third parties  9  39

l) guarantees given for obligations of the company  10  40

m) assets deposited for inward reinsurance  11  41

Total  12  42

 

II Guarantees received:

a) from group companies, associates and other investees  13  43

b) from third parties  14 1,816  44 1,880

Total  15 1,816  45 1,880

III Guarantees issued by third parties in the interests of the company:

a) from group companies, associates and other investees  16  46

b) from third parties  17  47

Total  18  48

IV Commitments:

a) commitments for purchases with obligation of resale  19  49

b) commitments for sales with obligation of repurchase  20  50

c) other commitments ì  21 3,112,235  51 2,130,598

Total  22 3,112,235  52 2,130,598

Assets related to pension funds managed in the name

V and on behalf of third parties  23  53

VI Securities deposited with third parties  24 6,883,663  54 5,246,043

Total  25 6,883,663  55 5,246,043
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Annex 18
Breakdown of liabilities for derivative 
transactions

Derivatives Current year Previous year

Purchase Sale Purchase Sale

(1) (2) (1) (2) (1) (2) (1) (2)

Futures: on shares    1    101  21    121    41    141  61    161

on bonds    2    102  22    122    42    142  62    162

on currencies    3    103  23    123    43    143  63    163

on rates    4    104  24    124    44    144  64    164

other    5    105  25    125    45    145  65    165

Options:: on shares    6    106  26    126    46    146  66    166

on bonds    7    107  27    127    47    147  67    167

on currencies    8    108  28    128    48    148  68    168

on rates    9    109  29    129    49    149  69    169

other  10    110  30    130  50    150  70    170

Swaps: on currencies  11    111  31    131  51    151  71    171

on rates  12    112  32  1,924,000    132 (110,338)  52 152  72   1,569,000     172 (80,215)

other  13    113  33    133  53    153  73    173

Other 
transactions

 14    114  34   1,188,235     134 (7,668)  54    154  74  561,598    174 (3,940)

Total  15    115  35   3,112,235     135 (118,006)  55    155  75   2,130,598     175 (84,155)

NB: - Include only derivative transactions existing at the reporting date which imply a commitment for the company.      
   
             Where the derivative does not exactly match one of the above items or relates to more than one item, it should be included in the  most similar one.   
      
             Offsetting is not allowed except for purchase/sale transactions relating to the same derivative category (same content, maturity, underlying asset, etc.)   
             
           - Derivatives which involve or may involve capital forward exchanges should be stated at their regulated price; all other derivatives should be stated at their    
             nominal value.         
         
           - Derivatives involving two currency swaps should be stated only once, referring to the currency to be purchased. Derivatives involving both interest rate and   
             currency swaps should only be included in currency swaps.          
             
            - Derivatives relating to interest rate swaps are classified as “purchases” or “sales” depending on whether or not they imply the fixed-rate purchase or sale.   
      
         
(1) Derivatives which involve or may involve capital forward exchanges should be stated at their regulated price; all other derivatives should be stated at their nominal value.  
       
         
(2) Indicate the fair value of the derivatives;         

Gross premiums 
written

Gross premiums 
for the year

Gross charge 
for claims

Management 
costs

Reinsurance 
balance

Direct business:  

 Accident and health (classes 1 and 2)   1   2   3   4   5

 TPL land vehicles (class 10)   6   7   8   9   10

 Hulls land vehicles (class 3)   11   12   13   14   15

 Marine, aviation and transport

 (classes 4, 5, 6, 7, 11 and 12) 16 17 18 19 20

 Fire and other property damage (classes 8 and 9) 21 22 23 24 25

 Non-motor TPL (class 13) 26 27 28 29 30

 Credit and surety (classes 14 and 15) 31 392,154 32 770,270 33 149,438 34 109,394 35 398,642

 Sundry pecuniary losses (class 16) 36 37 38 39 40

 Legal fees (class 17) 41 42 43 44 45

 Assistance (class 18) 46 47 48 49 50

 Total direct business 51 392,154 52 770,270 53 149,438 54 109,394 55 398,642

 Reinsurance business 56 11,443 57 23,373 58 (8,598) 59 898 60

 Total Italian portfolio 61 403,597 62 793,643 63 140,840 64 110,292 65 398,642

 Foreign portfolio 66 343 67 700 68 (258) 69 27 70

 Grand total 71 403,940 72 794,343 73 140,582 74 110,319 75 398,642

Annex 19
Summary information about the non-life 
technical account  
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Non-life business Life business Total

Income from shares and interests:

Dividends and other income from shares and interests in group companies and 
investees 

1  41   81

Dividends and other income from shares and interests in other companies 2 180  42   82 180

Total 3 180  43   83 180

Income from investments in land and buildings 4 198  44   84 198

Income from other investments:   

Income from bonds of group companies and investees 5 45   85

Interest on loans to group companies and investees 6 18,576  46   86 18,576

Income from units in mutual funds 7  47   87

Income from bonds and other fixed-income securities 8 187,808  48   88 187,808

Interest on loans 9 12  49   89 12

Income from shares in investment pools 10 1,335  50   90 1,335

Interest on deposits with credit institutions 11 21,322  51   91 21,322

Income from other financial investments 12 74,398  52   92 74,398

Interest on deposits with ceding companies 13   53   93

Total 14 303,450   54   94 303,450

Value re-adjustments on investments in:

Land and buildings 15   55   95

Shares and interests in group companies and investees 16 12,209   56   96 12,209

Bonds issued by group companies and investees 17   57   97

Other shares and interests 18 273   58   98 273

Other bonds 19 157   59   99 157

Other financial investments 20 223   60   100 223

Total 21 12,862   61   101 12,862

Profit on the disposal of investments:

Gains on the disposal of land and buildings 22   62 102

Gains on shares and interests in group companies and investees 23   63 103

Income from bonds issued by group companies and investees 24   64 104

Gains on other shares and interests 25 290   65 105 290

Gains on other bonds 26 33,332   66 106 33,332

Gains on other financial investments 27 89,998   67 107 89,998

Total 28 123,620   68 108 123,620

GRAND TOTAL 29 440,310   69 109 440,310

Annex 21
Investment income (Items II.2 and III.3)

Non-life 
business Life business Total

Investment management charges and other charges

Charges relating to shares and interests    1  31  61

Charges relating to investments in land and buildings    2 1,099  32  62 1,099

Charges relating to bonds    3 1,360  33  63 1,360

Charges relating to units in mutual funds    4  34  64

Charges relating to participation in investment pools    5  35  65

Charges relating to sundry financial investments    6 63,534  36  66 63,534

Interest on deposits received from reinsurers    7  37  67

Total    8 65,992  38  68 65,992

Value re-adjustments on investments in:

Land and buildings    9  39  69

Shares and interests in group companies and investees    10 309  40  70 309

Bonds issued by group companies and investees    11  41  71

Other shares and interests    12 8,804  42  72 8,804

Other bonds    13 1,054  43  73 1,054

Other financial investments    14 8,613  44  74 8,613

Total    15 18,780  45  75 18,780

Losses on the disposal of investments

Losses on the sale of land and buildings  16  46  76

Losses on shares and interests  17  47  77

Losses on bonds   18 6,609  48  78 6,609

Losses on other financial investments  19 101,198  49  79 101,198

Total  20 107,807  50  80 107,807

GRAND TOTAL  21 192,579  51  81 192,579

Annex 23
Capital and financial charges 
(Items II.9 and III.5)



Annex to the notes to the financial statements158 159

Financial statements as at December 31, 2023            

Di
re

ct
 b

us
in

es
s 

gr
os

s 
of

 re
in

su
ra

nc
e

Cl
as

s 
01

Ac
ci

de
nt

 (n
am

e)
Cl

as
s 

02
H

ea
lth

 (n
am

e)
Cl

as
s 

03
Hu

lls
 la

nd
 v

eh
ic

le
s 

(n
am

e)
Cl

as
s 

04
H

ul
ls

 ra
ilw

ay
 ro

lli
ng

 s
to

ck
 (n

am
e)

Cl
as

s 
05

Hu
lls

 a
irc

ra
ft

 (n
am

e)
Cl

as
s 

06
H

ul
ls

 m
ar

in
e,

 ri
ve

r, 
la

ke
 c

ra
ft

 (n
am

e)

Pr
em

iu
m

s 
w

rit
te

n 
+

1
1

1
1

1
1

Ch
an

ge
 in

 th
e 

pr
ov

is
io

n 
fo

r u
ne

ar
ne

d 
pr

em
iu

m
s 

(+
 o

r -
) 

-
2

2
2

2
2

2

Ch
ar

ge
s 

re
la

te
d 

to
 c

la
im

s 
-

3
3

3
3

3
3

Ch
an

ge
 in

 s
un

dr
y 

te
ch

ni
ca

l p
ro

vi
si

on
s 

(+
 o

r -
) (

1)
  

-
4

4
4

4
4

4

Ba
la

nc
e 

of
 o

th
er

 te
ch

ni
ca

l i
te

m
s 

(+
 o

r -
) 

+
5

5
5

5
5

5

O
pe

ra
tin

g 
ex

pe
ns

es
 

-
6

6
6

6
6

6

Di
re

ct
 b

us
in

es
s 

te
ch

ni
ca

l b
al

an
ce

 (+
 o

r -
)  

A
7

7
7

7
7

7

Re
su

lt
 o

f o
ut

w
ar

d 
re

in
su

ra
nc

e 
(+

 o
r -

)  
B

8
8

8
8

8
8

In
w

ar
d 

re
in

su
ra

nc
e 

ne
t r

es
ul

t  
 (+

 o
r -

) 
C

9
9

9
9

9
9

Ch
an

ge
 in

 th
e 

eq
ua

lis
at

io
n 

pr
ov

is
io

n 
(+

 o
r -

)  
 

D
10

10
10

10
10

10

Al
lo

ca
te

d 
in

ve
st

m
en

t r
et

ur
n 

tr
an

sf
er

re
d 

fr
om

 th
e 

no
n-

te
ch

ni
ca

l a
cc

ou
nt

   
E

11
11

11
11

11
11

Ba
la

nc
e 

on
 th

e 
te

ch
ni

ca
l a

cc
ou

nt
  (

+ 
or

 -)
   (

A 
+ 

B 
+ 

C 
- D

 +
 E

)
12

12
12

12
12

12

Di
re

ct
 b

us
in

es
s 

gr
os

s 
of

 re
in

su
ra

nc
e

Cl
as

s 
07

Go
od

s 
tr

an
sp

or
te

d 
(n

am
e)

Cl
as

s 
08

Fi
re

 a
nd

 n
at

ur
al

 fo
rc

es
 (n

am
e)

Cl
as

s 
09

Ot
he

r p
ro

pe
rt

y 
da

m
ag

e 
(n

am
e)

Cl
as

s 
10

TP
L 

la
nd

 v
eh

ic
le

s 
(n

am
e)

Co
la

ss
 11

TP
L 

ai
rc

ra
ft

 (n
am

e)
Cl

as
s 

12
TP

L 
m

ar
in

e,
 ri

ve
r a

nd
 la

ke
 c

ra
ft

 (n
am

e)

Pr
em

iu
m

s 
w

rit
te

n 
+

1
1

1
1

1
1

Ch
an

ge
 in

 th
e 

pr
ov

is
io

n 
fo

r u
ne

ar
ne

d 
pr

em
iu

m
s 

(+
 o

r -
) 

-
2

2
2

2
2

2

Ch
ar

ge
s 

re
la

te
d 

to
 c

la
im

s 
-

3
3

3
3

3
3

Ch
an

ge
 in

 s
un

dr
y 

te
ch

ni
ca

l p
ro

vi
si

on
s 

(+
 o

r -
) (

1)
  

-
4

4
4

4
4

4

Ba
la

nc
e 

of
 o

th
er

 te
ch

ni
ca

l i
te

m
s 

(+
 o

r -
) 

+
5

5
5

5
5

5

O
pe

ra
tin

g 
ex

pe
ns

es
 

-
6

6
6

6
6

6

Di
re

ct
 b

us
in

es
s 

te
ch

ni
ca

l b
al

an
ce

 (+
 o

r -
) 

A
7

7
7

7
7

7

Re
su

lt
 o

f o
ut

w
ar

d 
re

in
su

ra
nc

e 
(+

 o
r -

) 
B

8
8

8
8

8
8

In
w

ar
d 

re
in

su
ra

nc
e 

ne
t r

es
ul

t  
 (+

 o
r -

) 
C

9
9

9
9

9
9

Ch
an

ge
 in

 th
e 

eq
ua

lis
at

io
n 

pr
ov

is
io

n 
(+

 o
r -

) 
D

10
10

10
10

10
10

Al
lo

ca
te

d 
in

ve
st

m
en

t r
et

ur
n 

tr
an

sf
er

re
d 

fr
om

 th
e 

no
n-

te
ch

ni
ca

l a
cc

ou
nt

 ì
11

11
11

11
11

11

Ba
la

nc
e 

on
 th

e 
te

ch
ni

ca
l a

cc
ou

nt
  (

+ 
or

 -)
   (

A 
+ 

B 
+ 

C 
- D

 +
 E

)
12

12
12

12
12

12

Di
re

ct
 b

us
in

es
s 

gr
os

s 
of

 re
in

su
ra

nc
e

Cl
as

s 
13

N
on

-m
ot

or
 T

PL
 (n

am
e)

Cl
as

s 
14

Cr
ed

it 
(n

am
e)

Cl
as

s 
15

Su
re

ty
sh

ip
 (n

am
e)

Cl
as

s 
16

Pe
cu

ni
ar

y 
lo

ss
es

 (n
am

e)
Cl

as
s 

17
Le

ga
l f

ee
s 

(n
am

e)
Cl

as
s 

18
As

si
st

an
ce

 (n
am

e)

Pr
em

iu
m

s 
w

rit
te

n 
+

1
1

(3
83

,9
66

)
1

(8
,18

8)
1

1
1

Ch
an

ge
 in

 th
e 

pr
ov

is
io

n 
fo

r u
ne

ar
ne

d 
pr

em
iu

m
s 

(+
 o

r -
) 

-
2

2
(3

70
,2

21
)

2
(7

,8
95

)
2

2
2

Ch
ar

ge
s 

re
la

te
d 

to
 c

la
im

s 
-

3
3

14
6,

31
7

3
3,

12
0

3
3

3

Ch
an

ge
 in

 s
un

dr
y 

te
ch

ni
ca

l p
ro

vi
si

on
s 

(+
 o

r -
) (

1)
  

-
4

4
4

4
4

4

Ba
la

nc
e 

of
 o

th
er

 te
ch

ni
ca

l i
te

m
s 

(+
 o

r -
) 

+
5

5
(1

02
,3

51
)

5
(2

,18
3)

5
5

5

O
pe

ra
tin

g 
ex

pe
ns

es
 

-
6

6
10

7,1
10

6
2,

28
4

6
6

6

Di
re

ct
 b

us
in

es
s 

te
ch

ni
ca

l b
al

an
ce

 (+
 o

r -
) 

A
7

7
(6

03
,11

0)
7

(1
2,

86
1)

7
7

7

Re
su

lt
 o

f o
ut

w
ar

d 
re

in
su

ra
nc

e 
(+

 o
r -

) 
B

8
8

39
8,

64
2

8
8

8
8

In
w

ar
d 

re
in

su
ra

nc
e 

ne
t r

es
ul

t  
 (+

 o
r -

) 
C

9
9

(2
9,

95
9)

9
(6

39
)

9
9

9

Ch
an

ge
 in

 th
e 

eq
ua

lis
at

io
n 

pr
ov

is
io

n 
(+

 o
r -

) 
D

10
10

10
10

10
10

Al
lo

ca
te

d 
in

ve
st

m
en

t r
et

ur
n 

tr
an

sf
er

re
d 

fr
om

 th
e 

no
n-

te
ch

ni
ca

l a
cc

ou
nt

 ì
E

11
11

(5
7,

92
5)

11
(1

,2
35

)
11

11
11

Ba
la

nc
e 

on
 th

e 
te

ch
ni

ca
l a

cc
ou

nt
  (

+ 
or

 -)
   (

A 
+ 

B 
+ 

C 
- D

 +
 E

)
12

12
(2

92
,3

52
)

12
(1

4,
73

5)
12

12
12

An
ne

x 
25

N
on

-l
ife

 in
su

ra
nc

e 
- S

um
m

ar
y 

of
 te

ch
ni

ca
l a

cc
ou

nt
s 

by
 li

ne
 

of
 b

us
in

es
s 

- I
ta

lia
n 

po
rt

fo
lio

An
ne

x 
26

Su
m

m
ar

y 
of

 te
ch

ni
ca

l a
cc

ou
nt

s 
fo

r a
ll 

lin
es

 o
f b

us
in

es
s

 It
al

ia
n 

po
rt

fo
lio

Di
re

ct
 in

su
ra

nc
e 

ris
k

In
di

re
ct

 in
su

ra
nc

e 
ris

k
Ri

sk
s 

re
ta

in
ed

Di
re

ct
 in

su
ra

nc
e

1
Ri

sk
s 

ce
de

d
2

In
w

ar
d 

re
in

su
ra

nc
e

3
Ri

sk
s 

re
tr

oc
ed

ed
4

To
ta

l
5 

= 
1 -

 2
 +

 3
 - 

4

Pr
em

iu
m

s 
w

rit
te

n 
+

1
(3

92
,15

4)
11

22
1,8

26
 2

1
(1

1,4
43

)
 3

1
 4

1
(1

81
,7

72
)

Ch
an

ge
 in

 th
e 

pr
ov

is
io

n 
fo

r u
ne

ar
ne

d 
pr

em
iu

m
s 

(+
 o

r -
) 

-
2

(3
78

,11
6)

12
33

7,1
85

 2
2

(1
1,9

30
)

 3
2

 4
2

(5
2,

86
1)

N
et

 c
ha

rg
es

 re
la

te
d 

to
 c

la
im

s 
-

3
14

9,
43

8
13

(1
29

,3
91

)
 2

3
(8

,5
98

)
 3

3
 4

3
11

,4
48

Ch
an

ge
 in

 s
un

dr
y 

te
ch

ni
ca

l p
ro

vi
si

on
s 

(+
 o

r -
) (

1)
  

-
4

14
 2

4
 3

4
 4

4

Ba
la

nc
e 

of
 o

th
er

 te
ch

ni
ca

l i
te

m
s 

(+
 o

r -
) 

+
5

(1
04

,5
33

)
15

(8
,6

95
)

 2
5

47
5

 3
5

 4
5

(1
12

,7
53

)

O
pe

ra
tin

g 
ex

pe
ns

es
 

-
6

10
9,

39
4

16
(2

2,
28

3)
 2

6
89

8
 3

6
 4

6
88

,0
09

Te
ch

ni
ca

l b
al

an
ce

 (+
 o

r -
)

 
7

(6
15

,9
72

)
17

39
8,

64
2

 2
7

(3
0,

59
8)

 3
7

 4
7

(2
47

,9
27

)

Ch
an

ge
 in

 th
e 

eq
ua

lis
at

io
n 

pr
ov

is
io

n 
(+

 o
r -

) 
-

8
 4

8

Al
lo

ca
te

d 
in

ve
st

m
en

t r
et

ur
n 

tr
an

sf
er

re
d 

fr
om

 th
e 

no
n-

te
ch

ni
ca

l a
cc

ou
nt

 
+

9
(5

9,
16

0)
 2

9
 4

9
(5

9,
16

0)

Ba
la

nc
e 

on
 th

e 
te

ch
ni

ca
l a

cc
ou

nt
  (

+ 
or

 -)
 

10
(6

75
,13

2)
 2

0
39

8,
64

2
 3

0
(3

0,
59

8)
 4

0
 5

0
(3

07
,0

88
)

(1
) I

n 
ad

di
tio

n 
to

 th
e 

ch
an

ge
 in

 “O
th

er
 te

ch
ni

ca
l p

ro
vi

si
on

s”
, t

hi
s 

ite
m

 in
cl

ud
es

 th
e 

ch
an

ge
 in

 th
e 

“P
ro

vi
si

on
 fo

r p
ro

fit
-s

ha
rin

g 
an

d 
pr

em
iu

m
 re

fu
nd

s”



Annex to the notes to the financial statements160 161

Financial statements as at December 31, 2023            

Annex 29
Summary of technical accounts for non-life 
and life business - foreign portfolio
Section I: Non-life business

Direct business gross of reinsurance
Total lines of business

Premiums written 1

Change in the provision for unearned premiums (+ or -) - 2

Charges related to claims - 3

Change in sundry technical provisions (+ or -) (1)  - 4

Balance of other technical items (+ or -) 5

Operating expenses - 6

Direct business technical balance (+ or -)  A 7

Result of outward reinsurance (+ or -)  B 8

Inward reinsurance net result   (+ or -)  C 9 (917)

Change in the equalisation provision (+ or -)  D 10

Allocated investment return transferred from the non-technical account  E 11 (1,773)

Balance on the technical account  (+ or -)   (A + B + C - D + E) 12 (2,690)

Section II: Life business

Direct business gross of reinsurance Total lines of business

Premiums written + 1

Charges related to claims - 2

Change in sundry technical provisions (+ or -) (2)  - 3

Balance of other technical items (+ or -) - 4

Operating expenses + 5

Income from investments net of the allocated investment return transferred 
to the non-technical account (3) 

- 6

Result of direct business gross of reinsurance (+ or -)  A 7

Result of outward reinsurance (+ or -)  B 8

Inward reinsurance net result (+ or -)  C 9

Change in the equalisation provision (+ or -)  D 10

Allocated investment return transferred from the non-technical account  E 11

Balance on the technical account  (+ or -)  (A + B + C) 12

(1)   In addition to the change in “Other technical provisions”, this item includes the change in the “Provision for profit-sharing and premium refunds”  
(2)   “Sundry technical provisions” include, among others, “Other technical provisions” and “Technical provisions where the investment risk   
        is borne by the policyholders and relating to pension fund administration”.  
(3)  Sum of the items relating to the foreign portfolio included under items II.2, II.3, II.9, II.10 and II.12 of the income statement  

I: Income 

Parents Subsidiaries Related 
companies

Associated 
companies Other Total

Investment income 

Income from land and buildings 1     2  161     3     4 5   6  161 

Dividends and other income from shares and interests 7     8     9     10  11   12

Income from bonds 13     14     15     16  17   18

Interest on loans 19     20     21     22   23    24

Income from other financial investments 25     26  18,576     27     28   29    30  18,576 

Interest on deposits with ceding companies 31     32 1     33     34   35    36 1

Total     38  18,738     39     40   41    42  18,738 

Unrealised gains and losses on investments for the benefit 
of policyholders who bear the risk and relating to the administration 
of pension funds

43   44   45   46   47   48

Other income

Interest on receivables 49   50   51   52   53  54

Recoveries of administrative expenses and charges 55   56   57   58   59  60

Other income and recoveries 61   62  3,009   63   64   65  66  3,009 

Total 67   68  3,009   69   70   71  72  3,009 

Profit on the disposal of investments (*) 73   74   75   76   77  78

Extraordinary income 79   80  168   81   82   83  84  168 

GRAND TOTAL   86  21,915   87   88   89 90  21,915 

II: Charges

Parents Subsidiaries Related 
companies

Associated 
companies Other Total

Investment management charges and interest expense:

Investment charges 91  92  123 93 94 95 96 123

Interest on subordinated liabilities 97  98 99   100   101   102

Interest on deposits from reinsurers   103   104   105   106   107   108

Interest on accounts payable arising out of direct insurance business 109   110 111 112 113 114

Interest on accounts payable arising out of reinsurance business    115    116 117 118 119 120

Interest on accounts payable to banks and financial institutions    121 122 123 124 125 126

Interest on accounts payable secured by collateral    127 128 129 130 131 132

Interest on other accounts payable 133 134 135 136 137 138

Losses on receivables 139 140 141 142 143 144

Administrative and third-party charges 145 146 147 148 149 150

Other charges    151 152 153 154 155 156

Total    158  123 159 160 161 162 123

Unrealised gains and losses on investments for the benefit 
of policyholders who bear the risk and relating to the administration 
of pension funds

163 164 165 166 167 168

Losses on the disposal of investments (*) 169 170  171 172 173 174

Extraordinary charges 175 176  30 177 178 179 180 30

GRAND TOTAL 181 182  152 183 184 185 186 152

(*) With reference to the counterparty

Annex 30
Transactions with group companies 
and other investees
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Annex 31
Summary of premiums written for direct 
business

Non-life business Life business Total

Establishment F.P.S. Establishment F.P.S. Establishment F.P.S.

Premiums written: Italy 1 392,154    5  11  15  21 392,154  25

other EU countries 2    6  12  16  22  26

non-EU countries     
3

   7  13  17  23  27

Total 4 392,154  14  18  24 392,154  28

I: Personnel costs

Non-life business Life business Total

Expenses for employees:

Italian portfolio:

- Wages and salaries    1 43,978 31 61 43,978

- Social security contributions    2 12,205 32 62 12,205

- Accruals to the provision for employee severance indemnities and similar obligations    3 5,208 33 63 5,208

- Sundry personnel costs    4 8,867 34 64 8,867

Total    5 70,257 35 65 70,257

Foreign portfolio:

- Wages and salaries    6 1,318 36 66 1,318

- Social security contributions    7 366 37 67 366

- Sundry personnel costs    8 266 38 68 266

           Total 9 1,950 39 69 1,950

Grand total  10 72,207 40 70 72,207

Consultants’ fees:

Italian portfolio  11 8,404 41 71 8,404

Foreign portfolio  12 252 42 72 252

Total  13 8,656 43 73 8,656

Total personnel costs  14 80,863 44 74 80,863

Annex 32
Personnel costs, directors’ and statutory 
auditors’ fees 

II: Description of items

Non-life business Life business Total

Investment management charges 15 1,094 45 75 1,094

Charges related to claims 16 4,837 46 76 4,837

Other acquisition costs 17 27,235 47 77 27,235

Other administrative expenses 18 47,698 48 78 47,698

Administrative and third-party charges 19 49 79

20 50 80

Total 21 80,863 51 81 80,863

IV: Directors and statutory auditors

Number Fees

Directors 96 9 98 702

Statutory auditors 97 5 99 33

III: Average number of workers during the year

Number

Managers 91 44

White collar 92 619

Blue collar 93

Other 94

Total 95 663
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the undersigned, declare that these financial statements comply with the truth 
and accounting records. 

The legal representatives of the company* Alessandra Ricci**

The Statutory Auditors Silvio Salini

Giovanni Battista Lo Prejato

Angela Salvini

Space reserved for the stamp of the registry office 
to be applied at the time of filing the accounts

We the undersigned, Alessandra Ricci, in my capacity as CEO and Nicoletta 
Cassano, in my capacity as manager responsible for preparing the financial 
reports of Sace S.p.A., hereby certify:
 
• the adequacy in relation to the characteristics of the company and the effecti-

ve application

• of the administrative and accounting procedures used to prepare the financial 
statements for the year ended at December 31, 2023.

The adequacy of the administrative and accounting procedures used to prepa-
re the financial statements for the year ended at December 31, 2023 was as-
sessed on the basis of a process defined by SACE in accordance with generally 
recognised international standards.

We hereby also certify that:
• the financial statements at December 31, 2023: 

- correspond to the results of company records and accounting entries; 
- were drawn up according to article 6 para 22 of Legislative Decree     
269/2003, the applicable provisions of Legislative Decree 209 of 7 Sep-
tember 2005, Legislative Decree 173 of 26 May 1997 (with regard to the 
provisions governing the annual and consolidated accounts of insurance 
companies)  and that to the best of our knowledge they give a true and fair 
view of the state of affairs, the financial standing and the operating result of 
the company.

• the management report on operations includes a fair review of the operating 
performance and result and the situation of the company, together with a de-
scription of the main risks and uncertainties to which it is exposed.

 Rome, March 26, 2024

Certification of the 
financial statements
pursuant to article 13, para. 10.8 
of the corporate bylaws of SACE S.p.A.
 

Alessandra Ricci 
CEO

Nicoletta Cassano
Manager responsible for         
preparing the company’s 

financial reports

  

*        For foreign companies, the document must be signed by the general representative for Italy.

**      Chief Executive Officer and General Manager                  
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IINNDDEEPPEENNDDEENNTT  AAUUDDIITTOORR’’SS  RREEPPOORRTT
PPUURRSSUUAANNTT  TTOO  AARRTTIICCLLEE  1144  OOFF  LLEEGGIISSLLAATTIIVVEE  DDEECCRREEEE  NNoo..  3399  OOFF  JJAANNUUAARRYY  2277,,  22001100  AANNDD

AARRTTIICCLLEE  1100  OOFF  TTHHEE  EEUU  RREEGGUULLAATTIIOONN  NN..  553377//22001144

TToo  tthhee  SShhaarreehhoollddeerr  ooff
SSAACCEE  SS..pp..AA..

RREEPPOORRTT  OONN  TTHHEE  AAUUDDIITT  OOFF  TTHHEE  FFIINNAANNCCIIAALL  SSTTAATTEEMMEENNTTSS

OOppiinniioonn

We have audited the financial statements of SACE S.p.A. (the “Company”), which comprise the balance
sheet as at December 31, 2023, the income statement for the year then ended and the explanatory
notes.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company
as at December 31, 2023 and of its financial performance for the year then ended in accordance with the
Italian law governing financial statements.

BBaassiiss  ffoorr  OOppiinniioonn

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA Italia). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Financial Statements section of our report.

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the regulations and standards on ethics and
independence applicable to the audit of the financial statements under Italian law. We believe that the
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

KKeeyy  AAuuddiitt  MMaatttteerrss

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our
audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of
our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not
provide a separate opinion on these matters.

2

EEvvaalluuaattiioonn  ooff  PPrroovviissiioonn  ffoorr  uunneeaarrnneedd  pprreemmiiuummss
DDeessccrriippttiioonn  ooff  tthhee  kkeeyy
aauuddiitt  mmaatttteerr

At December 31, 2023, the Company recorded in item C.I "Technical
Provisions – Non life business" – liabilities of the balance sheet – a provision
for unearned premiums for Euro 3,871 million, including the provision for
unexpired risks.

As highlighted by the Directors into the Notes to the Financial Statements,
“Part A - Valuation criteria and basis of the presentation”, the technical
provisions calculation required the use of a significant extent of subjective
assumptions in order to formulate reliable estimates and hypotheses. For
this purpose, the Directors referred to historical experience as well as to
other factors considered reasonable, based on available information.

The Company, in the Notes to the Financial Statements, “Part A - Valuation
criteria and basis of the presentation” and “Part B - Information on the
balance sheet and income statement”, provides details for the criteria
adopted and the methodology applied in calculating the provision for
unearned premiums. The provision for unearned premiums is determined on
an accruals basis, applied analytically to each policy on the basis of gross
premiums. The provision for unearned premium has also been integrated to
take into account the expected rate of claims referring to insurance
contracts in portfolio signed by the reporting date (so-called “provision for
unexpired risks”). In respect of the determination of this component, the
Directors highlight that the Company used a method based on the estimate
of the expected loss of the entire portfolio; the main components taken into
consideration includes:
 the observed and expected trends in the portfolio of outstanding

guarantees with specific focus on the risk profile, concentration by
counterparty and industrial sector;

 the exposure in foreign currency and observed and expected trends in
exchange rates;

 duration of the portfolio run-off and observed trends.

In the light of the significance of the provision for unearned premiums
amounts registered into the financial statements, of the complexity of the
measurement criteria and of the variability of the assumptions made to
determine the expected loss affecting the provision for unexpired risks and
even in the light of the current macroeconomic context, we have considered
the evaluation of the provision for unearned premiums a key audit matter
for the financial statements of SACE S.p.A. as of December 31, 2023.

AAuuddiitt  pprroocceedduurreess
ppeerrffoorrmmeedd

The audit procedures, also carried out with the support of specialists
belonging to the Deloitte network, included, among others, the following:
• understanding of the process of formation of the provision for unearned

premiums and detection and verification of the implementation of the
relevant controls on the determination process of the aforementioned
provision;

• carrying out verification procedures in relation to the completeness and
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adequacy of the portfolios taken into consideration and their databases;
• verification of the correctness of the amounts related to the unearned

premiums provision through the independent recalculation of the same
for a sample of insurance contracts in the portfolio;

• reasonableness analysis of the methods and of the main technical and
evolutionary hypotheses on which the estimate of the overall expected
loss of portfolio has been based for the purpose of determining the
provision for unexpired risks;

• verification of the computation of the provision for unexpired risks
through the application of simplified methods in order to evaluate the
reasonableness of the provision amounts determined by the Group
Management;

• verification of the completeness and adequacy of the information
provided by the Group with respect to the provisions of the applicable
legislation.

RReessppoonnssiibbiilliittiieess  ooff  tthhee  DDiirreeccttoorrss  aanndd  tthhee  BBooaarrdd  ooff  SSttaattuuttoorryy  AAuuddiittoorrss ffoorr  tthhee  FFiinnaanncciiaall  SSttaatteemmeennttss

The Directors are responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in
accordance with the Italian law governing financial statements, and, within the terms established by law,
for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or unintentional behaviors or
events.

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to
continue as a going concern, and, in preparing the financial statements, for the appropriateness of using
the going concern assumption, as well as for adequate disclosure in matter.

The Directors use the going concern assumption in the preparation of the financial statements unless
they have assessed that the conditions exist for the liquidation of the Company or for the interruption of
the activity or do not have realistic alternatives to such choices.

The Board of Statutory Auditors is responsible for overseeing, within the terms established by law, the
Company’s financial reporting process.

AAuuddiittoorr’’ss  RReessppoonnssiibbiilliittiieess  ffoorr  tthhee  AAuuddiitt  ooff  tthhee  FFiinnaanncciiaall  SSttaatteemmeennttss

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or unintended behaviors or events, and to issue
an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA Italia) will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or unintended behaviors or events and
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA Italia), we exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

4

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error; design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from unintended
behaviors or events, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by the Directors.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s
report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue
as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in
a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance, identified at an appropriate level as required by
ISA Italia, regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit
findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence applicable in Italy, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where
applicable, the actions taken to eliminate the related risks or the safeguards applied.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that
were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore
the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors’ report.

OOtthheerr  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  ccoommmmuunniiccaatteedd  ppuurrssuuaanntt  ttoo  aarrtt..  1100  ooff  tthhee  EEUU  RReegguullaattiioonn  553377//22001144

The Shareholders' Meeting of SACE S.p.A. has appointed us on October 17, 2019 as auditors of the
Company for the years from December 31, 2020 to December 31, 2028.

We declare that we have not provided prohibited non-audit services referred to in art. 5 (1) of EU
Regulation 537/2014 and that we have remained independent of the Company in conducting the audit.
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We confirm that the opinion on the financial statements expressed in this report is consistent with the
additional report to the Management Control Committee, in its role of Audit Committee, referred to in
art. 11 of the said Regulation.

RREEPPOORRTT  OONN  OOTTHHEERR  LLEEGGAALL  AANNDD  RREEGGUULLAATTOORRYY  RREEQQUUIIRREEMMEENNTTSS

OOppiinniioonn  ppuurrssuuaanntt  ttoo  aarrtt..  1144,,  ppaarraaggrraapphh  22  ((ee)),,  ooff  LLeeggiissllaattiivvee  DDeeccrreeee  nnoo..  3399  ooff  JJaannuuaarryy  2277,,  22001100,,  aanndd  aarrtt..
112233--bbiiss,,  ppaarraaggrraapphh  44,,  ooff  LLeeggiissllaattiivvee  DDeeccrreeee  nnoo..  5588  ooff  FFeebbrruuaarryy  2244,,  11999988

The Directors of SACE S.p.A. are responsible for the preparation of the report on operations and the
report on corporate governance and the ownership structures of SACE S.p.A. as at December 31, 2023,
including their consistency with the related financial statements and their compliance with the law.

We have carried out the procedures set forth in the Auditing Standard (SA Italia) n. 720B in order to
express an opinion on the consistency of the report on operations and some specific information
contained in the report on corporate governance and the ownership structure set forth in art. 123-bis, n.
4 of Legislative Decree no. 58 of February 24, 1998, with the financial statements of SACE S.p.A. as at
December 31, 2023 and on their compliance with the law, as well as to make a statement about any
material misstatement.

In our opinion, the above-mentioned report on operations and some specific information contained in
the report on corporate governance and the ownership structure are consistent with the financial
statements of SACE S.p.A. as at December 31, 2023 and are prepared in accordance with the law.

With reference to the statement referred to in art. 14, paragraph 2 (e), of Legislative Decree no. 39 of
January 27, 2010, made on the basis of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and of the
related context acquired during the audit, we have nothing to report.

DELOITTE & TOUCHE S.p.A.

Signed by
CCaarrlloo  PPiillllii
Partner

Rome, Italy
April 12, 2024

This independent auditor’s report has been translated into the English language solely for the convenience of international
readers.  Accordingly, only the original text in Italian language is authoritative.



Indipendent auditor’s report174 175

Financial statements as at December 31, 2023            

Financial Statements 
at 31st December 2023
Dear Shareholder,  
this report has been drafted by the Board of Statutory Auditors of SACE S.p.A. 
(“SACE” or the “Company”) pursuant to art. 2429, second paragraph, of the Ita-
lian Civil Code. This report has been collectively approved and is deposited at 
the Company’s registered office, in compliance with terms of art. 2429, third 
paragraph, of the Italian Civil Code.

In its supervisory role, the Board of Statutory Auditors, worked in accordance 
with the Principles of Conduct of the Board of Statutory Auditors, recommended 
by the National Council of Chartered Accountants and Accounting Experts.

During the reporting period, taking into account that the accounts were subject 
to a legal audit by the company  appointed for this purpose, the Board of Sta-
tutory Auditors carried out its supervisory activities, pursuant to and for the 
purposes of art. 2403 of the Italian Civil Code, with the collaboration of Internal 
auditing and Control Departments, as well as with the involvement of the Heads 
of the Departments of the various matters subject to disclosure.

On March 26th 2024, the Board of Directors of SACE approved the draft Finan-
cial Statements for the year ended at 31st December 2023, together with the 
detailed prospectuses and annexes, as well as the Directors’ Report, in com-
pliance with current corporate legislation, as well as the specific legislation for 
the particular activity carried out by SACE.

The Board of Statutory Auditors, appointed by the resolution of the Sharehol-
ders’ Meeting of May 18th 2022, for three financial years and, therefore, until the 
date of the Shareholders’ Meeting that will be called to approve the Financial 
Statements for the year 2024, held 9 meetings in 2023, as reported in the rele-
vant book. The Auditors also attended all the meetings of the Board of Directors, 
of the Control and Risk Committee and of the Sustainability and Scenarios Com-
mittee, regularly receiving information from Directors and Managers on perfor-
mance and on the most significant and relevant transactions, in order to verify 
that the acts resolved or carried out are in compliance with the law, the Articles 
of Association and the resolutions adopted, in accordance with  principles of 
correct management, consistent with the structure and size of the Company 
and the consistency of its assets.

SACE S.p.A. 
Report of the 
Board of Statutory Auditors

Relations with the Company and, on its behalf, with its Directors, employees 
and consultants are based on mutual collaboration, respecting the roles en-
trusted to each one. The resolutions of the Board of Directors are assisted by 
adequate analyses and explanations.
The Board of Statutory Auditors promoted and collected a sufficient flow of in-
formation on the development of management issues, receiving information, 
clarifications and explanations from the Chief Executive Officer as well as from 
those in charge of specific functions in accordance with Article 2381 of the Ita-
lian Civil Code.

The operating performance is consistent with the objectives set by the Board of 
Directors; the latter has received regular updates on the Company’s operations, 
through the drafting of adequate reports.
In consideration of the above, the main issues analysed by the current Board of 
Statutory Auditors concerned:
- the activities carried out by the Risk management department, also 
with reference to the drafting of Risk Appetite Framework SACE-MEF and Risk 
Appetite Framework SACE;
•  the activities of the Internal audit department, which - on the basis of a spe-

cific activity plan approved by the Board of Directors - are subject to annual 
reporting;

• the annual planning of the other Control Functions and the analysis of the 
periodic reports and the corrective measures identified; 

• the analysis - in the presence of the Heads of Department and on the basis of 
specific documentation - of the performance management system;

• the activities of the Supervisory Body pursuant to Legislative Decree no. 
231/2001 which - on the basis of Annual Plan submitted to the Board of Direc-
tors - were disclosed at the Board meeting of March 26th, 2024;

• the work carried out by the legal auditor Deloitte & Touche S.p.A. In particular, 
pursuant to art. 2409-septies of the Italian Civil Code, the Board of Statutory 
Auditors and the Audit firm have periodically exchanged useful information 
related to the activities within their respective competences, planning spe-
cific update meetings, most recently on March 25th 2024 for the purpose of 
verifying the drafting process of the 2023 Financial Statements. The Board 
of Statutory Auditors, as part of its assigned functions, has also monitored 
compliance with the provisions contained in Legislative Decree no. 254/2016, 
with reference to the drafting process and the contents of the Non-Financial 
Statement, approved by the Board of Directors on March 26th 2024. In addi-
tion to that, having examined the certificate issued by KPMG S.p.A. on April 
11th 2024, the Board ascertained that no elements of non-compliance and/
or violation of the regulations referred to in Legislative Decree no. 254/2016 
were detected.
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The Board of Statutory Auditors monitored the adequacy of the Company’s or-
ganisational, administrative and accounting structure, by collecting informa-
tion from the Heads of corporate departments as well. The Board of Statutory 
Auditors acknowledges that, from the information obtained and from the exa-
mination of the company documentation, no critical issues have been identi-
fied to be reported and that the organizational, administrative and accounting 
structure is adequate to the needs of the Company and supported by efficient 
business processes.

The information received from the Supervisory Body on the adequacy of the Or-
ganisational, Management and Control Model, pursuant to Legislative Decree 
no. 231/2001, did not highlight any inefficiencies in the procedures adopted by 
the Company. Furthermore, there were no critical issues with respect to the or-
ganisational model that should be disclosed in this report.

Within the Board of Directors, the functions are distributed in accordance with 
the powers conferred. 

On April 12th 2024, the legal Auditor Deloitte & Touche S.p.A. issued the report 
on the Financial Statements at December 31st 2023, in compliance with the 
provisions on legal auditing implemented by Legislative Decree no. 135/2016. 
In particular, the legal Auditor: i) issued an opinion according to which the Fi-
nancial Statements provide a true and fair representation of the Company’s fi-
nancial position as at December 31st 2023 and of the economic result for the 
year ended on that date, in accordance with the Italian legislation governing 
the preparation criteria; ii) issued a consistency opinion, which shows that the 
Directors’ Report and some specific information contained in the report on Cor-
porate Governance and Ownership Structure set out in art. 123-bis, paragraph 
4, of Legislative Decree no. 58/1998, are consistent with SACE’s Financial State-
ments as at December 31st 2023 and are prepared in accordance with the law; 
iii) with reference to the declaration referred to in art. 14, paragraph 2, letter e) 
of Legislative Decree no. 39/2010, issued on the basis of the knowledge and un-
derstanding of the company and its context acquired during the audit, showed 
that it had nothing to report.

On April 12th 2024, the legal Auditor also issued the report required by art. 11 of 
EU Regulation no. 537/2014, which does not result in any caseof actual or pre-
sumed non-compliance with laws and regulations or provisions of the Articles 
of Association, to be submitted to the Board of Statutory Auditors. In its capa-
city as Internal Control and Audit Committee, the Board of Statutory Auditors 
will transmit the above mentioned Additional report to the Board of Directors, 
pursuant to art. 19, paragraph 1, letter a) of Legislative Decree no. 39/2010. The 
legal Auditor also submitted the annual confirmation of independence pursuant 
to art. 6 of EU Regulation no. 537/2014, which shows that the principles of ethi-
cs have been respected and that no situations have been found that have com-
promised the independence of the company itself.

The Board of Statutory Auditors supervised the general approach given to the 

Financial Statements, its general compliance with the law in relation to the for-
mation criteria and structure; italso verified compliance with the legal provi-
sions relating to the preparation of the management report.
The Board of Statutory Auditors has not received, nor promoted complaints, nor 
complaints pursuant to art. 2408 and 2409 of the Italian Civil Code. In the cour-
se of the supervisory activity, as described above, no significant facts emerged 
that would require a diclosure in this report and no action had to be taken due 
to omissions by the Board of Directors pursuant to art. 2406 of the Italian Civil 
Code.
With reference to atypical and/or unusual transactions, including intra-group 
transactions or transactions with related parties, it does not appear that tran-
sactions of a non-ordinary nature, i.e. not settled at normal market conditions, 
have been carried out.
Based on the above, the Board of Statutory Auditors does not express reserva-
tions to the approval of the Financial Statements, as prepared by the Board of 
Directors, as well as to the proposal for the allocation of the profit for the year, 
equal to Euro 398,212,066, as follows:

• Euro 19,910,603, equal to 5% of net profit, to the legal reserve, in accordance with the 

provisions of art. 2430 of the Italian Civil Code;

• Euro 47,432,696 to “Other Reserves”;

• Euro 330,868,767, in accordance with the resolutions that will be adopted at the Sha-

reholders’ Meeting by the sole shareholder Ministry of Economy and Finance.

Furthermore, with reference to the portion of capital absorption released by the 
reinsurance transaction referred to in article 2, paragraph 6 of Decree-Law No. 
23/2020 (the “Liquidity Decree”), as amended by article 1, paragraph 112, of Law 
No. 213/2023 (the “2024 Budget Law”), the Board of Statutory Auditors does not 
express reservations to the proposal for the distribution of available reserves 
for an amount of Euro 513,915,196.

Rome, April 15th 2024

THE BOARD OF STATUTORY AUDITORS
Dr. Silvio Salini (Chairman)
Dr. Giovanni Battista Lo Prejato (Statutory Auditor)
Dr.ssa Angela Salvini (Statutory Auditor)
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1.1  The global macroeconomic context
During 2023, the global macroeconomic context was characterized by multiple 
contrasting factors that contributed, on one side, to the slowdown of economic 
activity compared to the previous year and, on the other, to the resilience of 
some countries and sectors. According to recent Oxford Economics’ estimates1, 
global economic activity advanced by 2.7%, down compared to the +3.1% recor-
ded in 2022, but up against the +1.3% initially forecast.
The downward factors include the restrictive stance taken by numerous cen-
tral banks, primarily those of the United States and the Euro Zone, adopted to 
counter inflationary pressures. The rapid increases in monetary policy interest 
rates and the reduction in extraordinary purchase programs of financial assets 
were reflected in the tightening of credit conditions, which had a greater impact 
on more capital-intensive industrial sectors and on demand for durable consu-
mer goods, in a fiscal context characterized by the elimination of the emergen-
cy expansive budget policies. This was compounded by the strong uncertainty, 
fuelled, above all, by commercial and geopolitical tensions between the main 
economies (particularly between the USA and China), which affects the global 
markets and the climate of confidence of businesses and households, with re-
percussions on the respective investment and consumption decisions. Further-
more, a record number of extreme weather events occurred last year, which had 
a significant impact on several regions. Conversely, the normalisation of prices 
of raw materials – compared to the spike recorded in 2022 – and the easing 
of critical issues along international supply chains – measured by the Global 
Supply Chain Pressure Index – partly mitigated the effects of adverse factors. 
The improvement in supply conditions coupled with the weakness in demand 
facilitated the drop in prices, with global consumer inflation estimated to drop 
to 6% (despite remaining relatively high compared to the historical average of 
the 2010-2019 decade). Core inflation (which excludes the more volatile com-
ponents, such as fresh foodstuffs and energy products) also largely fell, albeit 
at a slower rate in line with the more gradual transmission of the lower costs of 

1 Source: Oxford Economics, World Economic Prospects Monthly (January 2024).
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intermediate inputs to the end prices of consumer goods and services.
At regional level, the increase in global GDP was driven by greater resilience in 
the United States (+2.5%), which more than offset the weakness of the Euro Area 
(+0.5%), and by the solid dynamic of the emerging economies (+4.2%, aggrega-
te average). At sector-based level, the performance of services was positive at 
global level, as can be seen from the respective Purchasing Managers’ Index 
(PMI) indicator, which remains systematically above the neutral threshold of 
50 points, thus indicating positive growth for the sector. Conversely, the global 
industrial production dynamic was almost stationary, with a mere year-on-year 
increase of 0.8% in volumes realised between January and November; at the 
same time, the manufacturing SME values, just below the threshold throughout 
the year, also confirmed the moderation of production rates, ascribable above 
all to the component of new foreign orders. 
Indeed, the deterioration in the international trade of goods continued, estima-
ted at -1.3%, reflecting the reduction in intra-EU trading and the modest Chine-
se demand which weakened flows between the Asian countries. Furthermore, 
the drop in the global trade of goods is also partly explained by the statistical 
comparison with the strong expansion period that characterized the previous 
two years. The role of the shift – or rather, return – of consumer preferences 
towards services, with an increase in respective international trading estimated 
at around 10% in volumes, should also not be overlooked. 
In 2023, foreign direct investment (FDI) flows at global level reached an estima-
ted value of 1.37 trillion dollars, with a marginal increase of 3% on 2022 which 
surprised expectations, considering the forecasts at the start of the year2.  The 
increase is mainly due to flows towards the European economies (mainly Lu-
xembourg and the Netherlands), excluding which the variation would have been 
negative at -18%. In particular, FDI flows towards developing countries reduced 
by 9%, reaching a total of 841 billion dollars, with downward or stable flows in 
the majority of the regions (in detail: -12% in the Asian emerging economies, -1% 
in Africa, stationary in Latin America). In terms of investment type, the number 
of international project announcements reduced across the board, from green-
field investments (-6%), to project finance (-21%) and to cross-border mergers 
and acquisitions (-16%), affected by the climate of economic uncertainty and by 
the higher interest rates.

2 Source: Unctad, Global Investment Trends Monitor (January 2024).
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1.2   The Italian economy and industrial sectors
In line with the international and European context, in 2023 Italy’s GDP growth 
stood at +0.7%, down from the +3.9% recorded in 2022, held back by the modest 
dynamic of investments and foreign demand 3.
In particular, the tightening of financing conditions, the growing uncertainty and 
the reshaping of fiscal incentives limited the demand for investments. The si-
gns of decline mainly concerned investments in construction, particularly in the 
residential segment, against a profile that remained positive for non-residential 
and for civil engineering, thanks also to the support of the PNRR (Italian Natio-
nal Recovery and Resilience Plan) funds. Investments in machinery and means 
of transport increased. 
The Italian industrial production volume index recorded a reduction of -2.5%, 
higher than that of its European peers which are, however, still being influenced 
by the post-pandemic rebound effect while Italy has already fully recovered. In 
terms of the main industrial groups, this trend was mainly affected by interme-
diate goods (-5.4%) and consumer goods (-3.5%, particularly durable goods), 
while capital goods demonstrated a positive dynamic (+2.8%). In particular, the 
best performing sectors include means of transport (thanks to the recovery of 
the automotive industry) and pharmaceuticals; growth was marginally posi-
tive for electronics, while it was stagnant for mechanical engineering. On the 
other hand, the decline in production in the wood, paper and chemical products 
sectors was strongly negative; rubber-plastic, electrical equipment and metals 
also declined. On average for the first eleven months of 2023, the construction 
production volume index in Italy recorded a drop of -1.2% on a year-on-year 
basis, worse than that of the Euro Area, which partly reflects a statistical effect 
due to the comparison with the same period of last year which was characte-
rized, on the other hand, by an excellent performance. From August, however, 
construction production activity began to show signs of improvement, retur-
ning to growth in the final part of the year.
Between January and November, the total Italian turnover index in nominal ter-
ms (i.e. in value) remained largely unchanged, marking a -0.5% trend, remaining 
at the record levels of the previous year. The positive dynamics of capital goods 
(+9.9%) and consumer goods (+5.5%) were balanced out by the reductions of 
intermediate goods (-8.8%) and energy goods (-16.7%). At sector-based level, 
the best performance was seen for means of transport, pharmaceutical pro-
ducts and the food and drink industry. Conversely, chemical products, metal-
lurgy and the wood-paper industry recorded negative trends: as these three 
sectors are positioned more “upstream” of the production process, they were 
affected by the cyclical slowdown phase and the cooling of demand activated 
by the “downstream” sectors; furthermore, the decline in prices of underlying 
raw materials determined the drop in list prices.
Foreign direct investments amounted, in the first nine months of 2023, to Euro 
10.5 billion, while the flows from Italy to foreign countries stood at approxima-
tely Euro 16 billion 4. 

3 Source: Istat (Italy’s National Statistical Institute).

4 Source: OECD.

 
 
1.3   Italian exports
The decline in the international trade of goods in volume last year also had a 
negative effect on the dynamics of Italian exports. The expected physiological 
slowdown, after two years of double-digit growth, turned out to be more inten-
se than expected: in 2023 the value of Italian exports of goods in value remai-
ned stationary compared to the previous year, with the increase in average unit 
values (+5.3%) fully offset by the reduction, far higher than expectations, in the 
volume figure (-5.1%) 5. 
In the year as a whole, sales of capital goods increased (+8.4%), which, by na-
ture, are those that most generate the demand for export-credit insurance co-
ver, along with consumer goods (+2.7%), while intermediate goods (-6.7%) and 
energy goods (-25.7%) reduced; net of the latter, the 2023 exports would have 
grown by 1.3%. The greatest positive contributions derive from the increase in 
sales of mechanical engineering, motor vehicles, food and drink, while the gre-
atest negative contributions arise from declines in sales of metals and metal 
products, refined products and chemicals. 
Opposing trends were also recorded in terms of destination geographies: EU 
(-2.3%) and non-EU (+2.5%). Significant growth trends were recorded by major 
commercial partners such as the United States and Spain, contrasted with the 
negative dynamics of Germany, the United Kingdom and Switzerland. The OPEC 
countries, India and the ASEAN countries did well.
2023 ended with a sharply reduced energy deficit compared to 2022, which 
enabled the trade balance to return to positive, amounting to Euro 34.5 billion, 
sustained by non-EU countries. 
 

Figure 1. Italian exports and imports of goods in value (billions of Euros; se-
asonally adjusted monthly data)

5 Source: Istat (Italy’s National Statistical Insitute).
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1.4   Bank loans, bankruptcies and business demographicssa
The average interest rate on new loans to Italian non-financial companies con-
tinued to rise in December, reaching 5.46% (over 400 basis points more than 
July 2022). In the same month, bank business loans reduced by 3.7% on a ye-
ar-on-year basis, continuing the phase of decline albeit at a relatively slower 
pace compared to that observed in previous months. The deterioration rate of 
business loans, which represents a flow quantity, remained stable at contained 
levels (1.5% in September) and the leading indicators, such as payment delays 
of performing borrowers, do not show particular signs of deterioration of credit 
quality 6.
At the same time, bankruptcies of Italian enterprises began a slow upward path 
in the first nine months of the year compared to the same period of 2022, at-
tributable mainly to the trend increase recorded in the third quarter of the year. 
According to our estimates, on average in 2023, growth should stand at +10.7%, 
against a still contained level of insolvencies standing at around 8,000 units, 
remaining - for the fourth consecutive year - well below the pre-pandemic fi-
gure 7. 
In this context, new business openings remained stable, against an increase 
in closures. In spite of this, the balance remains positive, standing at around 
42,000 between January and December. This balance corresponds to a modest 
business growth of 0.7% recorded in 2023 8.

1.5   Payment habits
In the third quarter of 2023 the percentage of prompt payers at national level 
was recorded at 41.1%, while severe delays exceeding 30 days remained stable 
at 9.4%. Smaller (micro) companies are always the most virtuous in terms of 
making payments on time with 42.8% of the total, but they record the highest 
percentage of delays beyond 30 days (10.3%). As the size of the company incre-
ases, the percentage of prompt payers decreases, recording the lowest value in 
large companies (15.8%); at the same time, the incidence of payers with delays 
within 30 days increases (ranging from 46.9% for micro companies to 80.4% 
for large companies). At sector-based level, the percentages of payers in severe 
delay are higher among the food and large-scale retail industries (over 12%) 
and lower for the paper and rubber industry (below 3%). The overview of avera-
ge payment times (calculated as the sum of payment terms and delays) shows 
a national figure of 71 days 9.  

6 Source: Bank of Italy, Banks and Money (February 2024) and Financial Stability Report (November 2023).

7 SACE processing of Istat data.

8 Source: Unioncamere (January 2024). The cancellations are to be considered net of automatic cancellations made in 
each period.

9 Source: Crif, Cribis Payments Study, October 2023.

2.1  Strategy
During the year, the SACE group, despite a complex and unstable macroeco-
nomic context, continued to support Italian enterprises both domestically and 
abroad with over 44,000 companies served through services and products. The 
group supported business challenges and projects with total Guarantees and 
Liquidity of Euro 41.7 billion, of which Euro 22.7 billion relating to export opera-
tions and strategically significant activities, Euro 16.6 billion in support of the 
“Supportitalia” Program [pursuant to Art. 15 of the Italian “Aiuti” (Aid) Decree”] 
and Euro 2.4 billion for guarantees and bonds issued as part of the Green New 
Deal [pursuant to Art. 64 of the Italian “Semplificazioni” (Simplifications) De-
cree].
SACE supported enterprises in the area of export operations and strategical-
ly significant activities, in terms of finalised volumes (capital and interest) for 
Euro 22,746.2 million. In support of the development and growth of Italian en-
terprises, particularly SME, training and business matching events were staged, 
both in person and online, thanks to the services offered via the SACE Education 
& SACE CONNECTS program which aims to assist enterprises in their paths of 
growth in Italy and abroad. The training offer targets businesses and professio-
nals as well as the new generations and future managers who led Italy’s green 
and digital transformation. The services offered since the launch of the training 
offer at the end of 2023 included: (i) over 280 training hours via live webinars; (ii) 
approximately 200 webinars and 130 physical events in the country; (iii) 17 new 
formats launched in the last three years; (iv) over 400 training hours always 
available on the platform and over 200 continuous on-demand training con-
tents; (v) 8 academic agreements signed. The business matching activity has 
been equally as assiduous; since its launch, this has seen the organisation of 
150 events, balanced between webinars and local meetings, 43 of which in 2023 
alone, with the involvement of 66 top foreign buyers at meetings with compa-
nies. The SACE Education and SACE Connects digital programs were also lau-
nched, during 2023, in the reserved area mysace.it, which number over 3,000 
registered users at the end of 2023.
For the “Supportitalia” operations in the period from 1 January 2023 and until 
31 December 2023, in view of the applications received, 4,237 guarantees were 
issued for a total financing amount of Euro 17,397 million and a maximum gua-
ranteed amount 10 of Euro 16,555 million.
In relation to the sustainable transition carried out through the Green New Deal, 
SACE granted Euro 2.4 billion for guarantees and bonds for a total of 298 tran-
sactions and a financing amount of Euro 4.3 billion. The projects supported re-
spond to at least one of the six European Environmental Objectives and in 2023 
the majority contribute to pursuing the objective of mitigating climate change 

10 The guaranteed amount is the principal plus ancillary charges and interest, net of the percentage cover, upon issuing 
of the guarantee

2
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and many other transactions pursue more than one objective. By way of these 
actions, SACE has supported infrastructural works in the high-speed rail sector 
included in the PNRR and, therefore, recipients of EU funds.  The other supported 
projects include: a) plants for the production of energy from renewable sources 
(particularly wind farms and photovoltaic systems); b) industrial investments 
with a view to the circular economy (for example, wood recycling systems for 
the production of chipboard panels); c) investments in the real estate sector 
and other energy redevelopment interventions of existing buildings and public 
lighting systems and, finally d) investments in innovative sectors (for example, 
hydroponic and aeroponic agriculture).
In light of the increasing demand for support and in order to facilitate greater 
use of the tool by SME and MidCaps, during 2023, 4 Green Light Conventions 
were signed, 3 of which are not yet operational at the date of 31 December 2023. 
Furthermore, the activity in agreement with financial intermediaries continues 
through the use of the entirely online portal which allows requests for amounts 
of less than Euro 15 million to be entered. At 31 December 2023 nine Conven-
tions with Banks operating across the entire country are active.
In relation to the Group Companies, net resources of Euro 12.9 billion were mo-
bilised during 2023, of which SACE Fct Euro 4.7 billion and SACE BT Euro 8.2 
billion. Total customers served exceeded 15,125, of which 81% pertaining to the 
SME segment. All group companies posted positive financial results. As part of 
the creation at SACE of a single hub to oversee the analysis and monitoring acti-
vities of credits and loans, compensation, restructuring and recoveries, also in 
order to streamline the operations, particularly in relation to SME customers, as 
well as to centralise the commercial strategy and targets of the Group for all cu-
stomer segments, with control within SACE of tools enabling the monitoring of 
commercial activity and of first level customer care, on 1 May 2023 the transfer 
operation from SACE SRV to the Parent Company SACE of the business branch 
constituted by activities relating to restructuring and recoveries of distressed 
exposures, as well as those relating to customer care, was finalised.

2.2  Summary of 2023 regulatory interventions
Below is a summary of the main regulatory interventions affecting SACE in 2023.
•  Italian State Budget Law for the year 2023.. i) Art.1, paragraph 421, concer-

ning the allocation for 2023 of Euro 565 million on the Fund established to 
cover the so-called green guarantees and the setting of the maximum com-
mitment limit that can be assumed by SACE in relation to green operations 
amounting to Euro 3 billion;

• ii) Art. 3, paragraphs 3, 4 and 5, which: a) establishes the maximum commit-
ments that can be assumed by SACE in accordance with Article 6, paragraph 9 
of Italian Decree Law no. 269/2003 – equal to Euro 4 billion for guarantees of 
duration up to twenty-four months and Euro 40 billion for guarantees of du-
ration longer than twenty-four months (paragraph 3), as well as the amount 
of the Statutory Cover Limit for 2023 of Euro 150 billion (paragraph 5); b) also 
authorises SACE to issue, for the 2023 financial year, guarantees and insu-
rance cover relating to the activities indicated in Article 11-quinquies of Italian 
Decree Law no. 35/2005, within a maximum share of 30% of the aforemen-
tioned limits (paragraph 4). 

• Italian Law no. 6 of 13 January 2023, converting Italian Decree Law no. 176 
of 18 November 2022 [known as  Aiuti quater (Aid-quater) Decree] The 
conversion law introduced paragraph 4-ter in article 9 of the decree by which 
it clarified that the construction companies falling under ATECO codes 41 and 
43 and carrying out the works covered by article 119 of Law decree no. 34 of 
May 19, 2020, converted, with amendments, by Law no. 77 of July 17, 2020 
(“Superbonus 110%”), can access the “Garanzia SupportItalia” scheme under 
the conditions, according to the procedures and within the terms set out in 
article 15 of Law decree no. 50 of May 17, 2022, converted, with amendments, 
by Law no. 91 of July 15, 2022 (the “Aid decree”).

• Italian Law no. 41 of 21 April 2023, converting Italian Decree Law no. 13 
of 24 February 2023 (known as PNRR-ter Decree) The conversion law in-
troduced some changes to Italian Decree Law no. 144 of 23 September 2022 
(known as Aid-ter Decree), allowing enterprises with high energy consump-
tion (energy-intensive companies) to obtain an increase in the amount that 
can ordinarily be financed as part of the “Garanzia SupportItalia” , in particular 
the abrogation of the limit of Euro 25 million envisaged as the maximum in-
crease in the additional amount (Art. 49, par. 5 of the PNRR-ter decree).

•  Law decree no. 61 of June 1, 2023, converted with amendments by Law 
no. 100 of July 31, 2023 Floods Decree), Ordinances of the Head of Ci-
vil Protection Department no. 992/23, 1000/23, 1002/23 and 1037/23 
 As a result of the state of emergency declared by the Council of Ministers 
due to the flood events that occurred in May and November 2023, the Flo-
ods Decree and the Ordinances of the Head of Civil Protection Department no. 
992/23, 1000/23, 1002/23 and 1037/23 envisaged, inter alia, the “ope legis” 
suspension of the instalments of loans – including those guaranteed by SACE 
– granted, as appropriate, to enterprises having their registered office or pla-
ce of business or local units or performing commercial and economic activity 
in one or more of the damaged areas.

•  Italian Decree Law no. 124 of 19 September 2023, converted with amend-
ments by Italian Law no. 162 of 13 November 2023 (known as South Decree 
Law)  The South Decree Law envisaged that SACE may make use of reinsurers 
and counter-guarantors of the private market relating to guarantees gran-
ted under market conditions by SACE in favour of banks issuing the requested 
security deposits to enterprises in the context of the PNRR and the PNC (Na-
tional Complementary Plan), in accordance with Article 64 of Italian Decree 
Law no. 76 of 16 July 2020 (known as “green” operations) and in accordance 
with Article 6 of Italian Decree Law no. 269 of 30 September 2003 (so-called 
“strategic significance” operations), by 31 December 2023

Finally, we note the publication on 30 December 2023 of Italian Law no. 213 
“State budget forecast for the 2024 financial year and multiyear budget for the 
three-year period 2024-2026”, with entry into force on 1 January 2024 which 
modified Italian Decree Law 23/2020 (converted into Law no. 40/2020) speci-
fying that “the assets in which the technical reserves are invested are transfer-
red by SACE S.p.A. to the Ministry of Economy and Finance net of the costs incur-
red by the aforementioned company for commitments reinsured by the State, 
in accordance with this paragraph, recorded by the accounts of that company“.
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The economic-financial values referring to 31 December 2023 were prepared by 
applying, to the entire perimeter of the SACE group, accounting standard IFRS 
17 on insurance contracts in replacement of the previous IFRS 4. IFRS 17, which 
came into force on January 1, 2023, was applied retroactively to the 2022 corre-
sponding figures for comparative purposes. For information about the effects of 
the application of IFRS 17 on the Group’s financial position, financial performance 
and equity, reference should be made to that set out in the “Accounting policies” 
section of the notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
The different presentation of segment reporting was applied retroactively to the 
years presented for comparative purposes.
As part of the operating context introduced by the regulatory interventions of 
2020, it is noted that SACE’s financial and economic situation at 31 December 2023 
includes the effects deriving from the application of Article 2, paragraph 9 of the 
“Liquidity” Decree Law and in particular the transfer up to a percentage of reinsu-
rance of 90% of the performing portfolio recorded at the date of 8 April 2020, by 
transfer for reinsurance to the MEF of the portfolio with simultaneous registra-
tion, in the 2020 financial year, of a payable to the MEF itself of approximately Euro 
1.5 billion (payable partly paid in the 2021 financial year). That amount was quan-
tified in the “SACE Report on Capital and Capital Endowment” prepared in 2020 in 
accordance with the cited rule. It is also noted that, by virtue of the modification 
introduced by the 2024 Finance Law, cited above, a receivable from the MEF was 
recorded in the financial statements at 31 December 2023 for a total amount of 
Euro 228 million which represents the quantification of costs incurred in relation 
to the reinsured portfolio transferred to the MEF pursuant to Decree Law 23/2020 
determined using the criteria applied in the pre-existing reinsurance treaty with 
the MEF. In the financial statements at 31 December 2023 the portion of those 
costs relating to the reinsured portfolio amortised in the years 2020-2023 was 
included in the income statement and amounts to Euro 122.9 million. 

3
Consolidated financial state-
ments results

Below is a summary of the economic performance of the 2023 financial year. 
The consolidated net result of the SACE group at 31 December 2023 is positi-
ve for Euro 473.8 million. The main components of the profit for the period are 
summarised below::
•  The gross premiums of Euro 531.3 million are in line with those of the pre-

vious financial year (Euro 533.7 million), while the premiums transferred to 
reinsurance, amounting to Euro 253.1 million, are down by 12% compared to 
31 December 2022 (Euro 286 million);  

•  The claims settled in the period amount to Euro 342.1 million (of which Euro 
288 million relating to the company SACE S.p.A.) and are up compared to 31 
December 2022 (Euro 261.8 million). The claims paid by reinsurers amount to 
Euro 116.9 million (of which Euro 99 million relating to SACE S.p.A;

•  the insurance management result, determined according to the IFRS 17 
standard, is positive and amounts to Euro 309 million at 31 December 2023, 
reflecting the portfolio dynamics characterized by a substantially stable risk 
level compared to the previous financial year. The management of insurance 
services records a positive result of Euro 1,048.9 million by virtue of the rele-
ase of expected cash flows, transferred for Euro 862.9 million to the reinsu-
rers;

• Operating expenses are in line with the same period of the previous year;
•  the investment management result is positive and amounts to Euro 282 mil-

lion (Euro 203.3 million at 31 December 2022). 

(in € million) 31-12-2023 31-12-2022

Insurance revenue from insurance contracts issued 1.224,6 526,1

Insurance service expenses from insurance contracts issued (175,7) (2.400,0)

Insurance revenue from reinsurance contracts held 470,2 1.731,4

Insurance service expenses from reinsurance contracts held (1.210,2) (141,3)

INSURANCE SERVICE RESULT 309 (284)

Income/ expenses from financial assets and liabilities at fair value 
through profit or loss 

91,9 (21,0)

Income/ expenses from investments in subsidiaries, associated compa-
nies and joint ventures 

0,9 1,3

Income/ expenses from other financial assets and liabilities and invest-
ments properties 

189,2 223,0

RESULT OF INVESTMENTS 282,0 203,3

INSURANCE SERVICE RESULT FROM INSURANCE CONTRACTS ISSUED 
AND REINSURANCE CONTRACTS HELD 

3,2 (24,0)

OTHER INCOME/EXPENSES 174,0 53,2

ACQUISITION AND ADMINISTRATION COSTS (107,7) (106,8)

NET PROVISIONS FOR RISK AND CHARGES (11,3) 8,8

OTHER INCOME/CHARGES AND NET IMPAIRMENT ON TANGIBLE AND 
INTAGIBLE ASSETS 

(19,6) (21,3)

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAX 629,6 (171)

Income tax (155,9) 40,5

PROFIT (LOSS) AFTER TAX 473,8 (128,2)
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4.1 Premiums
In 2023 the gross premiums of SACE S.p.A. amount to Euro 403.9 million, ge-
nerated, for Euro 392.0 million, from direct work and, for Euro 11.9 million, from 
indirect work (active reinsurance).In relation to the company SACE BT a total 
increase is recorded in premium collection of 7% which mainly concerns the 
Credit, Sureties and Other damages to property businesses.

4.2 Claims and recoveries  
In 2023 SACE S.p.A. paid compensation of Euro 284.7 million (up by approxi-
mately 36% compared to the 2022 figure of Euro 210 million). Approximately 
97% of liquidated claims concerned the foreign risk and the main sectors were 
(i) Infrastructures and construction and (ii) Aeronautics. Euro 177.7 million was 
also paid in relation to the “Garanzia Italia” product which mainly concerned the 
Water, Environment and Urban Services sector.
The policy recoveries collected and due to SACE in 2023 amount to Euro 73.5 
million, up compared to those posted in the same period of 2022 (Euro 66 mil-
lion). The recovered sums refer mainly to collections deriving from Bilateral 
Agreements signed with Iraq (Euro 47.2 million), Argentina (Euro 9.6 million), 
Serbia (Euro 7.2 million), Pakistan (Euro 3.4 million) and Bosnia (Euro 2.05 mil-
lion).
The commercial recoveries due to SACE in 2023 amount to Euro 103.1 million, 
up sharply on the 2022 figure (Euro 43.5 million). The amounts recovered re-
fer mainly to collections deriving from (i) restructuring agreements signed with 
UAE counterparties (Dubai – Euro 26.4 million) and Egyptian counterparties 
(Euro 4.2 million); (ii) aircraft re-marketing activity with Panamanian coun-
terparties for Euro 24.05 million, (iii) assignment of receivables from Russian 
counterparties for Euro 19.2 million (iv) recoveries from Italian counterparties 
for Euro 9.6 million.
The costs for insurance management claims of SACE BT S.p.A. amount to Euro 
46 million (Euro 41 million at 31 December 2022). In 2023 the recoveries col-
lected amount to Euro 4.4 million mainly referring to positions in the sureties 
business.

4
Insurance business 

5.1 Risk management policies 
Risk management is based on constant improvements to processes, human re-
sources and the technologies used and is part of the decision-making process 
(risk-adjusted performance). The steps of identifying, measuring and control-
ling risks are essential factors in joint evaluation of company assets and liabili-
ties using the most effective asset-liability management techniques.

5
Risk management

The company implements its risk management in accordance with the funda-
mental principles of the applicable regulations, although it is not subject to su-
pervisory regulations 11. Risk management follows a set of procedures based on 
a three-pillar approach:

•  Pillar I introduces a minimum capital requirement for the risks that insuran-
ce/financial institutions typically face (technical risk, counterparty risk, mar-
ket risk and operational risk);

• Pillar II envisages the adoption by SACE S.p.A. and the other Group Companies 
of a capital adequacy strategy and control process;

• Pillar III introduces disclosure requirements concerning capital adequacy, risk 
exposure and general characteristics of risk management and control proce-
dures.

To this end, every year SACE defines the Risk Appetite Framework (“RAF”) which 
groups the metrics, processes and systems supporting the correct manage-
ment of the risk level and type that the company is willing to assume in line with 
its strategic objectives.
The most significant risks, expressed for SACE S.p.A. and the other Group Com-
panies, are indicated below:
•  Technical risk: which includes the underwriting risk and the credit risk. The 

first regards the policy portfolio and is the risk of incurring financial losses 

11 For SACE FCT S.p.A. Circular no. 288 dated 3 April 2015 “Supervisory provisions for financial intermediaries” issued 
by the Bank of Italy, for SACE BT S.p.A. and SACE S.p.A. IVASS Regulation no. 38 of 3 July 2018, European Solvency II 
Directive no. 2009/138.
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arising from unfavourable trends in actual compared to expected claims (ta-
riff risk) or differences between the cost of claims and reserved cost (reserve 
risk); the second relates to the risk of defaulting and credit rating migration 
of the counterparty. Both risks are managed by adopting prudent pricing, and 
reserves and provisions, which are defined according to market best practi-
ces, and through prudent underwriting policies, monitoring techniques and 
active portfolio management.

•  Market risk: this category includes the risks generated by market operations 
involving financial instruments. It includes interest rate, currency, credit and 
equity risks. SACE monitors and manages market risk using asset-liabili-
ty management techniques and keeps it within previously defined limits by 
adopting guidelines on asset allocation and quantitative risk measurement 
models.

•  Operational risk:  the risk of incurring losses resulting from inadequate or fai-
led internal processes, personnel or systems, or from external events. This 
definition includes, inter alia, losses resulting from fraud, human errors, bu-
siness disruption, system unavailability, breach of contract and natural di-
sasters. This risk pertains to exposures that SACE assesses on behalf of the 
State, with reference both to the export credit business operations and to 
those relating to the other public guarantees for which, in compliance with 
the specific applicable legislative provisions, SACE performs risk assessment 
and management activities. In light of this, the exposures considered in the 
assessment and measurement of the operational risks increased and the 
greater differentiation in the types of transactions is due to the various ope-
rational areas introduced by the new legal provisions.

• Liquidity risk: the risk of incurring losses resulting from the company’s re-
duced ability to meet financial obligations generated by its core business 
and financial liabilities. Following the coming into force of Decree law no. 
23/2020 which, inter alia, amended SACE’s governance and its business 
(introducing the co-insurance system with the State in 2021), monitoring 
of this risk is increasingly important. Specifically, while the technical for-
ms of underwriting that enable claim settlement to be spread out over 
time continue to exist, accurate management and continuous monitoring 
of this risk component are increasingly important in the current and fu-
ture contexts. Consequently, the investment policy is closely linked to the 
specific liquidity requirements of the insurance portfolios. All the securi-
ties in the portfolios used to cover technical provisions are traded in regu-
lated markets, many of which can be refinanced with central banks, and 
the short average life of the investments guarantees their rapid turnover. 
On the other hand, liquidity risk is important for SACE Fct S.p.A. and SIMEST 
S.p.A.. This is essentially a funding liquidity risk which, more specifically, re-
lates to the difficulties in i) efficiently managing current and future cash 
outflows, ii) procuring funds on the market without incurring capital losses or 
funding costs that are excessively high, iii) fulfilling business operating com-
mitments should the loans be terminated. For both companies, a liquidity risk 
policy has been implemented to ensure a balance between commitments and 
funding.

•  Concentration riske: the risk arising from exposure to counterparties, groups 
of related counterparties and counterparties in the same business sector or 
which carry out the same activity or belong to the same geographical area.

The following risks are also identified and, where necessary, measured and 
mitigated through appropriate management processes The following risks are 
also identified and, where necessary, measured and mitigated through appro-
priate management processes:
•  Money laundering risk: risk deriving from breaching legal, regulatory, and 

self-regulatory provisions that serve to prevent the use of the financial sy-
stem for money laundering purposes, terrorist financing, or the funding of 
development programs for weapons of mass destruction, as well as the risk 
of being involved in money laundering episodes and terrorist financing or the 
funding of development programs for weapons of mass destruction.

•  Export Control Risk: risk deriving from the violation of laws or regulations 
on international economic sanctions and export control adopted by the Eu-
ropean Union, the United States of America and the United Kingdom, as well 
as the risk of involvement in episodes of: i) terrorist financing or ii) funding of 
development programs of weapons of mass destruction or iii) illegal activi-
ties implemented by third parties in violation of the legislation international 
economic sanctions and export control.

•  Risk of belonging to a group: “contamination” risk, intended as the risk that, 
as a result of transactions between the company and other group entities 
or difficulties experienced by one entity within the group may have negative 
effects on the company; risk of conflict of interest.

•  Risk of non-compliance with regulations: the risk of incurring legal or admi-
nistrative fines, suffering losses or damage to reputation as a consequence 
of violation of compulsory requirements (laws, regulations) or self-regula-
tory measures (e.g., Articles of Association, codes of conduct). SACE S.p.A. 
and the other Group Companies have developed a process for managing the 
non-compliance risk in order to ensure that the internal processes and pro-
cedures are consistent with the objective of preventing any violation of regu-
lations, whether imposed by the authorities or the companies themselves.

•  Climate risk: risk of direct and indirect losses generated by the occurrence 
of natural catastrophic events that were unexpected due to their frequency 
and intensity. Since 2022, SACE has been working on developing an internal 
methodology for the identification, measurement and management of expo-
sure to that type of risk, applicable to the entire Group perimeter. This takes 
account of the evolution of the regulatory framework and is inspired by best 
market practices.

5.2 The role of Risk Management  
The Risk Management division ensures full coverage of risk control and mana-
gement within the entire SACE Group, using an organisational structure which 
complies with the specific nature and the regulatory provisions of the individual 
Companies. It also defines the methods and tools to be used to identify, mea-
sure and control risks and checks that they are appropriate and adequate to the 
risk profile, as a whole.
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Specifically, the risk management division:

•  defines and coordinates risk management activities for SACE, contributing to 
the defined strategic guidelines, proposing capital optimisation actions and 
assessing the impact and effectiveness also of risk transfer policies,

•  defines guidelines on risk management and transfer, submitting them to the 
Board of Directors, and takes care, in cooperation with the other functions 
in charge, of defining and reviewing the company’s risk appetite framework, 
monitoring the correct allocation of economic capital,

•  defines, in line with developments in regulations, the market and reference 
corporate guidelines, the methodologies and tools for the identification, mea-
surement and integrated control of risks, at SACE and other group companies 
level, continuously verifying the adequacy of the relative procedures; 

•  defines risk-adjusted pricing policies, ensuring the adequacy of the risk/re-
turn profile;

•  defines the strategies and policies of the operational risk management and 
control system;

• ensures the methodological alignment and coordination of risk management 
in group companies. The structure assists the Risk Management Functions, 
with a view to shifting their individual operational risk management systems 
to converging policies, while contributing to a single SACE policy;

•  measures exposure to credit and market risk, preparing scenario analyses 
and stress tests;

•  defines operating limits for core and financial operations and monitors com-
pliance therewith;

• develops and implements methodologies, models and integrated risk mea-
surement and control systems, monitoring the correct allocation of econo-
mic capital, in compliance with applicable regulations.

SACE’s Risk Management Function also guarantees monitoring of operational 
risks at group level, by implementing and validating specific risk identification 
and quantification methodologies, with a view to moving their individual risk 
management systems to converging policies, while contributing to a single po-
licy. The operational risk management and monitoring process is governed by 
the policy on “Managing operational risks”, which describes the methodological 
framework and the relevant operational tools. The adoption of this framework 
strengthens risk controls and improves the overall effectiveness and efficiency 
of processes, reducing the variability of the profits for the year relating to spe-
cific risk categories and protecting assets from significant unexpected losses. 
The activities and processes carried out in this respect are as follows: 
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•  Risk Self Assessment (RSA), which assesses the company’s exposure to ope-
rational risks by organisational unit and business process and qualitatively 
and quantitatively identifies the exposure to operational risks in terms of 
both frequency and impact. The main risk factors are identified in relation to 
the business processes and organisational units covered by the assessmen-
ts; 

•  Loss Data Collection (LDC): this process constantly collects and manages - 
in a structured manner and according to severe criteria - internal loss data 
related to operational risk events that have occurred within the company; it 
defines mitigation actions aimed at minimising the risk identified in business 
processes in order to guarantee increasingly stronger security levels and sa-
feguards and mitigate risk exposure;

• assessment of the operational risk inherent in the launch of new products, 
promoting the implementation of control frameworks that minimise the re-
sidual operational risk.

The cyber risk monitoring and management process is governed by a specific 
framework that guarantees the identification of the related peculiarities with 
respect to other types of operational risk, based on performance and risk indi-
cators developed within an Information Security Dashboard used for the annual 
assessment of the level of exposure and effectiveness of the control and mo-
nitoring safeguards implemented for this type of risk. Furthermore, this activi-
ty also identifies, where necessary, the need for adjustment and streamlining 
actions to ensure the strengthening of security levels and mitigate risk expo-
sure. 
Risk governance is entrusted to the following bodies in addition to those speci-
fied in the company’s Articles of Association:
• Board of Directors: has ultimate responsibility for the corporate governance 

system and defines the strategic guidelines, while ensuring its completeness, 
functionality and effectiveness;

• Risk and Control Committee12: assists the Board of Directors with risk issues 
and the internal control system and provides consulting support and propo-
sals;

• Management Committee: examines and evaluates the strategies, objecti-
ves and operational planning guidelines of SACE and the other group 
companies and oversees their implementation, assesses the performan-
ce of operations and identifies the measures necessary to achieve bet-
ter profitability results and investigates key issues regarding manage-
ment and operational guidelines of SACE and the other group companies; 
Transactions Committee13: assesses proposed transactions falling within the 
remit of the Board of Directors (Underwriting Changes, Agreement Restructu-
ring or Settlement Agreements with policyholders, Claims, Commercial Reco-
veries, Policy Recovery Agreements) and other relevant transactions, expres-

12 Present in SACE S.p.A and in SACE BT S.p.A. with the name of the Internal Control and Risk Committee.

13 Defined as: Commitments Committee for SACE BT S.p.A. which assesses in advance proposals falling within the remit 
of the Board of Directors, expressing a favourable or unfavourable opinion on the same and approves: i) the insuran-
ce underwriting limit and respective changes for the Credit Insurance/Surety branches within the limits of amount 
delegated by the BoD, ii) individual transactions for branches other than Credit Insurance/Surety within the limits of 
insurance commitment delegated by the BoD, iii) individual transactions of the Credit Insurance business as well as 
the respective changes within the limits of amount delegated by the BoD iv) indemnities and, as part of the same, 
it authorises all related and/or consequent credit recovery acts, within the limits of amount delegated by the BoD. 
Credit Committee for SACE Fct S.p.A. which i. resolves on factoring transactions in respect of the established limits; 
ii. assesses the transaction proposals delegated to the BoD and, where necessary, those delegated to the GM.
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sing a favourable or unfavourable opinion on the transaction, possibly with 
recommendations and/or requests for further details;

• Risk Committee: supports the Control and Risk Committee14 in implementing 
an effective risk management and control system; assesses proposals for 
determining the Risk Appetite Framework, the company risk management 
and transfer guidelines. In line with the guidelines for managing the overall 
risk position, it comments on policies for improving the overall quality of the 
exposures, proposing actions on the technical and financial portfolios to re-
balance the risk positions, measures for optimising capital, reserves and li-
quidity; it analyses, assesses and issues opinions on risk methodologies and 
models (i.e. rating models, risk adjusted pricing models, etc.); it assesses spe-
cific issues according to the legislation of interest;

• Investments Committee15: periodically defines the company portfolio invest-
ment strategies, in order to optimise the risk/return profile of financial acti-
vities and compliance with the Guidelines defined by the Board of Directors; 
it monitors the trends and outlook of the investment performance, reporting 
any critical areas to the competent divisions; it assesses proposals of guide-
lines on financial management;

•  Claims Committee: analyses the trend of “Large Claims” and sets out the ope-
rating guidelines for SACE BT S.p.A.

5.3 Reinsurance 
Reinsurance is, for SACE and for SACE BT, an effective tool of active manage-
ment and optimisation of the risk profile of the managed portfolio in support of 
the underwriting policy and for the mitigation of risks 
Through reinsurance, the risks in the portfolio are shared with reinsurers ope-
rating in the private market and, specifically for SACE, also with ECA and with 
the Ministry of Economy and Finance, in order to:
• create a more balanced portfolio;
• enhance financial soundness;
• stabilise operating results;
• increase underwriting capacity by managing concentration levels.
Reinsurance policies are selected with a view to optimising the trade-off 
between the financial impact of the policy cost and the benefit in terms of risk 
mitigation, selecting specialist high-standing reinsurers and simple reinsuran-
ce structures. 
In this respect, the main form of reinsurance for SACE and SACE BT insurance 
portfolios is that of quota share reinsurance which transfers part of the risk 
to the reinsurer against a proportional quota of the premium, net of the ce-
ding commission paid the reinsurer. In case of a claim, the compensation, costs 
and recoveries are allocated based on the agreed percentage. The excess of 
loss reinsurance is another non-proportional reinsurance solution which con-
tains the cost of the claim within an agreed amount by transferring the excess 
amount to the reinsurer in exchange for a specific premium. Furthermore, the 
reinsurance policy provides for other types of solutions, including, in particular, 
stop loss agreements to transfer to the reinsurer the losses relating to claims 

14 Internal Control and Risk Committee within SACE BT S.p.A.

15 Present only in SACE S.p.A.

exceeding a set amount.
Reinsurance can be activated on a compulsory basis, through the automatic 
transfer of predefined risks, or on an optional basis, covering individual risks or 
similar subgroups of risks, selected on a case-by-case basis, and whenever the 
existing solutions are not sufficient on a contingency basis.
The Reinsurance Function researches, proposes, and creates reinsurance so-
lutions that are more effective depending on the goals set and manages the 
operational processes connected to their use.
With reference to SACE, based on the portfolio at 31 December 2023 and the 
reinsurance in place, the most significant form of transfer is represented by the 
reinsurance with the Ministry of Economy and Finance pursuant to the agree-
ment signed in 2014 with the MEF, approved with Prime Ministerial Decree of 
20 November 2014 and registered with the Court of Auditors on 23 December 
2014, subsequently expanded as part of the measures to support exports, in-
ternationalisation and business investments pursuant to Decree Law no. 23 of 
8 April 2020 (Liquidity Decree), Article 2.6, converted, with amendments, by Law 
no. 40 of 5 June 2020 which increased the percentage of reinsurance of existing 
commitments on the date of the Decree’s entry into force in the amount of 90%, 
excluding any share reinsured by third parties and with some specific limita-
tions in respect of exposures for which the risk profile is badly impaired. In ad-
dition to state reinsurance, part of the portfolio is reinsured as part of transfer 
agreements with other ECAs and highly specialised and high standing private 
market reinsurers, in line with the requirements of the reinsurance strategy. 
The coverage in place with the private market refers both to treaties for com-
pulsory proportionate transfer, signed with reference to the resolution years 
2019 and 2020, and to contracts for optional transfer on individual transactions 
signed by SACE between 2014 and 2020. As January 1, 2021, SACE has continued 
to operate on a reinsurance basis with other ECAs.
In particular, at 30 December 2023, the portfolio in place relating to export tran-
sactions and strategic significance is made up of transactions finalised for a 
total of Euro 86.6 billion, of which Euro 56.3 billion underwritten by SACE on 
its own balance sheet and Euro 30.2 billion underwritten on behalf of the MEF 
in coinsurance, in accordance with Art. 1, letter b) of the Liquidity Decree. With 
reference to the Euro 86.6 billion of finalised transactions, Euro 42.76 billion 
(49.4%) was transferred to reinsurance.
With respect to the Euro 56.3 billion of finalised transactions underwritten by 
SACE on its own balance sheet, Euro 42.75 billion (75.9%) was transferred to 
reinsurance. Approximately 89.1% thereof is reinsured with the MEF and inclu-
des the portion ceded pursuant to the Liquidity decree up to the 90% threshold 
mentioned above, 9.7% is reinsured with the private reinsurance market, repre-
sented by the main counterparties operating at global level and the remaining 
1.2% is reinsured with other ECAs pursuant to current bilateral agreements. 
With respect to the Euro 30.2 billion underwritten on behalf of the MEF, ap-
proximately Euro 2.1 million is reinsured by other ECA.
With specific reference to the transfers carried out during 2023, against tran-
sactions finalised in the year for a total of Euro 22.7 billion, approximately Euro 
2.2 billion was reinsured referring to transactions resolved before 1 January 
2021 and finalised during the year in progress or to variations for increase of 
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commitment on transactions already in the portfolio underwritten in the pre-
vious regime of reinsurance prior to 2021, of which (i) Euro 1.96 billion transfer-
red to the MEF; (ii) Euro 211.3 million transferred to the Reinsurance Treaty with 
the private market.
With reference to SACE BT the renewal of the 2023 treaties was characterized 
by a sharp reduction in reinsurance capacity, particularly for the “Property” pro-
ducts. Both climatic events that occurred in the previous year and macroecono-
mic factors including the effects of inflation and the dynamics of interest rates 
contributed to that reduction. 
SACE BT in any case maintained the stability of both the reinsurance structure, 
with proportional treaties and in Excess of Loss depending on the risk appetite 
established for the various business lines, and in the panel of reinsurers, pursu-
ing the lengthy duration of the relationships with quality securities and strong 
financial solidity.

Transfer to the private market of transactions of the PNRR guarantee
porttfolio
In order to increase the underwriting capacity in support of new projects lin-
ked to the PNRR operations, Art. 17, paragraphs 2 of Decree Law no. 124 of 19 
September 2023 laying down “Urgent provisions on cohesion policies, for the 
relaunch of the economy in the Southern areas of the country, as well as on 
immigration” authorised SACE to make recourse to risk mitigation tools and te-
chniques and to use reinsurers and counter-guarantors of the private market 
for the transfer of the portfolio of guarantees, issued by 31 December 2023, for 
projects falling within the scope of the PNRR.
To that end, SACE identified a risk transfer strategy of the Portfolio based upon 
two different types of transfer: (I) portfolio-based proportional transfer by si-
gning a Quota Share reinsurance treaty; (ii) proportional transfer in reinsurance 
or counter-guarantee on the individual transaction.
The Portfolio identified for the purposes of the transfer in accordance with the 
law includes all guarantees issued by SACE from 2021 until 31 December 2023 
within the scope of the Green New Deal and Strategic Significance portfolios 
relating to PNRR projects. More specifically, the transfer concerned 28 tran-
sactions, for total exposure, at 31 December 2023, of approximately Euro 1.3 
billion. 
The exposure subject to risk transfer amounts to approximately Euro 400 mil-
lion. Of this sum, approximately Euro 242 million relates to cover finalised by 31 
December 2023; the remaining approximately Euro 148 million refers to tran-
sfers with effective date from 1 January 2024. With respect to the technical risk 
transfer tool, considering the approximately Euro 400 million subject to cover, 
approximately 286 million was transferred in accordance with the Quota Share 
reinsurance treaty and approximately Euro 104 million refers to counter-gua-
rantees with the insurance market.
Decree Law no.19/2024 (“PNRR-quater DL”), published in the Official Gazet-
te on 2 March 2024, at Art.12, paragraph 10, envisaged the extension, until 
31/12/2024, of the rule enabling SACE to reinsure itself with private operators.

5.4 Loans, receivables and guarantee portfolio
The total exposure of SACE S.p.A., calculated as the sum of outstanding guaran-
tees (principal and interest), amounts to Euro 56.7 billion, down by 8.5% compa-
red to 2022 by virtue mainly of the guarantee portfolio which represents 99.3% 
of the overall exposure. The loans portfolio demonstrates a reduction compa-
red to 2022 of 8.3% attributable to the reduction in sovereign loans of 9.9% and 
of trade receivables of 5.8%.
The overall exposure of SACE BT S.p.A. at 31 December 2023 amounts to Euro 
101 billion, up compared to 2022 (+1.2%).
The outstanding receivables of SACE Fct S.p.A., i.e. the total amount of recei-
vables acquired net of receivables collected and credit notes, amount to Euro 
2.20 billion and is up by 11.4% compared with the end of the previous year.

SACE
The analysis by geoeconomic area shows the highest exposure towards the 
Middle East and North African countries (29.8% compared to 30.1% in 2022) 
followed by the Americas area (26.3%, compared to 22.4% in 2022). The highest 
exposure by country was to the USA with a concentration of 22.4%. In terms of 
area, the European countries not belonging to the EU and CIS (Commonwealth 
of Independent States) follow, accounting for 22.6%, compared to 2022 when 
the exposure was 24.5%. The other geoeconomic areas represent in total 21.3% 
of the portfolio: the countries belonging to the European Union recorded a re-
duction of 5.0% (with a portfolio impact reduced from 10.2% in 2022 to 9.7% 
in 2023); Sub-Saharan Africa recorded a reduction of 4.9% (with a portfolio 
impact moving from 8.1% in 2022 to 7.7% in 2023); finally, the East Asia and 
Oceania area, in turn, reduces compared to the previous year (with a portfolio 
impact moving from 4.7% in 2022 to 3.9% in 2023). The portfolio composition by 
currency demonstrates that the component denominated in US dollars stands 
at 39.9% compared to 41.1% in 2022. Both the loans and receivables portfolio 
and the guarantees portfolio in US dollars recorded a decrease compared to 
last year, moving, respectively, from 43.4% to 38.3% and from 41.0% to 39.9%. 
Compared to the previous year, the Euro appreciated against the US dollar, mo-

Portfolio (in € millions)
R 2023 2022 Var.

SACE 56.705,0  61.957,9 (8,5%)

Outstanding guarantees  56.319,2 61.537,0 (8,5%)

  - principal  50.232,2 54.978,30 (8,6%)

  - interest  6.086,9 6.558,70 (7,2%)

Receivables 385,8 420,9 (8,3%)

SACE BT 101.824,5 100.574,4 1,2%

Short-term receivables 15.565,4 14.307,3 8,8%

Suretyship 8.101,3 7.190,9 12,7%

Other damage to property and Non-life businesses 16 78.157,7 79.076,2 (1,2%)

SACE FCT 2.199,1 1.974,8 +11,4%

Outstanding receivables 2.199,1 1.974,8 +11,4%

16 Non-life businesses include the Fire and Non-motor TPL classes.
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ving from 1.0666 on 30 December 2022 to 1.1050 on 29 December 2023.
The exchange rate risk on the loans and receivables portfolio and on the gua-
rantees portfolio is partly mitigated through a natural hedge provided by the 
management of the provision for unearned premiums and through asset-liabi-
lity management techniques implemented by the company.
With regard to the sector concentration, the top five sectors represent 65.1% 
of the total portfolio. Once again, the main sector by exposure is the Cruise in-
dustry with an impact of 42.4%, up compared to 2022 by 3.5%. The Gas and 
Chemical/Petrochemical sectors stand in second and third place by greatest 
exposure. The Gas sector, with an impact of 9.1%, records a reduction of 11.7% 
compared to 2022 just as the Chemical/Petrochemical sectors and the Oil sec-
tor record a reduction respectively of 2.4% and 28.6% with an impact of 5.0% 
and 4.8%; the Electrical sector is in fifth place, recording a reduction of 11.9%; 
the Infrastructures and Construction sector comes next, recording a decrease 
of 24.1%.

SACE BT
Loans and receivables portfolio  
The credit insurance business has 150,394 exposures in place at 31 December 
2023 (+4.2% on 2022), for a total of Euro 15.6 billion. The maximum risk ceilings 
are concentrated mainly in European Union countries (84.2%), with Italy repre-
senting 67.0%. Wholesale trade, retail trade and agri-food are the main three 
industrial sectors of the portfolio, with exposure, respectively, of 22.3%, 8.0% 
and 11.0%.

Surety portfolio
The exposure of the Surety portfolio (insured capital) amounts to Euro 8.1 bil-
lion (+12.7% on 2022). Guarantees related to contracts account for 76.7% of the 
total exposure, followed by guarantees on tax payments and reimbursements 
(10.2%).The portfolio includes approximately 47,934 contracts and is concen-
trated in Northern Italy (62.0%).

SACE: TOTAL EXPOSURE BY 
GEO-ECONOMIC AREA.

SACE: TOTAL EXPOSURE BY 
ORIGINAL CURRENCY

SACE: GUARANTEE PORTFOLIO BY 
INDUSTRY SECTOR/RISK TYPE

East Asia and the Pacific  3.9%

Middle Eastand 
 North Africa
29.8%

America 26.3%

Europe 9.7%

Sub-Saharan Africa 7.7%

Other European and  
CIS countries 22.6%

USD 39.9%

JPY 0.2%
SAR 0.1%
KWD 0.1%
AUD 0.1%
OTHER 0.2%

EUR 59.5%

Other industries4.9%

Electric 3.8%

Infrastructure and 
Construction 2.1%

SOVEREIGN 25.9%

Political 2.0%

Cruise lines 42.4%

Gas 9.1%

Oil 4.8%

Chemical/
Petrochemical 5.0%

SACE BT: MAXIMUM CREDIT RISK 
CEILINGS BY GEO-ECONOMIC AREA.

SACE BT: MAXIMUM CREDIT RISK CEI-
LINGS BY INDUSTRY SECTOR

Other European and CIS coun-
tries 3%

Other UE 
countries 
17%

Metallurgy 7%

Agribusiness 11%

Metal 
products 7%

Retail trade 
8%

Americhas 4%

East Asia and 
australasia 
4%

Textile 
industry 2%

UK 2%

Middle East and North Africa 3%

Italy 67%

Other 43%

Wholesale 
trade 22%

SACE Fct
At 31 December 2023 the outstanding receivables of SACE Fct S.p.A. amounted 
to Euro 2,199.1 million, up by 11.4% compared to the end of the previous year. 
During 2023, factoring transactions generated a turnover of Euro 5,848 million, 
down by 1% compared to what was produced in 2022. In line with what has alre-
ady previously been noted, the outstanding receivables refer mainly to without 
recourse transactions, which represent 86.4% of the portfolio total.

SACE BT: CAPITAL INSURED SURETY 
BONDS BY POLICY TYPE

SACE BT: NOMINAL SURETY BOND 
EXPOSURE BY GEOGRAPHICAL AREA

Other 8%

Foreign 0%

Center 26%

Assimilate 
Procurement 
28%

Customs fees 
 5%

Tax payments and re-
funds 10% South 12%

Procurement 
49% North 62%

Outstanding receivables by type of transaction (in € millions)
 Amount %

Without recourse 1,900.5 86.4%

With recourse 298.6 13.6%

TOTAL 2,199.1 100.0%
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Outstanding receivables are analysed below by assignor, debtor, geographical 
region and sector.
The distribution of outstanding receivables by the assignor’s sector shows a 
significant concentration in the Manufacturing Activity sector (22.9%), followed 
by Transport (14.9%) and Construction and Public Works (13.3%). Compared to 
the previous financial year, there has been an increase in the Transport sec-
tor (3.4% at 31 December 2022) and a simultaneous reduction in the impact 
relating to the Energy Products sector (6.6% at 31.12.2023 compared to 22.3% 
observed at 31.12.2022).

The analysis relating to the assignor’s geographical area of intervention marks 
a prevalent concentration of assignors resident in the North-West, amounting 
to 49.8%, up compared to what was recorded at the end of the previous finan-
cial year when it stood at 44.6%. An increase in assignors resident in the Nor-
th-East is also recorded, covering 33.6% of the total compared to 24.4% recor-
ded in December 2022, along with a simultaneous reduction of assignors of the 
Centre area which stand at 9.9% of the total compared to the 20.8% recorded at 
the end of the previous quarter.
The distribution of outstanding receivables by debtor’s sector shows a situation 
whereby the majority of the counterparties fall within the Private sector, re-
presenting 88.8% of the total; the debtors relating to the public administration 
stand at 11.2% and are down compared to the end of the last financial year when 
they totalled 22.1%.
Below is the sector breakdown of debtor enterprises resident in Italy, in whi-
ch the sectors of “Manufacturing Activities” (34.3%) and “Commercial Services” 
(14.3%) are prevalent. Compared to the previous financial year, an increase is 
recorded in the sector of “Other services” available for sale (2.6% at 31.12.2022) 
with a simultaneous reduction in the amount relating to the “Energy Products” 
sector (13.2% in December 2022).. 
The graph below shows the breakdown of outstanding receivables by debtors’ 
geographical region. The highest concentration is observed with reference to 
foreign debtors which cover 40.8% of the total, up compared to the figure recor-
ded at the end of the previous financial year (when it stood at 21.6%). In addition, 

SACE FCT: OUTSTANDING RECEI-
VABLES BY ASSIGNOR’S ECONOMIC 
SECTOR

SACE FCT: OUTSTANDING RECEI-
VABLES BY ASSIGNORS’ GEOGRAPHI-
CAL REGION

Other 24%
Manufacturing 
activities 
22.9%

Island 1.7%

South 4.2%

Center 9.9%

Foreign 0.9%

North-West 
49.8%

Other services 
for sale 7%

Financial and  
insurance 
undertakings 8.3%

Commercial 
services
9.6%

Construction/
Public Works 
13.3% Transport 14.9% North-East  33.6%

a reduction is recorded in debtors referring to the North-West area, the impact 
of which moves from 29.3% in the previous financial year to the current 20.0%, 
and the Centre area, which currently accounts for 13.8% of the total compared 
to 18.4% of the previous financial year.

5.5  Financial portfolio
Financial management aims to achieve two main objectives:

• to preserve the value of company assets: in line with new legislation and the 
financial context of reference, the company pursues an integrated asset-lia-
bility management strategy that includes hedging transactions to offset ne-
gative variations in the guarantee and credit portfolio in case of worsening of 
risk factors;

•  to contribute to the achievement of the company’s economic goals.
This activity confirmed values in line with the limits defined for each company 
and each type of investment. 

SACE FCT: OUTSTANDING RECEI-
VABLES BY DEBTORS’ SECTOR

SACE FCT: OUTSTANDING RECEI-
VABLES BY DEBTORS’ GEOGRAPHICAL 
REGION

SACE FCT: SECTOR BREAKDOWN OF 
ITALIAN DEBTOR ENTERPRISES

Other 0.2%

Other 14.3%

Other services for 
sale 7.2%

Energy  
Products 
7.4%

Manufacturing 
activities 34.3%

Foreign 40.8%

Commercial  
Services 14.3%

Otherpublic 
entities 7.8%

North-East 19.0%

Foreign 40.9%

North-West 20.0%

Central 
administrations 3.4%

Island 2.5%

South 3.9%

Companies 47.7%

Food products
 9.1%

Trasport 13.4%

Center 13.8%
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66% of the portfolio consists of bonds and other debt securities, 33% of money 
market instruments, 1% of units of UCITS mainly made up of bonds. The money 
market instruments contain a component of funding granted by SACE S.p.A. to 
the Group Company Sace Fct S.p.A, for the amount of Euro 846 million.
During 2021, a loan agreement was signed by SACE S.p.A. In favour of the Group 
Company Sace Fct S.p.A. This loan, for which no disbursement has yet been 
requested and for which a maximum total amount of Euro 825 million is en-
visaged, may be granted in a single or in several instalments and will have a 
maximum duration of 36 months from the date the agreement is signed (July 
30, 2021).
With regard to the credit risk on the securities portfolio, SACE S.p.A. and the 
other Group Companies have implemented a prudential investment policy, set-
ting operating limits based upon the types of financial instruments that may be 
used, on concentration by type as well as on the creditworthiness of the issuer.

The indication of COVID impacts is not considered significant in light of the end 
of the pandemic emergency and in view of the impairment estimate of secu-
rities, cash and cash equivalents and receivables and of the Best Estimate of 
Premiums which contemplate the current and prospective risk context.
 
5.6  Climate risk analysis
Climate change risks are assuming increasing importance for financial insti-
tutions, particularly due to the important interconnections they have with tra-

Breakdown of securities portfolio by rating 

Rating Classes %

AAA 0.16%

AA 3.34%

A 2.38%

BBB 93.53%

B 0.19%

Other 0.41%

TOTAL 100%

ditional risks and the systematic significance that the potential impacts may 
have. International standards require the implementation of an identification 
process of potential risks and impacts, considering those associated with cli-
mate change and adaptation; the analysis level depends on the vulnerability 
of the operation to climate change based upon the type of infrastructure and 
geographic localisation of the project. In line with the provisions of the ECB and 
EIOPA, which defined the expectations for financial institutions in order to inte-
grate climate and environmental risks into the strategies, governance proces-
ses and risk management frameworks, SACE is implementing, with a progres-
sive approach, methodologies for assessing those risks in relation to all Group 
operations. In relation to the important interconnections with traditional risks 
and to the systematic significance that the potential impacts of the occurrence 
of those events may have, the regulatory interventions by the Supervisory Au-
thorities on the guidance of the Group activities are increasing. The climate and 
environmental risks identified by SACE can be broken down into two catego-
ries, physical risks and transition risks. The former identify the impacts deriving 
from extreme and frequent weather events, gradual climate changes, as well 
as environmental degradation, namely pollution of the atmosphere, water and 
soil, water stress, loss of biodiversity and deforestation. The physical risks are 
further classified as follows:

• Acute physical risks: resulting from the occurrence of external environmen-
tal phenomena (such as floods, heat waves and droughts) linked to climate 
change which increase its intensity and frequency;

•  Chronic physical risks: determined by climate events that manifest progres-
sively (e.g. gradual raising of temperatures and of the sea level, deterioration 
of ecosystem services and loss of biodiversity).

Transition risks identify, on the other hand, the impacts, direct and indirect, cau-
sed by the process of adjustment towards an economy based upon low carbon 
emissions and more sustainable from the environmental perspective. This si-
tuation could be caused, for example, by the relatively sudden adoption of cli-
mate and environmental policies, by technological progress or by the alteration 
of trust and preferences of the markets.
SACE assesses the potential impact of climate and environmental risks on its 
portfolio by carrying out a materiality analysis based upon the dynamic inte-
ractions of three components:
•  Exposure: This identifies the exposed value, namely the assets present in the 

area or affected by the danger of being involved in a calamitous event (e.g. 
economic activities, infrastructures, business model, people). It may assume 
both a static dimension (existing exposures) and a dynamic dimension (plan-
ning).

• Risk: This identifies the potential occurrence of a natural event that may cau-
se death, injuries or other impacts on health, as well as damages and losses 
to property, infrastructures, services, ecosystems and resources. 

• Vulnerability: This represents the vulnerability of an asset to suffering dama-
ge as a consequence of solicitations induced by an event of certain intensity 
and the lack of safeguards to adapt to or mitigate those damages. It depends 
on the characteristics of the business of reference and the mitigation strate-
gies implemented to increase resilience with respect to the risk drivers iden-

Assets Class                  
(in € millions)

Financial assets at 
FVTPL

Financial assets at 
FVOCI

Financial assets at 
amortised cost Total %

Bonds 3,035  3,497  6,532 70.5%

UCITS 51  300  351 3.8%

Shares and equity 
instruments

25  25 0.3%

Money Market 2,355  2,355 25.4%

TOTAL 3,110  6,152  9,262 100%
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tified in the risk analysis.
The current methodologies adopted by SACE for the purposes of assessing cli-
mate and environmental risks are in the phase of further development and re-
finement also in relation to: i) the continuously evolving regulatory context; ii) 
the absence of methodological benchmarks and consolidated market practices; 
iii) the difficulty in obtaining information and/or data relevant for the purposes 
of assessing the exposure to climate risks.

Risk exposure
The quantification of the impact of climate and environmental risks is carried 
out on all potential exposures of the Group perimeter. Based upon the nature 
of the exposure and the peculiarities of the specific portfolios of SACE, the fol-
lowing clusters have been identified:
•  Corporate.  This segment includes exposures where the counterparty at risk 

is a private counterparty.
•  Project Finance. The cluster identifies the guarantees provided in support of 

long-term loans for project activities.
• Assets in motion. This cluster includes SACE exposures collateralised by mo-

bile assets (e.g. ships and aircraft)..
•  Works. This includes exposures referring to works under construction for 

which the Group provides guarantees.
•  Sovereign Counterparties. . This cluster includes exposures where the coun-

terparty at risk is a sovereign counterparty.

Risk Analysis
With reference to the physical risk, the methodology defined by SACE asses-
ses the potential impacts of those events on the counterparties based upon the 
nature of the exposure.  In general, the risk assessment process factors in the 
following information:
• Geographical location:  geographical coordinates relating to all significant si-

tes and assets of the counterparties under analysis.
•  Intended use: information on the intended use of the sites and assets.
• Strategic significance: the significance within the value chain of a certain site, 

asset or supplier.
The following table summarises the approach defined by SACE for assessing 
the physical risk based upon the portfolio clusters defined above.

The risk assessments relating to physical risks are currently acquired by way 
of external providers. In that context, it is worth highlighting that the defined 
approach is in the implementation phase according to a criterion of increasing 
granularity. The aim is to include in the assessment of counterparties the entire 
value chain in order to identify the geographical location and intended use of all 
strategic assets that could generate, if physical risk events occur, losses and 
therefore delays in payments or insolvencies. A complex element is represented 
by the information to be used for those assessment approaches; not all infor-
mation is, in fact, readily available internally or by making recourse to external 
providers. Therefore, the minimum information set to be gradually integrated 
has been identified, developing at the same time an internal data acquisition 
process. As part of the assessment of exposure to the transition risk, a counter-
party approach has mainly been used, except for some operations where that 
risk depends on the characteristics of the financed or insured projects. The risk 
analysis defined by SACE involved two alternative approaches: i) Energy Tran-
sition Indicator developed by an external provider; ii) Climate Policy Relevant 
Sectors (CPRS) developed by the University of Zurich (approach mostly used by 
professionals and policy makers to assess exposure to the climate transition 
risk). In particular, with the Energy Transition Indicator, the decarbonisation ef-
forts of companies are assessed through a qualitative analysis of the commit-
ments, policies, measures implemented and sector KPIs. The score is made up 
of six transition criteria: i) Green products and services development; ii) energy 
consumption; iii) emissions; iv) transport; v) product use and disposal; vi) so-
cial impacts of products and services. The relevant criteria for energy transition 
are customised to sector level to reflect what is material in terms of objectives, 
actions and KPI for the assessment of the decarbonisation efforts of compa-
nies. The CPRS analysis, on the other hand, identifies the sectors most affected 
by an economic and financial risk deriving from misalignment with climate tar-
gets. The classification is carried out on the basis of four drivers: role in the va-
lue chain of energy (technology), role in the chain of greenhouse gas emissions, 
specific political processes, business model (possible replacement of fossil fuel 
input). In relation to the physical risk, the analyses carried out by SACE on the 
Export and Strategic Significance portfolio at 31.12.2023 reveal for that portfo-
lio a medium-low risk profile in view of the fact that approximately 78% of the 
exposures are located in geographies with that risk profile. In relation to the 
acute physical risks, the risk level is confirmed to be medium-low (76% of expo-
sures of the guarantee portfolio), while with regard to chronic physical risks, 
the risk profile is positioned in the medium-high area (89% of exposures of the 
guarantee portfolio) driven mainly by geographies where there are exposures 
to sovereign counterparties. In relation to the earthquake risk, the portfolio is 
only residually exposed to that type of risk (only 3% of total exposures are po-
sitioned in a high risk area); that risk event is material, however, when looking 
only at the exposures portfolio towards counterparties resident in Italy (83% of 
exposures classified at medium risk and 11% at high risk) which represent 4% 
of the overall total portfolio. The exposure to the transition risk is significant in 
view of the exposure towards energy intensive sectors, and, in particular, the 
Cruise (43%), Oil (13%) and Gas (7%) sectors. In that context, it is emphasized 
that, following commitments assumed by the Italian government in the inter-

Cluster Evaluative approach

Corporate The manifestation of climate events becomes potentially impactful if it concerns the counterparty at risk, therefore 
the mapping activity aims, in the medium to long term, to locate and evaluate the entire value chain of each counter-
party. Ad hoc approach for financial holding companies.

Project Finance The identification of the risk mainly concerns the geography on which the financed/guaranteed project is located; 
However, the risks potentially impacting the supply chain of raw materials and energy sources must also be factored 
into the assessment.

Moving Assets The valuation depends not only on the factors identified for corporate exposures, but also on the potential impacts 
of physical risks on the moving assets that characterize this business. These assets are similar to operational head-
quarters, but, in this case, the risk is not focused on a single geographical area but on all the areas affected.

Construction The valuation depends on the geolocation of the works under construction covered by the insurance coverage and 
the assets used in their construction.

Sovereign Exposure to climate risks depends on territorial characteristics and the resilience of public budgets to the occurrence 
of climate events. The assessment was conducted using sovereign scores developed by Moody’s.
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national arena, in March 2023 Climate Change Policy was published. This policy 
envisages the gradual discontinuation of support to the sector of fossil fuels, 
with some exceptions limited to specific cases. In late 2023 SACE also launched 
its ESG strategy which envisages the introduction of decarbonisation targets. 
Furthermore, for several years, SACE has already been making available to Ita-
lian enterprises direct support tools to incentivise their transition (e.g. Green 
New Deal).

Vulnerability Analysis  
Vulnerability measures the impacts linked to risk factors and depends on the 
mitigation strategies of the counterparties (e.g. insurance cover), the capaci-
ty of the event to generate impacts on business continuity, the link between 
peculiar sector-based aspects and exposure to risk factors, and the structural 
characteristics of the assets of counterparties. The development of vulnerabi-
lity assessment methodologies thus depends strongly on individual behaviours 
and the peculiar aspects of the business. The vulnerability assessment was 
conducted, during 2023, in order to identify the information set to be used to 
produce those assessment models. More specifically, the exercise conducted 
allowed for the assessment on a qualitative-quantitative scale of the vulne-
rability of counterparties to risk factors, identifying the relevant sector as the 
main behavioural driver.

Credit risk and propagation mechanisms
Physical risk and transition risk factors have an impact on economic activities 
which, in turn, influence the financial system. This impact may occur directly, for 
example, by virtue of lower profitability of enterprises or devaluation of the acti-
vities, or indirectly, by way of macroeconomic changes. Those risks also affect 
the resilience of the business model in the medium and more long-term period, 
particularly in cases where there is high concentration in sectors and markets 
that are particularly vulnerable to climate and environmental risks. Furthermo-
re, physical and transition risks may lead to further losses deriving directly or 
indirectly from legal actions (so-called “legal liability risk”) as well as from repu-
tational damage which emerges when the public, the counterparties of the enti-
ty and/or the investors associate the entity with adverse environmental effects 
(“reputational risk”). As a result, physical and transition risks represent risk fac-
tors for the existing categories, with particular reference to the credit, opera-
tional, market and liquidity risk. Climate and environmental risks can constitute 
at the same time determining factors of various existing risk categories and 
sub-categories. During 2023, SACE began to develop methodologies to facilitate 
the assessment of propagation of the effects of climate and environmental risk 
events on the credit risk. The assessment and quantification of climate-related 
risks in relation to their potential impact on the credit risk - in its components of 
expected and unexpected loss - require new approaches and tools. With refe-
rence to the methodological aspects, SACE, in line with what are identified as best 
practices by the ECB, is developing an incremental complexity approach which 
involves as the first step that of including in its default probability assessments 
the climate-adjusted component and subsequently assessing the impacts that 
risks linked to the climate may have on the recovery capacity of the business.

In particular, the transmission channels identified for the transmission of fac-
tors of physical risk (in its acute and chronic components) and transition risk to 
the credit risk are:

•  Macroeconomic transmission channel  which identifies the mechanisms by 
which climate-related risk factors may influence the main macroeconomic 
variables (e.g. economic growth, productivity) and how the latter may have an 
impact on the SACE portfolio in terms of increasing the risk level of the positions.

•  Microeconomic transmission channel  which identifies the me-
chanisms for which climate-related risk factors may affect the in-
dividual counterparties in terms of cost increase, margin re-
duction, and negative effects deriving from business interruption.

Given the available information sources, and the current state of evo-
lution of the credit risk propagation methodology, at present no signi-
ficant impacts on the quantification of the expected loss are identified.

Sensitivity Analysis
SACE, in line with what is required by paragraph 128 of the IFRS 17 Standard, has 
carried out sensitivity analyses of LRC and LIC to variations of the risk exposure 
relating to the SACE SpA portfolio. In particular, the sensitivity analysis to mar-
ket risk factors was conducted in terms of interest rate risk. In this scenario, the 
application of shocks up and shocks down on the curve of rates published by 
EIOPA in 2023 was hypothesised. The impact on the current value of LRC is 9% 
upwards and 8% downwards and on the ARC 9% upwards and 7% downwards, 
respectively in the case of shocks down and shocks up. On the current value 
of LIC, the impact is 6% upwards and downwards and on the AIC 6% upwards 
and 7% downwards respectively in the case of shocks down and shocks up.
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At 31 December 2023 there were 935 employees, down by 1% com-
pared to the previous year (944 units at 31 December 2022) and the 
workforce consists of men for 50.5% and women for 49.5%. Du-
ring the year, 114 resources were hired and 123 left the company. 

6
Human resources

Distribution of staff by grade

SACE SACE BT SACE SRV SACE FCT SACE do 
Brasil TOTAL Composition

Executives 46 8 1 6 0 61 7%

Officials 348 73 3 41 1 466 50%

Office workers 273 86 16 32 1 408 44%

TOTAL 667 167 20 79 2 935 100%

Distribution of staff by age group

Breakdown

Under 29 13%

Between 30 and 39 28%

Between 40 and 49 34%

Over 50 25%

Distribution of staff by qualification

Breakdown

Degree 88%

Secondary scho-
ol certificate/
other

12%

A series of initiatives were launched during 2023 which are summarised below:
•  With a view to greater implementation of the Business Plan principles and to 

promoting the model of values and leadership, negotiations were launched 
between the Company and the Trade Unions in order to define the Company 
Supplementary Agreement (“Contratto Integrativo Aziendale” or “CIA”) signed 
on 20 December 2023. A package of work flexibility measures was introdu-
ced through a series of interventions facilitating the achievement of a work 
organisation based upon individual and collective targets, promoting trust 
and accountability of resources. The main initiatives include the elimina-
tion of clock-in checks, the implementation of smart working from an acti-
vity-based perspective, namely by choosing the workplace based upon the 
type of activity to be performed and guaranteeing in any case a portion of 
office work (indicatively 40% of the time) to guarantee the retention of cor-
porate heritage and team synergies and, ultimately, the experimentation of 
a 4-day working week for one year, reducing the weekly hours from 37 to 
36 hours, on a voluntary basis and with planning agreed at team level. The 
experiment will take place in collaboration with the “Politecnico” of Milan and 
the La Sapienza University of Rome to observe with scientific evidence the 
effectiveness of the same in terms of repercussions on productivity and on 
individual well-being. The results of the trial will then be made available to 
the country as a whole. The other measures introduced in the CIA renewal 
involve personalised welfare with an increase in usable credit, the rewor-
king of the transport contribution and the possibility of a contribution for 
electric vehicles; the redevelopment of the health policy to guarantee gre-
ater economic sustainability; the bolstering of regulatory contributions/tre-
atment to support parenting and the introduction of support for parents of 
disabled children; the increase of the company contribution to supplementary 
pensions from 6.5 to 7%; the increase in the amount of the restaurant vou-
cher from €10 to €12; the increase in the mortgage contribution from 60% 
to 70%; the revision of the Diversity & Inclusion measures to guarantee full 
inclusiveness and extension of rights also to parties in a civil union betwe-
en persons of the same sex and to de facto cohabiting partners and to chil-
dren of the spouse, civil partner or more uxorio cohabiting partner; and the 
payment of a one-off bonus in the average amount of €300 per employee;

• The manifesto of values and the EPIC Leadership model have been defined (in 
co-design) for all organisational levels, identifying the expected behaviours 
in the cultural transformation that is taking place, which leans towards a 
skill-based and purpose & value-driven organisational model. Traditional 
training has therefore been supplemented by ad hoc training based upon 
the new values and leadership model, both with regard to soft skills and to 
more technical-specialist skills, delivered by way of webinars, e-learning 
and seminars. The company training catalogue has also been renewed, to 
strengthen and acquire technical, business and cross-sectional knowledge 
and skills, in line with the challenges of the “Insieme” 2025 Business Plan;

• Several strategic processes were revised: (i) Performance Management, desi-
gned in a cross-sectional manner in terms of objectives and assessment (all per-
sons will be assessed on the expression of 6 Leadership Skills); (ii) Development 
and Progression which involves meetings of cross-sectional areas (known as 
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“Peoples Forums”) in which to discuss the merit and potential of individuals; (iii) 
the new appointment process of managers; (iv) Development Feedback (with 
the launch of the new TELLME app) to train people in building their own Indi-
vidual Development Plan and on the importance of exchange and discussion;

• The commitment in the field of Diversity, Equity & Inclusion has been stren-
gthened, with the main aim of raising awareness, informing and involving 
SACE people of D&I issues, with a calendar of seminars and workshops open 
to all personnel, in partnership with external professionals or non-profit 
associations of the industry, with a view to achieving social sustainabili-
ty. The issues discussed this year include, in particular, neurodiversity and 
neurodivergences within companies, dyslexia and other learning disabili-
ties, transgender identity and the stigma of HIV. In the field of gender equa-
lity, all actions preparatory to obtaining the Gender Equality Certification 
in line with UNI PdR 125/2022 have been implemented, including the com-
plete revision of the Diversity, Equity, Inclusion & Gender Equality Policy, 
supplemented by specific gender policies with an impact on all HR proces-
ses. The activity also included the preparation and delivery of mandatory 
training on the topic of the UNI standard, on harassment and on reporting 
methods. From the perspective of LGBTQ+ inclusion, a gender transition 
protocol has been implemented, aimed at managing an alias identity du-
ring the transition process. From an intercultural point of view, a partner-
ship has been launched with the Adecco Foundation for the professional in-
sertion of refugees. A D&I and Well-being strategy has been defined for the 
two-year period 2024-2025, with a plan of actions and measurable KPIs. 

The Total Reward Statement was again drawn up in 2023, whi-
ch is a personalised document aimed at giving to each employee a cle-
ar overall view of their remuneration package, including all fixed and 
variable elements, benefits and services offered by the company. 
As in previous financial years, the flexible benefit plan was activated, a ta-
x-free initiative launched in 2019 with the aim of improving individual well-
being. Through this plan, each employee can in fact increase their own pur-
chasing power by choosing from a range of benefits and services, completely 
customisable based upon individual needs and preferences, including: heal-
th, education, supplementary pension, caregiver support and assistance to 
elderly and non-self-sufficient relatives, transport and leisure. In 2023 the 
percentages of participation in the plan through conversion of the perfor-
mance bonus grew again compared to the previous three-year period, when 
values above the industry and market average had already been recorded. 
The participation rate in fact reached the historical level of 47% Group-wi-
de, confirming a widespread degree of use and appreciation of the initiative.
In 2023 the new Performance Management & Bonus Policy was published whi-
ch introduced some changes compared to the past in line with the new com-
pany values identified and the new EPIC Leadership model. The main changes 
included transparency and transversality, such as the new “Cross-Evalua-
tion” step facilitating the collection of all-round feedback on Leadership Skil-
ls and the harmonisation of the target bonus between all Group companies.
In confirming the centrality of health as a primary and essential value for every 
colleague, the check-up plan was confirmed for all permanent employees. The 

provision of multiple analyses, examinations and specialist appointments of 
which it consists is aimed at primary and secondary prevention of all factors 
that may give rise to the onset or progression of specific pathologies. During 
2023 seasonal flu prevention campaigns were implemented by administe-
ring vaccines and an internal protocol is also planned for the constant com-
munication to all employees of the group of regulatory and health updates.

As at 31 December 2023, SACE was defendant in 17 lawsuits regarding a conte-
sted amount of around Euro 44.67 million, and plaintiff in 6 cases for a total of 
approximately Euro 180 million, along with two international recoveries (for a 
total of approximately Euro 38 million). 
It was plaintiff in a further 27 proceedings which included oppositions to state-
ments of liabilities and summary proceedings pursuant to Article 702-bis of the 
Italian Code of Civil Procedure for the recovery on a preferential basis pursuant 
to Italian Legislative Decree no. 123/1998 of the claims paid (or being paid) 
against guarantees to support the internationalisation of business enterprises.

SACE BT was involved in 120 lawsuits as defendant, with a total contested 
amount of approximately Euro 52 million, while it was plaintiff in five lawsuits, 
with a contested amount of approximately Euro 1.3 million. 

In relation to SACE FCT it was defendant in 3 lawsuits, with a total contested 
amount of Euro 2.4 million and 21 lawsuits as plaintiff, for a total amount of 
approximately Euro 28.2 million.

7
 Litigation
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In 2023 SACE confirmed its position as being fundamental for the economic 
development of the country. In addition to the traditional role of Export Cre-
dit Agency in support of exports and internationalisation, SACE, in continuity 
with 2022, also supported Italian enterprises in their domestic operations, 
with instruments aimed at strengthening their liquidity and competitiveness 
and supporting the Green New Deal through the issuance of guarantees aimed 
at ecological and digital transition projects with the “Garanzia Support Italia” 
through the “Aid” Decree during the year the facilitation measures for accessing 
credit were strengthened to respond to the liquidity requirements attributable 
to the negative economic repercussions deriving from the serious international 
crisis in place in Ukraine and the consequent rise in fuel and energy costs. To 
address the economic recovery of businesses, particularly medium and small 
enterprises, already tested by the effects of the pandemic, a guarantee needed 
to be developed that could mitigate the negative effects of the procurement of 
energy sources. The “Caro Energia PMI” guarantee made access even simpler 
by developing a digital request process that allows companies to benefit from 
support by an insurance agent which deals with its management.
The Group’s service model, based upon serving client companies by territory 
and dimension and on the development of relationships with the main inter-
national buyers through the presence of offices located in Italy and abroad, 
evolved to strengthen the support to SME. The sales network adopted a new 
capillary approach of intermediary and third-party networks, private and insti-
tutional, focused in particular on dealing with the distribution of products and 
services with digital vocation. The customers intercepted via indirect channels 
were managed through an ad hoc sales strategy aimed at retaining and incre-
asing their loyalty. The commercial initiatives aimed at promoting the Group’s 
products allowed for approximately 45,000 SME to be served (1 SME in 5 of the 
potential market of reference). The partnership agreements in place with banks, 
universities, consulting companies and e-commerce platforms were maintai-
ned or renewed.
In addition to the direct promotion of products, the business matching pro-
gram was bolstered, with a view to developing the Italian supply chain. With 
the new name of SACE Connects, it enhances the capacity to create connections 
between Italian and foreign enterprises through the in-depth knowledge of the 
parties. In 2023 the program involved almost 70 foreign buyers and over 2,500 
Italian companies.
There was further development of our training hub SACE Education, which offers 
free paths of growth in support of Italian enterprises in relation to infrastructu-
res, sustainability and digitalisation, as well as those dedicated to exports and 
internationalisation. The training offer also includes high specialisation courses 
in collaboration with the leading Italian universities (11 universities). At the end 
of 2023, 20,000 Italian enterprises and individual professionals were registered 

8
Distribution network and 
marketing activity

9
Corporate governance  

The management of SACE is based on principles of compliance and transpa-
rency and the adoption of a framework of prevention and control that is de-
scribed below. The most recent version of the Organisation, management and 
control model (“Model”) was approved on 22 September 2022 by SACE’s Board 
of Directors pursuant to and for the effects specified by Legislative decree no. 
231/01 (“Decree”). The Model is regularly updated on the basis of audits which 
include the definition of a risk map and analysis of internal controls. The Model 
includes: 
•  a general part that illustrates the principles of the Decree, the analysis of the 

System of Internal Controls, the Supervisory Body, the disciplinary system, 
staff training and dissemination of the Model both within and outside the 
company;

• a special part that identifies the areas of specific interest in relation to the 
business activities undertaken, for which a potential risk of committing a 
crime is theoretically possible. This part includes references to the System of 
Internal Controls with regard to the prevention of crimes.

The function of monitoring the suitability and application of the Model has been 
assigned to the Supervisory Body, a collective body appointed by the Board of 
Directors. It has three members, who must meet the following criteria: have 
proven experience, have in-depth knowledge of the company and its operations 
and be skilled in their respective professional fields. When appointing the Su-
pervisory Body, the Board also appoints one member as the Chair. 
The Supervisory Body provides an annual report to the Board of Directors and 
the Board of Statutory Auditors. The Supervisory Body also meets the Supervi-
sory Bodies of the other SACE group companies at least once a year. This mee-
ting is an opportunity to jointly examine issues concerning the activities of said 
Bodies, to discuss the work undertaken during the previous year and that plan-
ned for the coming year and to agree upon any joint action to be taken within the 
scope of their activities.

to the SACE training portal. 
During the year SACE took forward the activity based upon the customer li-
stening model, through the Net Promoter Score, a modular and scalable tool 
adopted by the leading insurance-financial companies at global level, with whi-
ch a tactical survey is delivered that is able to intercept customer satisfaction. 
In 2023 that interview was submitted with a view to ascertaining customers’ 
needs, assessing their experiences with respect to the customer journey and 
measuring their value drivers, which recorded an increase of over 30% on the 
previous year.
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9.1 Code of Conduct
The SACE Group’s New Code of Conduct for 2023 represents the values, purpose, 
vision, mission, commitments and strategic pillars of the SACE Business Plan. The 
Code also defines the criteria of conduct, which represent the guiding criteria for 
preventing unethical behaviours, formulated using as a reference the SACE va-
lues. The criteria of conduct are in turn broken down into three macro sets: tran-
sparency, sustainability and attention to individuals.
The Code of Conduct and the Model are two separate documents, although they 
are both an integral part of the prevention system that has been adopted. 
The recipients of the Code of Conduct are:
•  Corporate Bodies
• SACE’s people
• Customers
• the Community
The Code indicates the reporting mechanisms of any violations of the same and 
the mechanisms for implementing it (approval, communication, promotion and 
dissemination).

9.2 Internal control and risk management system
The internal control and risk management system is built around a set of rules, 
processes, procedures, functions, organisational structures and resources aimed 
at ensuring the correct functioning and good performance of the company and 
achievement of the following objectives: implementation of company strategies 
and policies; adequate control of current and future risks and containment of risk 
within the limits indicated in the reference framework for determining the com-
pany’s risk appetite; the effectiveness and efficiency of company processes; the 
timeliness of company reporting systems; the reliability and integrity of company, 
accounting and management information and security of IT data and procedu-
res; the safeguarding of assets, their value and protection from losses, including 
over the medium and long term; the compliance of transactions with the law and 
supervisory regulations, as well as internal regulations, policies and procedures.
All levels have specific responsibilities within the internal control and risk mana-
gement system. In detail:
•  Ultimate responsibility for the system lies with the Board of Directors, which 

must ensure its completeness, functionality and efficacy at all times. The 
Board of Directors approves the company’s organisational structure and the 
assignment of duties and responsibilities to the various operational units and 
is responsible for ensuring their continued adequacy. It also has responsibility 
for ensuring the adequacy of the risk management system to identify, evalua-
te and control risks, including future risks, when implementing the company’s 
business strategies and policies and in view of the evolution of internal and 
external factors, in order to guarantee the safeguarding of the company’s as-
sets, including in the medium and long term. Lastly, it promotes a high level of 
business integrity, ethical conduct and a culture of internal control in order to 
raise awareness among everyone at the company about the importance and 
usefulness of such controls.

• Senior management is responsible for the application, maintenance and moni-
toring of the internal control and risk management system and for defining its 

organisational structure, functions and responsibilities.
• The Board of Statutory Auditors must evaluate the efficacy and efficiency 

of internal controls, especially as regards the actions of the Internal Audit 
function by checking that it complies with the requirements of autonomy, 
independence and functionality. It must also inform the Board of Directors 
of any irregularities or weaknesses in the internal control system, suggest 
appropriate corrective measures and see that these are implemented. 

The system of internal controls and risk management is organised on three le-
vels: 
•  first level controls. The operational units and heads of each unit identify, 

evaluate, monitor, mitigate and report the risks associated with the company’s 
ordinary business activities, in accordance with the risk management process. 
They must see that operations are carried out properly and that established 
limits are respected in line with the risk objectives and the procedures of the 
risk management process.

• second level controls. The Risk Management division is responsible for 
ensuring (i) the correct implementation of the risk management process 
and (ii) that the various divisions respect the established operating limits. 
The Compliance and Anti-Money Laundering division ensures, according to a 
risk-based approach, the management of the risk of non-compliance with re-
gulations, the money laundering risk and the terrorist financing risk connected 
with business transactions;

• third level controls. The Internal Audit division guarantees the monitoring and 
periodical evaluation of the efficacy and efficiency of the risk management, 
control and governance system, in relation to the type and importance of the 
risks.

In addition to the Supervisory Board, SACE also appointed a manager in charge of 
financial reporting who checks the adequacy and application of the administra-
tive and accounting procedures necessary to prepare separate and consolidated 
financial statements. SACE defined and implemented the coordination approach 
between the above parties in order to maximise the efficiency of internal con-
trols and the risk management system, while avoiding unnecessary duplication 
of activities.
The relevant paragraph also includes information relating to the “Report on cor-
porate governance and ownership structures” pursuant to article 123-bis of Legi-
slative decree no. 58/1998 (Consolidated Finance Law). As allowed by this article 
for companies whose shares are not traded on regulated markets, the company 
opted not to disclose the information referred to in article 123-bis, paragraphs 
1 and 2. Accordingly, it only provides the information referred to in paragraph 2, 
point b).

9.3 Internal Auditing 
The Internal Audit division performs, for SACE and for the Group companies, in-
dependent and impartial assurance and internal consulting activities, aimed at 
improving the efficacy and efficiency of the organisation. It helps the company to 
pursue its objectives by adopting a systematic approach that generates added 
value by evaluating and improving the governance, risk management and control 
processes and identifying sources of inefficiency in order to enhance corporate 
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performance. The Policy for the Internal Audit activities, approved by the Board of 
Directors, sets out its purposes, authority, and responsibilities and defines the re-
porting lines to senior management for communicating the results of its activities 
and the annual plan. The plan is approved by the Board of Directors and establi-
shes the audit work priorities, identified on the basis of the company’s strategic 
objectives and the assessment of current and future risks in view of trends in 
operating performance. The annual plan may also be reviewed and amended in 
response to significant changes that affect the organisation’s business, plans, 
systems, activities, risks or controls; furthermore, where necessary, the Internal 
Audit function performs controls not envisaged by the plan. It also monitors the 
system of controls at all levels and works to promote a culture of control endor-
sed by the Board of Directors. It carries out its activities in compliance with the 
regulatory framework, international standards for the professional practice of 
internal auditing and the Code of Ethics of the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA).

9.4 Manager responsible for preparing the Company’s financial reports and 
financial information  process 
The provisions of article 13 of the Corporate Bylaws of SACE S.p.A., establishing 
the professional requirements and procedures for appointing and dismissing 
the manager in charge of financial reporting, are provided below.
Article 13 of SACE S.p.A.’s Corporate Bylaws (paragraphs 10.1 - 10.8) 
10.1. The Board of Directors may, with the compulsory consent of the Board of 
Auditors, appoint a manager responsible for preparing the corporate accoun-
ting documents, of which in art. 154-bis of the Consolidation Act for dispositions 
on financial matters (Legislative decree 58 dated 1998 and subsequent amend-
ments), for a period of not less than the term of office of the Board and not more 
than six business years. 
10.2. The manager responsible for preparing the corporate accounting docu-
ments must be in possession of the same probity requirements as the directors. 
10.3. The manager responsible for preparing the corporate accounting docu-
ments must be chosen on the basis of criteria of professionalism and skills 
from among the directors who have acquired an overall experience of at least 
three years in the management of businesses or consultancy firms or profes-
sional firms. 
10.4. The Board of Directors may dismiss the manager responsible for preparing 
the corporate accounting documents only for legitimate reasons and with the 
consent of the Board of Auditors. 
10.5. The manager responsible for preparing the corporate accounting docu-
ments shall withdraw from office in the absence of the requirements necessary 
for taking office. Withdrawal will be declared by the Board of Directors within 
thirty days of becoming aware of the absence of requirements. 
10.6. The manager responsible for preparing the corporate accounting docu-
ments will set adequate accounting and administrative procedures for drawing 
up the financial statements and the consolidated financial statements, if pro-
vided. 
10.7. The Board of Directors will ensure that the manager responsible for pre-
paring the corporate accounting documents is conferred with adequate powers 
and means for exercising the duties conferred and ensure the effective respect 

of the management and accounting procedures. 
10.8. The Chief Executive Officer and the manager responsible for preparing the 
corporate accounting documents will certify the effective application of the 
procedures of which in paragraph 6 during the course of the business year to 
which the documents refer, in a suitable report attached to the business year fi-
nancial statements and consolidated financial statements, if provided, and cer-
tify their correspondence to the findings in the accounts books and documents 
and their suitability in terms of providing a truthful and correct representation 
of the equity, economic and financial situation of the company and the group of 
companies in the scope of consolidation, in the case of the consolidated finan-
cial statements being provided. 

9.5 Other information 
For information about the Non-financial statement pursuant to Legislative de-
cree no. 254 of 30 December 2016, reference should be made to the separate 
document which is currently being approved by the Board of Directors and whi-
ch is published together with these financial statements.
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The main provisions, of interest to SACE, introduced by Italian Law no. 213 of 
30 December 2023 (known as “2024 Budget Law”) containing the State budget 
forecast for the 2024 financial year and the multiyear budget for the three-year 
period 2024-2026 are illustrated in brief below.

•  Measures in relation to catastrophe risks (paragraphs 108-110)
Article 1, at paragraphs 101-111, establishes the obligation, for enterprises with 
registered office or permanent establishment in Italy, required to register in the 
respective Register, to enter into insurance contracts by 31 December 2024 to 
cover damage to land and buildings, plant and machinery, as well as industrial 
and commercial equipment caused directly by events such as earthquakes, flo-
ods, landslides, inundations and overflows.
More specifically, paragraphs 108 to 110 contain rules aimed at improving the 
efficiency of risk management by insurance companies to cover the damages 
in question, authorising SACE S.p.A. to grant up to 50% cover of the indemnities 
that the same would have to pay upon the occurrence of the damage events 
established in the contract and in any case not exceeding Euro 5 billion for the 
year 2024. The State guarantee is granted by law on the obligations of SACE 
S.p.A. deriving from that cover.
For the purposes indicated in paragraphs 108 and 109, paragraph 110 establi-
shes, as part of the Fund to cover guarantees granted to support business li-
quidity, a special section, posted autonomously in the accounts, with initial en-
dowment of Euro 5 billion, also using the financial resources paid periodically 
by insurance companies to SACE S.p.A. net of management costs connected to 
the insurance cover.

11
Business outlook for 2024 

SACE S.p.A.’s share capital amounts to Euro 3,730.3 million. At December 31, 
2023 SACE S.p.A. had no treasury shares or shares of the sole shareholder nor 
did its subsidiaries hold any shares in the parent either directly or through tru-
stees or nominees. 

10
Shareholding structure and 
share capital 

• Guarantees granted by SACE spa under market conditions and Green gua-
rantee (Archimede) (paragraphs 259-271) 

Article 1, at paragraph 259, authorises SACE S.p.A. to issue, until 31 December 
2029, guarantees connected to investments in the sectors of infrastructures 
and transition processes towards a clean and circular economy. Paragraph 260 
indicates the beneficiaries of the guarantees (e.g. executive partners as part of 
the InvestEU program, banks, insurance companies, etc.).
The guarantees, regarding the loans granted, may be provided by SACE and have 
a maximum duration of 25 years. In accordance with paragraph 261, the com-
mitments deriving from the guarantee activities are assumed by SACE S.p.A. for 
20% and by the State for 80% of the principal and interest of each commitment, 
without solidarity constraints. SACE issues the guarantees and insurance cover 
also in its own name and on behalf of the State, determines the premiums by 
way of remuneration of the guarantees in line with the characteristics and risk 
profile of the underlying operations and establishes the operational methods of 
underwriting and managing the guarantees, their enforcement and the recovery 
of credits. The maximum limit of the commitments that SACE S.p.A. may assume 
for the issuance of guarantees in the year 2024 is fixed at Euro 10 billion.

The following is noted with particular reference to the evolution of the macro-
economic context. The global economy continues to have relatively modest 
growth prospects, for the third consecutive year, as a reflection of the occur-
rence of some delayed effects of restrictive monetary policies in the most ad-
vanced countries and, more generally, the deterioration of the risk framework. 
According to Oxford Economics’ basic scenario, in 2024 GDP growth is expected 
to be +2.3%, accompanied by a continuous drop in prices with global inflation 
expected to be at 4.1%, moving closer to the targets of central banks in the main 
economies – in the absence of further price shocks - by 2025. 
Based upon these expectations, progressive measures to reduce the monetary 
policy reference interest rates are expected to be applied from spring of this 
year, by both the US Federal Reserve and the European Central Bank. The finan-
cial markets are, moreover, already being influenced by a more accommoda-
ting orientation that will facilitate the gradual easing of credit conditions, with 
positive impacts on the climate of confidence of businesses and households. 
This change of paradigm may therefore create a more favourable context for 
businesses: on one side, by easing the effects of less expansive budget policies, 
with the removal of the huge fiscal incentives that sustained the liquidity requi-
rement during the dual pandemic and energy crisis; on the other, by facilitating 
private investments in the green and digital transition, supported in part by the 
infrastructural plans of governments. 
A marked divergence between the economies will persist in the short-term, with 
a generally better performance in emerging countries (+3.6%) compared to ad-
vanced countries (+1.3%). In particular, the United States economy is expected 
to slow to +2%, while the Euro Zone GDP is expected to remain at a modest 
+0.6% this year too, with Germany still expected to reduce slightly (-0.1%) and 
France and Italy to grow, respectively, in the amount of +0.6% and +0.5%; more 
positive expectations are held for Spain (+1.4%). In these countries, the imple-
mentation of national investment plans established as part of Next Generation 
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EU may in any case contribute to a more solid recovery trajectory commencing 
from 2024. 
Among the emerging economies – where there is greater heterogeneity – the 
positive trend of the Chinese GDP (+4.4%) could also act as a driving force for 
other countries of the region (particularly Singapore, Philippines, Thailand and 
Vietnam), although high risks remain for Beijing linked to the continued wea-
kness of the property markets and the increase in non-performing loans. The 
performance recorded by India was even better, being one of the countries with 
the fastest growth (+5.7%) which will take it from fifth to third position among 
the world economies in 2027. Growth should continue to be modest for the East 
European countries, more immediately exposed to the conflict between Rus-
sia and Ukraine, while Turkey (+1%) positively highlights a return to the path 
of orthodox economic policies, with a direct and immediate positive effect on 
market sentiment. Some countries of the Gulf (such as the United Arab Emira-
tes, Saudi Arabia and Qatar) and of Latin America (including Mexico and Brazil) 
are showing encouraging macroeconomic indicators, and constitute markets of 
opportunity for our enterprises. After an exceptionally difficult three years, even 
in Sub-Saharan Africa there has been an acceleration of growth in the main 
economies, opening new room for opportunity, for example, in South Africa, the 
most developed economy and the region’s main market for Italian exports; Se-
negal and the Ivory Coast are among the most promising destinations rapidly 
growing in West Africa, up to Nigeria and Angola, with spaces to be monitored 
as part of national product diversification strategies.
About international trade, the forecasts point to a recovery of world trade in 
goods, with growth expected to be around 1.7% in volume. The dynamics will 
be favoured by the expected progressive normalisation of international econo-
mic-financial conditions, with positive repercussions on business investments 
and household spending. However, possible downside risks linked to new criti-
cal issues along global supply chains cannot be ruled out, as they have weake-
ned significantly due to the recent tensions in the Red Sea. There is more positi-
ve news from the perspective of trade in services: in the wake of a gradual, solid 
recovery of the international tourism industry and also thanks to the role of a 
relative shift in consumer preferences, growth in international trade of services 
is expected to stand at +4.4% in volume this year.
The slowdown in Italian economic activity will also continue in 2024, with 
growth expected at +0.5%, slightly lower than the other forecasters such as 
the Bank of Italy (+0.6%) and the IMF (+0.7%). Positive signs, however, are co-
ming from foreign demand, with the recovery of global trade which will support 
our exports (+4% in value for goods), and from inflation, the drop in which will 
encourage household consumption. In particular, the reduction of inflation in 
Italy is expected to be higher than in the international context and in line with 
that of its European peer countries, explained mainly by the normalisation in the 
prices of energy raw materials (primarily gas) and the intermediate products 
which had contributed strongly to inflationary pressures in the Euro Zone. In 
2024 Italian consumer inflation is expected to fall to 1.6%, down sharply from 
the 5.6% recorded in 2023 and 8.2% in 2022; core inflation (namely net of the 
most volatile components, such as energy and fresh food) will reduce more 
slowly (+2.2%). Investments are expected to advance by 1.6% in volume (+1 per-

centage point compared to 2023), thanks also to the impulse deriving from the 
public sector as part of the strategic investments outlined in the PNRR affecting 
various critical sectors for our economy, from transport infrastructures to the 
dual digital and ecological transition. 
In the background, growing geopolitical tensions are fuelling uncertainty re-
garding the short-term global macroeconomic prospects. The outbreak of the 
conflict between Israel and Hamas is currently limited at geographical level, but 
any extension of the same – both direct and indirect – to other areas of the Mid-
dle East could have broader repercussions; the recent tensions in the Red Sea, 
triggered by the attacks by Yemeni Houthi militiamen and by the consequent 
military response led by the UK and US, highlight the risks of potential negative 
effects on global commercial traffic and new pressures on the prices of raw 
materials, particularly energy. In this context, the rifts in geopolitical relation-
ships between the main players on the world stage, already exacerbated by the 
Russia-Ukraine conflict, should also be further investigated.

Rome, 26 March 2024

On behalf of the Board of Directors
Chief Executive Officer

 Alessandra Ricci
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Consolidated finan-
cial statements
Consolidated balance sheet  
ASSETS

(in euro thousands)

Items of assets Total 31-12-2023 Total 31-12-2022

1. INTANGIBLE ASSETS  12,584  11,433 

of wich: goodwill  92  92 

2. TANGIBLE ASSETS  73,031  59,677 

3. INSURANCE ASSETS  3,465.858  4,216,648 

3.1 Insurance contracts that are assets

3.2 Reinsurance contracts that are assets  3,465,858 4,216,648

4. INVESTIMENTS  9,283,894  8,408,748 

4.1 Land and buildings (investment properties)  12,306  12,289 

4.2 Investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures  11,873  11,193 

4.3 Financial assets at amortised cost 6,098,306  6,494,510 

4.4 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

4.5. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 3,161,409  1,890,755 

a)  Financial assets held for trading  3,106,642 1, 836,254 

b)  Financial assets designated at fair value

c) Financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss  54,768  54,502 

5. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS  155,707  153,486 

6. OTHER ASSETS  689,476  584,079 

6.1 Non-current assets or disposal group classified ad held for sale

6.2. Tax receivables  349,214   327,818   

a) current  52,993  42,599 

b) deferred  296,221  285,219 

6.3 Other Assets  340,262  256,261 

7. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  32,153,308  32,178,956 

TOTAL ASSETS  45,833,858  45,613,026 

Consolidated balance sheet 
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

(in euro thousands)

ITEMS OF EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Total 31-12-2023 Total 31-12-2022

1. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  5,799,257  5,530,254 

1.1 Share capital  3,730,324  3,730,324 

1.2 Other equity instruments  

1.3 Capital reserves  43,305     43,305      

1.4 Revenue reserves and other reserves  1,377,288  1,576,212

1.5 Own Share (-)   

1.6 Valutation reserves 174,568 129,337

1.7 Shareholders’ equity attributable to minority interests (+/-)        

1.8 Result of the period attributable to the Group (+/-) 473,773 (128,923)

1.9 Result of the period attributable to minority interest (+/-)   

2. OTHER PROVISIONS   30,562  28,246 

3. INSURANCE PROVISIONS  4,503,604  5,433,994 

3.1 Insurance contracts that are liabilities  4,503,604   5,433,994 

3.2 Reinsurance contracts that are liabilities    

4. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES  1,748,726 1,468,173

4.1 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss  118,287 89,340

a)  Financial liabilities held for trading  118,287 89,340

b)  Financial liabilities designated at fair value        

4.2  Financial liabilities at amortized cost  1,630,439  1,378,832 

5. PAYBLES  33,257,465 32,978,052 

6. OTHER LIABILITIES  494,243  354,307 

6.1  Liabilities associated with non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale     

6.2  Tax payables  462,277  333,998 

a) current  129,892  51,476 

b) deferred  332,385 282,522

6.3  Other liabilities  31,965  20,309

6. TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  45,833,858  45,613,026 
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Income statement 
Consolidated

(in € thousands)

Items of income statement Total 31-12-2023 Total 31-12-2022

1 Insurance revenue from insurance contracts issued 1,224,591 526,091

2 Insurance service expenses from insurance contracts issued (175,676) (2,399,953)

3 Insurance revenue from reinsurance contracts held 470,205 1,731,381

4 Insurance service expenses from reinsurance contracts held (1,210,197) (141,310)

5 INSURANCE SERVICE RESULT 308,923 (283,791)

6 Income/ expenses from financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 91,932 (20,972)

7 Income/ expenses from investmets in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures 884 1,282

8 Income/ expenses from other financial assets and liabilities and investments properties 189,233 223,030

8.1 Interest income calculated using effective interest rate method 235,606 258,924

8.2 Interest expenses (48,380) (27,832)

8.3 Other income/expenses 404 402

8.4 Realised gains/losses (87) 609

8.5 Unrealised gaind/losses 1,690 (9,073)

of wich: linked to credit impaired financial assets

9 RESULT OF INVESTMENTS 282,049 203,340

10 Net finance income/expenses relates to insurance contracts issued (9,901) (23,616)

11 Net finance income/expenses relates to reinsurance contracts held 13,074 (351)

12 NET FINANCE RESULT 285,222 179,373

13 OTHER INCOME/EXPENSES 174,032 53,177

14 Acquisition and administration costs: (107,682) (106,827)

14.1 Investments management costs (867) (50)

14.2 Other administrative costs (106,815) (106,776)

15 Net provisions for risk and charges (11,257) 8,760

16 Net impairment on tangible assets (2,158) (1,692)

17 Net impairment on intangible assets (2,335) (2,323)

of wich : impairment on goodwill

18 Other income/charges (15,102) (15,364)

19 Profit (Loss) before tax 629,644 (168,686)

20 Income tax (155,871) 40,485

21 Profit (Loss) after tax 473,773 (128,201)

22 Profit (Loss) from discontinued operations     

23 CONSOLIDATED PROFIT (LOSS) 473,773 (128,201)

of which attributable to the owners of the parent company 473,773 (128.923)

of which attributable to minority interests  722

Statement of comprehensive income-
NET AMOUNTS

(in € thousands)

Items Total 31-12-2023 Totale 31-12-2022

1. PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 473,773 (128,201)

2. Other items, net of taxes, that may be not reclassified to profit and loss in future periods 422 814

2.1 Share of valuation reserves of equity-accounted investments

2.2 Change in the revaluation reserve of intangible assets

2.3 Change in the revaluation reserve of property and equipment

2.4 Financial income/expenses from insurance contracts issued

2.5 Income and expenses from non-current assets or a disposal group held for sale

2.6 Actuarial gains and losses and adjustments for defined benefit plans 422 814

2.7 Gains or losses on equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive 
income

2.8 Change in ow n creditworthiness on financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit 
or loss

2.9 Other items

3 Other items, net of taxes, that may be reclassified to profit or loss in future periods 44,808 127,571

3.1 Change in the reserve for net exchange differences (1,246) (724)

3.2 Gains or losses on financial assets (other than equity instruments) measured at fair value through 
other comprehensive income         

3.3 Gains or losses on cash flow hedges 12,782 4,330

3.4 Gains or losses on hedges of net investments in foreign operations

3.5 Share of valuation reserves of equity-accounted investments

3.6 Financial income/expenses from insurance contracts issued 129,055    577,893

3.7 Financial income/expenses from reinsurance contracts (95,783) (453,927)

3.8 Income or expenses from non-current assets or a disposal group held for sale

3.9 Other items

4. TOTAL OTHER COM PREHENSIVE INCOME (EXPENSES) 45,230 128,385

5. TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (EXPENSES) 519,003 184

5.1 of which attributable to the owners of the parent company 519,003 (538)

5.2 of which attributable to minority interests 722
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES  
IN EQUITY

(in € thousands) Share 
capital

Other equity 
instruments

Capital 
reserves

Revenue 
reserves 
and other 
reserves

Own shares Valuation 
reserves

Profit (Loss) 
for the 
period

Sharehol-
ders ’equity 
attributable 
to the groud

Sha-
reholders 

attributable 
tominority 
interests

Sharehol-
ders equity

Amount at 
01/01/2022

3,730,324 43,305 1,678,547 953 115,992 5,569,120 74,150 5,643,270

Change in opening 
balances

(125,161) (125,161) (125,161)

Result of the period 
allocation 31/12/2021

Reserves 112,826 (115,992) (3,166) (3,166)

Dividends and other 
destination

(90,000) (90,000) (90,000)

Changes in amount

New issuance shares

Purchase own shares

Change in ow nership 
interest

Other Comprehensive 
income

128,384 128,384 128,384

Other changes (+) (128,923) (128,923) (128,923)

Other changes (-) (74,150) (74,150)

Amount at 
31/12/2022

3,730,324 43,305 1,576,212 129,337 (128,923) 5,350,254 5,350,254

Change in opening 
balances

Result of the period 
allocation 31/12/2022

Reserves (128,923) 128,923

Dividends and other 
destination

(70,000) (70,000) (70,000)

Changes in amount

New issuance shares

Purchase own shares

Change in ow nership 
interest

Other Comprehensive 
income

45,231 45,231 45,231

Other changes (+) 473,773 473,773 473,773

Other changes (-)

Amount at 
31/12/2023

3,730,324 43,305 1,377,288 174,568 473,773 5,799,257 5,799,257

CASH FLOW STATEMENT  
(INDIRECT METHOD)

(in € thousands) Total 31-12-2023 Total 31-12-2022

Net cash flows from/used in: 1,268,668 (383,519)

Profit (loss) for the period (+/-) 629,644 (169,408)

Net revenue and expenses from insurance contracts issued and reinsurance 
contracts (-/+) 308,923 (283,791)

Gains/losses on financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss 
(-/+) 91,932 (20,972)

Other non-monetary income and expenses arising from financial instruments, 
investment property and equity investments(+/-) 32,702 (6,287)

Net provisions for risks and charges (+/-) 2,317 (17,360)

Interest income, dividends, interest expense, taxes (+/-) 31,355 271,576

Other adjustments (+/-) 69,974 (172,610)

Interest income collected (+) 151,423 58,855

Dividends collected (+) 1,516 237

INTEREST PAID (-) (3,104) (2,478)

Taxes paid (-) (48,012) (41,282)

Net cash flows from/used in other cash items related to operating activities (2,149,806) (192,243)

Insurance contracts issued that are liabilities/assets (+/-) (1,206,296) 2,039,657

Reinsurance contracts held that are assets/liabilities (+/-) 814,320 (1,246,883)

Liabilities from financial contracts issued by insurance companies (+/-)

Receivables from banks (+/-) (253,177) 70,864

Payables to banks (+/-) (255,622) 95,557

Other financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value through profit or 
loss (+/-) (1,337,097) (1,519,517)

Other financial assets and liabilities (+/-) 88,067 368,080

TOTAL NET CASH FLOWS FROM/USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (881,138) (575,762)

Net cash flows from/used in: 242,554 (2,076,734)

Sales/purchases of investment property (+/-) 357 247

Sales/purchases of investments in associated companies and joint ventures 204 269

Dividends collected from equity investments (+)

Sales/purchases of financial assets at amortised cost (+/-) 256,615 (2,389,816)

Sales/purchases of financial assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income (+/-)

Sales/purchases of intangible assets and property and equipment (+/-) (14,622) 4,233

Sales/purchases of subsidiaries and business branches (+/-) 308,333

Other net cash flows from investing activities (+/-)

TOTAL NET CASH FLOW FROM/USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES 242,554 (2,076,734)

Net cash flows from/used in: 507,781 (2,659,480)

Share capital increases (+/-) 45,231 128,384

Issues/purchases of own shares (+/-)

Dividends paid and other allocations (-) (70,000) (90,000)

Disposal/acquisition of minority interests in subsidiaries (+/-) (77,316)

Issues/purchases of subordinated liabilities and participating financial instruments 
(+/-)

Issues/purchases of liabilities measured at cost (+/-) 532,550 (2,620,548)

TOTAL NET CASH FLOWS FROM/USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES 507,781 (2,659,480)

NET CASH FLOWS FROM/USED IN THE PERIOD (130,803) (5,311,976)

Opening cash and cash equivalents 615,221 5,927,197

Total net cash and cash equivalents from/used in the period (130,922) (5,307,987)

Cash and cash equivalents: effects of exchange rate changes 119 (3,988)

Closing cash and cash equivalents 484,418 615,221

The statement of cash flows has been prepared without taking into account the amounts in the cash po-
oling account held by SACE and relating to the Fund established pursuant to article 1.14 of the Liquidity 
decree (Euro 31 billion), and the corresponding balancing entry recognised under other liabilities.
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The SACE Group is composed of SACE S.p.A. and its subsidiaries, SACE BT S.p.A., 
SACE Fct S.p.A., SACE SRV S.r.l.,SACE do Brasil. SACE S.p.A. is active in the non-life 
business, in particular in non-marketable credit risk coverage, the subsidiary 
SACE BT S.p.A. in bonds and short-term credit risk coverage, while the subsi-
diary SACE Fct S.p.A. operates in the factoring market. Through the São Pao-
lo office in Brazil, established under Brazilian law (SACE do Brasil), SACE has 
expanded its business in a geographical area of strategic importance for the 
Italian economy, consolidating its current customer portfolio and promoting 
agreements with important local financial institutions.

SACE’s registered office is in Piazza Poli 37/42, Rome. The reporting date of the 
consolidated financial statements (December 31, 2023) coincides with that of 
the financial statements of the subsidiaries. The consolidated financial state-
ments are presented in euros, the functional and the reporting currency of SACE 
S.p.A. and its subsidiaries. The amounts reported in the notes are in thousands 
of euros. 

The consolidated financial statements have been audited by Deloitte & Touche 
S.p.A. 

Under Legislative decree no. 38 of 28 February 2005, starting from 2005, companies 
within the scope of application of Legislative decree no. 173 of 26 May 1997 are required 
to prepare their consolidated financial statements in accordance with the international 
financial reporting standards issued by the IASB (International Accounting Standards 
Board) and endorsed by EC Regulation no. 1606/2002 (IAS/IFRS). Pursuant to the afo-
resaid Decree, the powers attributed to ISVAP (IVASS from 1 January 2013) by Legislative 
decree no. 173/1997 and subsequent Legislative decree no. 209/2005 must be exerci-
sed thereby in compliance with IAS/IFRS. 

Notes to the 
consolidated 
financial statements

General information

Applicable legislation 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
IAS/IFRS issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and 
endorsed by the European Union and in the technical formats required under 
ISVAP Regulation no. 7/2007. The term international accounting standards re-
fers here to all interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpre-
tations Committee (“IFRIC”), and those previously issued by the Standing Inter-
pretations Committee (“SIC”), as well as the technical formats required under 
ISVAP Regulation no. 7/2007, as subsequently amended. 

With reference to the operating context introduced by the 2020 regulatory in-
terventions, it is noted that these Financial Statements include the effects deri-
ving from the application of Decree Law no. 23 (the “Liquidity” Decree or “DL23”) 
converted with amendments into Law no. 40 of 5 June 2020, and in particu-
lar SACE’s financial and economic situation at 31 December 2023 includes the 
effects deriving from the application of Article 2, paragraph 9 of the Liquidity 
Decree and in particular the transfer up to a percentage of reinsurance of 90% 
of the performing portfolio recorded at the date of 8 April 2020, by transfer on 
reinsurance to the MEF of the portfolio with simultaneous posting, in the 2020 
financial year, of a payable to the MEF itself of approximately Euro 1.5 billion 
(paid partly paid in the 2021 financial year). It is also noted that, by virtue of the 
modification introduced by the 2024 Finance Law, cited above, in the financial 

Accounting standards 
adopted and statement of 
compliance with internatio-
nal accounting standards

According to the options exercised by the Italian legislator, insurance sector 
companies:

a must draw up their consolidated financial statements in accordance with 
IAS/IFRS starting from 2005;

b must continue to draw up their separate financial statements in accordan-
ce with Legislative decree no. no. 173/97;

c must draw up their separate financial statements in accordance with IAS/
IFRS starting from 2006 if they issue financial instruments admitted to 
trading on regulated markets of any member state of the European Union 
and do not prepare consolidated financial statements.

Based on the above, the consolidated financial statements of SACE S.p.A. have 
been prepared in accordance with IAS/IFRS, ISVAP Regulation no. 7/2007, re-
garding the formats to be used, and applicable IVASS rulings, regulations and 
circulars. 
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IFRS 17 – Insurance Contracts
IFRS 17 - Insurance Contracts is the new standard governing insurance con-
tracts that became effective on January 1, 2023. IFRS 17 introduces a general 
measurement model whose objective is to determine all information necessary 
to calculate both the expected cash flows and the profitability of insurance con-
tracts. 

Scope
IFRS 17 applies to all contracts falling within the definition of insurance contract 
relating only to Export and Strategic Significance operations. All references to 
insurance contracts also apply to reinsurance contracts issued and held. All 
contracts managed by SACE Group are included in the scope of IFRS 17. Under 
IFRS 17, on initial recognition, insurance and reinsurance contracts are aggrega-
ted into groups of contracts subject to similar risks and managed together. Fur-
thermore, the recognition, measurement and presentation requirements must 
be applied to the group of contracts. The groups of contracts identified shall be 
included in the unit of account upon initial recognition and must not be modified 
after initial recognition.

Definition of Groups of contracts
Under IFRS 17, an entity shall identify a portfolio of insurance contracts. Con-
tracts within a product line would be expected to have similar risks and hence 
would be expected to be in the same portfolio if they are managed together. 
Contracts in different product lines would not be expected to have similar risks 
and hence would be expected to be in different portfolios. 

Once the identification phase is complete, an entity shall divide a portfolio of 
insurance contracts in order to identify the different groups of contracts.
Under IFRS 17.16, each portfolio of insurance contracts must be divided into a 
minimum of: 
• onerous contracts at the initial posting date, if any;
• contracts that, at the initial posting date, do not have the significant possibi-

statements at 31 December 2023 a receivable from the MEF was recorded for 
a total amount of Euro 228 million which represents the quantification of costs 
incurred in relation to the reinsured portfolio transferred to the MEF pursuant 
to Decree Law 23/2020 determined using the criteria applied in the pre-existing 
reinsurance treaty with the MEF. The income amount recorded with respect to 
the receivable cited above and recorded in reduction of the Transferred premiu-
ms reserve is treated in coherence with the treatment of the Technical Reserves 
subject to transfer characterized by a multiyear reduction. In the financial state-
ments at 31 December 2023 the portion of that income of the years 2020-2023 
relating to the reduction of the transferred technical reserve was included in the 
income statement and amounts to Euro 122.9 million.

New standards  

lity of becoming onerous later, if any;
• a group of remaining contracts in the portfolio, if any.

SACE analysed the characteristics of the marketed insurance contracts and, 
given that (i) the range of insurance products is exposed to similar and identi-
fiable risks in a single product line, (ii) the covered risks are jointly managed and 
(iii) the product valuation methodologies are the same due to the similar nature 
of the underlying risk, chose to establish a single IFRS 17 portfolio.

• The Groups of contracts for Direct Business identified by SACE are the result 
of the aggregation of similar contractual types in terms of operations, pricing 
and profitability and therefore two Groups of contracts have been defined 
(onerous contracts and contracts which, at the date of initial recognition, do 
not have a significant possibility of becoming onerous subsequently). Those 
Groups of contracts are defined for each signing year (cohort) commencing 
from 01.01.2022, while the portfolio finalised at 31.12.2021 falls into a single 
cohort.

• The Groups of contracts for Transferred Business were identified based upon 
the characteristics of the reinsurance treaties, also defining here two Groups 
of contracts (MEF and other reinsurers).

Accounting treatment
SACE applies the building blocks approach, which is the standard method used 
to measure insurance contracts and which is based on the following principles:

• discounting of future cash flows identified at the measurement date;
• identifying risk adjustment as an offsetting factor relating to the uncertainty 

inherent in cash flows;
• recognising the contractual service margin (“CSM”) which represents the dif-

ference between positive and negative discounted cash flows, adjusted for 
risk. It indicates the profitability level of the contract as specified in more de-
tail below.

The calculation of the CSM of a group of insurance contracts includes all cash 
flows expected from each insurance contract included in it. The valuation of the 
CSM produces the value of future gains that the enterprise will record in future 
years; for contracts generated in the current year it is based on a profitability 
assessment based upon initial recognition hypotheses; the end of period value 
is measured based upon the conditions in place on the observation date. 
The CSM is recorded in the Statement of Financial Position and released 
annually based upon an algorithm that takes into consideration the temporal 
development of the policies and the residual duration of the portfolio risks. 
In the case of onerous contracts - for which the expected cash outflows are 
higher than the expected cash inflows - a Loss Component is defined instead, 
which, unlike the CSM, is recorded immediately in the income statement.
Expected future cash flows
Expected future cash flows are the first element in determining the fulfilment 
cash flows and represent an estimate of the expected future cash flows within 
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the contractual limits.

The estimate of future cash flows must: i) incorporate, objectively, all reaso-
nable available information, ii) reflect the point of view of the entity, provided 
that the estimates of relevant market variables are coherent with the market 
prices observable for those variables, iii) be updated and iv) be explicit.

The projections of expected cash flows concern: future premiums to be col-
lected, expected claims net of recovery estimates, management and acquisition 
expenses. With regard to the expenses, some differences may arise since IFRS 
17 requires that only expenses directly attributable to insurance and reinsuran-
ce contracts should be considered in the measurement of expected cash flows.

Time value of money
Time value of money is the second element constituting the fulfilment cash 
flows. An entity must adjust estimates of future cash flows to reflect the time 
value of money and the financial risks related to the future cash flows, to the 
extent that the financial risks are not included in the estimates of the future 
cash flows. The discount rate shall reflect the time value of money, the cha-
racteristics of the cash flows and the liquidity characteristics of the insurance 
contracts.

SACE decided to use the EIOPA risk-free rate curve adjusted with an Illiquidity 
premium estimated using a Bottom-Up approach as a discounting curve in line 
with the Volatility Adjustment Entity Specific estimation technique defined by 
EIOPA for the Solvency II framework.

Risk adjustment
Risk adjustment is the amount required by the entity for bearing the uncertainty 
about the amount and timing of the cash flows that arise from non-financial 
risk.

SACE has adopted the percentile approach for risk adjustment calculation. The 
percentile of reference was defined at the 75th.

Contractual service margin
It represents the unearned profit the entity will recognise as it provides insu-
rance contract services in the future. The release of the CSM is based on the 
quantification of the expected benefits under the contract and the related 
expected coverage period.

Insurance finance income or expenses
Under IFRS 17, an entity shall make an accounting policy choice between disag-
gregating insurance finance income or expenses for the period in profit or loss 
or in comprehensive income. Once made, the accounting policy choice should 
be applied consistently across the portfolio of insurance contracts issued and 
reinsurance contracts ceded. In implementing such choice, an entity must as-

sess the combination of potential results that could be generated by the diffe-
rent measurement models envisaged for insurance items under IFRS 17 and for 
investments under IFRS 9, in order to be able to mitigate any potential accoun-
ting mismatches.

The Group applies the accounting disaggregation approach to insurance con-
tracts issued and to contracts transferred to reinsurance in order to mitigate 
potential accounting misalignments and the related Income Statement volati-
lity.

Transition
IFRS 17 is applicable for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 
1, 2023. The transition date is the beginning of the annual reporting period im-
mediately preceding the date of initial application.

To apply IFRS retrospectively, an entity shall have information and historical 
data with a level of detail that allows application of all the requirements of the 
new standard (full retrospective approach). If it is impracticable to apply this 
approach, an entity may choose to either apply the modified retrospective ap-
proach or the fair value approach. In choosing between these two alternatives, 
the standard does not define a priority.
• Full retrospective approach: under this approach an entity must identify, re-

cognise and measure each group of contracts as if IFRS 17 had always been 
applied;

• Modified retrospective approach: if it is impracticable to apply a full retro-
spective approach, an entity may choose to apply the modified retrospective 
approach which introduces a series of simplifications in terms of aggrega-
tion, discount rate, full retrospective approach: under this method, an entity 
must identify, recognise and measure each group of contracts as if IFRS 17 
had always been applied; 

• Fair value approach: Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an 
asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date. If it is impracticable to apply the full 
retrospective approach, an entity may choose to apply the fair value appro-
ach. This transition method is based upon the possibility of calculating the 
margin on contractual services\loss component at the transition date as the 
difference between the fair value of the group of insurance contracts and fi-
nancial flows of fulfilment at that date.

SACE S.p.A. has assessed the inapplicability of the full retroactive application 
method for the contracts in the portfolio due to the impossibility of recon-
structing the flows consistently with the requirements of the Standard, as the 
available database relating to past financial years did not contain adequa-
te granularity and detail to perform the valuation required by the accounting 
standard; the fair value was chosen as the methodology to be adopted in the 
transition. The fair value chosen by SACE is the Premium Fraction Reserve net of 
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commissions in the liabilities and the Premium Fraction Reserve net of reinsu-
rance commissions in the assets.

Effects of the adoption of IFRS 17
In 2022, IVASS (the Italian institute for insurance supervision) revised the finan-
cial statements under Isvap Regulation no. 7/2007 (IVASS Provision no. 121 of 
June 7, 2022), effective from 2023. The changes introduced, attributable to the 
introduction of the IFRS 17 accounting standard, caused effects on the posting 
of the capital and economic financial statements items and were also applied 
to the data of the previous period (2022) for comparative purposes of these 
consolidated Financial Statements. 
In order to reconcile the figures included in the most recently approved consoli-
dated financial statements (2022) with those calculated in accordance with the 
new layout as described above, we describe below the effects of the reclassifi-
cation of assets, liabilities, expenses and revenue (with no impacts in terms of 
measurement due to the adoption of IFRS 17), specifically: 
• on the statement of financial position as at January 1, 2022 which is the date 

of first-time adoption of IFRS 17
• on the income statement for 2022
• on the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022.  
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1.1.1 1.1.3 1.1.4 1.1.8 1.1.9 1.2.1 1.2.2 1.2.3

1.1 Share capital 3,730,324 3,730,324

1.2 Other equity instruments

1.3 Capital reserves 43,305 43,305

1.4 Revenue reserves and other 
reserves 1,678,547 1,678,547

1.5 Own Share (-)

1.6 Valutation reserves 953 953

1.7 Shareholders’ equity attributable 
to minority interests (+/-) 73,282 (67) 73,215

1.8 Result of the period attributable 
to the Group (+/-) 115,992 115,992

1.9 Result of the period attributable 
to minoritv interest (+/-) 935 935

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 3,730,324 43,305 1,678,547 953 115,992 73,282 (67) 935 5,643,271
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TANGIBLE ASSETS
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fair value measurement 
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Current tax assets

Other assets

Cash and cash equivalents
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1.1.1 1.1.3 1.1.4 1.1.8 1.1.9

1.1 Share capital   3,730,324   3,730,324 

1.2 Other equity instruments      

1.3 Capital reserves   43,305   43,305 

1.4 Revenue reserves and other 
reserves   1,701,373   1,701,373 

1.5 Own Share (-)    

1.6 Valutation reserves   6,142   6,142 

1.7 Shareholders’ equity attributable 
to minoritv interests (+/-)      

1.8 Result of the period attributable 
to the Group (+/- )   89,201   89,201 

1.9 Result of the period attributable 
to minoritv interest (+/- )      

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   3,730,324   43,305   1,701,373   6,142   89,201   5,570,345 
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31/12/2022 (new exposure)

With respect to the statement of financial position figures, the balance of item 
“3. Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions” under assets and of item “3. Tech-
nical provisions” under liabilities were allocated to item “3.2 Reinsurance con-
tract assets” and “3.1 Reinsurance contract liabilities”, respectively. 

(in € thousands)
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Outward reinsurance 
premiums for the year 

Commission income
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financial instruments at fair 
value through profit or loss 

Income from investments in 
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technical provisions
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The income statement introduced by Regulation no. 7/2007 separately shows 
the insurance service result and the investment result. 
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(in € thousands)
1/1/2022

Balance sheet
Activities

IERS 17 at
transition 

1/1/2022 Total 
balance

Sheet activities

1 Intangible assets   10,123   10,123 

of wich: goodwill   92   92 

2 Tangible asset   67,313   67,313 

3.1 Insurance contracts that are assets

3.2 Reinsurance contracts that are assets   3,733,493 (661,186)   3,072,307 

4.1 Land and buildings (investment properties)   12,275   12,275 

4.2 Investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures   10,180   10,180 

4.3 Financial assets at amortised cost   4,440,692   4,440,692 

4.4 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

4.5 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

a) Financial assets hels for trading   405,154   405,154 

b) Financial assets designated at fair value           

c) Financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss   60,678   60,678 

5 Other financial assets   173,671   173,671 

6.1 Non-current assets or disposal group classified ad held for sale   542,623   542,623 

6.2 Tax receivablesi:

a) current   5,677   5,677 

b) deferred   138,971 (7,208)   131,763

6.3 0ther Assets   155,937   155,937 

7 Cash and cash equivalents   37,315,344   37,315,344 

TOTAL ASSETS   47,072,130 (668,394)   46,403,736 

Effects of the reclassification of balances
Statement of financial position as at the transition date (after the reclassification)

(in € thousands)
1/1/2022

Balance sheet
Liabilities

IFRS 17 at
transition 

1/1/2022 Total 
balance

Sheet liabilities

2 Other provisions   45,606        45,606 

3.1 Insurance contracts that are liabilities   4,250,606 (538,166)   3,712,440 

3.2 Reinsurance contracts that are liabilities   152,761   152,761 

4.1 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss           

a) Financial liabilities held for trading   173,952   173,952 

b) Financial liabilities designated at fair value           

4.2 Financial liabilities at amortized cost   3,919,043   3,919,043 

5 Paybles   32,418,437   32,418,437 

6.1
Liabilities associated with non-current assets and disposal groups 
classified as held for sale

  234,290   234,290 

6.2 Tax payables           

a) current   4,399   4,399 

b) deferred   223,930 (5,067)   218,863 

6.3 Other liabilities   5,835   5,835 

TOTAL LIABILITIES   41,428,859 (543,233)   40,885,626 

(in € thousands) 1/1/2022 IFRS 17 impact at
transition 

1/1/2022
Total at

Transition

1.1 Share capital   3,730,324   3,730,324 

1.2 Other equitv instruments         

1.3 Capital reserves   43,305   43,305 

1.4 Revenue reserves and other reserves   1,678,547 (125,161)   1,553,386 

1.5 Own Share (-)           

1.6 Valutation reserves   953   953 

1.7 Shareholders’ equity attributable to minority interests (+/-)   73,215   73,215 

1.8 Result of the period attributable to the Group (+/- )   115,992   115,992 

1.9 Result of the period attributable to minoritv interest (+/- )   935   935 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   5,643,271 (125,161)   5,518,110 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 47,072,130 (668,394) 46,403,736
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Statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022 
(after the reclassification)

(amounts in thousands of Euro))
31/12/2022

Balance sheet
Activities

IFRS 17
impact 

31/12/2022 Total 
balance

Sheet activitie

  1  INTANGIBLE ASSETS   11,433   11,433 

    of wich: goodwill   92   92 

  2  TANGIBLE ASSETS   59,677   59,677 

 3.1  Insurance contracts that are assets       

 3.2  Reinsurance contracts that are assets   4,215,828   820   4,216,648 

 4.1  Land and buildings (investment properties)   12,289   12,289 

 4.2  Investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures   11,193   11,193 

 4.3  Financial assets at amortised cost   6,494,401 (28)   6,494,373 

 4.5  Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss      

a) Financial assets hels for trading   1,836,254   1,836,254 

c) Financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss   54,502   54,502 

  5  OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS   153,486   153,486 

 6.2  Tax receivables 

 a) current   42,599   42,599 

 b) deferred   209,657   75,562   285,219 

 6.3  Other Assets   256,398   256,398 

  7  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   32,178,956   32,178,956 

 TOTAL ASSETS   45,536,672   76,354   45,613,026 

(in € thousands)
31/12/2022

Balance sheet
Activities

IFRS 17 impact 
31/12/2022 Total 

balance
Sheet activities

2 OTHER PROVISIONS   28,245          28,245 

3.1 Insurance contracts that are liabilities   5,118,166   315,827     5,433,993 

3.2 Reinsurance contracts that are liabilities      

4.1 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss      

a) Financial liabilities held for trading   89,340   89,340 

b) Financial liabilities designated at fair value           

4.2 Financial liabilities at amortized cost   1,378,832   1,378,832 

5 PAYBLES   32,978,052   32,978,052 

6.2 Tax payables

a) current   51,478   51,478 

b) deferred   301,904 (19,382)     282,522 

6.3 Other liabilities   20,309          20,309 

TOTAL LIABILITIES   39,966,327   296,445     40,262,772 

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities   45,536,672   76,354   45,613,026 

(in € thousands)
31/12/2022

Shareholders’
Equity

IFRS 17 Impact 
31/12/2022 Total

Shareholders’
Equity

1.1 Share capital   3,730,324        3,730,324 

1.2 Other equity instruments           

1.3 Capital reserves   43,305   43,305 

1.4 Revenue reserves and other reserves   1,701,373 (125,162)   1,576,212 

1.5 Own Share (-)      

1.6 Valutation reserves   6,142 123,196   129,337 

1.7 Shareholders’ equity attributable to minority interests (+/-)           

1.8 Result of the period attributable to the Group (+/- )   89,201 (218,125) (128,923) 

1.9 Result of the period attributable to minority interest (+/- )      

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   5,570,345 (220,091)   5,350,255 



Consolidated Financial Statement 2023

256 257Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Income statement for the year ended December 31, 2022 
(after the reclassification)

(amounts in thousands of Euro)
Income statement

31/12/2022 
riclassified

IFRS 17
impact

Incom
Statement

31/12/2022

  1 Insurance revenue from insurance contracts issued (69,889)   589,955   520,067 

2. Insurance service expenses from insurance contracts issued (274,998) (2,118,930) (2,393,928) 

3. Insurance revenue from reinsurance contracts held   361,547   1,369,834   1,731,381 

4. Insurance service expenses from reinsurance contracts held (65,173) (76,137) (141,310) 

6.
Income/ expenses from financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss

(20,972)  (20,972) 

7.
Income/ expenses from investmets in subsidiaries, associated companies 
and joint ventures

  1,282      1,282 

8.
Income/ expenses from other financial assets and liabilities
and investments properties

  223,289 (260)   223,029 

8.1 - Interest income calculated using effective interest rate method   258,924   258,924 

8.2 - Interest expenses 27,832      (27,832)

8.3 - Other income/expenses   662   662

8.4 - Realised gains/losses   609 (260)   349 

8.5 - Unrealised gaind/losses (9,073) (9,073) 

10. Net finance income/expenses relates to insurance contracts issued (23,616) (23,616) 

11. Net finance income/expenses relates to reinsurance contracts held (351) (351)

12. Net finance result (23,967) (23,967)

13. Other income/expenses   146,805 (93,628)   53,177 

14. Acquisition and administration costs: (142,215)   35,389 (106,826) 

14.1 - Investments management costs (51)    (51) 

14.2 - Other administrative costs (142,165)   35,388 (106,776) 

15. Net provisions for risk and charges   8,760   8,760 

16. Net impairment on tangible assets (1,692) (1,692) 

17. Net impairment on intangible assets (2,323) (2,323) 

of which: Goodwill value adjustments       

18. Other income/charges (15,364) (15,364) 

19. Profit (Loss) before tax   149,056 (317,742) (168,686) 

20. Income tax (59,133)   99,618   40,485 

21. Profit (Loss) after tax   89,923 (218,124) (128,201) 

TOTAL   89,923 (218,124) (128,201) 

Main impacts on the statement of financial position as at January 1, 2022 
(transition date)
At the transition date, the reclassified equity calculated in accordance with the 
new standards, amounted to Euro 5,518.1 million, down Euro 125.1 million on the 
equity calculated under the previous standards (Euro 5,643.3 million). 

The trend of equity is due to a net decrease caused by the more than propor-
tional reduction of the transferred amount compared to the direct amount, in 
particular: 
• to the posting of the net loss component (direct - transferred) for Euro 108.8 

million
• to the posting of the net risk adjustment for Euro 29.6 million which determi-

nes a net increase in LIC of Euro 26.6 million.
 
Effects on the financial performance for 2022
The financial performance for 2022, reclassified in accordance with the new 
standards, shows a pre-tax loss of Euro 168.7 million. This is due to the insu-
rance service loss of Euro 299 million which includes:
• Insurance revenue on direct business: it includes the releases of premium te-

chnical provisions (ARC-LRC);
• Insurance service expenses on direct business: they include claims and at-

tributable expenses paid during the period and changes in claims reserves 
(AIC-LIC) and the effects of the recognition and subsequent measurements of 
the loss component;

• Net reinsurance expenses: they include the premiums ceded for the period, 
net of claims and other recoveries from reinsurance and the economic effects 
of the recognition of the loss recovery component.

The insurance service loss on direct business for 2022 generated amounted to 
Euro 1,893 million, mitigated by the effects of reinsurance which generates a 
positive margin of Euro 1,594 million. The insurance service expenses on direct 
business amount to Euro 2,293 million and refer to the effects of the recognition 
and subsequent measurement of the loss component on onerous contracts, 
which show a total loss of Euro 2,149 million. The increase in the loss compo-
nent on subsequent measurements is due to the overall worsening of the risk 
profile of the portfolio mainly connected to the deterioration of the macroeco-
nomic scenario in 2022.
• Net finance income of Euro 161 million, including the investment result, calcu-

lated in accordance with IFRS 9. 
• Other revenue/expenses, equal to Euro 136 million, include other income and 

expenses outside the scope of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9. 
• Operating expenses of Euro 81 million include, in particular, Euro 80 million 

related to the portion of expenses not attributable to insurance contracts.

Main impacts on the statement of financial position as at December 31 2022
The balance sheet situation at 31 December 2022 records a reduction in equi-
ty of Euro 226.8 million, attributable to the variation of net insurance technical 
liabilities.
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International accounting standards approved and in force from 2023:
The European Commission Regulations that adopted (“endorsed”) new inter-
national accounting standards, or changes of accounting standards already in 
force, whose application became mandatory from 1 January 2023 are indica-
ted below: 
• On 7 May 2021 the IASB published an amendment entitled “Amendments to 

IAS 12 Income Taxes: Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising 
from a Single Transaction”. The document clarifies how companies account 
for deferred tax on transactions that may generate assets and liabilities in the 
same amount at the initial recognition, such as leases and decommissioning 
obligations.

• On 12 February 2021 the IASB published two amendments entitled “Disclosure 
of Accounting Policies—Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2” 
and “Definition of Accounting Estimates—Amendments to IAS 8”. The changes 
regarding IAS 1 require a company to indicate relevant information on the ac-
counting standards applied by the Group. The changes are aimed at improving 
disclosure on the accounting standards applied by the Group to provide more 
useful information to investors and other primary users of the financial sta-
tements as well as to help companies to distinguish changes in accounting 
estimates from changes in accounting policy.

• On 23 May 2023 the IASB published an amendment entitled “Amendments to 
IAS 12 Income taxes: International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules”. The 
document introduces a temporary exception to the accounting for deferred 
tax assets and liabilities relating to the Pillar Two Model Rules (the rule is in 
force in Italy at 31 December 2023, but applicable from 1 January 2024) and 
envisages specific reporting obligations for entities affected by the respective 
International Tax Reform.

New accounting standards and interpretations already issued and approved 
by the European Union but not yet in force (date of entry into force from the 
administrative financial years commencing from 1 January 2024)
The new standards and the interpretations already issued and approved, but 
which have not yet entered into force and are therefore not applicable to the 
preparation of financial statements at 31 December 2023, are listed below:
• On 23 January 2020 the IASB published an amendment entitled “Amend-

ments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements: Classification of Lia-
bilities as Current or Non-current” and on 31 October 2022 it published an 
amendment entitled “Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial State-
ments: Non-Current Liabilities with Covenants”. Those changes are aimed 
at clarifying how to classify payables and other short or long-term liabili-
ties. Furthermore, the changes also improve the information that an entity 
must provide when its entitlement to defer the repayment of a liability for 
at least twelve months is subject to the respect of certain parameters (i.e. 
covenants). The changes come into force from 1 January 2024; advance ap-
plication is, however, permitted. The directors do not expect a significant 
effect on the Group’s consolidated financial statements from the adoption 
of that amendment.

• On 22 September 2022 the IASB published an amendment entitled “Amend-
ments to IFRS 16 Leases: Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback”. The docu-
ment requires the seller-lessee to measure the lease liabilities originating 
from a sale & leaseback transaction in such a way that it records no gain or 
loss related to the right of use that it retains. The changes will apply from 
1 January 2024, but advance application is permitted. The directors do not 
expect a significant effect on the Group’s consolidated financial statements 
from the adoption of that amendment. 

Accounting standards, amendments and interpretations not yet approved 
by the European Union at the reference date of 31 December 2023
At the reference date of this document, the competent bodies of the European 
Union have not yet concluded the approval process necessary for the adoption 
of the amendments and standards described below.
• On 25 May 2023 the IASB published an amendment entitled “Amendments to 

IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures: 
Supplier Finance Arrangements 

• On 15 August 2023 the IASB published an amendment entitled “Amendments 
to IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates: Lack of Exchan-
geability”

Financial statements schedules
The schedules of the consolidated financial statements and related annexes 
are presented in accordance with requirements of ISVAP Regulation no. 7/2007.

It is specified that the item “Other income/expenses” includes the reimburse-
ment of operating costs incurred by SACE S.p.A. in connection with the new 
“Garanzia Italia” operations, DL Energy Guarantees, Reinsurance of short-term 
trade receivables, Green New Deal Guarantee and the coinsurance with the MEF.

Basis of consolidation 
Subsidiaries are companies controlled by SACE. Under IFRS 10, the Group con-
trols an investment entity when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns 
from its involvement with the investee and can affect those returns through its 
power over the investee. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are inclu-
ded in the consolidated financial statements from the date on which control is 
assumed and until such control ceases to exist. All subsidiaries are included in 
the scope of consolidation.

Changes in accounting policies
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
international accounting standards (International Accounting Standards - IAS 
and International Financial Reporting Standards - IFRS) issued by the Interna-
tional Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and the interpretations issued by the 
International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC), formerly 
the Standing Interpretations Committee (SIC), endorsed by the European Union 
pursuant to regulation (EC) no. 1606/2002 in force on the same date.
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These financial statements were also prepared in accordance with IVASS Ru-
ling no. 121 of 7 June 2022, which amended and supplemented the provisions of 
IVASS Regulation no. 7/2007, by virtue of the entry into force of IFRS 17 (Insuran-
ce Contracts) which replaces IFRS 4 starting from the 2023 financial statemen-
ts. In particular, the IFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts” standard is the new Standard 
that regulates the methods of accounting for insurance contracts, entering into 
force on 1 January 2023 and replacing IFRS4.

Scope of consolidation  
The scope of consolidation includes SACE S.p.A. and all its direct and indirect 
subsidiaries: SACE BT S.p.A., SACE Fct S.p.A., SACE SRV S.r.l., SACE do Brasil and 
subsidiary company African Trade Insurance (ATI). 
For the purposes of a better presentation, Fondo Sviluppo Export, included in 
SACE S.p.A.’s assets, has been consolidated on a line-by-line basis. Indeed, SACE 
is the only subscriber to the Fund.

Transactions eliminated on consolidation
In preparing the consolidated financial statements, all balances and tran-
sactions between the companies and also realised gains and losses on inter-
company transactions have been eliminated. Impairment losses emerging fol-
lowing intercompany transactions are maintained in the consolidated financial 
statements.

Scope of consolidation
Participations in controlled entities

Name
Country 
of head
office

Operational
headquater
Country (1)

Method(2) Business(3) Relatioship 
type(4)

% 
Direct 

ivestment

% 
Total 

interest(5)

%  
Voting 

rights at
ordinary

Sharehol-
ders’

Meetings(6)

% of conso-
lidation

SACE BT Italy G 1 1 100% 100% 100% 100%

SACE FCT Italy G 11 1 100% 100% 100% 100%

SACE SRV Italy G 11 1 0% 100% 100% 100%

SACE Do 
Brasil Brazil G 11 1 99.9997% 100% 100% 100%

EXPORT 
DEVELOP-
MENT 
FUND

Italy G 11 1 100% 100% N.A. 100%

  

(1)  Such information is required only if the operational headquarter Country differes from the registrered office Country 

(2) Metod of consolidation: Line-by-line=G, Proportionate=P, Line-by-line by unitary division=U  

(3) 1= ITALIAN INS; 2=EU INS; 3= THIRD-PARTY COUNTRY INS; 4= INSURANCE HOLDINGS; 4.1= MIXED FINANCIAL HOLDING COMPANIES, 5= EU REINS; 6= THIRD-PARTY 

COUNTRY REINS; 7= BANKS; 8= ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANIES; 9= OTHER HOLDINGS; 10= REAL ESTATE COMPANIES;11= OTHER;

(4) Type of relationship: 1 = majority of voting rights at the shareholders’ meeting; 2 = significant influence at the shareholders’ meeting; 3 = arrangements with 

other shareholders ; 4 = other type of control; 5 = joint management as per “legislative decree 209/2005” art.96, paragraph 1; 6 = joint management as per 

“legislative decree 209/2005” art.96, paragraph 2

(5) It is the product of the partecipation relathionships relating to all the companies that, located along the participatory chain, are may be used between the under-

taking drawing up company in question. If the latter is directly owned by several subsidiaries it is necessary to sum the individual products

(6) Voting rights at the shareholders’ meeting, if different from direct shareholding, split by effective and potential voting rights  

Principles of consolidation
The carrying amount of investments has been eliminated against equity with 
recognition of goodwill if deemed recoverable.

Use of estimates
In preparing the financial statements, the directors are required to make esti-
mates and assessments that have an effect on the amounts recorded relating to 
the assets, liabilities, expenses and income. For the 2023 financial statements, 
it is considered that the assumptions made are appropriate and, consequently, 
that the financial statements were prepared with the intention of clarity and 
that they represent truthfully and correctly the capital, financial and economic 
result of the financial year. 
 
In order to produce reliable estimates and assumptions, the directors made 
reference to historic experience, as well as to other factors considered reaso-
nable for the circumstance in question, based upon all available information. 
However, it cannot be excluded that variations to those estimates and assump-
tions may determine effects on the capital and economic situation, as well as 
on the potential liabilities recorded in the financial statements for the purposes 
of information, where different elements of judgement arise compared to those 
expressed at the time. In particular, the use to a greater extent of subjective 
assessments by the directors was necessary in the following cases: in determi-
ning the insurance assets and liabilities; in determining the fair value of finan-
cial assets and liabilities in cases where the same could not be directly obser-
ved on active markets; in determining the recoverable value of the receivables 
recorded, in the estimate of recovery of deferred tax assets, in quantifying the 
provisions for risks and charges.

Valuation Criteria
Intangible assets
a) Goodwill
With respect to business combinations, the assets, liabilities and acquired and 
identifiable contingent liabilities are recognised at their fair value on the date of 
acquisition. The residual positive difference between the purchase price and the 
group’s interest in the fair value of such assets and liabilities is classified as go-
odwill and recognised as an intangible asset; the negative difference is recogni-
sed through profit or loss at the time of acquisition. Goodwill is not amortised 
but is tested for impairment annually in accordance with IAS 36. Subsequent 
to initial recognition, it is recognised at cost, net of accumulated impairment 
losses. 

b) Other assets
This item includes the assets defined and regulated by IAS 38. Only identifiable 
intangible assets controlled by group companies are recognised when it is pro-
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bable that use of the assets will generate future economic benefits and when 
the cost of the asset is determined or can be reliably measured. This item mainly 
reflects the costs of software purchased from third parties or developed in-
ternally. That item does not include values relating to deferred purchase costs 
and intangible assets regulated by other international accounting standards. 
Those assets are recorded at cost. For assets with a finite useful life, the cost is 
amortised at constant rates according to their relative useful life. Assets with 
an indefinite useful life are not amortised but, in accordance with IAS 36 – Im-
pairment of assets (in the manner described in the paragraph referring to im-
pairment losses and reversal of impairment losses on non-financial assets), an 
impairment test is carried out at each reporting date or in the case of evidence 
of permanent impairment. The loss, equal to the difference between the car-
rying amount of the asset and its recoverable amount, is recognised through 
profit and loss. Depreciation rates are consistent with plans for the technical-fi-
nancial use of each single category of assets. 

Intangible assets are derecognised when sold or when no future economic be-
nefits are expected from the asset. 

Property, plant and equipment
a)  Property
This item includes property used in group operations as specified and governed 
by IAS 16. These assets are distinguished between Land and Buildings and are 
recognised at cost which, in addition to the purchase price, includes any acces-
sory charges directly attributable to the purchase and bringing into use of the 
asset. 

Subsequently, the cost of the buildings is depreciated on a straight-line basis 
over their useful life. Land, whether purchased separately or as part of the value 
of buildings, is not depreciated, as of indefinite life. If the value of land is incor-
porated in the value of the building, the land is unbundled only if the company 
has full use of the building in all its parts. An impairment test is carried out whe-
never there is evidence of a potential loss of value. The total of any such impair-
ments, equal to the difference between the carrying amount of the asset and 
its recoverable amount (equal to the lower of fair value less costs to sell, and 
the related value in use of the asset, meaning the present value of future cash 
flows deriving from the asset), is recognised through profit or loss. Property is 
derecognised on disposal or when the asset is permanently withdrawn from 
use and no future economic benefits are expected from its disposal.

b) Other property, plant and equipment
This item includes furniture, fittings, plant and equipment, office machinery and 
assets listed in the public registers. These items are stated at cost and subse-
quently recognised net of depreciation and any impairment losses. Depreciation 
rates are consistent with plans for the technical-financial use of each single 
category of assets. 

Other property, plant and equipment are derecognised on disposal or when the 

asset is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are 
expected from its disposal.

Insurance assets
Insurance contracts that constitute assets
This item includes insurance contracts, including reinsurance contracts, issued, 
settled and regulated by IFRS 17, belonging to portfolios of insurance contracts 
issued that constitute, based upon the closing balance figure, assets.

Transfers to reinsurance that constitute assets
This item includes reinsurance transfer contracts settled and regulated by IFRS 
17, belonging to portfolios of reinsurance transfer contracts that constitute, ba-
sed upon the closing balance figure, assets.

Investments
Investment property
This item includes the property as specified and governed by IAS 40. Such invest-
ments include land, buildings and individual residential units not included among 
property used in group operations or available as part of the core business for 
purchase and sale. Investment property is recognised at cost which includes any 
directly attributable accessory charges or those necessary to bring the asset to 
working conditions. Investment property is depreciated in accordance with IAS 
40. Property is stated net of accumulated depreciation and any impairment los-
ses. Extraordinary maintenance costs that result in future economic benefits are 
capitalised on the value of the property, while ordinary maintenance costs are 
recognised through profit or loss as incurred. These assets are depreciated on a 
straight-line basis over their estimated useful life, except for the portion relating 
to the land belonging to the building or purchased separately, which is assumed 
to have an indefinite useful life and is therefore not depreciated. If a permanent 
impairment emerges during periodic testing or after specific events, the corre-
sponding impairment loss is recognised. Investment property is derecognised on 
disposal or in the case of events such as to eliminate the expected economic be-
nefits of use.

Equity investments in associates and joint ventures
All subsidiaries have been consolidated on a line-by-line basis. This item includes 
equity investments measured using the equity method and relating to associated 
companies or companies subject to joint control. In periods following the initial 
recognition at purchase cost, the change in the value of the equity investments 
attributable to the result of investee companies is recorded in the profit and loss 
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account.

Financial assets at amortised cost
The item includes the financial assets indicated in IFRS 7 8(f), different from 
those included in the items “Other financial assets” and “Cash and cash equiva-
lents”, that satisfy both the following conditions (IFRS 9 4.1.2): 

a the objective of the entity’s business model is to hold the financial asset to 
collect the contractual cash flows; 

b the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to 
cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the princi-
pal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 
This item includes the financial assets referred to in IFRS 7, paragraph 8(h) and, 
specifically: financial assets that meet the following two conditions (IFRS 9, pa-
ragraph 4.1.2A):

a  the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is 
achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial 
assets, and 

b  the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to 
cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the princi-
pal amount outstanding. 

• equity investments, considering the clarifications set out in IFRS 9 BC5.21, 
which the entity irrevocably elected to measure at fair value through other 
comprehensive income at initial recognition in accordance with IFRS 9, para-
graph 5.7.5. 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
This item includes the financial assets referred to in IFRS 7, paragraph 8(a) not 
classified as financial assets measured at amortised cost or at fair value throu-
gh other comprehensive income (IFRS 9, paragraph 4.1.4), specifically: 
• financial assets held for trading; 
• financial assets designated at fair value and, in particular, financial assets ir-

revocably designated at fair value at initial recognition to eliminate or signifi-
cantly reduce an accounting mismatch (IFRS 9, paragraph 4.1.5) and financial 
assets whose credit risk is managed using a credit derivative that is measu-
red at fair value through profit or loss where the eligibility criteria set out in 
IFRS 9, paragraph 6.7.1 are met; 

• other financial assets for which fair value measurement is mandatory inclu-
ding, in particular, financial assets other than those which give rise on spe-
cified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest 
on the principal amount outstanding and assets not held for trading but ma-
naged in accordance with other business models (IFRS 9, paragraph B4.1.5). 

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss  
This item includes financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or 
loss as defined by IFRS 7, paragraph 8(e) and, in detail: 
• financial liabilities held for trading;

• financial liabilities at fair value and, in particular, financial liabilities irrevo-
cably designated on initial recognition at fair value to eliminate or significant-
ly reduce a measurement or recognition inconsistency, i.e. an accounting mi-
smatch (IFRS 9.4.2.2(a)) or a group of financial liabilities or a group of financial 
assets and financial liabilities managed and evaluated on a fair value basis 
in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy 
(IFRS 9.4.2.2(b)). 

Financial liabilities at amortised cost  
This item includes the financial liabilities defined and governed by IFRS 9, para-
graph 4.2.1, as established by IFRS 7, paragraph 8(g).  
In particular, the item includes investment contracts without elements of di-
scretionary participation not falling within the scope of application of IFRS 17, 
deposits received from reinsurers, the financial component present in insuran-
ce contracts and implicit payables in leasing contracts payable by a tenant.

Impairment model
With respect to impairment, instruments measured at amortised cost and at 
fair value through equity are subject to a model based on expected losses in-
stead of the incurred loss model, envisaged by IAS 39. Under IFRS 9, companies 
shall recognise 12-month ECL since the initial recognition of the financial instru-
ment (stage 1). Conversely, the time horizon to calculate the expected credit 
loss is the entire residual life of the asset under assessment, when the credit 
quality of the financial instrument has deteriorated significantly since the date 
of initial recognition (stage 2) or is impaired (stage 3).

Other financial assets
The item includes financial assets not included in the item “Investments”, such 
as derivative margins.

Other assets 
Non-current assets and liabilities or those of a disposal group held for sale
The item includes assets relating to a disposal group settled and regulated by 
IFRS 5.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities
These items include, respectively, tax assets deriving from deductible tempo-
rary differences and tax liabilities deriving from taxable temporary differences, 
as defined and governed by IAS 12. Those posts are recorded based upon Italian 
national legislation. 

All deferred tax liabilities on taxable temporary differences are recognised. Tax 
assets on deductible temporary differences are recognised if it is probable that 
sufficient taxable income will be generated in the future to permit use of these. 
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Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised on the basis of the tax rate in 
force in the period in which the asset or liability is realised or settled.

Current tax assets and liabilities
These items include, respectively, current tax assets and liabilities as defined 
and governed by IAS 12. Income tax is recognised on the basis of Italian tax law. 
Tax expenses (income) are the total of current and deferred tax included in the 
determination of the net profit or loss for the year. Current taxes are recorded 
with a balancing entry in the Income Statement.

Other assets 
This is a residual item comprising assets not included in the above items. It 
mainly includes transitory reinsurance accounts and deferred commissions 
payable on contracts to which IFRS 17 does not apply.

Cash and cash equivalents   
This item reflects cash, current accounts with banks and demand deposits. 
These assets are recognised at face value. Cash and cash equivalents in foreign 
currency are recorded the exchange rate prevailing at the end of the year.

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent
This section includes equity instruments forming the equity of the Group, as 
required by the Italian Civil Code and insurance sector legislation, taking into 
account the necessary consolidation adjustments. Specific information on each 
component of Equity follows.

Share capital 
The item includes those elements that, according to the legal form of the Com-
pany, constitute its share capital. Share capital (subscribed and paid up) is sta-
ted at face value.

Retained earnings and other equity reserves 
The item includes:

a the reserve comprising gains (losses) arising from first-time adoption of 
IAS/IFRS as per IFRS 1; 

b other reserves required by the Italian Civil Code and previous insurance 
legislation;

c consolidation reserves.

Valuation reserves
This item reflects the net balance of the changes recorded directly against equi-
ty. In this specific case, the item includes gains and losses deriving from the 
valuation of Staff Severance Pay in accordance with the provisions of IAS 19 and 
valuation reserves relating to insurance contracts issued and transfers to rein-
surance as envisaged by IFRS 17.

Provisions for risks and charges
The item includes the liabilities defined and governed by IAS 37 (Provisions, 

contingent liabilities and contingent assets). 
Provisions for risks and charges are made when the following three conditions 
are met:

a an effective obligation (legal or implicit) exists;
b it is probable that resources will be used to meet the obligation and settle it;
c the amount of the obligation can be reliably estimated. 

The amount of the provision is equal to the forecast obligation discounted at 
current market rates. The obligation is not discounted if this would not be si-
gnificant. Continuation of the conditions that require the provision is regularly 
reviewed. If the liability is deemed possible but not probable, no provision is 
recognised, but it is disclosed in the notes.

Insurance liabilities
Insurance contracts issued that constitute liabilities
This item includes insurance contracts, including reinsurance contracts, issued, 
settled and regulated by IFRS 17, belonging to portfolios of insurance contracts 
issued that constitute, based upon the closing balance figure, liabilities.

Transfers to reinsurance that constitute liabilities
This item includes reinsurance transfer contracts settled and regulated by IFRS 
17, belonging to portfolios of reinsurance transfer contracts that constitute, ba-
sed upon the closing balance figure, liabilities..

Accounts payable
The item reflects the liability towards employees for termination benefits . 
It is calculated analytically for each employee in accordance with the law and 
current collective bargaining agreements. Due to the reform of supplementary 
pension schemes under Laws 252/2005 and 296/2006 and bearing in mind the 
OIC guidelines, it was decided to: a) recognise the obligation for benefits accrued 
at 31 December 2006 in accordance with the rules of defined benefit plans; this 
means that the company must measure the obligation for benefits accrued by 
employees using actuarial techniques and must determine the total amount of 
actuarial gains and losses to be recognised through profit or loss with a ba-
lancing entry in equity; b) recognise the obligation for benefits accruing from 
1 January 2007, to be allocated to supplementary pension schemes or to the 
treasury fund set up at INPS, according to the contributions due each year.

Other liabilities
This category includes:
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Liabilities of a disposal group held for sale
Reference should be made to the assets section.

Current and deferred tax liabilities
Reference should be made to the assets section..

Other liabilities
The item includes:

a transitory reinsurance accounts;
b any accruals and deferred income that could not be allocated to specific 

items.

Items of the Income State-
ment
Result of insurance services
The macro item includes insurance income and expenses for insurance services 
deriving from insurance contracts issued or from transfers to reinsurance.

Insurance revenues deriving from insurance contracts issued
The item records revenues connected with insurance contracts issued which 
reflect the share of fee received from the policyholder which the insurer is re-
quired to record in the income statement against the services provided during 
the financial year (cf. IFRS 17, paragraphs 83, 85 and B120-127).

Expenses for insurance services deriving from insurance contracts issued
The item records the expenses connected to insurance contracts issued such 
as, for example: claims occurring during the financial year (excluding investment 
components, other directly attributable expenses, losses against groups of one-
rous insurance contracts and amortisation of expenses for the acquisition of in-
surance contracts issued (cf. IFRS 17, paragraphs 84, 85 and 103, letter b)). Any 
balance, positive or negative, between the other technical expenses and the other 
technical income connected with insurance contracts issued, for the part of those 
expenses and income not included in the cash flows of fulfilment should also be 
included.
Insurance revenues deriving from transfer to reinsurance
This item records the amount recovered from reinsurers (cf. IFRS 17, paragraph 
86) such as, for example, the amount of losses recovered on the underlying in-
surance contracts (cf. IFRS 17 paragraphs 66, letter c(i)-(ii), 66A, 66B and 86, 
letter ba)). The positive balance between write-backs and value adjustments 
connected with expected losses deriving from the risk of non-fulfilment of the 
reinsurer should also be included (cf. IFRS 17, paragraphs 63, BC307 – BC309). 
The allocation of premiums paid in the financial year does not reduce this item 
(cf. IFRS 17, paragraph 86, letter c)).

Expenses for insurance services deriving from transfers to reinsurance
The item includes the allocation of premiums paid in the financial year (cf. IFRS 
17, paragraph 86) net of the sums expected to be received from the reinsurers 
that are not connected with claims relating to the underlying insurance con-
tracts such as, for example, some types of transfer fees (cf. IFRS 17, paragraph 
86, letter b)). The following should also be included: i) the negative balance 
between write-backs and value adjustments connected with expected losses 
deriving from the risk of non-fulfilment of the reinsurer (cf. IFRS 17, paragraphs 
63, BC307 – BC309); ii) any balance, positive or negative, between the other te-
chnical expenses and other technical income connected with transfers to rein-
surance, for the part of those expenses and income not inserted in the cash 
flows of fulfilment.

Income and expenses from financial assets and liabilities measured at fair 
value recorded in the Income Statement
This item includes realised gains and losses and changes in the carrying amount 
of assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Income and expenses of equity investments in associates and joint ventu-
res  
The item includes the balance, positive or negative, between the income and 
expenses relating to equity investments in associated companies and joint ven-
tures valued in equity. Furthermore, it also includes the gain or loss from the 
sale of equity investments in subsidiaries.

Income and expenses deriving from other financial assets and liabilities 
and from investment property 
These items include income and expense on investment property and financial 
instruments not at fair value through profit or loss.
Specifically, they include:

a interest income and expense (recognised on financial instruments using 
the effective interest method);  

b other income and expense (including, by way of example, revenue from the 
use of third party assets, investment property and dividends and invest-
ment property management charges, such as service charges and mainte-
nance and repair costs not capitalised);

c realised gains and losses (including those resulting from the derecognition 
of a financial asset/liability or investment property);

d valuation gains and losses (including positive and negative changes resul-
ting from write-backs and value re-adjustments and from measurement 
subsequent to initial recognition of investment property at fair value and 
of financial assets and liabilities).
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Net financial result
The net financial result consists of the result of investments, expenses/income of 
financial nature relating to insurance contracts issued and income/expenses of fi-
nancial nature relating to transfers to reinsurance.

Net expenses and income of financial nature relating to insurance 
contracts issued
The item records the balance, positive or negative, of changes in the financial 
statements value of insurance contracts issued connected with the effects and 
variations of the time value of money, as well as the effects and variations of the 
financial risks associated with the cash flows of the insurance contracts issued, 
other than those connected to the comprehensive income statement (cf. IFRS 17 
paragraphs 87, letters a) and b), 88-90, B130-B136).

Net income and expenses of financial nature relating to transfers 
to reinsurance
The item records the balance, positive or negative, of changes in the financial sta-
tements value of transfers to reinsurance connected with the effects and varia-
tions of the time value of money, as well as the effects and variations of the finan-
cial risks associated with the cash flows of transfers to reinsurance, other than 
those connected to the comprehensive income statement (cf. IFRS 17 paragraphs 
87, letters a) and b), 88,90, B130-B133).

Other revenue and Other costs
These items include, respectively:

a revenue from services other than insurance services and lease of property, 
plant and equipment and intangible assets or other assets belonging to the 
company, as required by IFRS 15;

b the release to the income statement of deferred commission income and 
expenses with contracts not falling within the scope of application of IFRS 
17;

c foreign exchange differences to be allocated to the Income Statement 
indicated in IAS 21;

d capital gains and losses relating to non-current assets and disposal 
groups held for sale, other than those relating to discontinued operations.

Operating expenses 
The item includes:

a investment management expenses including general expenses and 
payroll expenses relating to the management of financial instruments, 
investment property and equity investments as well as custodian and 
administrative costs;

b other administration expenses, including general expenses and expenses 
for personnel not falling within the calculation of insurance liabilities and 
assets and not allocated to acquisition expenses of insurance contracts and 
to investment management costs.

Net accruals to the provisions for risks and charges
The item includes the balance, positive or negative, of accruals and any releases 
to the income statement of funds considered surplus, in relation to the provi-
sions indicated in item 2 “Provisions for risks and charges” of the liabilities of 
the statement of financial position.

Net value adjustments and write-backs on tangible assets
This item indicates the balance, positive or negative, of impairment losses, amorti-
sations and write-backs relating to tangible assets, other than those relating to real 
estate investments or attributable to item 8.5 “Valuation gains/losses”, including 
those relating to assets granted on operating lease and rights of use acquired with 
leases and relating to the use of tangible assets. It also includes, conventionally, 
the results of valuations, made in accordance with IFRS 5, of tangible assets clas-
sified as “Non-current assets or of a disposal group available for sale” (cf. IFRS 5, 
paragraph 37).
Net value adjustments and write-backs on intangible assets
This item indicates the balance, positive or negative, of impairment losses, amor-
tisations and write-backs relating to intangible assets, including those relating to 
assets granted on operating lease and rights of use acquired with leases and re-
lating to the use of intangible assets. It also includes, conventionally, the results 
of valuations, made in accordance with IFRS 5, of intangible assets classified as 
“Non-current assets or of a disposal group available for sale”.

Other operating expenses/income
The item includes expenses and income not attributable to the other elements 
that make up the item “Financial year profit (Loss) before taxes”.

Current taxes 
The item includes income taxes calculated according to national legislation.

Deferred taxes
This item refers to income tax payable in future years relating to taxable tem-
porary differences. Deferred taxes are charged to profit or loss except for those 
relating to gains and losses recognised directly in equity in respect of which 
taxes are treated in the same way. Deferred taxes are calculated using the tax 
rates prevailing in each fiscal year in which the tax will become payable.

Items in foreign currency
Transactions in foreign currency are recognised initially in the functional cur-
rency, adopting the exchange rate prevailing on the date of the transaction. 

The financial statements’ posts in foreign currency are measured as follows at 
the closure of the financial statements or interim situation:

a  cash items are converted at the exchange rate at the closing date;
b  non-cash items measured at historical cost are converted at the exchange 

rate in force on the transaction date;
c non-cash items at fair value are translated using closing rates.

Exchange differences arising from cash settlement or conversion of cash items 



Consolidated Financial Statement 2023

272 273Notes to the consolidated financial statements

at rates other than the initial conversion rate, are recognised in profit and loss 
for the period in which they arise. When a gain or loss relating to a non-cash 
item is recognised in equity, the related exchange difference is also recognised 
in equity. 

Operations introduced from 2020  
In relation to the new operations introduced from 2020 (by the Liquidity, Re-lau-
nch, Simplifications and Aid Decrees), connoted by full mitigation of the risks for 
SACE realised through the endowment of an MEF hedging fund, it is specified 
that SACE records in its income statement the net revenues relating to the re-
payment of the management costs incurred. The capital and economic situation 
includes the cash and cash equivalents in the current account held by SACE, 
amounting to Euro 31 billion, and relating to the Fund established by Art. 1, para-
graph 14 of the Liquidity Decree, to cover the State commitments connected to 
the granting of guarantees referring to SACE’s new operations, recorded with a 
balancing entry in the item various liabilities. The fees collected and relating to 
the guarantees issued are recorded with separate accounting, as envisaged by 
the Laws of reference, and registered in a payable entry to the MEF, with balan-
cing entry being the item other technical expenses.  

Furthermore, from 2021, based upon what was established by the Liquidity De-
cree, the commitments were underwritten by SACE and by the State by way of 
a coinsurance scheme in an amount equal respectively to ten and to ninety per 
cent of the underwritten commitments.  

Risk management
SACE regularly assesses its exposure to currency, interest rate and credit risks 

and manages them by means of asset liability management techniques, in ac-
cordance with its risk management policies..
SACE uses financial instruments designated as hedges mainly for the manage-
ment of:
• currency risk on financial instruments denominated in foreign currency;
• interest risk on fixed rate receivables and payables;
• credit risk.
The instruments used for this purpose are mainly forward and swap contracts. 
The counterparties to these contracts are prime international banks with high 
ratings. Information regarding the fair value of outstanding derivatives at the 
reporting date is included in the Annex. 

31 december 2023 31 december 2022 31 december 2021

US dollar 1.1050 1.0666 1.1326

GB pound 0.86905 0.88693 0.8403

Swiss franc 0.9260 0.9847 1.0331

Exchange rates
The main currencies were translated into euros using the following exchange 
rates:
Information by operating sectors
Pursuant to the provisions of IVASS Regulation no. 7/2007, it is noted that the 
SACE Group operates in the following segments: 
• non-life business insurance (SACE S.p.A., SACE BT S.p.A.)
• other operations (SACE Fct S.p.A., Export Development Fund).
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Notes to the consolidated balance 
sheet
1.  Intangible assets (Item 1)

The item “Goodwill” amounts to Euro 92,000 and refers to the goodwill of SACE 
SRV S.r.l. (formerly SACE Servizi) established in the second half of 2007.

“Other intangible assets” mainly include costs for the company’s information 
system. The amortisation periods reflect the useful life of capitalised costs. 

Intangible assets

(in € thousands) Net amount at 31/12/2023 Net amount at 31/12/2022

Goodwill 92 92

Start-up and expansion costs 167 9

Other intangible assets 12,325 11,332

TOTAL 12,584 11,433

(amounts in € thousands) Net amount

Opening balances 11,433

Increases 5,123

Decreases (3,972)

TOTAL 12,584

Further details are provided in Annexes 1 and 2.

2.  Property and equipment (Item 2)
The item tangible assets amounts in total to Euro 73,031 thousand.
Changes in the original carrying amounts and accumulated depreciation for the 
period are set forth below:

TABLE 1 

TABLE 2 

Breakdown

(amounts in € thousands) 31 december 2023 31 december 2022

3.1 Insurance contracts that are assets

3.2 Reinsurance contracts that are assets 3,465,858 4,216,648

TOTAL 3,465,858 4,216,648

Other property, plant and equipment

(amounts in € thousands) Amount

Opening balances 4,807

Increases and purchases 3,781

Decreases (1,624)

Depreciation (1,513)

CLOSING BALANCE 5,451

The carrying amount of the building located in Rome, Piazza Poli 37/42, ow-
ned by SACE S.p.A. and used by the parent to operate, is equal to Euro 49,800 
thousand. The fair value of this building exceeds its carrying amount. No title 
or ownership restrictions exist on property and equipment and no assets have 
been pledged to guarantee liabilities.  

TABLE 3

TABLE 4

TABLE 5

Property, plant and equipment

(amounts in € thousands)) Amount

Opening balances 54,870

Increases and purchases 16,876

Decreases (2,001)

Depreciation (2.165)

CLOSING BALANCE 67,580

Further details are provided in Annexes 3 and 4.

3. Insurance contract assets (Item 3)
The detail is as follows:

Details of the item are reported in Annexes 11 and 12. 
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Breakdown  

(amounts in € thousands) 31 december 2023 31 december 2022

4.1 Land and buildings (investment properties) 12,306 12,289

4.2 Investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint 
ventures 11,873 11,193

4.3 Financial assets at amortised cost 6,098,306 6,494,510

4.4 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive 
income

4.5 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss: 3,161,409 1,890,755

a Financial assets held for trading 3,106,642 1,836,254

b Financial assets designated at fair value

c Financial assets mandatorily at fair value through 
profit or loss 54,768 54,502

TOTAL 9,283,894 8,408,748

4. Investments (Item 4)
The detail is as follows:

4.1 Investment property
The item “Investment property” (Item 4.1) refers to properties granted on lease 
to third parties by the subsidiary SACE BT S.p.A. Overall, the market value of 
each asset exceeds the carrying amount. The expert appraisals are in line with 
the provisions of Title III of ISVAP Regulation no. 22. Further details are provided 
in Annexes 5 and 6. 

TABLE 6

  

(1)  This information should be provided only if the country of the place of business is different from the country of the head 

office. 

(2)  1=Italian ins; 2=EU ins; 3=third country ins; 4= insurance holding company; 4.1. mixed financial investment enterprises; 

5= EU reins; 6=third country reins; 7= banks; 8= asset management company; 9= various holding companies; 10= pro-

perty; 11= other.  

(3)  a=a=subsidiary (only for the individual financial statements); b= associate; c= joint venture; indicate with an asterisk (*) 

the companies classified as owned for the sale in conformity with IFRS 5 and indicate the legend at the bottom of the 

table. 

(4)  The product of the investment relationships relating to all companies that, positioned along the shareholding chain, are 

interposed between the company that prepares the consolidated financial statements and the company in question. If 

the latter is invested directly by several subsidiaries, add together the individual products.

(5)  Availability of votes in the ordinary shareholders’ meeting, distinguishing between actual votes and potential votes. The 

availability of votes should onlv be indicated if different from the share of investment.

Equity investments: information on investment relationships

Name
Country of 

place of 
business(1)

Country of head
office Activity vità(2) Relationship 

type(3)
% Direct

investment
% Total 

interest(4)

% Availability of 
votes in
ordinary 

shareholders’
meeting(5)

Joint venture

Associated 
companies

SACE BT Italy 1 b 100% 100%

SACE FCT Italy 11 b 100% 100%

SACE SRV Italy 11 b 0% 100%

SACE Do Brasil Brazil 11 b 99.9997% 100%

EXPORT 
DEVELOPMENT 
FUND

Italy 11 b 100% 100%

AFRICAN TRADE 
INSURANCE 
AGENCY

 Kenya 3 b 2.68% 2.68%

4.2 Equity investments in associates and joint ventures

In the lAS/IERS financial statements the name of the sub-item is: “Eauitv investments in subsidiaries, associates and ioint 

ventures”A=subsidiaries (only for the IAS/FRS financial statements): b= associates: c= ioint ventures

Major equity investments: book value, fair value and dividends received
(amounts in € thousands)

Name Relationship type (1) Carrying amount Fair Value Dividends received

Joint venture

Associated companies

African Trade 
Insurance Agency b   11,873 204

Subsidiaries

TOTAL   11,873 204
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4.3 Financial assets at amortised cost
The detail is as follows:

The item “Other” includes receivables and loans of the subsidiary company 
SACE Fct S.p.A. for Euro 1,894,032 thousand and time deposits with bank coun-
terparties for Euro 355,946 thousand.

The item includes financial assets that meet both of the following 
characteristics: 
• the objective of the entity’s business model is to hold the financial asset to 

collect the contractual cash flows;
•  the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to 

cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal 
amount outstanding. 

Further details are provided in Annexes 7, 8 and 9.  

4.4 Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income

This item includes the financial assets covered by IFRS 7.8(h). 

4.5 Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss
This item includes the financial assets covered by IFRS 7.8(a) not classified as finan-
cial assets at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income 
(IFRS 9.4.1.4).

Breakdown 

(amounts in € thousands) 31 december 2023 31 december 2022

Government bonds 2,789,436 2,880,393

Other listed securities 1,029,356 772,016

Other 2,279,514 2,841,964

TOTAL 6,098,306 6,494,373

TABLE 7

Breakdown 

(amounts in € thousands) 31 december 2023 31 december2022

Government bonds 2,350,843 1,236,013

Listed bonds 661,762 380,932

Unlisted bonds 48,596 113,249

Listed shares 10,265 8,668

Equity instruments 14,610 24,781

Forward contracts 223 16

UCITS 10,416 3,542

Other 9,927 69,053

TOTAL 3,106,642 1,836,254

Breakdown

(amounts in € thousands) 31 december 2023 31 december 2022

Government bonds 54,768 54,502

TOTAL 54,768 54,502

a Financial assets held for trading

b Other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value 
This item includes financial assets other than those which give rise on specified 
dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the 
principal outstanding and assets not held for trading but managed in accordan-
ce with other business models (IFRS 9.B4.1.5).

The information indicated in IFRS 13.93 letter b) regarding the classification ac-
cording to hierarchy values of the fair value envisaged by IFRS 13.92 is provided in 
the table “Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis: break-
down by fair value levels”. Level 1 includes financial instruments listed on regulated 
markets, level 2 includes unlisted securities and derivatives valued on the basis of 
directly observable inputs, level 3 securities and financial instruments measured 
using valuation techniques based to a large extent on unobservable inputs.
The information indicated in IFRS 13.93 letters e) and f) relating to the reconcilia-
tion between opening and closing balances and the breakdown of changes in the 
financial year of assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis, 
classified at hierarchical level 3, is provided in the table “Annual variations of level 3 
financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis”.

Further details are provided in Annex 10.

TABLE 8

TABLE 9
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Fair value measured on a recurring basis  
The following table shows separately by fair value hierarchical level the com-
parison between the financial statements’ assets and liabilities measured at 
fair value respectively at the date of 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022.
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5    Other financial assets (Item 5) 
The item “Other financial assets” amounting to Euro 155,707 thousand refers mainly 
to margins on financial transactions (Euro 145,470 thousand).

6  Other assets (Item 6)

Current tax assets include receivables due from companies included in the tax 
consolidation scheme. Deferred tax assets reflect those arising from the ordinary 
financial statements of consolidated companies and taxes relating to IFRS adjust-
ments to the consolidated financial statements pursuant to IAS 12. 

The item “Other assets” mainly includes receivables from co-insurers for commis-
sions on premiums collected and indemnities paid for Euro 146,156 thousand, Euro 
34,231 thousand referring to receivables for commissions relating to “Garanzia Ita-
lia” and Euro 96,240 thousand referring to “Garanzia Green”.

7    Cash and cash equivalents (Item 7)

This item includes Euro 31 billion paid by the MEF to the bank account held by SACE 
opened at the Central Treasury (Bank of Italy) and dedicated to operations pursuant 
to the Liquidity Decree.

Breakdown

(in € thousands) 31 december 2023 31 december 2022

6.1 Non-current assets or disposal group classified 
ad held for sale 

6.2 Tax assets 349,214 327,818

a current 52,993 42,599

b deferred 296,221 285,219

6.3 Other assets 340,262 256,261

TOTAL 689,476 584,079

TABLE 10

Breakdown 

(amounts in € thousands) 31 december 2023 31 december 2022

Bank and Post Office demand deposits 32,153,303 32,178,948

Cash in hand 5 8

TOTAL 32,153,308 32,178,956

TABLE 11

Breakdown 

(in € thousands) 31 december 2023 31 december 2022

Provision for credit risk - financial commitments and 
guarantees issued  278 279

Provisions for amounts due to policyholders 977 982

Provision for legal disputes 7,587 5,684

Provision for payments to agents 4,055 3,206

Other provisions 17,665 18,094

TOTAL 30,562 28,245

TABLE 13

8.   Equity (Item 1)
The total equity at 31 December 2023 amounts to Euro 5,799,257 thousand and is 
broken down as follows: 

The share capital consists of 1,053,428 ordinary shares and is fully paid in. The item 
“Retained earnings and other Equity Reserves” includes gains and losses arising 
on first-time adoption of international accounting standards (IFRS 1) and Reserves 
envisaged by the Italian Civil Code and special legislation prior to the adoption of 
the international accounting standards (reserves deriving from waivers of valua-
tion criteria and also reserves deriving from the result of foreign exchange mana-
gement).

9.   Provisions for risks and charges (Item 2)
A breakdown of the provisions to cover the legal or constructive obligations to whi-
ch SACE is exposed in exercising its business is given below: 

TABLE 12

Breakdown

(in € thousands) 31 december 2023 31 december 2022

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 5,799,257 5,350,254

I Group interest 5,799,257 5,350,254

Share capital 3,730,324 3,730,324

Capital reserves 43,305 43,305

Revenue reserve and other equity reserves 1,377,288 1,576,212

Valutation reserves 174,568 129,337

Group interest in the profit (loss) for the year 473,773 (128,923)

II Minority interest

Share capital and reserves

Gains (losses) taken directly to equity

Minority interest in the profit (loss) for the year
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The Provision for credit risk - financial commitments and guarantees issued relates 
to commitments to grant funds to SACE Fct S.p.A. for formal non-recourse finan-
cing.

The item “Other provisions” includes Euro 5,563 thousand for agreements being 
finalised with policyholders and Euro 2,826 thousand attributable to provisioning 
for redundancies to the “Inter-sectoral solidarity fund to provide income support 
and to support employment and professional retaining of employees of insurance 
and service companies” established at INPS, in accordance with Italian Ministerial 
Decree no. 78459 of January 17, 2014.

Movements of the provisions for the year 2023 are presented below: 

10 Insurance contract liabilities (Item 3)

Further details are provided in Annexes 16 and 17.

Description 

(in € thousands) Amount

Opening balance 28,246

Provisions 14,508

Utilisations (12,192)

CLOSING BALANCE 30,562

TABLE 14

TABLE 15

Breakdown

(in € thousands) 31 december 2023 31 december 2022

3.1 Insurance contracts that are liabilities 4,503,604 5,433,994

3.2 Reinsurance contracts that are liabilities

TOTAL 4,503,604 5,433,994

11.    Financial liabilities (Item 4)
The breakdown is as follows: 

The item “Financial liabilities held for trading” includes the valuation of the derivati-
ve financial instruments in the portfolio. 

The “Financial liabilities at amortised cost” includes:
• Euro 493.5 million relating to the subordinated loan, listed on the Luxembourg 

Stock Exchange, issued by the Parent Company SACE S.p.A.. SACE repurchased 
its bonds for a total of Euro 6.5 million;

• Euro 1,047 million relating to loans obtained by the subsidiary SACE Fct S.p.A. 
from banks and from customers, not yet repaid at 31 December 2023.

Further details are provided in Annexes 21 and 22.

12.    Liabilities (Item 5)

The item “Other payables” includes the balancing entry related to the deposit paid 
by the MEF to the bank account held by SACE at the central treasury for Euro 31 
billion (recorded in the equity assets in the item Cash and cash equivalents), the 
payable to the MEF for the coinsurance operations for Euro 639,303 thousand, the 

Description 

(amounts in € thousands) 31 december 2023 31 december 2022

4.1 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss: 118,287 89,340

a Financial liabilities held for trading 118,287 89,340

b Financial liabilities designated at fair value

4.2 Financial liabilities at amortized cost 1,630,439 1,378,833

TOTAL 1,748,726 1,468,173

TABLE 16

TABLE 17

Description

(amounts in € thousands) 31 december 2023 31 december 2022

Amounts due to suppliers 28,302 22,500

Provision for termination benefits 3,263 3,393

Payables for financial margins 8,300 61,550

Other payables  32,217,600 32,890,609

TOTAL 32,257,465 32,978,052
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payable, net of management costs incurred, for commissions on “Garanzia Italia” 
transactions paid at 31 December 2023 for Euro 526,793 thousand, on reinsurance 
of short-term trade receivables for Euro 213,612 thousand, on “Garanzia Green” for 
Euro 102,796 thousand and receipts to be attributed to debtors relating to the fac-
toring activities for Euro 37,465 thousand.

13.    Other liabilities (Item 6)
The breakdown of this item is as follows: 

The item relating to deferred tax liabilities, amounting to Euro 332,385 thousand, 
refers mainly to taxes calculated on the reversal for IFRS purposes of the equali-
sation reserve for Euro 118,816 thousand and to tax calculated on the financial as-
sets valued at amortised cost and on the financial assets measured at fair value for 
Euro 136,950 thousand. The total amount takes account, in addition, for Euro 50,775 
thousand, of deferred taxes calculated on the foreign exchange components of re-
ceivables and payables. 

“Other liabilities” mainly refer to commissions on co-insurance premiums.

Breakdown 

(amounts in € thousands) 31 december 2023 31 december 2022

6.1 Group’s disposal liabilities held for sale

6.2 Tax liabilities 462,277 333,998

a Current tax liabilities 129,892 51,476

b Deferred tax liabilities 332,385 282,522

6.4 Other liabilities 31,966 20,309

TOTAL 494,243 354,307

TABLE 18

Notes to the consolidated 
income statement  

14.   Insurance service result (Item 5)

The result of insurance services is positive for Euro 308.9 million and is deter-
mined by: 

•  Insurance revenues for Euro 1,224.6 million which include i) Premiums is-
sued for the period of Euro 531.3 million, adjusted by the expected flows in 
the same period of Euro 530.3 million, ii) release of expected claims flows for 
Euro 974.1 million, iii) release of risk adjustment for Euro 107.6 million iv) re-
lease of CSM for Euro 87 million, v) other technical components for Euro 54.9 
million.  

• Insurance service expenses of Euro 175.7 million which include i) liquidated 
claims, including liquidation expenses, for Euro 342.1 million, ii) variation of 
LIC for Euro 10.4 million, iii) release of the loss component for Euro 88.7 mil-
lion, iv) revenues deriving from recoveries for Euro 133 million, other technical 
expenses for Euro 44.9 million.

• Insurance revenues deriving from reinsurance amounting to Euro 470.2 mil-
lion referring to i) liquidated claims borne by reinsurers for Euro 116.9 million 
ii) release of LIC borne by reinsurers amounting to Euro 33.7 million iii) loss 
component borne by reinsurers for Euro 311.5 million, other technical income 
for Euro 8.1 million.

• Insurance costs deriving from reinsurance for Euro 1,210.2 million which in-
clude i) premiums transferred to reinsurers for Euro 253.1 million, adjusted 
by the release of expected flows in the same period for Euro 275.3 million, ii) 
provisioning to the reinsured flows for Euro 1,342.1 million, iii) net gain/loss 
release for Euro 275.8 million.

 
Further details are provided in Annexes 23 and 24.

Breakdown  

(amounts in € thousands) 31 december 2023 31 december 2022

Insurance revenue from insurance contracts issued (Item 1) 1,224,591 526,091

Insurance service expenses from insurance contracts issued (Item 2) (175,676) (2,399,953)

Insurance revenue from reinsurance contracts held (Item 3) 470,205 1,731,381

Insurance service expenses from reinsurance contracts held (Item 4) (1,210,197) (141,310)

INSURANCE SERVICE RESULT (ITEM 5) 308,923 (283,791)

TABLE 19
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Breakdown 

(amounts in € thousands) 31 december 2023 31 december 2022

Net finance income/expenses relating to insurance contracts issued  (9,901) (23,616)

Net finance income/expenses relating to reinsurance contracts held 13,074 (351)

NET RESULT 3,173 23,967

TABLE 20

15.   Income and expense from financial assets and liabilities measured at fair 
value through profit or loss (Item 6)

The positive item amounting to Euro 91,932 thousand includes the realised 
gains and losses and the positive and negative changes of fair value financial 
assets and liabilities recorded in the income statement. In particular, the item 
includes the valuation of financial instruments in foreign currency and the re-
sult of operations relating to asset swaps (negative for Euro 3,866 thousand) 
and interest and income on securities (positive for Euro 93,765 thousand). 

16.   Income and expense from other financial assets and liabilities and from 
investment property (Item 8)

The positive item amounting to Euro 189,233 thousand includes income and 
expenses deriving from investment property and from financial instruments 
not measured at fair value in the income statement. In particular, it consists 
of interest income on state securities and bonds for Euro 117,297 thousand, on 
bank deposits for Euro 30,071 thousand, on receivables from subrogation for 
Euro 16,349 thousand and interest on receivables from customers of SACE Fct 
for Euro 66,078 thousand. It also includes interest expenses on the subordina-
ted bond loan issued by SACE S.p.A. for Euro 19,262 thousand and Euro 25,888 
thousand on loans obtained by SACE Fct from customers and banks.

17.  Net financial income/expense from insurance contracts issued

Details of the item financial expenses/income from insurance contracts issued
are provided in Annexes 26 and 27.

18.  Other income/expense (Item 13)
The item is positive and amounts to Euro 174,032 thousand (positive and 
amounting to Euro 53,177 thousand at 31 December 2022) and includes the fo-
reign exchange difference to be allocated to the income statement, positive and 
amounting to Euro 29,304 thousand (negative and amounting to Euro 75,597 
thousand at 31 December 2022) of which Euro 38,328 thousand relating to fo-
reign exchange differences from positive valuation (negative and amounting to 
Euro 39,394 thousand at 31 December 2022). It also includes the reimburse-
ment of management costs on finalised transactions referring to the new ope-
rations introduced in 2020 by the government decrees for Euro 8,715 thousand 

and commissions on premiums collected by way of coinsurance for Euro 111,773 
thousand.

19.  Operating expenses (Item 14)
Investment management expenses (Item 14.1)
This item includes overheads and personnel expenses relating to the mana-
gement of financial instruments, investment property and equity investments. 

Other administrative expenses (Item 14.2)
The item includes general expenses and personnel expenses not allocated to 
claims expenses, acquisition costs in respect of insurance contracts or invest-
ment management expenses.
 
20.  Income taxes (Item 20)
Against a pre-tax economic result of Euro 629,644 thousand, taxes were recor-
ded for the period in the amount of Euro 155,871 thousand.
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Other Information

Intercompany transactions and transactions with related parties
• As part of its business operations, SACE S.p.A. has never engaged in any tran-

sactions with its subsidiaries that are atypical or outside its normal scope of 
business. All intragroup transactions are settled at arm’s length and regarded 
the following: 

• services rendered under specific agreements that do not constitute the com-
pany’s core business; 

• costs for lease of offices;
• reinsurance transactions and non-recurring deposits with SACE BT S.p.A.; 
• non-recurring deposits for SACE Fct S.p.A.;
• personnel seconded to the group companies (SACE Fct, SACE BT, and SACE 

SRV). (The amount reflects the reimbursement of the costs incurred by the 
seconding company for remuneration and related costs.)

During 2023, the transfer operation from SACE SRV to the Parent Company SACE 
of the business branch constituted by activities relating to restructuring and 
recovery of distressed exposures, as well as those relating to customer care, 
was finalised.

Amount of fees paid to Managers with strategic responsibility
The fees paid in 2023 amount to Euro 3,633 thousand.

Other information
With regard to interventions in the social sphere, SACE has supported the asso-
ciation D.i.Re, which deals with preventing and combating gender violence and 
the Turkish civil protection AFAD, through the cash payment of a total of Euro 
20 thousand.

Independent auditors’ fees
In accordance with Italian Legislative Decree no. 39 of 27 January 2010, the fees 
for the accounts audit performed in the 2023 financial year amount to Euro 375 
thousand.

“Garanzia SupportItalia”, Short-term credit insurance and Green New Deal
In the period from 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023, in view of applications 
received via the dedicated portal “Supportitalia”, 4,237 guarantees were issued 
for a total financing amount of Euro 17,397 million and a maximum guaranteed 
amount17 of Euro 16,555 million. The management costs for the “Garanzia Sup-
portitalia” schemeamount to Euro 8.0 million, as expenses incurred by SACE 
S.p.A. for the issuance of the contracts received, the controls carried out and the 
information flows.
The SACE-Reinsured Agreement in accordance with Article 35 of Italian Decree 

Law no. 34 of 19 May 2020 entered into force on 5 November 2020. Since the 
start of the operations, the premiums paid by the reinsured companies, net 
of commissions, amount to Euro 286.0 million. The indemnities paid amount 
in total to Euro 77.2 million (gross of recoveries for Euro 7.5 million). The ma-
nagement costs incurred by SACE in 2023 for the control of management and 
accounting information flows received and the verification and credit recovery 
activities amounted to Euro 0.5 million.

As to the Green operations, in accordance with Article 64 of Italian Decree Law 
76 of 16 July 2020, in the period from 1 January 2023 until 31 December 2023 
SACE resolved to issue 260 guarantees relating to transactions for a total finan-
cing amount of Euro 4,335.8 million and a guaranteed commitment (principal 
and interest) of Euro 2,272.37 million. 298 guarantees were issued (mobilised 
resources) during 2023 for a total financing amount of Euro 4,335.3 million and 
a guaranteed commitment (principal and interest) of Euro 2,446.4 million. In 
2023 the premiums agreed amount to Euro 31 million.

Events after the reporting date
Nothing to report.

  

17   The guaranteed amount is the principal plus ancillary charges and interest, net of the percentage cover, upon issuing 
of the guarantee
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ANNEXES TO 
THE NOTES 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
- ASSETS
Annex 1
Intangible assets, 
breakdown  

(ISVAP Regulation no. 7/2007 as amended)

(in euro thousands) Total
31/12/2023

Total
31/12/2022

Assets/Amounts Finite Life Indefinite Life Finite Life Indefinite Life

A.1 Goodwill 92 92

A.1.1 attributable to the owners of the parent   92   92 

A.1.2 attributable to non-controlling interests    

A.2 A Other intangible assets   12,325   167   11,332   9 

A.2.1 Assets measured at cost   12,325   167   11,332   9 

a) Intangible assets developed internally   6,623       6,584      

b) Other assets   5,702   167   4,749   9 

A.2.2 Assets restated

a) Intangible assets developed internally

b) Other assets

TOTAL   12,325   259   11,332   101 
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Annex 3
Property and equipment, 
breakdown

Own use Inventories IAS 2

(in € thousands) At cost Restated

31/12/2023 31/12/2022 31/12/2023 31/12/2022 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

1 Own Use 52,044 52,360

a) land 49,800 49,800

b) buildings

c) office furniture and machinery 2,074 2,313

d) equipment 102 179

e) other assets 68 68

2 Right-of-use assets 20,987 7,316

a) land

b) buildings 20,299 6,716

c) office furniture and machinery

d) equipment

e) other assets 688 600

TOTAL 73,031 59,677

Annex 4
Tangible assets for own use: 
annual changes

(in € thousands) Land Buildings
Office 

furniture and 
Machines

Plant and 
equipment

Other tangible 
assets TOTAL

A Gross initial amounts 49,800 18,194 8,194 918 2,940 80,046

A.1 Amortisation and depreciation provision 
and for value reductions (11,478) (5,881) (739) (2,271) (20,369)

A.2 Net initial amounts 49,800 6,716 2,313 179 669 59,677

A.2.a Initial balances adjustment

B. Increases 18,840 450 2 477 19,769

B.1 Purchases 15,812 441 423 16,677

B.2 Capitalised improvement expenses

B.3 Write-backs

B.4 Positive changes of redetermined value 
allocated to

a) comprehensive income statement

b) income statement

B.5 Positive foreign exchange differences

B.6 Transfers from investment property

B.7 Other changes 3,028 9 2 54 3,093

C. Reductions (5,257) (689) (79) (390) (6,416)

C.1 Sales (6) (6)

C.2 Amortisation and depreciation (3,671) (687) (73) (359) (4,791)

C.3 Value adjustments from deterioration 
allocated to

a) comprehensive income statement

b) income statement

C.4 Negative changes of redetermined value 
allocated to

a) comprehensive income statement

b) income statement

C.5 Negative foreign exchange differences

C.6 Transfers to:

a) investment property

b) non-current assets or those of a disposal 
group held for sale

C.7 Other changes (1,586) (2) (31) (1,619)

D. Net final inventories 49,800 20,299 2,074 102 755 73,030

D.1 Amortisation and depreciation provision 
and for value reductions

D.2 Gross final inventories 49,800 20,299 2,074 102 755 73,031

E. Cost valuation
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Annex 5
Investment property, 
breakdown

(in € thousands) At cost At fair value

31/12/2023 31/12/2022 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

1 Own use   12,306   12,289 

a)  land   4,255   4,255 

b)  buildings   8,051   8,034 

2 Right-of-use assets

a) land

b) buildings

TOTAL   12,306   12,289 

Annex 6
Investment property, 
 annual changes 

(in € thousands) Land Buildings TOTAL

A Gross initial assets   4,255   8,034   12,289 

A.1 Amortisation and depreciation provision 
and for value reductions 

A.2 Net initial assets   4,255   8,034   12,289 

A.2.a Initial balances adjustment

B. Increases   16   16 

B.1 Purchases

B.2 Capitalised improvement expenses

B.3 Positive fair value changes

B.4 Write-backs

B.5 Positive foreign exchange differences   16   16 

B.6 Transfers from properties for own use

B.7 Other changes

C. Reductions

C.1 Sales

C.2 Amortisation and depreciation 

C.3 Negative fair value changes

C.4 Value adjustments from deterioration

C.5 Negative foreign exchange differences

C.6 Transfers to:

a) properties for own use

b) non-current assets or those of a disposal 
group held for sale

C.7 Other changes

D. Net final inventories 4,255 8,051 12,306

D.1 Amortisation and depreciation provision 
and for value reductions

D.2 Gross final inventories 4,255 8,051 12,306

E. Fair value valuation
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Annex 8
Financial assets at amortised cost, 
breakdown by type and credit  
risk stage

(in € thousands) Balance value 31/12/2023 Balance value 31/12/2022

stage 1 stage 2 stage 3 stage 1 stage 2 stage 3

Government bonds 2,789,436 2,880,394

Other debt securities 1,029,356 772,016

Loans and receivables: 1,976,463 189,807 113,244 2,404,504 340,647 96,950

a) banks 27,327 1,509 1,193,245 2,504

b) custumers 1,949,136 188,298 113,244 1,211,259 338,143 96,950

mortgage loans 672 1,041

loans on policies

other loans and receivables 1,948,463 188,298 113,244 1,210,218 338,143 96,950

TOTAL 5,795,255 189,807 113,244 6,056,913 340,647 96,950



Consolidated Financial Statement 2023

306 307Annexes to the illustrative note

An
ne

x 
9

Fi
na

nc
ia

l a
ss

et
s 

m
ea

su
re

d 
 

at
 a

m
or

tis
ed

 c
os

t: 
gr

os
s 

va
lu

e 
 

an
d 

ov
er

al
l v

al
ue

 a
dj

us
tm

en
ts

(in
 €

 th
ou

sa
nd

s)
Gr

os
s 

va
lu

e
Ov

er
al

l v
al

ue
 a

dj
us

tm
en

ts
TO

TA
L 

31
/1

2/
20

23
TO

TA
L 

31
/1

2/
20

22

st
ag

e 
1

of
 w

hi
ch

: A
ss

et
s 

w
ith

 lo
w

 cr
ed

it 
ris

k
st

ag
e 

2
st

ag
e 

3
st

ag
e 

1
of

 w
hi

ch
: A

ss
et

s 
w

ith
 lo

w
 cr

ed
it 

ris
k

st
ag

e 
2

st
ag

e 
3

Go
ve

rn
m

en
t b

on
ds

2,
78

8,
29

4
1,1

42
2,

78
9,

43
6

2,
88

0,
39

4

O
th

er
 d

eb
t s

ec
ur

iti
es

1,0
29

,9
16

(5
60

)
1,0

29
,3

56
77

2,
01

6

Lo
an

s 
an

d 
re

ce
iv

ab
le

s:
1,9

85
,2

16
19

1,2
32

15
7,

63
1

(8
,7

52
)

(1
,4

25
)

(4
4,

38
8)

2,
27

9,
51

4
2,

84
2,

10
1

—
 fr

om
 b

an
ks

27
,3

37
1,5

11
(1

0)
(2

)
28

,8
36

1,2
88

,9
47

—
 fr

om
 c

us
tu

m
er

s
1,9

57
,8

79
18

9,
72

1
15

7,
63

1
(8

,7
42

)
(1

,4
23

)
(4

4,
38

8)
2,

25
0,

67
8

1,5
53

,15
3

TO
TA

L 
31

/1
2/

20
23

5,
80

3,
42

7
19

1,2
32

15
7,

63
1

(8
,17

1)
(1

,4
25

)
(4

4,
38

8)
6,

09
8,

30
6

TO
TA

L 
31

/1
2/

20
22

6,
07

2,
49

1
34

5,
03

6
15

3,
32

8
(1

5,
57

6)
(4

,3
89

)
(5

6,
37

9)
6,

49
4,

51
0

An
ne

x 
10

Fi
na

nc
ia

l a
ss

et
s 

m
ea

su
re

d 
at

 fa
ir 

va
lu

e 
th

ro
ug

h 
pr

ofi
t o

r l
os

s:
 b

re
ak

do
w

n 
by

 ty
pe

 
 a

nd
 in

ve
st

m
en

t p
er

ce
nt

ag
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l a
ss

et
s 

he
ld

 fo
r t

ra
di

ng
Fi

na
nc

ia
l a

ss
et

s 
de

si
gn

at
ed

 a
t f

ai
r v

al
ue

Ot
he

r fi
na

nc
ia

l a
ss

et
s 

m
an

da
to

ri
ly

 m
ea

su
re

d 
at

 fa
ir 

va
lu

e

(in
 €

 th
ou

sa
nd

s)
31

/1
2/

20
23

31
/1

2/
20

22
31

/1
2/

20
23

31
/1

2/
20

22
31

/1
2/

20
23

31
/1

2/
20

22

It
em

s/
Am

ou
nt

s
Ca

rr
yi

ng
 

am
ou

nt
%

 in
ve

st
.

Ca
rr

yi
ng

 
am

ou
nt

%
 in

ve
st

.
Ca

rr
yi

ng
 

am
ou

nt
%

 in
ve

st
.

Ca
rr

yi
ng

 
am

ou
nt

%
 in

ve
st

.
Ca

rr
yi

ng
 

am
ou

nt
%

 in
ve

st
.

Ca
rr

yi
ng

 
am

ou
nt

%
 in

ve
st

.

Eq
ui

ty
 in

st
ru

m
en

ts
24

,8
75

1
33

,4
49

  2
 

a)
lis

te
d 

10
,2

65
8,

66
8

b)
un

lis
te

d
14

,6
10

24
,7

81

Tr
ea

su
ry

 s
ha

re
s

O
w

n 
fin

an
ci

al
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

De
bt

 s
ec

ur
iti

es
3,

06
1,2

01
  9

9 
1,7

30
,19

3
  9

4 
54

,7
68

  1
00

 
54

,5
02

10
0

a)
lis

te
d 

3,
01

2,
60

5
1,6

16
,9

44
54

,7
68

54
,5

02
10

0

b)
un

lis
te

d
48

,5
96

11
3,

24
9

U
ni

ts
 o

f U
CI

TS
10

,4
16

   
3,

54
2

   

N
on

-h
ed

gi
ng

 d
er

iv
at

iv
es

10
,14

9
   

69
,0

69
  4

 

H
ed

gi
ng

 d
er

iv
at

iv
es

O
th

er
 fi

na
nc

ia
l i

ns
tr

um
en

ts

To
ta

l
3,

10
6,

64
2

1,8
36

,2
54

54
,7

68
54

,5
02



Consolidated Financial Statement 2023

308 309Annexes to the illustrative note

Annex 11
VItems 3.2 of the assets and 3.2 of the 
liabilities – Reinsurance contract that 
are assets and liabilities
Movements in reinsurance contracts - GMM - assets for remaining coverage 
and for incurred claims  
Aggregation basis 1
Aggregation basis 2

(in € thousands) Assets for remaining coverage
31/12/2023 Assets for 

incurred 
claims

31/12/2023

Total 
31/12/2023

Assets for remaining coverage
31/12/2022 Assets for 

incurred 
claims

31/12/2022

Total 
31/12/2022

Items/Breakdown of book value
Net of the los-
ses recovery 
component

Losses recovery 
component

Net of the
losses recovery 

component

Losses recovery 
component

A. Opening balance

1. Reinsurance contracts that are assets  20,479  4,107  39,496  64,082  28,489  2,962  37,496  68,947 

2. Reinsurance contracts that are liabilities  1,678,120  1,931,724  542,723  4,152,567  1,343,487  350,989  541,265  2,235,740 

3. Net opening balance at January 1st.  1,698,599  1,935,831  582,219  4,216,649  1,371,975  353,951  578,761  2,304,687 

B. Net result from reinsurance contracts 
held

1. Reinsurance service expenses (1,220,780)  (1,220,780) (161,949)  (161,949)

2. Claims and other recovered costs  20,863  99,036  119,899  31,386  76,900  108,286 

3. Changes of assets for incurred claims  15,523  33,717  49,240  14,737  59,519  74,257 

4. Loss recovery on onerous contracts  311,507  311,507  1,569,697  1,569,697 

4.1 Loss recovery from initial recognition of 
onerous contracts  2,645  2,645  2,831  2,831 

4.2
Releases of the loss recovery component 
other than changes in estimates related 
to reinsurance contracts held 

(273,208) (273,208) (197,013) (197,013)

4.3
Changes in estimates related to rein-
surance contracts held resulting from 
onerous underlying insurance contracts

 582,070  582,070  1,763,880  1,763,880 

5. Changes in the risk of non-performance 
of the reinsurer (89)  (30) (119)  12  (99) (87)

6. Total (1,184,482)  311,507  132,723 (740,252) (115,814)  1,569,697  136,320  1,590,204 

C. Insurance service result (total B) (1,184,482)  311,507  132,723 (740,252) (115,814)  1,569,697  136,320  1,590,204 

D. Net financial income/expenses

1. Related to reinsurance contracts held (85,869)  52  8,735 (77,082) (379,617) (17) (72,184) (451,818)

1.1. Recognised in the income statement  10,503  52  2,519  13,074 (486) (17)  152 (351)

1.2. Recognised in the other comprehensive 
income statement (96,372)   6,216 (90,156) (379,131)  (72,336) (451,467)

2. Effects of movement in exchange rates (32,473) (20,045) (8,311) (60,829)  57,600  12,199  16,263  86,062 

3. Total (118,342) (19,993)  424 (137,911) (322,017)  12,182 (55,921) (365,756)

E. Investment components  

F.
Overall amount registered in the income 
statement and in the comprehensive 
income statement (C+ D+E)

(1,302,825)  291,514  133,147 (878,164)

G. Other changes   

H. Cash flows

1. Premiums paid net of recoveries from 
reinsurance  361,634  361,634  797,307   797,307 

2. Amounts recovered from reinsurers. (15,523) (96,021) (111,544) (32,852) (76,941) (109,792)

3. Total  346,111 (96,021)  250,090  764,455 (76,941)  687,514 

I. Net balance at 31 December
(A.3+F+G+H.3)  741,886  2,227,345  619,345  3,588,576  2,136,430  353,951  501,820  2,992,201 

L. Closing balance

1. Reinsurance contracts that are assets  16,176  2,189  57,371  75,737  20,479  4,107  39,496  64,082 

2. Reinsurance contracts that are liabilities  602,991  2,225,156  561,974  3,390,121  1,678,120  1,931,724  542,723  4,152,567 

3.   Net closing balance at 31 December  619,167  2,227,345  619,345  3,465,858  1,698,599  1,935,831  582,219  4,216,649 

Annex 12
Performance of reinsurance 
contracts by underlying items 
Aggregation basis 1
Aggregation basis 2

(in € thousands) Elements underlying the measurement of the carrying amount of reinsurance contracts

Present value 
of cash flows
31/12/2023

Adjustment for 
non-financial 

risks
31/12/2023

Contractual 
service 
margin

31/12/2023

Total 
31/12/2023

Present value 
of cash flows
31/12/2022

Adjustment for 
non- financial 

risks
31/12/2022

Contractual 
service 
margin

31/12/2022

Total 
31/12/2022

A. Opening balance

1. Reinsurance contracts that are assets  3,903,390  512,468 (199,209)  4,216,649  51,272  2,737  14,938  68,947 

2. Reinsurance contracts that are liabilities  1,966,934  329,103 (60,297)  2,235,740 

3. Balance at° January 1  3,903,390  512,468 (199,209)  4,216,649  2,018,205  331,840 (45,359)  2,304,687 

B. Changes that relate to present service  

1. Contractual Service Margin recognized in 
the income statement   275,845  275,845  212,049  212,049 

2. Change for non-financial risk for risk 
expired (154,746)  (154,746) (27,369)  (27,369)

3. Experience adjustments (1,343,977)   14,796 (1,329,181) (136,220)  (87,416) (223,636)

4. Total (1,343,977) (154,746)  290,641 (1,208,082) (136,220) (27,369)  124,633 (38,956)

C. Changes that relate to future services

1. Changes in estimates that adjust the 
contractual service margin  510,939  90,138 (601,077)  1,593,114  238,761 (1,831,875)

2. Effects of contracts initially recognized 
in the period (17,152)  1,915  15,237  2,398  4,186 (6,584)

3. 

Adjustment of the contractual service 
margin due to recoveries related to the 
initial recognition of onerous underlying 
insurance contracts

 2,645  2,645  2,831  2,831 

4.
Releases of the loss component other 
than that from changes in the cash flows 
of reinsurance contracts

(273,208) (273,208) (197,013) (197,013)

5.
Changes in the cash flows from reinsu-
rance contracts from onerous underlying 
insurance contracts

 582,070  582,070  1,763,880  1,763,880 

6. Total  493,788  92,052 (274,333)  311,507  1,595,512  242,947 (268,761)  1,569,698 

D. Changes that relate to past services  

1. adjustments to the incurred claims  30,319  3,396    33,715  55,117  4,394  59,511 

E. Changes in the risk of non-performance 
of the reinsurer (110) (110) (49)  (49)

F. Insurance service result (B+C+D+E) (819,981) (59,298)  16,309 (862,970)  1,514,361  219,972 (144,128)  1,590,204 

G. Financial income/expenses  

1. From reinsurance contracts (60,029) (8,484) (8,569) (77,082) (401,768) (48,468) (1,583) (451,818)

1.1. Recognised in profit or loss  19,320  2,323 (8,569)  13,074  1,252 (20) (1,583) (351)

1.2. Recognised in comprehensive income (79,349) (10,807)  (90,156) (403,019) (48,448) (451,467)

2. Effects related to changes in exchange 
rates (61,666) (6,408)  7,245 (60,829)  85,078  9,123 (8,139)  86,062 

3. Total (121,695) (14,892) (1,324) (137,911) (316,690) (39,344) (9,721) (365,756)

H. Total amount recognised in profit or loss 
and in comprehensive income (F+G) (941,676) (74,190)  14,984 (1,000,881)  1,197,670  180,627 (153,850)  1,224,448 

I. Other changes

L. Cash flows

1. Premiums paid net of recoveries from 
reinsurance  364,649  364,649  797,265  797,265 

2. Amounts recovered from reinsurers  (114,559) (114,559) (109,751) (109,751)

3. Total  250,090  250,090  687,514  687,514 

M.   
Net balance at December 31 
(A.3+H+I+L.3) 

 3,211,804  438,278 (184,224)  3,465,858  3,903,390  512,468 (199,209)  4,216,649 

N. Closing balance

1. Reinsurance contracts that are assets  46,368  4,652  24,717  75,737  37,379  2,988  23,715  64,082 

2. Reinsurance contracts that are liabilities  3,165,436  433,626 (208,941)  3,390,121  3,866,011  509,480 (222,924)  4,152,567 

3. Balance at December 31  3,211,804  438,278 (184,224)  3,465,858  3,903,390  512,468 (199,209)  4,216,649 
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BALANCE SHEET -  
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Annex 15
Item 1. Equity
Capital - Number of shares of the pa-
rent company: annual

(in € thousands)

Items/Types Ordinary Other

A. Shares existing at the start of the financial year

fully paid-up

not fully paid-up

A.1 Treasury shares (-)

A.2 Outstanding shares: initial amounts 1,053,428

Changes of initial amounts 1,053,428

B Increases

B.1 New issuances

paid

business aggregation operations

bond conversion

exercise of warrants

other

free of charge

in favour of employees

in favour of directors

 - others

B.2 Sale of treasury shares

B.3 Other changes

C. Decreases

C.1 Cancellation

C.2 Purchase of treasury shares

C.3 Business transfer operations

C.4 Other changes

D Outstanding shares: final inventories 1,053,428

D.1 Treasury shares (+)

D.2 Shares existing at year-end

fully paid-up

not fully paid-up

Annex 16
Items 3.1 of the liabilities and 3.1 of the 
assets - insurance contracts issued 
which constitute liabilities and
Movements in Insurance Contracts issued - GMM or VFA - liabilities for remaining convera-
ge and liabilities for incurred
Aggregation basis 1; Aggregation basis 2; Aggregation basis 5

(in € thousands)
Liabilities for remaininig 

converage
31/12/2023

Liabilities 
for incurred 

claims

Total 
31/12/2023

Liabilities for remaininig 
converage

31/12/2022
Liabilities 

for incurred 
claims

Total 
31/12/2022

Net of the loss Loss Net of the loss Loss

A. Opening balance

1. Insurance contracts that are liabilities (2,195,584) (2,605,739) (632,671) (5,433,994) (2,478,800) (471,711) (719,806) (3,670,317)

2. Insurance contracts that are assets  

3. Net opening balance at January 1st. (2,195,584) (2,605,739) (632,671) (5,433,994) (2,478,800) (471,711) (719,806) (3,670,317)

B. Ricavi assicurativi  1,228,374  1,228,374  643,179  643,179 

C. Costi per servizi assicurativi

1. Incurred claims and other directly attribu-
table expenses (13,091) (220,591) (233,682) (6,241) (194,698) (200,939)

2. Adjustment to liability for incurred claims (11,053) (11,053) (54,096) (54,096)

3. Losses and related recoveries on onerous 
contracts  88,666  88,666 (2,118,032) (2,118,032)

4. Amortisation of contract’s acquisition 
costs (19,616)  (19,616) (20,861)  (20,861)

5. Total (32,707)  88,666 (231,644) (175,685) (27,102) (2,118,032) (248,794) (2,393,928)

D. Insurance service result (B+C)  1,195,667  88,666 (231,644)  1,052,689  616,076 (2,118,032) (248,794) (1,750,750)

E. Financial net income/expenses  

1. Related to insurance contracts issued  115,434 (10,915) (11,546)  92,973  485,304  238  92,269  577,811 

1.1 Recognized in the income statement (14,078) (10,915) (2,968) (27,961)  284  238  94  616 

1.2 Recognized in the other comprehensive 
income  129,512  (8,578)  120,934  485,020   92,175  577,195 

2. Effects of movements in exchange rates  39,199  29,901  10,317  79,417 (73,120) (16,234) (20,939) (110,293)

3. Total  154,633  18,986 (1,229)  172,390  412,184 (15,996)  71,330  467,518 

F. Investment components  

G.
Total amount recognized in the income 
statement and in the other comprehen-
sive income statement (D+E+F)

 1,350,300  107,652 (232,873)  1,225,080  1,028,260 (2,134,028) (177,464) (1,283,232)

H. Other changes

I. Cash flows

1. Premiums received (542,716) (542,716) (786,444) (786,444)

2. Payments related to insurance acquisi-
tion cash flows  42,699  42,699  38,397  38,397 

3. Claims paid and other cash outflows  6,795  198,533  205,328  3,003  264,599  267,602 

4. Total (493,222)  198,533 (294,690) (745,044)  264,599 (480,445)

L. Net balance at 31 December(A.3+-
G+H+I.4) (1,338,506) (2,498,087) (667,011) (4,503,604) (2,195,584) (2,605,739) (632,671) (5,433,994)

M. Closing balance

1. Insurance contracts that are liabilities (1,336,253) (2,500,340) (667,011) (4,503,604) (2,195,584) (2,605,739) (632,671) (5,433,994)

2. Insurance contracts that are assets

3. Net closing balance at 31 December (1,336,253) (2,500,340) (667,011) (4,503,604) (2,195,584) (2,605,739) (632,671) (5,433,994)

Legend:
Aggregation basis 1 = Insurance contracts issued with direct participation features - Life business
Aggregation basis 2 = Insurance contracts issued without direct participation features - Life business
Aggregation basis 3 = Insurance contracts issued without direct participation features - Motor insurance business
Aggregation basis 4 = Insurance contracts issued without direct participation features - Non-motor insurance business
Aggregation basis 5 = Insurance contracts issued with discretionary participation features - Life
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Annex 17
Performance of insurance contracts 
issued by underlying items
Aggregation basis 1; Aggregation basis  2; BAggregation basis  5

(in € thousands) Elements underlying the measurement of the carrying amount of insurance contracts

Items/Underlying elements Present value 
of cash flows

 Adjustment for 
non-financial 

risks

Contractual 
service-
margin

Total 
31/12/2023

Present value 
of cash flows

Adjustment for 
non- financial 

risks

Contractual 
service 
margin

Total 
31/12/2022

A. Opening balance

1. Insurance contract assets that are 
liabilities (4,575,497) (650,861) (207,637) (5,433,994) (2,948,225) (438,606) (283,487) (3,670,317)

2. Insurance contract assets that are assets

3. Net opening balance at January 1st (4,575,497) (650,861) (207,637) (5,433,994) (2,948,225) (438,606) (283,487) (3,670,317)

B. Changes that relate to current service  

1. Contractual Service Margin recognized in 
the income statement    87,084  87,084   76,803  76,803 

2. Change in risk adjustment for expired 
non-financial risks  107,560    107,560  31,340   31,340 

3. Changes related to experience adjust-
ments  15,071    1,395  16,466  56,193  (21,269)  34,925 

4. Total  15,071  107,560  88,479  211,110  56,193  31,340  55,534  143,067 

C. Changes that relate to future service

1. Changes in estimates that adjust the 
contractual service margin  43,421  2,875 (46,589) (293) (31,746) (6,994)  38,199 (541)

2. Losses and reversal of losses on onerous 
contracts  142,369 (32,134)    110,235 (1,840,273) (273,230)  (2,113,503)

3. Effects of contracts initially recognised 
in the period  35,336 (18,770) (40,388) (23,822)  24,341 (13,629) (15,242) (4,529)

4. Total  221,125 (48,029) (86,976)  86,120 (1,847,677) (293,853)  22,957 (2,118,573)

D. Changes that relate to past services

1. Adjustments to liability for incurred 
claims (10,853) (200) (11,053) (52,735) (1,361) (54,096)

2. Changes related to experience  764,260   764,260  278,852    278,852 

3. Total  753,407 (200)  753,206  226,117 (1,361)  224,756 

E. Insurance service result (B+C+D)  989,603  59,331  1,502  1,050,437 (1,565,367) (263,874)  78,491 (1,750,750)

F. Financial income/expenses

1. Related to insurance contracts issued (20,741)  9,567 (1,012) (12,186)  514,107  62,967  738  577,811 

1.1 Recognized in the income statement (23,572) (3,377) (1,012) (27,961) (227)  105  738  616 

1.2 Recognized in the other comprehensive 
income statement  2,831  12,944   15,775  514,334  62,862   577,195 

2. Effects of movements in exchange rates  69,429  9,227  761  79,417 (95,567) (11,348) (3,379) (110,293)

3. Total  48,688  18,794 (251)  67,231  418,540  51,619 (2,641)  467,518 

G.
Total amount recognized in the income 
statement and in the other comprehen-
sive income statement (E+F)

 1,038,291  78,125  1,252  1,117,668 (1,146,827) (212,255)  75,850 (1,283,232)

H. Other changes   

I. Cash flows

1. Premiums received (541,956) (541,956) (779,813) (779,813)

2. Payments related to insurance acquisi-
tion cash flows  42,699  42,699  38,294  38,294 

3. Claims paid and other cash outflows  204,568  204,568  261,074  261,074 

4. Total (294,690) (294,690) (480,445) (480,445)

L. 
Net balance at December 31 (A.3+-
G+H+1.4)

(3,831,896) (572,736) (206,385) (4,611,016) (4,575,497) (650,861) (207,637) (5,433,994) 

M. Closing balance

1. 
Insurance contract assets that are 
liabilities

(126,236) (572,736) (206,385) (905,356) (4,575,497) (650,861) (207,637) (5,433,994)

2. Insurance contract assets that are assets (3,703,407) (3,703,407)

 3. Balance at December 31 (3,829,643) (572,736) (206,385) (4,608,764) (4,575,497) (650,861) (207,637) (5,433,994)

Key:
Aggregation basis 1 = Insurance contracts issued with direct participation features - Life business
Aggregation basis 2 = Insurance contracts issued without direct participation features - Life business
Aggregation basis 3 = Insurance contracts issued without direct participation features - Motor insurance business
Aggregation basis 4 = Insurance contracts issued without direct participation features - Non-motor insurance business
Aggregation basis 5 = Insurance contracts issued with discretionary participation features - Life business
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Annex 19
Elements underlying the measure-
ment of insurance contracts issued 
and registered in the financial year 
Aggregation Basis 1; Aggregation Basis  2; Aggregation Basis  5

(in € thousands) Originated contracts
31 December 2023

Contracts acquired in business 
aggregation operations

31 December 2023

Contracts transferred from 
third parties 31/12/2023

Items/Groups of contracts Onerous 
contracts

Non 
onerous 

contracts
Total Onerous 

contracts

Non
onerous 

contracts
Total Onerous 

contracts

Non
onerous 

contracts
Total

A.  Estimate of current value of future cash outflows

1.   Contract acquisition costs (880) (28,094) (28,974)

2.   Amount of claims and other directly attributable costs  63,439 (35,335)  28,104 

3.   Total  62,560 (63,430) (870)

B.  Estimate of current value of future cash inflows  59,589 (102,227) (42,638)

C.  Estimate of net current value of future cash flows (A-B)  2,970  38,797  41,768 

D.  Estimate the adjustement for non-financial risks  5,735 (5,809) (74)

E. Accounting elimination of assets already registered against 
cash flows connected with insurance contracts issued

F. Contractual services margin  (32,989) (32,989)

G. Increase included in the liabilities for insurance contracts 
issued in the financial year (C+D+E+ F)  8,705  8,705 

Originated contracts
31/12/2022

Contracts acquired in business 
aggregation operations

31/12/2022

Contracts transferred from 
third parties 31/12/2022

Items/Groups of contracts Onerous 
contracts

Non 
onerous 

contracts
Total Onerous 

contracts

Non
onerous 

contracts
Total Onerous 

contracts

Non
onerous 

contracts
Total

A.  Estimate of current value of future cash outflows

1.   Contract acquisition costs (2,750) (32,771) (35,521)

2.   Amount of claims and other directly attributable costs  44,183 (25,547)  18,635 

3.   Total  41,432 (58,318) (16,886)

B.  Estimate of current value of future cash inflows  47,420 (68,640) (21,220)

C.  Estimate of net current value of future cash flows (A-B) (5,988)  10,322  4,334 

D.  Estimate of adjustment for non-financial risks  2,249 (5,282) (3,033)

E. Accounting elimination of assets already registered against 
cash flows connected with insurance contracts issued

F. Contractual services margin  (5,040) (5,040)

G. Increase included in the liabilities for insurance contracts 
issued in the financial year (C+D+E+ F) (3,739) (3,739)

Legend:
Aggregation basis 1 = Insurance contracts issued with direct participation features - Life business
Aggregation basis 2 = Insurance contracts issued without direct participation features - Life business
Aggregation basis 3 = Insurance contracts issued without direct participation features - Motor insurance business
Aggregation basis 4 = Insurance contracts issued without direct participation features - Non-motor insurance business
Aggregation basis 5 = Insurance contracts issued with discretionary participation features - Life business

Annex 20
Insurance contracts issued - 
Contractual services margin broken 
down by expected time of registration 
in the income statement

Year 2024 Year 2025 Year 2026 from 2027

(26,276) (20,448) (23,088) (41,578) 

(in € thousands)
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Income Statement

Annex 23
Insurance revenue and expenses 
from reinsurance contracts - 
Breakdown 

(in € thousands)

Item/Aggregation basis A1 basis
31/12/2023

A2 basis
31/12/2023

Total
31/12/2023

A1 basis
31/12/2022

A2 basis
31/12/2022

Total
31/12/2022

A. 
Allocation of the premiums paid relating 
to reinsurance contracts measured 
under the  GMM

A.1 Changes related to the Asset for remai-
ning converage  (1,210,147) (1,210,147) (141,349) (141,349) 

1. Expected claims and other expected 
expenses to be recovered (1,432,132) (1,432,132) (305,600) (305,600) 

2. Changes in risk adjustment for non-finan-
cial risks expired (154,746) (154,746) (27,370) (27,370)

3. Contractual service margin recognized in 
the income STATEMENT   275,845   275,845   212,049   212,049 

4. Other amount   100,885   100,885 (20,428) (20,428) 

5. Total (1,210,147) (1,210,147) (141,349) (141,349) 

A.2 Other expenses directly attributable to 
reinsurance contracts

A.3
Allocation of premiums paid relating to 
reinsurance contracts measured under 
the PAA

B. Total expenses from reinsurance con-
tracts (A.1+A.2+A.3) (1,210,147) (1,210,147) (141,349) (141,349) 

C. Changes in the risk of non-performance 
of the reinsurer (112) (112) (51) (51) 

D. Amount of claims and other recoveries   125,042   125,042   102,259   102,259 

E. Changes the relate to past incurred 
claims   33,717   33,717   59,515   59,515 

F. Other recoveries   311,508   311,508   1,569,698   1,569,698 

G.
Total net revenue/expenses from 
reinsurance contracts
(B+C+D+E+F)

(739,992) (739,992)   1,590,071   1,590,071 

Key:

A.1 basis = Life business

A.2 basis.= Non-life business
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ITEM 10. – NET EXPENSES/INCOM
 OF FINANCIAL NATURE RELATING TO 
INSURANCE CONTRACTS ISSUED
ITEM 11. – NET INCOME/EXPENSES  
OF FINANCIAL NATURE RELATING TO 
TRANSFERS TO REINSURANCE

Annex 26 - Item 10
Net financial expenses and income relating to insu-
rance contracts issued

Annex 27 - Item 11
Net financial income and expenses 
relating to reinsurance contracts

Items Aggregation basis A1 basis
31/12/2023

A2 basis
31/12/2023

A3 basis
31/12/2023

Total
31/12/2023

A1 basis
31/12/2022

A2 basis
31/12/2022

A3 basis
31/12/2022

Total
31/12/2022

1. Interest accrued (28,489) (28,489) (155) (155) 

2.
Effects of changes of interest 
rates and other financial 
assumptions

  771   771 

3.
Fair value changes of assets 
underlying contracts measured 
according to the VFA

4. Effects of exchange rate 
changes   79,417   79,417 (110,293) (110,293) 

5. Other      

6. 

Total net financial income/
expenses relating to insurance 
contracts issued and registe-
red in the income statement

  50,928   50,928 (109,678) (109,678) 

Items Aggregation basis A1 basis
31/12/2023

A2 basis
31/12/2023

Total
31/12/2023

A1 basis
31/12/2022

A2 basis
31/12/2022

Total
31/12/2022

1. Interest accrued   13,074   13,074 (351) (351) 

2. Effects of changes of interest rates and 
other financial assumptions

3. Effects of exchange rate changes (60,829) (60,829)   86,062   86,062 

4. Other

5. Total net financial income/expenses of 
reinsurance contracts (47,756) (47,756)   85,711   85,711 

Legend:
A1 basis = Insurance contracts issued with direct participation features - VFA Life business
A2 basis = Insurance contracts issued without direct participation features - BBA Life business
A3 basis = Insurance contracts issued without direct participation features - BBA/PAA Non-Life

Legend:
A1 basis = Life business
A2 basis = Non-Life business

(in € thousands)

(in € thousands)
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Annex 28
Insurance operations - 
Net financial  result of investments 
broken down by life business
and non-life business

(in € thousands) Life Business
Non-Life 
Business

Total
Life Business

Non-Life 
Business Total

Operating Items/Businesses 31/12/2023 Of which DPF 31/12/2023 31/12/2023 31/12/2022 Of which DPF 31/12/2022 31/12/2022

A. NET FINANCIAL RESULT OF 
INVESTMENTS   281,252   281,252   201,448   201,448 

A.1

Interest income from financial 
assets measured at amortised 
cost and at fair value with an 
impact on overall
profitability

  187,226   187,226   231,091   231,091 

A.2
Net gains/losses of assets 
measured at fair value recorded 
in the income statement

  91,932   91,932 (20,972) (20,972)

A.3 
Net value adjustments/wri-
te-backs for credit risk   1,690   1,690 (9,073) (9,073) 

A.4 Other net income / expenses   404   404   402   402 

A.5

Net capital gains/losses of 
financial assets measured at 
fair value with an impact on 
overall profitability

B. NET CHANGE OF IFRS 9 INVEST-
MENT CONTRACTS ISSUED

C. TOTAL NET FINANCIAL RESULT 
OF INVESTMENTS   281,252   281,252   201,448   201,448 

of which: registered in the 
income statement   281,252   281,252   201,448   201,448 

of which: registered in the com-
prehensive income statement

Legend:
Of which: DPF = Insurance contracts issued with direct participation features
IFRS 9 investment contracts issued = Investment contracts issued without discretionary participation features

Annex 29
Insurance operations - Summary of  
economic results broken down by life  
business and non-life business

(in € thousands) 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Summary of results/Operating 
businesses Life Business Non Life Business Total Life Business Non Life Business Total

A. Financial results*

A.1 Amounts registered in income 
statement

1. Total net financial result of 
investments   6,223   6,223 

2. Net financial income/expenses 
of insurance contracts   3,701   3,701   23,967   23,967 

3. Total   9,924   9,924   23,967   23,967 

A.2 Amounts registered in com-
prehensive income statement

1. Total net financial result of 
investments           

2. Net financial income/expenses 
of insurance contracts   32,014   32,014   127,571   127,571 

3. Total   32,014   32,014   127,571   127,571 

B. Net insurance and financial 
result

1. Net result of insurance services   12,421   12,421 

2. Total net financial result of 
investments

  6,223   6,223 

3. Net financial result of insurance 
contracts

  35,715   35,715   151,537   151,537 

4. Total   54,359   54,359   151,537   151,537 

*The insurance contracts issued also include investment contracts issued without discretionary participation features.
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Annex 30
Adjustments/write-backs 
for credit risk

Value adjustments Write-backs

(in € thousands) Stage 1 of which: 
Asters with Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 1

of which: As-
sets with low 

credit risk
Stage 2 Stage 3

Government bonds 1,391

Other debt securities (560)

Loans and receivables: (2,203) (757) (9,294) 2,740 3,101 8,016

from banks (6) (2) 2 5

from customers (2,197) (755) (9,294) 2,738 3,096 8,016

Total 31-12-23 (2,763) (757) (9,294) 4,130 3,101 8,016

Annex 31
Breakdown of other 
comprehensive income

Items Total 31-12-2023 Total 31-12-22

1 . Profit (loss) for the period 473,773 (128,201)
2. Other items, net of taxes, that may be not reclassified to profit and loss in future periods 422 814
2.1 Share of valuation reserves of equity-accounted investments
2.2 Revaluation reserve of intangible assets
2.3 Revaluation reserve of property and equipment
2.4 Financial income/expenses from insurance contracts issued
2.5 Income or expenses from non-current assets or a disposal group held for sale
2.6 Actuarial gains and losses and adjustments for defined benefit plans 532 937
2.7 Gains or losses on equity instruments designated as at fair value through other comprehensive income:
a) fair value changes
b) transfer to other equity items
2.8 Reserve arising from change in own creditworthiness on financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss:
a) fair value changes
b) transfer to other equity items
2.9 Other items
a) fair value change (hedged instrument)
b) fair value change (hedging instrument)
c) other fair value changes
2.10 Income tax relating to these items (110) (123)
3 Other items, net of taxes, that may be reclassified to profit or loss in future periods 44,808 127,571
3.1 Reserve for exchange differences: (1,246) (724)
a) changes (1,257) (770)
b) reclassification to profit or loss
c) other changes 11 46

3.2
Gains or losses on financial assets (other than equity instruments) measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income:

a) fair value changes
b) reclassification to profit or loss

Adjustments for credit risk
realised gains/losses

c) other changes
3.3 Gains or losses on cash flow hedges 16,819 5,697
a) fair value changes 16,819 5,697
b) reclassification to profit or loss
c) other changes
3.4 Gains or losses on hedges of net investments in foreign operations:
a) fair value changes
b) reclassification to profit or loss
c) other changes
3.5 Share of valuation reserves of equity-accounted investments:
a) fair value changes
b) reclassification to profit or loss

impairment losses
realised gains/losses

c) other changes
3.6 Financial income/expenses from insurance contracts issued 129,055 577,893
a) fair value changes 129,055 577,893
b) reclassification to profit or loss
c) other changes
3.7 Financial income/expenses from reinsurance contracts (95,783) (453,927)
a) fair value changes (95,783) (453,927)
b) reclassification to profit or loss
c) other changes
3.8 Income or expenses from non-current assets or a disposal group held for sale:
a) fair value changes
b) reclassification to profit or loss
c) other changes
3.9 Other items:
a) changes
b) reclassification to profit or loss
c) other changes
3.10 Income tax relating to these items (4,037) (1,367)
4. TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Sums of items from 2.1 to 3.10) 45,231 128,385
5. TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Item 1+ 4) 519,003 184
5.1 of which attributable to the owners of the parent company 519,003 (538)
5.2 of which attributable to minority interests 722

(in € thousands)
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I, the undersigned, declare that these financial statements comply with the truth and accounting  
records. 

The legal representatives of the Company

Ceo and General Director Alessandra Ricci

The Statutory Auditors Silvio Salini

Giovanni Battista Lo Prejato

Angela Salvini

Reserved for the stamp of the registry office to be applied at the time of filing the financial statements.
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Certification of the consolidated financial 
statements 
pursuant to article 13, para. 10.8
of the corporate bylaws of SACE S.p.A.

We the undersigned, Alessandra Ricci, in my capacity as CEO and Nicoletta Cas-
sano, in my capacity as manager responsible for preparing the financial reports 
of Sace S.p.A., hereby certify:

• the adequacy in relation to the characteristics of the company and
• the effective application
of the administrative and accounting procedures used to prepare the consolida-
ted financial statements for the year ended at December 31, 2023.

The adequacy of the administrative and accounting procedures used to prepare 
the consolidated financial statements for the year ended at December 31, 2023 
was assessed on the basis of a process defined by SACE in accordance with 
generally recognised international standards.

We hereby also certify that:

Alessandra Ricci   
CEO

Nicoletta Cassano
Manager responsible for                        
preparing the company’s  

financial reports

• the consolidated financial statements December 31, 2023: 
- correspond to the results of company records and accounting entries; 
- were drawn up according to the International Financial Reporting 
Standards adopted by the European Union pursuant to Regulation (EC) 
1606/2002, the provisions of Legislative Decree 38/2005, the Italian Civil 
Code, Legislative Decree 209 of 7 September 2005 and the applicable ISVAP 
regulations and circulars and that to the best of our knowledge they give 
a true and fair view of the state of affairs, the financial standing and the 
operating result of the company and the group of companies included in the 
scope of consolidation.

• the management report on operations includes a fair review of the operating 
performance and result and the situation of the company and all the consoli-
dated companies, together with a description of the main risks and uncertain-
ties to which they are exposed.

 
 
 
Rome, March 26, 2024
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The new international financial reporting standard IFRS 17 “Insurance
Contracts” came into effect for reporting periods beginning on or after
January 1, 2023, replacing the previous standard IFRS 4. Under the new
standard the Group measures the insurance contracts based on the General
Model or Building Block Approach.
In the Notes to the consolidated financial statements, in the paragraph “New
standards”
, the Group, as required by the international financial reporting
standards, provides qualitative and quantitative information regarding the
impacts that the implementation of this new accounting standard involved in
the first reporting period of adoption, as well as the measurement choices
made during the transition. In particular, net of the tax effect, the first
application of IFRS 17 resulted in an overall negative effect on shareholders’
equity equal to respectively Euro 125.2 million at the transition date,
represented by January 1, 2022, and Euro 220.1 million as at December 31,
2022. It also determined for the 2022 financial year a negative effect on the
net profit for the year equal to Euro 218.1 million.
The disclosure provided by the Group in the consolidated financial statements
as at December 31, 2023, aims to enable its users to understand the impacts
resulting from the application of the new accounting standard.
In consideration of the pervasive interpretative and operational complexities
arising from the application of the new international financial reporting
standard and the specific valuation method adopted during the transition, the
discretionary component inherent in the estimation process of insurance
assets and insurance liabilities, particularly the loss component, the loss
recovery component and the contractual service margin, and the significance
of the aforementioned effects, we considered the first-time adoption of the
international financial reporting standard IFRS 17 a key audit matter of t he
Group’s consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2023.

First application of the international financial reporting standard IFRS17 – Insurance Contracts

Description of the 
key aspect of the 
audit

Audit procedures
performed

obtaining and examining the methodological notes prepared by the
Group with reference to the models and evaluation approaches followed
and any further documentation produced and made available, with
particular reference to the interpretative areas, also through collection of
information, interviews and in-depth analysis with the competent
functions;

analysis of the documentation to support the application choices made by
the Group for the identification of the groups of insurance contracts in
relation to the provisions of the standard and consequent valuation
models adopted at the transition date and for the determination of the
loss component, the loss recovery component and the contractual
services margin at that date;

•

•

In performing the procedures carried out as part of our audit work, also with
the support of Deloitte network experts, we preliminary examined the
implementation process carried out by the Group, focusing on the
measurement choices made that are relevant to estimating the effects
resulting from the first application of IFRS 17.
The following main procedures were performed:

Deloitte & Touche S.p.A.
Via Vittorio Veneto, 89
00187 Roma
Italia
Tel: +39 06 367491
Fax: +39 06 36749282
www.deloitte.it

Ancona Bari Bergamo Bologna Brescia Cagliari Firenze Genova Milano Napoli Padova Parma Roma Torino Treviso Udine Verona
Sede Legale: Via Tortona, 25 - 20144 Milano | Capitale Sociale: Euro 10.328.220,00 i.v.
Codice Fiscale/Registro delle Imprese di Milano Monza Brianza Lodi n. 03049560166 - R.E.A. n. MI-1720239 | Partita IVA: IT 03049560166
Il nome Deloitte si riferisce a una o più delle seguenti entità: Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, una società inglese a responsabilità limitata (“DTTL”), le 
member firm aderenti al suo network e le entità a esse correlate. DTTL e ciscuna delle sue member firm sono entità giuridicamente separate e indipen-
denti tra loro. DTTL (denominata anche “Deloitte Global”) non fornisce servizi ai clienti. Si invita a leggere l’informativa completa relativa alla descrizione 
della struttura legale di Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited e delle sue member firm all’indirizzo
www.deloitte.com/about.
© Deloitte & Touche S.p.A.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 14 OF LEGISLATIVE DECREE No. 39 OF JANUARY 27, 2010 AND

ARTICLE 10 OF THE EU REGULATION N. 537/2014
To the Shareholder of
SACE S.p.A.

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of SACE Group (the “Group”), which comprise the
consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2023, the consolidated income
statement, the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of
changes in equity and the consolidated cash flow statement for the year then ended, and the explanatory
notes.
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated
financial position of the Group as at December 31, 2023, and of its consolidated financial performance
and consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards as adopted by the European Union and the regulation issued pursuant to art. 90 of Legislative
Decree no. 209 of September 7, 2005.

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA Italia). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report.
We are independent of the company in accordance with the regulations and standards on ethics and
independence applicable to the audit of the financial statements under Italian law. We believe that the
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our
audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the
context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion
thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.
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Audit procedures
performed

The main procedures carried out as part of our audit work, also with the
support of Deloitte network experts, have included the following:
Understanding the key measurement model adopted by the Group in the
assessment of Insurance provisions and Insurance assets obtaining and
analyzing methodological notes and conducting interviews with relevant
business functions;
Understanding the process of determining Insurance provisions and
Insurance assets, which included knowledge of management, assumptive,
and actuarial guidelines, of reinsurance risk transfer policy, as well as the
processes for defining hypotheses and assumptions used by the
Management;
Identification of the key controls carried out by the Group in relation to the
evaluation and determination process of the Insurance provisions and
Insurance assets;
Carrying out verification procedures in relation to the completeness and
adequacy of the portfolios taken as reference and their underlying data;
Understanding the calculation methodologies of Insurance provisions and
Insurance assets and verification of the application of these methodologies
in the actuarial calculation and projection models, which included, among
others, the following main procedures;
Verification of the reasonableness of the assumptions and technical
hypotheses used in estimating expected cash flows;
o analyzing the economic scenarios used and checking the correctness of
the applied discount rates and verification of the correctness of the
discount curve applied and the determination of the component relating
to the illiquidity risk premium;
Verification of the correctness of the calculation of the present value of
expected cash flows;
Verification of correctness of the calculation of the Risk Adjustment
percentage, for groups of insurance contracts and of the consistency
with what defined in the methodological notes;
Analysis of the consistency with what envisaged by the principle of the
criterion identified for the release of the contractual service margin and
verification of the correct determination of the coverage units for the
purposes of using them for the definition of the release to the income
statement;
Verification of the reasonableness of the movements occurred during
the period of the loss component relating to onerous contracts and of
the loss recovery component relating to reinsurance contracts covering
such onerous contracts;
Verification of the correct recognition of economic and financial impacts
related to the Insurance assets and provisions.
Verification of the completeness and compliance of the disclosures
provided by the Company in the consolidated financial statements wit

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Reasonableness analysis of the main technical and evolutionary methods
and hypotheses on which the estimates of future cash flows and the
adjustment for non-financial risk were based for the purposes of
determining the impacts deriving from the first application of IFRS 17;
 
Verification of the correct determination of the impacts deriving from the
first application of the standard and related accounting representation;
 
Verification of the completeness and compliance of the disclosures
provided by the Company in the consolidated financial statements with
respect to the applicable international financial reporting standards.

As at December 31, 2023, the Group recognized in the consolidated financial
statements in the item “Insurance provisions” a total amount of Euro 4,503.6
million and in the item “Insurance assets” a total amount of Euro 3,465.9
million. The Insurance provisions and Insurance assets are valued on the basis
of the “General Model or Building Block Approach”
.
In the Notes to the consolidated financial statements, in the paragraph “New
standards”
, the criteria and methodologies applied in determining the
Insurance provisions and Insurance assets by the Group are disclosed. In
compliance with the provisions of the accounting standard IFRS 17, at the
inception of an insurance contract or of a reinsurance transfer of the insurance
contracts themselves, an insurance liability or an insurance asset is recognized,
the amount of which is based on the sum of the fulfilment cash flows neces-
sary
to fulfill the contract, on the determination of an adjustment to protect to non-
financial risks (Risk Adjustment), and of the contractual service margin which
will be released throughout the life of the insurance contract. In case of
onerous contracts, for which the discounted outgoing cash flows, including the
risk adjustment, are higher than the incoming cash flows, a loss component is
recognized which, unlike the contractual service margin, is immediately
recorded in the income statement. A loss recovery component relating to
reinsurance contracts to cover these onerous contracts is also recognized.
As indicated by the Directors in the Notes to the consolidated financial
statements in the paragraph “Use of estimates”
, the determination of
Insurance provisions and Insurance assets required the use of a significant
extent of subjective assumptions in order to produce reliable estimates and
hypotheses. For this purpose, the Directors made reference to historic
experience, as well as to other factors considered reasonable for the
circumstances in question, based upon all available information.
In consideration of the significance of the amount of the Insurance provisions
and Insurance assets recorded in the consolidated financial statements and the
discretionary component of the determination process which characterizes
their evaluation, we considered the valuation of Insurance provisions and
4
Insurance assets a key audit matter of the Group’s consolidated financial
statements as at December 31, 2023.

•

•

•

Valuation of Insurance Assets and Provisions

Description of the
key audit matter
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Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error; design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from
unintended behaviors or events, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

•

Responsibilities of the Directors and the Board of Statutory Auditors for the Consolidated Financial
Statements

The Directors are responsible for the preparation of consolidated financial statements that give a true
and fair view in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European
Union and the requirements of national regulations issued pursuant to art. 90 of Legislative Decree no.
209 of September 7, 2005 and, within the terms established by law, for such internal control as the
Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or unintentional behaviors or events.
In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the
Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, and, in preparing the consolidated financial statements,
for the appropriateness of using the going concern assumption, as well as for adequate disclosure in
matter.
The Directors use the going concern assumption in the preparation of the consolidated financial
statements unless they have assessed that the conditions exist for the liquidation of the parent company
SACE S.p.A. or for the interruption of the activity or do not have realistic alternatives to such choices.
The Board of Statutory Auditors is responsible for overseeing, within the terms established by law, the
Group’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or unintended behaviors or
events, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA Italia) will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists.  
Misstatements can arise from fraud or unintended behaviors or events and
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA Italia), we exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Responsibilities of the Directors and the Board of Statutory Auditors for the Consolidated Financial
Statements 

The Directors are responsible for the preparation of consolidated financial statements that give a true
and fair view in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European
Union and the requirements of national regulations issued pursuant to art. 90 of Legislative Decree no.
209 of September 7, 2005 and, within the terms established by law, for such internal control as the
Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or unintentional behaviors or events.
In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the
Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, and, in preparing the consolidated financial statements,
for the appropriateness of using the going concern assumption, as well as for adequate disclosure in
matter.
The Directors use the going concern assumption in the preparation of the consolidated financial
statements unless they have assessed that the conditions exist for the liquidation of the parent company
SACE S.p.A. or for the interruption of the activity or do not have realistic alternatives to such choices.
The Board of Statutory Auditors is responsible for overseeing, within the terms established by law, the
Group’s financial reporting process..
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Other information communicated pursuant to art. 10 of the EU Regulation 537/2014

The Shareholders’ Meeting of SACE S.p.A. has appointed us on October 17, 2019 as auditors of the
Company for the years from December 31, 2020 to December 31, 2028.
We declare that we have not provided prohibited non-audit services referred to in art. 5 (1) of EU
Regulation 537/2014 and that we have remained independent of the Company in conducting the audit.
We confirm that the opinion on the consolidated financial statements expressed in this report is
consistent with the additional report to the Management Control Committee, in its role of Audit
Committee, referred to art. 11 of the said Regulation.

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

Opinion pursuant to art. 14, paragraph 2 (e), of Legislative Decree no. 39 of January 27, 2010, and art.
123-bis, paragraph 4, of Legislative Decree no. 58 of February 24, 1998

The Directors of SACE S.p.A. are responsible for the preparation of the report on operations and the
report on corporate governance and the ownership structures as at December 31, 2023, including their
consistency with the related consolidated financial statements and their compliance with the law.
We have carried out the procedures set forth in the Auditing Standard (SA Italia) n. 720B in order to
express an opinion on the consistency of the report on operations and some specific information
contained in the report on corporate governance and the ownership structure set forth in art. 123-bis, n.
4 of Legislative Decree no. 58 of February 24, 1998, with the consolidated financial statements of SACE
Group as at December 31, 2023 and on their compliance with the law, as well as to make a statement
about any material misstatement.
In our opinion, the above-mentioned report on operations and some specific information contained in
the report on corporate governance and the ownership structure are consistent with the consolidated
financial statements of SACE Group as at December 31, 2023 and are prepared in accordance with the
law.
With reference to the statement referred to in art. 14, paragraph 2 (e), of Legislative Decree no. 39 of
January 27, 2010, made on the basis of the knowledge and understanding of the Group and of the related
context acquired during the audit, we have nothing to report

Statement pursuant to art. 4 of the Consob Regulation for the implementation of Legislative 
Decree 30, December 2016, no. 254

The Directors of SACE S.p.A. are responsible for the preparation of the non-financial statement pursuant
to Legislative Decree 30 December 2016, no. 254.
We verified the approval by the Directors of the non-financial statement.
Pursuant to art. 3, paragraph 10 of Legislative Decree 30 December 2016, no. 254, this statement is
subject of a separate attestation issued by other auditor.

 

 
 
 
 

DELOITTE & TOUCHE S.p.A.

Carlo Pilli 
Partner

Rome, April 12, 2024

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Group’s internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by the Directors.
 
Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report
to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to
the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease
to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or
business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements.
We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain
solely responsible for our audit opinion. We communicate with those charged with governance,
identified at an appropriate level as required by ISA Italia, regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence applicable in Italy, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where
applicable, the actions taken to eliminate the related risks or the safeguards applied. 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that
were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and
are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors’ report.

•

•

•

•

•
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structure set out in art. 123-bis, paragraph 4, of Legislative Decree No. 58/1998 
with the consolidated financial statements of the SACE Group at 31st December 
2023 and that those Reports have been drawn up in accordance with applicable 
law; iii) with reference to the statement pursuant to art. 14.2(e) of Legislative 
Decree No. 39/2010, issued on the basis of their knowledge and understanding 
of the company and the context in which it operates, obtained in the course of 
their audit, they had nothing to report.
For any other findings and comments on the consolidated financial statements 
at 31st December 2023, reference should be made to the Report to the finan-
cial statements of SACE S.p.A. which underlines the main aspects, whose acti-
vities continue to significantly affect the consolidated financial statements also 
throughout 2023.
In our opinion and based on that stated above, the consolidated financial sta-
tements of SACE Group for the year ended 31st December 2023 – recording a 
Group net income of 473.773 thousands of Euro, total assets for 45.833.858 
thousands of Euro, total liabilities for 40.034.600 thousands of Euro and con-
solidated shareholders’ equity for 5.799.257 thousands of Euro – which are the 
result of financial statements that generated no exceptions, recommendations, 
criticisms or reserves, give a true and fair view of the assets and financial posi-
tion of the SACE Group at 31st December 2023, of its result and cash flows for 
the year ended at that date, in accordance with the aforesaid applicable laws 
concerning consolidated financial statements.

Rome, April 15th 2024

THE BOARD OF STATUTORY AUDITORS
Dr. Silvio Salini (Chairman)
Dr. Giovanni Battista Lo Prejato (Standing Auditor)
Dr.ssa Angela Salvini (Standing Auditor)

Consolidated financial statements at  
31st December 2023
Dear Shareholder,
the scope of consolidation of SACE S.p.A., at 31st December 2023 is stated in the 
explanatory note of the financial statements.
At December 31st 2023 SACE S.p.A. does not hold any own shares; its subsidia-
ries do not hold any shares of their shareholder, either directly or through trust 
companies or through third parties.
The consolidated financial statements of SACE S.p.A. at 31st December 2023 
have been prepared, pursuant to Legislative Decree No. 38 of 28 February 
2005, in accordance with the IAS/IFRS principles issued by the International Ac-
counting Standards Board (“IASB”) and endorsed by the European Union and 
in accordance with the technical formats required under IVASS Regulation No. 
7/2007, as amended by Provision No. 74 of 8 May 2018.
The measurement criteria and the basis of consolidation are described in the 
explanatory note of the consolidated financial statements.
The consolidated financial statements were audited by the independent auditor 
Deloitte & Touche S.p.A.
We acknowledge that the reports issued by each Statutory auditors of the SACE 
Group companies, do not reveal any irregularities, findings, issues or reserves.
Furthermore, within the framework of the duties assigned to us by law, we 
checked the following:
- the compliance with measurement criteria, principles of consolidation and 
other law requirements, with particular reference to the creation of the scope 
of consolidation, the data reference date and the consolidation regulations;
- the adequacy of the detailed information provided in the Report on operations 
and in the notes to the financial statements and the consistency with the data 
provided in the consolidated financial statements.
On April 12th 2024 the independent auditor Deloitte & Touche S.p.A. issued their 
report on the consolidated financial statements at 31st December 2023, in ac-
cordance with the rules on statutory audits implemented with Legislative De-
cree No. 135/2016. Specifically, the independent auditor: i) issued their report 
stating that the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of 
the Group’s financial position, performance and cash flows at and for the year 
ended 31st December 2023, in accordance with the International Financial Re-
porting Standards (“IFRS”) endorsed by the European Union and with the Regu-
lation issued in implementation of art. 90 of Legislative Decree No. 209/2005; 
ii) expressed their opinion on the consistency of the Report on operations and 
of specific data included in the Report on Corporate Governance and ownership 

SACE S.p.A. 
Report of the 
board of auditors
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